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PREFACE 

AR A B I C papyri hitherto published have been mostly administrative and economic documents. 
This fact reflects the comparatively ready availability of such materials and the Arabists' lively 

^interest in early Islamic imperial administration and economy—fields in which the papyri have 
made basic contributions to our knowledge. 

Arabic literary papyri are quite rare and for the most part fragmentary. They demand much labor 
and ingenuity for their dating and identification. Working with such materials has its drawbacks, not 
the least of which is the task of sifting an enormous body of pre-Islamic and early Islamic literature 
which generally survives only in later recensions and extracts. It is, therefore, not surprising that 
comparatively little effort has been made so far to study even the few Arabic literary pieces long known 
to exist in the large collections of papyri in Cairo, Vienna, and Heidelberg and in the smaller collections 
in London, Manchester, Paris, and Milan. Yet, it is such papyri that can add volumes—both literally 
and figuratively—to our knowledge of the cultural and intellectual life of the first two centuries of 
Islam. 

The Oriental Institute collection of Arabic papyri has been growing since the first acquisition, in 
1929, by Director James Henry Breasted and Professor Martin Sprengling. The last sizable addition 
to the collection was made in 1947 by Director Thorkild Jacobsen on the recommendation of the 
present writer. It consisted of 331 papyri and six early paper documents. Classification of these docu
ments brought to light thirty literary pieces—an unusually high percentage—and presented a challenge 
that could not be ignored. The first response of the writer was the publication, in 1949, of "A ninth-
century fragment of the 'Thousand Nights,' " a literary find in a class by itself. 

Subsequently came the opportunity to examine and classify the collection of Arabic papyri at the 
University of Michigan. This yielded twelve more literary documents that formed a valuable supple
ment to those of the Oriental Institute. Finally, a request to the authorities of the Osterreichische 
Nationalbibliothek in Vienna brought welcome photostats of six Arabic literary papyri listed in PERF. 

Selections from the three groups of Arabic literary papyri mentioned above form the basis of a 
series of studies beginning with the present volume of historical documents. A second volume, now in 
preparation, will cover Qur'anic commentary, law, and Tradition. Documents representing invocation, 
language and literature, and sundry scientific themes will be presented in subsequent volumes 
and/or articles as time and opportunity permit. 

My thanks are due to Dr. Josef Stummvoll, Director of the Osterreichische Nationalbibliothek, 
for permission to publish Documents 1 and 4 of the present study. I am grateful to Director Carl H. 
Kraeling and the Oriental Institute's Publication Committee, Keith C. Seele, Chairman, for helpful 
co-operation and to Mrs. Elizabeth B. Hauser, Editorial Secretary of the Oriental Institute, for expert 
editing of the manuscript. 

N A BI A A B B O T T 

The Oriental Institute 
Chicago, 1955 
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INTRODUCTION 

THE eight documents here presented, together with Oriental Institute No. 14046, previously 
published,1 form the main basis of the present study. They represent nine fields and periods of 
pre-Islamic and early Islamic history that range from the story of creation to military history 

in the tenth century of our era. The estimated dates of the papyrus fragments cover some two hundred 
years, roughly from about the mid-eighth to about the mid-tenth century. Furthermore, the documents 
represent, for the most part, the earliest Islamic historians, even though some are not yet identified. 
Again, each papyrus fragment is undoubtedly the earliest known extant manuscript of the work it 
represents. Still unidentified are the authors of Documents 1, 2, and 3, which deal with the story of 
creation, Adam and Eve, and Jewish legendary history respectively. Tentatively identified are Oriental 
Institute No. 14046 and Documents 5 and 8, which, in all probability, trace back respectively to the 
lost works of Wahb ibn Munabbih's legendary history, Ma'mar ibn Rashid's campaigns of Muhammad, 
and Abu Muhammad al-Faraghani's continuation of Tabarf s history. On the other hand, Document 
4 is definitely the earliest extant fragment of the well known Slrah of Ibn Hisham, while Documents 6 
and 7 represent the illusive Tarikh al-khulafa* of Ibn Ishaq and the little known Dhikr al-Nabl of 
the Shfite Ibn 'Uqdah respectively. Both of these works were hitherto believed lost. 

These papyrus documents have a threefold significance. The group as a whole has some bearing on the 
early history of literary scripts and scribal practices. Again, the group, though some documents more 
than others, is significant either for its actual historical contents or for the light it throws, directly or 
indirectly, on the cultural trends of the Umayyad and early fAbbasid periods. But the group's greatest 
significance is for the study of the scope and method of early Islamic historiography, evolving in a 
manuscript age. It becomes necessary, therefore, to integrate and interpret the evidence of these and 
related documents in respect to these fields of inquiry. 

LITERARY SCRIPTS AND SCRIBAL PRACTICES 

The orthographic signs and scribal devices used in these papyri are fully described in connection 
with the script of each document. All that is needed here is to co-ordinate and summarize these 
findings. 

Scribal usages and devices show but slight variations from those already noted elsewhere in con
nection with the scripts of papyri from nonliterary fields. Words are split at the ends of lines (Docu
ments, 1, 3, 6, and Oriental Institute No. 14046), though not quite so frequently as in nonliterary 
papyri. Diacritical marks, on the other hand, are more freely used in some of the present documents 
(Nos. 2 and 7) than in most nonliterary papyri. A stroke above sin (Document 7) and small letters 
under ha and 'am (Documents 1, 4, 5, and 7) to distinguish them from their sister forms appear almost 
as rarely as in other fields. It is to be noted that the use of these letters in Document 5, dating from late 
in the second century of Islam, is earlier by some half a century than the earliest such usage hitherto 
known (see p. 61). Vowel signs are very rarely used (Documents 1 and 3), even in the verses that 
occur in these historical documents, while the hamzah is conspicuously absent in all of them.2 The 
small circle, with or without a dot inside (Documents 1, 2, 5, 6, 8), and the inverted heart, with or 

1 "An Arabic papyrus in the Oriental Institute: 
Stories of the prophets," jfNES V (1946) 169-80. 

2 This group adds little to one's knowledge of early 
dialects and grammar. The poetry fragments, yet to be 
published in this series, are more promising in con-
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nection with such linguistic and literary studies as 
Chaim Rabin, Ancient West-Arabian (London, 1951) 
and Regis Blachere, Histohe de la litterature arabe 
(Paris, 1952 ). 
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2 I N T R O D U C T I O N 

without a vertical line through the middle (No. 4), seem to be the favorite devices for punctuation, 
though Oriental Institute No. 14046 has the circle with a number of dots around it. These signs 
appear also in nonliterary fields, which present one with a wider variety of punctuation marks.1 

A number of pious formulas are used. The basmalah or invocation of the name of Allah, which makes 
its appearance in the earliest papyri known, is here used at the head of a major theme and of a sub
division of the text in Documents 6 and 5 respectively. But it is not possible to tell from these two 
instances whether or not such intertext use of the formula was general. Certainly it is not uniformly 
used in Document 5 in the transitions from the account of one campaign to that of another (see recto 
18 and verso 13). Later practices would seem to limit the use of the formula to the beginning of a book 
and to its major divisions. The formula of the invocation of blessings on Muhammad is freely used, 
though it is fluid in both usage and form in these documents (see p. 92). Pious invocations on any 
of the Companions are missing except for a single instance in the case off All ibn Abi Talib (see p. 104), 
in Document 7, which is Shfite. 

The exact sizes of the original pages are hard to determine from these broken fragments. Neverthe
less the favored format is one that is nearly a square with the benefit of a doubt in favor of either a 
slightly greater width or a slightly greater length. Seven of the nine documents are of this format,2 

and it is possible that Document 8 also is of this format. Only Document 7, which is not a book folio 
but a rough sheet, presents the oblong format. 

The over-all paleographic significance of this and other groups of literary papyri is linked with the 
problem of the classification of early scripts. Some of the earliest and fairly representative sources of 
information on the secretarial arts indicate that Arabic scripts were classified, almost from the start 
of the Islamic period, relative to the field in which they were to be used. The earliest and most illustra
tive examples of this functional basis of classification are the Qur'anic and chancellery scripts described 
elsewhere.3 Each of these fields had a group of scripts classified and subclassified according to func
tional, regional, and/or calligraphic variations. The question naturally arises: Was there a specific 
script or group of scripts associated primarily with the literary field and its many subdivisions? 
Christian Arabic scripts used largely and primarily for early Christian Arabic literature come to mind 
as a group in this connection.4 

The great scarcity of early manuscript specimens and of tangible information in the available 
literary sources has left large gaps in our knowledge in this matter. A few examples are known where 
either a Qur'anic or some chancellery script was used in some literary field.5 But in as much as these 
instances are few and far between, it has never been sufficiently clear whether they were or were not 
exceptions to the rule, especially in reference to such usage in the first two centuries of Islam. With 
the coming to light of this comparatively large group of papyri from several literary fields, it became 
possible to explore the problem a little more. Still, even at this stage, hardly more than a few sug
gestions can be made in regard to first-century usage, while any conclusions reached for second- and 
third-century practices must perforce remain tentative until the complete evidence of the remaining 
groups of literary documents, now in various stages of preparation by the present writer, is brought 
to bear on the subject. 

The starting point of our inquiry is the script of a literary fragment in the papyrus collection of the 
University of Milan. The piece comes from a papyrus roll containing stories of the prophets. Only 
parts of five lines of text have survived. These list the names of rusul or prophets who had a special 
dispensation as against anbiya or prophets without such dispensation—a theme which occurs also in 

1 See Adolf Grohmann, From the World of Arabic 
Papyri (Cairo, 1952) pp. 91 f. 

z The square or nearly square format is also that of 
the Heidelberg papyrus of the stories of the prophets 
(see Gertrude Melamede, Le monde oriental XXVIII 
[1934] plates between pp. 56 and 57, for reproductions) 
and of the Jami ft al-hadlth of Ibn Wahb (ed. Jean 

David-Weill; see Vol. I [Cairo, 1939]). 
3 See the writer's OIP L and "Arabic paleography/* 

Ars Islamica VIII (1941) 65-104. 
* OIP L 20 f. 
5 See ibid, pp 19 f. and Ars Islamica VIII 81 ff. and 

references cited in both works. See Irshdd VI 427 for 
Tabari's use of large scripts for Qur'anic readings. 
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LITERARY SCRIPTS AND SCRIBAL PRACTICES 3 

Oriental Institute No. 14046.1 Grohmann has published the Milan fragment but unfortunately 
without a reproduction.2 He likens its large, heavy, angular script, unpointed and unvoweled, to that 
of the earliest Qur'ans known and dates the fragment on this paleographic evidence to the first/seventh 
century. Even if we accept this early dating—Grohmann reassures me in private correspondence that 
the fragment is indeed very old—a single fragment dated on the basis of paleography alone is slim 
evidence of first-century practices. In order, therefore, to form even a tentative idea about early 
literary scripts one must proceed, by analogy, from what is known about the nonliterary scripts of 
that early period, that is, Qur'anic and chancellery scripts. 

First-century administrative papyri afford definite proof of the diversification of scripts as to style, 
size, and function. First- and second-century Qur'ans indicate similar diversification, which is further
more confirmed by the sources. Even the few inscriptions and coins that have survived from the first 
century indicate some script diversification in the second half of that century.3 It would seem reason
able, therefore, to expect some diversification in contemporary literary scripts. One of the bases of 
such diversification could have been, as in the Qur'anic and chancellery groups, functional usage— 
perhaps a broad classification into two types, the one for religious and the other for secular works. 
Two such types could have been, in the earliest decades of Islam, no different from the monumental 
and the manuscript hands associated with the Qur'anic and the administrative scripts respectively. 
Specific diversification may have come with the language reforms of fAbd al-Malik (65-86/685-705), 
when Arabic replaced other languages in governmental bureaus. The increased literary activity of 
the time, in both the religious and the secular fields, may have led to further diversification toward 
religious and secular types of literary scripts. Authors or copyists of religious and secular works could 
have consciously or unconsciously patterned their scripts after the Qur'anic and the bureau script 
respectively, by adoption or adaptation of some of the new scripts rapidly developing in these fields. 
Proof or disproof of such a development must await further evidence than is at present available. It 
should be noted, however, that what little we do know of early script practices tends to support these 
suggestions.4 

Our knowledge of the scripts of the second and third centuries is based on somewhat firmer ground. 
For most of the literary papyri known, including the present group, date from this period. Further
more, works on the secretarial arts are a little more explicit on the scripts of the time. Early authors 
concerned with the classification of scripts mention at least two scripts that were employed in literary 
fields though not necessarily limited to those fields. The first of these is the qalam al-nassakh or script 
of the copyists. Since special scripts or groups of scripts were developed for Qur'ans and for administra
tive and legal documents, professional copyists in these fields naturally used a script appropriate for 
the occasion. The qalam al-nassakh, therefore, must have been associated with copyists in the general 
pamphlet and book trade from its very inception in the second half of the first century of Islam, that 
is, with the appearance of the warraqun, who functioned as stationers, copyist-publishers, and book
sellers.5 This script is included in Ahmad ibn Abl Khalid al-Ahwal's (d. 210/825) classification. No 
description of it is available from before the time it received the attention of the famous calligrapher 
Ibn Muqlah (d. 328/940), who has been erroneously credited with its invention. To be readily usable 
and adequately suitable for literary purposes, the copyist script had to be, above all things, simple 
and legible. The qalam al-nassakh emerges finally as a small cursive book hand, not too angular nor 
yet too rounded. It is devoid of even the simplest of ornamental features, that is, the tarwis or hooked 
head of a vertical stroke. Its one positive characteristic is the "open eyes" of the letters 'ain, ghain, 
fa> qaf, mim, ha\ and waw> that is, the careful execution of their heads with each stroke given its full 

1 JNES V 176-78. of its earliest specimens (ibid. pp. 20 f.). 
2 Papiri delta R. Universita di Milano, ed. Achille 4 Cf. Fihrist, pp. 6, 8, and Abbott in Ars Islamica 

Vogliano et al.y I (Milan, 1937) 243 f. VIII 76 and 81 f. 
3 See OIP L, Pis. II—III. Perhaps also Christian s See OIP L 36-38 and references there cited; 

Arabic scripts provide a parallel, though this group Nuwairi, Nihayat al-arab ft fiinun ai-adab IX (Cairo, 
needs fuller analysis and re-examination as to the dating 1933) 220 f.; also p. 24 below. 
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4 I N T R O D U C T I O N 

due so that the strokes are not run together into nondescript "closed spots" of ink, which would thus 
render the script illegible in respect to the above-mentioned letters. In the hands of a careful writer 
or copyist, the letters of this script were carefully formed, the words written fairly close together, and 
the lines kept straight and regular. But in the hands of a careless author or a hasty copyist for the 
ordinary book trade, the execution of the script was inferior and as such was disapprovingly referred 
to as min namt al-warraqin, "in the manner of the copyist-booksellers."1 The qalam al-nassakh emerg
ing as the naskhl-pen proper developed its own varieties. The heavy and the light naskhi were used for 
the text and the marginal notations respectively. When used in elegant books with considerable space 
allowed between the words it was known as the manthur or scattered variety.2 

The second early script that is specifically associated with literary fields, though again not limited 
to these fields, is the qalam aUmudavmar al-saghlr or the small round script, derived from its larger 
variety better known as qalam al-riyasi, named after its supposed inventor, Fadl ibn Sahl Dhu al~ 
Riyasatain (d. 200/816), secretary and prime minister of the Caliph Ma'mun.3 This was a general 
and composite pen, jami\ widely used for registers, Tradition, and poetry—al-dafatir wa~al-hadith 
wa-al-asiiar. Since daftar covers all sorts of registers and account books as well as ordinary pamphlets 
and books (see pp. 24 f.), this script was put to use for administrative and commercial registers, where, 
then as now, neatness and clear legibility were the prime objectives. Such a script was equally suitable 
for Tradition and poetry, where assured legibility was of special importance for the protection of the 
accuracy of the text. Again, it is not likely that this script was limited, in the literary field, strictly to 
Tradition and poetry. Linguistic, legal, and historical themes touched these two fields at one point or 
another. In as much as no particular script or group of scripts is specifically associated with language, 
law, and history, it is not improbable that the mudawwar al-saghlr was used at times in these fields 
also. Certainly this generally adequate script must have been appropriated for akhbar, which included 
not only history proper but also historical legends and all sorts of historical and biographical informa
tion relative to all the intellectual disciplines of the time. Furthermore, it should be noted in this con
nection, as in other connections, that in the final analysis every hadlth was a khabar and that 
these terms were frequently interchanged even though it was recognized that not every khabar was a 
hadith. 

Turning now to the evidence of our manuscripts, we find that the historical papyri present us with 
several types of cursive scripts. Even if we allow for local and personal variations, the scripts of Docu
ment 3 and Oriental Institute No. 14046 are carelessly executed book hands. They could very well 
represent the naskhi poorly executed in the manner of the bookseller-copyist. The scripts of Docu
ments 1, 2, and 4 are more carefully executed cursive hands that probably represent early attempts 
at the true naskhi. The script of Document 5 is in a class of its own in this group; it is a little more 
rounded than the others, has hooked heads for some of its vertical strokes, and has a calligraphic 
quality more marked than in the others. It could be a variety of the mudawwar al-saghlr definitely 
associated with hadith. The document covers some of the campaigns of Muhammad, and its text 
actually contains some of his hadith. Document 6 is likewise in a class by itself. Neat and careful as 
the copy is, its paleography is comparatively primitive and amateurish. The script is more angular 
than any of the above-mentioned specimens. If it was meant for naskhi, then it is the naskhi not of a 
scholar or a commercial copyist but of a painstaking student not yet well schooled in the art of writing. 
Or again, it could represent the small angular Kufic script, a variety of which is used in the Heidelberg 
papyrus of the stories of the prophets (see p. 2, n. 2). Document 7, a rough copy, is in the mutlaq or 
vulgar hand frequently met with in all fields. The script of Document 8, despite the hooked heads of 
some of its verticals, may represent the last development of the old naskhi before the script reforms of 
Ibn Muqlah took effect. 

1 See OIP L 37; Husri, Zahr al-ddab wa-thamar 2 Nuwairi, op cit. Vol. IX 222. 
al-albab, on the margins of *Jqd II 120 f.; Ars Islamica 3 Fihrist, p. 8; see also OIP L 31 and 34 and refer-
VIII 93 f. ences there cited. 
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Taken together the evidence of the papyri and that of the sources on scripts and secretarial practices 
would seem to indicate primacy of the naskhl for all or most literary purposes, with the mudawwar 
al-saghir, which itself leans toward the naskhl, desirable for poetry, Tradition, and probably history. 
Whether or not other scripts had wide currency in one or more of the literary fields still remains to be 
seen. Further research and detailed analysis of the scripts of the remaining groups of literary papyri 
to be published in this series will no doubt throw further light on the question. For the time being, 
the main points to be kept in mind are that some scripts overlap in function; that generally speaking 
the characteristic details of any script, Qur'anic, administrative, or literary, are quite minute;1 and 
that most of our papyri antedate Ibn Muqlah's script reforms and the subsequent stabilization of 
script types. 

H I S T O R I C A L C O N T R I B U T I O N 

The sum total of new historical facts that so small a group of papyrus fragments could bring to 
light should not be expected to be great. But the very nature and paucity of the new facts that they do 
provide have an over-all significance for Islamic historiography, which is to be discussed below. The 
few new facts themselves have a wide coverage of time and theme. They help to establish place (p. 42) 
and personal (pp. 72, 105) names. They yield some interesting linguistic variants (pp. 71, 73). 
They recover a pithy saying of Muhammad (p. 74), an unknown verse of his court poet Hassan ibn 
Thabit (p. 72), and verses of a still unidentified poet (p. 111). They supply an interesting illustration 
of how numbers go astray to become greatly exaggerated, and they provide a truer basis for an estimate 
of the number of the fallen at Bi'r Ma'unah by giving us the earliest list of these yet known (pp. 72, 
76 f.). They provide new evidence of Muhammad's known ability to make the most of his opportuni
ties and instances of the methods he used to win friends and influence people (pp. 71 f., 73, 76, 78). 
They uncover the earliest record of the remarkable teamwork of Mu'awiyah ibn Abl Sufyan and 
'Amr ibn al-f As relative to the former's caliphal ambitions 'expressed at least as early as the reign of 
'Umar I (p. 85). They throw new light on the persons and personalities involved in the first elective 
council of Islam (pp. 86, 97). They afford us what seem to be authentic army statistics and a few 
firsthand battle details of a major campaign of the war-torn reign of Muqtadir (pp. n o ff.). Finally, 
they bring to light leaves from a long-lost work of Ibn Ishaq, Tayrlkh al-khulafa (Document 6), and 
Ibn 'Uqdah's Dhikr al-Nabl (Document 7). The last are major discoveries, yielding the earliest 
extant and definitely identifiable specimens of Sunnite and Shfite history respectively. 

E A R L Y I S L A M I C H I S T O R I O G R A P H Y 

The outstanding significance of these papyri lies not so much in the new historical facts, interesting 
and important as these are, as in the direct and indirect bearing these documents have on the "when", 
"why", and "how" of the origin and early method of Islamic historiography and, through these 
questions, on the level of the general culture rapidly evolving in the still largely uncharted first century 
and a half of Islam, beginning with the life of Muhammad. 

Seven of the nine documents under consideration actually represent ideas and practices generally 
current in the second half of the second century of the Hijrah. Islam's second-century storytellers, 
reporters, and more serious historians took not only Islamic but universal history, as they understood 
it, for their theme. Their interest extended to a wide variety of historical fields both secular and reli
gious. When and under what incentives did this extensive interest in history first develop ? By what 
means were its earliest results transmitted to the authors of these documents and to their earlier 
contemporaries ? 

1 OIP L 17-38 and Ars Islamica VIII 73-78; see also Grohmann, From the World of Arabic Papyri, pp. 
71 f., 74,80 f. 
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The most recent attempt to bring together the few scattered sources and the several ideas bearing 
on these and related themes is to be found in a study by Franz Rosenthal.1 He draws most of 
his materials from comparatively late sources, stopping, however, short of Ibn Khaldun. Partly for 
this reason he is more concerned with the period between Tabarl and Ibn Khaldun than with the 
pre-Tabari period of Islamic historiography. Considering the comparatively limited quantity of the 
earlier materials and the controversial nature of much of their content, Rosenthal's emphasis on the 
later period was to be expected up to a point. What is surprising is his far too generalized and at times 
paradoxical outlook on the first two centuries of Islamic historiography. Caught in an unresolved 
struggle of subjectivity and the critical faculties,2 he accepts "a very early date" for the beginnings of 
all forms of Islamic historiography3—which as a field of scholarship was already in the service of Muslim 
law and religion around A.D. 7004—yet rejects the great majority of historians and histories that pre
ceded Ibn Ishaq (d. y6g)t

5 He gives little evidence of a fresh effort to evaluate critically the earliest 
sources relative to one and all of his expressed or tacit rejections, and at the same time he generally 
by-passes some recent critical studies undertaken by others for the extremely difficult pre-fAbbasid 
period. He has completely overlooked or ignored Johann Fuck's researches6 and underestimated the 
contributions of Eduard Sachau7 and Joseph Horovitz,8 among others, to the understanding of the 
historiography of this early period. On the whole H. A. R. Gibb, in his study written about a dozen 
years earlier, takes a middle-of-the-road approach between the skeptics and the credulous and presents 
a more workable summary of this period of Islamic historiography.9 

Papyrus fragments on hand speak directly and authoritatively for an advanced stage of Islamic 
historiography in the second half of the second century and, though they cannot speak so authorita
tively for the practices of the first half of that century, they do, nevertheless, provide a link of continuity 
in the professional life of Ibn Ishaq, which ran its course in the Hijaz until 132/750 and in Traq until 
his death in 152/769. At the other end of the period under consideration is the time of Muhammad 
and the beginning of the writing-down of the Qur'an and Tradition. 

Whatever the Arab's sense and concept of history was or was not—the theme is highly controversial10 

—there can be no doubt that Muhammad himself displayed a keen historical instinct and a confident 
awareness of the historical role he and his new community were playing in world history. He suc
ceeded, by precept and by example, in rousing in his followers an activated interest in the course of 
human history from the creation of man to his ultimate end in this world and the next. The Qur'an, 
with its stories of the creation, the prophets, the resurrection, and heaven and hell, supplied incentive 
enough for his followers to continue and expand this historical interest. Many are the Qur'anic refe
rences to the lessons of history. The acts of both God and man provide warning and guidance that lead 
to true perception of the nature and course of history itself.11 The lives of the prophets are particularly 
significant as historical examples.12 The great preoccupation with the hadlth and the sunnah of Muham
mad was partly motivated by the desire of his followers to heed his warning and follow his guidance 

1 A History of Muslim Historiography (Leiden, 1952); part, ignored. 
see pp. xi-xii for bibliographical references. The author 9 See his art. "Ta'rikh" in EI Supplement (1938) 
promises a separate study on Ibn Khaldun (ibid. p. 104, pp. 233-37. 
n. 5). I0 See e.g. ibid. pp. 233 f.; also Rosenthal, History of 

2 Ibid. p. 16. Muslim Historiography > chap. ii. 
3 See ibid. p. 87 for the general statement; pp. 17 f., " See e.g. Surahs3: i3 , 12:43* 16:66, 47^3I> 59*2, 

61, 64 f., 81, 86 for the different forms. 79 '.26, 99:4. The commentaries of Tabarl, Baghawl, 
4 Ibid. p. 171. and Suyuti throw interesting light on some of these 
5 Ibid. pp. 44 f., 52, 56, 61 f., 81, 165, 265. For passages. 

comments on some of these historians and histories see 12 E.g. Surahs 12:111, 15 149 f., 33:21; the last pas-
below, pp. 7, 14 (n. 5), 16 (n. 5), 20 (n. 5), 93. sage refers to Muhammad himself. See also Arent Jan 

6 Muhammad ibn Ishaq: Literarhistorische Unter- Wensinck, Concordance et indices de la Tradition musuU 
suchungen (Frankfurt am Main, 1925). mane (Leiden, 1936 ) under uswat; the word eibrah 

7 See Rosenthal, op. cit. p. xii. used more generally to indicate the didactic use of 
8 Ibid. p. 62, n. 2; Horovitz* results are, for the most history, is not yet indexed in this concordance. 
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as much in the affairs of the community as in their individual lives. It is not likely, therefore, that the 
utilitarian and moral aims of history were overlooked by the earliest Islamic historians whose works 
have not survived. But no one who reads extensively in the Slrah of Ibn Hisham and in the Tcfrlkh 
of Tabari, with the latter's extensive citations from earlier historians and traditionists, can fail to sense 
the didactic element in early Islamic historiography. If Tradition, like the Qur'an, provided positive 
commands and injunctions, history pointed to the consequence of heeding or ignoring these. The 
papyrus texts, fragmentary as they are, provide two references to the "lessons" to be learned from 
historical events, one in connection with the story of Adam and Eve (see p. 43) and one in connection 
with the trials and tribulations of rAlI ibn Abi Talib (see p. 104). Many historians from the third 
century on made special efforts to point out the lessons of history.1 But it was Ibn Khaldun who, 
by playing on the different shades of meaning of the word Hbrah and its plural Hbar in the title 
and text of his great history, Kitab al-ibar, and its greater Muqaddimah, sought to exhaust the 
* lessons of history" on the various levels of human action and thought, including the philosophy of 
history.2 

It would seem, therefore, that from the start the Islamic community reached out for all sorts of 
historical information, khabar (pi. akhbar), to explain and supplement the historical allusions of the 
Qur'an and hadith. In a general sense both hadith and khabar mean a "report" or "information" 
irrespective of its nature or its source. But early in Islam hadith acquired a specific technical meaning. It 
became a handy abbreviation of the phrase hadith al-Nabi, "sayings of the Prophet," at the same time 
that the phrase hadith al-sahabah or athdr al-sahabah indicated the sayings of Muhammad's Com
panions. These sayings were, as a rule, short and simple. In this same period khabar, as distinguished 
from technical hadith, came to mean a short narrative or bits of related information from whatever 
source available. Strictly speaking every hadith was a khabar but not every khabar was a hadith. The 
two terms are therefore not interchangeable.3 Their distinction, particularly for this early period, 
must not be lost sight of, since it has a significant bearing on the rate of development and the method 
of transmission of the two related disciplines of Tradition and history. 

It has been customary to look upon Islamic historiography as an outgrowth of Tradition and to 
assume that history borrowed from the latter some of its concepts and all of its method of trans
mission.4 This idea is no more tenable than the reverse would be, namely that Tradition is an outgrowth, 
in the same respects, of history. Neither in content nor yet in method of transmission can either 
discipline be seen as consistently dependent on the other throughout the first centuries of Islam with 
their rapid changes in the extent and level of culture. Islamic Tradition and history were twin, though 
not identical, disciplines. In the first decades of Islam they were both primarily supplemental to the 
interpretation of the Qur'an and to the recording of the life of Muhammad and had for that reason a 
large area of duplication of content. They received the same degree of literary attention or lack of it 
until eUmar I, strictly out of religious considerations, cast the die against a written standard collection 
of hadith.5 This restriction, it is true, had the effect of discouraging the writing-down of hadith among 
the more orthodox and pious, but it had little effect on the heterodox Kharijites and the less submissive 
of 'Umar's own generation and later generations among the faithful.6 Again, 'Umar's action laid no 

1 Akhbdr, p. 393; Jahiz, Rasd'il, ed. Hasan al- fallen into this error; cf. his History of Islamic Historio-
Sandubl (Cairo, 1933) pp. 133 f.; Mas'udl I 95, IV graphy, pp. 10 f., 59. 
111-14; Ibn Miskawaih, Tajarib al-umam (" 'E. J. W. 4 Cf. references in n. 10 on p. 6 and see Jawad 'All 
Gibb Memorial'Series" VII [London, 1909-17]) I 3-6; "Mawarid ta'rlkh al-Tabari," Majallah I (Baghdad, 
Irshadl 28. 1950) 157 f. 

2 See e.g. Muqaddimah (Bulaq, 1274) PP« 3> 4> 5> *7> 5 Ibn Sa'd III 206, V 140; Goldziher, Studien II 
including synonyms. See Muhsin Mahdl, Ibn KhaldurHs 194-202. 
Philosophy of History (London, 1956), for an instructive 6 Ibn 'Asakir VI 384 f.; Mizdn II 276; Goldziher, 
treatment of the history of the concept of 'ibrah and of Studien II 131; Goldziher, "Kampfe um die Stellung 
Ibn Khaldun's interpretation of the same. des Hadith im Islam," ZDMG LXI (1907) 865 f.; 

3 Rosenthal, who has taken great pains with the Fuck, "Die Rolle des Traditionalismus im Islam," 
technical terms of Islamic history, has nevertheless ZDMG XCIII (1939) 9. 
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restriction on the writing-down of history, particularly secular history, both Islamic and non-Islamic. 
Hence, during the following few decades, while hadlth with its emerging isnad was being transmitted 
for the most part orally, historical accounts, akhbar, were being compiled from various sources, con
temporary or ancient, Islamic or non-Islamic. These accounts were written down with slight or no 
attention to the new device of isnad. Even in the field of religious history, including the life of Muham
mad, the use of the isnad was a haphazard practice, perhaps only a little more so than it was in hadlth 
itself at that time. These statements are readily verifiable in works of unquestioned authority such as 
the Sirah of Ibn Hisham and the Tdrikh of Tabari. The latter author quotes extensively from early 
oral traditionists and from such authors as Ka'ab al-Akhbar and Wahb ibn Munabbih, fAbd Allah ibn 
fUmar and 'Urwah ibn al-Zubair, who either provide few or no isnad's at all or use the device in
differently and inconsistently.1 

'Ulnar's unfortunate decision against a written standard collection of hadlth, only partially effective 
from the start, came in time to be totally disregarded. Private collections such as had already been 
drawn to 'Umar's attention continued to grow in size and number with each passing generation, 
thanks to the absence of a controlling standard edition.2 It was under such conditions that the paths of 
the traditionist and the historian converged once more. Together they evolved a new and subsidiary 
discipline—biography—and, for the time being, a common method of transmission, which is not to 
say that either one borrowed these from the other. 

Religious and legalistic interests called for biographies of Islam's earliest traditionists, jurists, and 
theologians, while secular historical interests centered on biographies of caliphs, governors, and generals. 
The two streams of biographies overlapped to a great extent, beginning with the biographies of 
Muhammad's Companions and of his followers in the next generation, many of whom qualified both 
as historical leaders and as men of learning, ahl al-ilm. The term 'Urn when unqualified meant a group 
of religious disciplines in which Tradition played a major role, Him being frequently and loosely 
equated with the science of hadlth and its several branches.3 The Sirah of Ibn Hisham includes many 
biographical episodes of Muhammad's Companions, but none of the earlier monographs of individual 
biographies have survived. The Tabaqat of Ibn Sa'd, the earliest national biography known, illustrates 
the difference between the method of biographical entry for early political leaders and that for scholars. 
Except for the entries on the most outstanding persons in each group, whose lives are treated in full 
detail under their respective classifications, the historical entries are, as a rule, more inclusive and 
therefore more in the nature of true biography. On the other hand, the entries on the rank and file of 
traditionists are much briefer and therefore form rather a national dictionary of hadlth scholars, 
intended as much to date and identify a man as a means of determining his reliability as a traditionist 
as to relate one or more of the traditions he transmitted. Again, because of the loss of the materials and 
works of Wahb, Ibn Ishaq, and Ibn Hisham which had the stories of creation and of the prophets for 
their themes, it is Ibn Sa'd who has preserved some of the earliest specimens, in abbreviated versions, 
of the biographies of the prophets, which are largely in the nature of historical legends. Islamic bio
graphy, being the creature of history and Tradition, served these fields almost exclusively at first, 
though it was not long before first literature and then the physical sciences made full use of it. Not in 
any of its branches was there ever any restriction against or aversion to the writing-down of biography. 
It is not surprising, therefore, to find sirah and siyar so prominent in the titles of the very earliest 
prose works of Islam—works that antedate the original Sirah of Ibn Ishaq and which are at present 
lost to history and scholarship.4 

1 See Tabari, Index, under these names. 3 This equation is quite readily seen in the chapters 
2 Jahiz (Rasa it [Cairo, 1933] pp. 119-23) comments or sections devoted to 'Urn in the standard collections 

that if the generation which collected the Qur'an in of hadlth (e.g. Bukhari I, Book iii; Muslim XVI 216-
book form had made a (written) collection of the 26; see also Goldziher, Studien II 176). 
Prophet's "signs'* (which include his sayings) no one 4 See Fihrist, pp. 93-100, for entries covering the 
in his (Jahiz*) day would have been able to question period from Abu Mikhnaf to Ibn Sa'd. These are not 
their origin and accuracy. to be confused with legendary history and biography 
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As the paths of the historian and the traditionist converged toward the close of the first century, 
the more serious historian, already committed to writing down most of his materials, adopted the 
isnad, which had in the meantime gained more weight and currency in hadith proper. The traditionist, 
on the other hand, had become increasingly convinced of the need to "chain down" words, facts, and 
dates and was therefore prepared to give more weight than he had hitherto done to the written record, 
not only as an aid to memory but as a measure of control against oral fraud. Thus oral transmission was 
to continue but it was to go hand in hand with the written record (see pp. 13, 22 f., 52 ff.). 

Though sharing the mechanics of transmission, the traditionist and the historian were drawing apart 
in the treatment of their subject matter. The traditionist, aiming at strict literal accuracy, could take 
no stylistic liberties with the main or content of each tradition. The historian, on the other hand, was 
all but free from this restriction and so had a fairly wide margin of stylistic free play. He soon evolved 
the handy device of listing his chief authorities at the head of his work and at each of its main divisions 
and then combining their several reports into an integrated account of a major historical event or a 
series of related events. The comparatively short and simple khabar, still essential as a source and 
useful in spots as a device, thus evolved in the hands of the historian into the much easier and more 
manageable historical narrative. This evolution is fully illustrated in what has survived of the historical 
works of Ibn Ishaq and Waqidi, both of whom were formal and methodical historians displaying a 
measure of tacit criticism in the very selectivity and/or brevity of their work. As the font of Tradition, 
authentic or not, dried up in the course of the second century while that of history increased the vol
ume of its flow, the traditionist and the historian parted to go their separate ways, but not before each 
had left his mark on the other, a mark that was renewed and intensified when the historian and the 
traditionist were one and the same person, as was the case with Tabari among others. In his great 
Tcfrlkh, Tabari the traditionist is ever at the elbow of Tabari the historian, and in his lengthy Tafsir, 
the historian is equally at the elbow of the traditionist and commentator. Nevertheless, to continue 
to treat the first steps in the evolution of Islamic Tradition and in that of Islamic historiography as 
identical in method but exclusive in content is to do double violence to both disciplines, since in 
their inception and early growth these disciplines though intimately associated in both method and 
content were neither identical in the former nor yet exclusive in the latter. On the other hand, some 
of Tabari's older contemporaries and most of his immediate successors, historians of the caliber of 
Ya'qubi, Mas'udi, and Maqdisi, all but threw off the shackles of the method of Tradition and came 
increasingly to treat historical themes on which Tradition had little or no bearing. The twin disciplines, 
despite their early ties of content and method, each came at last to assert its own identity and to 
elaborate its own methods. 

Still another factor that favored the writing-down of history and Tradition in this early pre-'Abbasid 
period, with or without the benefit of parallel oral transmission, was the interest that several of the 
Umayyads took in either or both of the subjects. As rulers of the new Islamic community and state, 
the more able members of the dynasty sought in each subject some knowledge or guidance for "rightly 
ordering the affairs of the nation". If hadith provided or could be made to provide positive commands 
and injunctions, ta'rtkh translated these into action and pointed a moral for either heeding or ignoring 
them. But, although history is conceded as the "royal science" much in fashion at court and in high 
society, Umayyad interest in history is too frequently either overlooked or categorically rejected on 
the basis of some general assumption incapable as yet of either proof or disproof. In as much as the 
first major reference to royal Umayyad interest in history is the controversial story of Mu'awiyah and 
the akhbarl 'Ubaid ibn Sharyah, it becomes necessary to digress at this point in order to re-examine 
the story and its implications in the light of present knowledge. 

The earliest known form of the story dates from the first half of the third century and is found in 
the introductory remarks of one of the Barqi brothers (see p. 63) as editor-transmitter of Akhbar 

of this time such as are to be found in Fihrist, pp. 304-6. working on an unpublished manuscript (no date speci-
Alfred Guillaume informs me, by letter, that he is fled) of the Sirah. 
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'Ubaid.1 According to this version Mu'awiyah, toward the end of his long and successful life, found 
his greatest pleasure in prolonged evening sessions devoted to conversation about men and events of 
the past. fAmr ibn al-'As, always on intimate terms with Mu'awiyah, suggested that he send for 
'Ubaid, an aged Yemenite famed for his knowledge of the Arabs and their past. This was done, and 
'Ubaid soon became Mu'awiyah's favorite evening companion, helping him to while away the nights 
and drive away worry with his informative and entertaining conversation. So impressed was Mu'awiyah 
with 'Ubaid's store of knowledge about the Arabs, their poetry, and their history that he ordered 
members of his administrative personnel and his (own) secretaries to take down {yuwaqqiuhu)' Ubaid's 
narration and to collect it in books {yudawwinuhu). This order definitely suggests rough note-taking 
at the time of the conversations and later editing of the notes for permanent record and future use. 
Mas'udi confirms this story and adds that these and other historical materials were later read back to 
Mu'awiyah by his scribes and court attendants.2 fAmr ibn al-'As, groups of Quraishites, and others 
were frequently present at these sessions. Hence from the start Akhbar 'Ubaid had a good chance to 
become widely known in a number of oral and written versions, as the fourth-century Hamdani 
discovered.3 Famous early traditionists such as Makhul of Syria (d. 112/730),4 historians, and men of 
letters from Ibn Ishaq5 and Muhammad ibn al-Sa'ib al-Kalbi6 onward have taken note of 'Ubaid or 
his work, generally citing him, in the fashion of Islamic scholarship, by name rather than by the title 
of his work, though the latter does appear now and again.7 Third-century scholars of the caliber of 
Jahiz and Ibn Qutaibah, contemporaries of the editor-transmitter Barqi, noted some of 'Ubaid's 
shortcomings or questioned this or that legendary accretion about him8 or his subjects. Jahiz, who 
draws attention to 'Ubaid's superficial treatment and understanding of the events he narrates, never
theless mentions him repeatedly in glowing terms, referring to him as historian and genealogist.9 

Again, Ibn Qutaibah, though he questions 'Ubaid's story on Thamud, does not question his author
ship of the Akhbar}0 Attention has already been drawn to the recognition of 'Ubaid by Mas'udi and 
by 'Ubaid's fellow Yemenite, Hamdani. The latter lists 'Ubaid among his chief sources of, and fre
quently cites him in, the Iklil.11 

1 Published at the end of Tijdn (pp. 311-492); cf. 
GAL S I 100. It is not stated in the Akhbar which of 
the three Barqi brothers is involved. 

2 See Akhbar, pp. 212 f., 214. Cf. Fihrist, pp. 89 f.; 
Irshad V 13. See also Mas'udi III 173-75, IV 89, 
V 77 f.; Tanbih, p. 82. The tendency has been to con
sider night sessions as either trivial or worldly and to 
overlook the fact that from the start some statesmen 
and scholars devoted part of the night to serious 
literary and religious discussions (see e.g. Bukhari I 41 
under Bab al-samar fi al-ilm). Mas'udi's repeated 
references to 'Ubaid and his work indicate direct 
knowledge of the work, which he describes as well 
known in his own day and accepted by him and others 
as the ultimate source of most pre-Islamic Yemenite 
history apart from the Hiran traditions (see Akhbar, 
pp. 472 f., for some of the latter). 

3 See references cited in n. 2 and cf. Isdbah III 
201 f.; this is not too surprising considering the legen
dary nature of the contents of Akhbar ' Ubaid. 

4 Tijdn, p. 209; cf. Hamdani, Al-iklil al-jiz al~ 
thdmin, ed. Anistas Marl al-Karmali (Baghdad, 1931) 
pp. 183 f. 

5 E.g. Tijdn, pp. 66, 209. 6 Isdbah III 201. 
7 E.g. Mas'udi IV 89; Isdbah III 202 (cf. below, 

p. 24). 
8 'Ubaid lived to a great age, which, according to the 

printed version of the Akhbar (p. 313), was no more 

than 150 years as guessed by 'Ubaid himself. The 
exaggeration that 'Ubaid permitted himself here was 
soon increased by others to several hundred years; see 
Abu tlatim al-Sijistanl, Kitdb al-mti ammarin (Ignaz 
Goldziher, Abhandlungen zur arabischen Philologie II 
[Leiden, 1899]) pp. 4 f. 

9 Jahiz, Kiiab al-bukhald, ed. Gerlof van Vloten 
(Leyde, 1900) p. 49 ( = ed. Taha al-Hajiri [Cairo, 1948] 
pp. 40, 284); Jahiz, Kitdb aUHayawdn (Cairo, 1938) III 
210; Jahiz, Kitdb aUbaydn wa-al-tabyin (Cairo, 1947) I 
342 f., where the editor gives 67/686 as the death date 
of 'Ubaid without, however, mentioning his authority 
for it. Most of the sources already quoted state that 
'Ubaid died in the reign of 'Abd al-Malik. 

It should be mentioned here that 'Ubaid himself 
claimed no knowledge of the hidden or deep meanings 
of some of the passages of the Quran, except to note 
the fact that such meanings existed, according to what 
he had heard from Ibn 'Abbas (see Akhbar, pp. 419 f.). 

10 Ibn Qutaibah, Tawil mukhtalif al-hadith (Cairo, 
1326) p. 340. 

11 See Oscar Lofgren, Bin Hamddni-Fund; fiber das 
Berliner Unicum derbeiden ersten Bucherdes Iklil ("Upp
sala Universitets Arsskrift," 1935, No. 7.) p. 24, where 
Hamdani lists a number of ist-century genealogists, 
including 'Ubaid and Daghfal, among his chief sources, 
though his best praise is reserved for the senior Kalbi. 
See also Karmali's edition of the Iklil, pp. 24, 71, 183 f., 
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Western scholarship has in recent times questioned not only 'Ubaid's authorship of the Akhbdr 
but the man's very historicity. The discovery of the manuscripts of the Akhbdr and their subsequent 
use by Fritz Krenkow led the latter to publish a hasty note on the work and its author prior to its 
publication in Haidarabad.1 Through a remarkable series of factual errors and general assumptions 
Krenkow arrived at the conclusion that "there cannot be any doubt that he (cUbaid) is an entirely 
fictitious person" and that "it appears that Muhammad ibn Ishaq is the original author of the work", 
which he further suggests was very probably edited by IbnHisham.2 In as much as such statements will 
continue to influence readers in regard to the controversy on 'Ubaid and his work,3 the reasons for Kren-
kow's statements must be critically examined so that we may ascertain the facts and clarify the issue. 

To start with, Krenkow, noting that 'Ubaid does not appear to have found a place among the bio
graphies of traditionists,4 assumed the reason to be simply that he was an entirely fictitious person. 
Actually, there is no reason why 'Ubaid the akhbarl should be included among the traditionists. For, 
though he lived partly in Muhammad's time, it is expressly stated that he did not hear any traditions 
from Muhammad. Furthermore, his antiquarian interests did not call for knowledge of Islamic Tradi
tion. He had occasion, now and again, to refer to a Qur'anic passage or its interpretation and drew for 
the most part on 'Abd Allah ibn 'Abbas for the latter.5 Again, Krenkow misread Barqi's introductory 
paragraph and in so doing reversed the role of author and editor, so as to make the third-century 
Barql the author and the first-century 'Ubaid the transmitter,6 an absurd situation, which is used by 
Krenkow to cast further doubt on 'Ubaid's authorship of the Akhbdr. Again, failing to realize that an 
editorial note, supplementing the account of the supposed conquest of Samarqand by Shamar (Samar) 
the Himyarite, has been absorbed into the text, Krenkow cited the passage to cast still further doubt 
on 'Ubaid's authorship by pointing to the absurdity of 'Ubaid's describing to Mu'awiyah, who died 
in A.H. 61, the conquest of Samarqand, which did not take place until A.H. 87. But the text says no 
such thing. 'Ubaid has just finished telling Mu'awiyah of a Himyarite inscription erected by Shamar 
reading: "He who comes thus far is my equal, but he who goes further is greater than I." 'Ubaid 
concludes with the pious hope that God may grant Mu/awiyah the victory over Samarqand, for then 
he, Mu'awiyah, will know that 'Ubaid spoke out of true knowledge. To this Mu'awiyah replies: "May 
God show us the proof of Ibn Sharyah's statement." It is at this point that the editor inserted a note 
to the effect that he (the editor) had heard on the authority of 'Amir al-ShafbI (d. between 95 and 
no , the most preferred date being 103/721) that when Samarqand was actually taken by the Muslims 
its conqueror, Qutaibah ibn Muslim, saw this very inscription and had it translated and that the text 
turned out to be just what 'Ubaid had told Mu'awiyah it was.7 Furthermore, there seems to be even 
215, 217, 232-35» 25i> 262, where 'Ubaid is cited. Hamdanl,/£#/, Book I, ed. Oscar Lofgren ("Bibliotheca 
Karmali repeatedly draws attention to the legendary Eckmaniana" LVIII 1 [Uppsala, 1954]) pp. 3-6, 13. 
nature of the tales and to some interpolations, but he 1 Krenkow collated the Haidarabad copy with one in 
does not question 'Ubaid's historicity (e.g. Karmall's Berlin and with another in the British Museum, but the 
notes on pp. 71, 233, 251). His n. 1 on p. 217 confuses final editing of the text was done by Sayyid Zain al-
two separate traditions, as does also his n. 6 on pp. fAbidin al-Musawi of Haidarabad (see Akhbdr, pp. 
265 f., where the story cited is to be found not in the 490f.). 
Akhbar but in the Tijan. 2 Krenkow, "The two oldest books on Arabic folk-

Hamdani's introductory comments in Book I of the lore," Mamie Culture I I (1928) 235 f. 
Iklll, recently published, make abundantly clear that he, 3 See e.g. Ruth Stellhorn Mackensen, "Arabic books 
like Jahiz, was fully aware of the disorganized and in- and libraries in the Umaiyad period," AJSL LI I I 
adequate information, particularly in reference to (1936/37) 247 f. See also below (p. 16, n. 5). 
South Arabian history, of ist-century Muslim genea- + He is mentioned, however, by Ibn Qutaibah and 
logists and historians including the very men whom he has an entry in the Isdbah. 
quotes freely and repeatedly. It is also clear from some s Cf. Akhbdr, pp. 326 f., 336, 352, 365-66, 373, 377, 
of these comments that Hamdanl was aware of the 384, 387 f., 415 f., 419, 433; cf. also n. 9 on p. 10 
progressive developments in the writing of genealogy above. 
and history as evidenced in the successive works of the 6 The editor of the printed text (see n. 1) has sug-
senior KalbT, Ibn Ishaq, and Hamdam's direct source, gested, in a footnote, the correct reading of the text, 
Abu Nasr, whose own sources included manuscript as which needs but slight emendation, 
well as inscriptional South Arabic materials. See 7 Akhbar, pp. 429 f.,; esp. p. 430, lines 1 f. and 5-16; 
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an excellent historical reason for this seemingly wishful conversation between 'Ubaid and Mu'awiyah. 
Sa'id ibn 'Uthman, Mu'awiyah's governor of Khurasan, laid siege to Samarqand in A.H. 56. The city 
saw fit to negotiate a truce and to deliver to Sa'id a large number of hostages. Since Mu'awiyah died in 
A.H. 61, the year of the siege can certainly be considered as being "toward the end of his life,** when 
*Ubaid was summoned to his court. It is, therefore, entirely possible that 'Ubaid's and Mu'awiyah's 
wish for victory over Samarqand had reference to this very expedition of Sa'id ibn 'Uthman against 
that great city.1 It turns out, then, that every argument brought forth by Krenkow against the author
ship and historicity of 'Ubaid is based on some misconception or misreading of the Akhbdr text. 

Krenkow's suggestion that Ibn Hisham was probably the editor of the Akhbar would at first seem 
to have some merit. But when he suggests that the links in the transmission are Barqi on the authority 
of Ibn Hisham on the authority of Asad ibn Musa (132-212/750-827), after the analogy of the combined 
isnad's for the Slrah (Barqi on the authority of Ibn Hisham) and the Ttjan (Ibn Hisham on the autho
rity of Asad ibn Musa), he again goes astray, this time on the identity of Asad, whom he describes as a 
Yemenite and therefore interested in showing up the glories of the South Arabians.2 Actually Asad 
ibn Musa's genealogy reads as follows: Asad ibn Musa ibn Ibrahim ibn al-Walid ibn *Abd al-Malik 
ibn Marwan al-Umawi; that is, Asad, far from being a Yemenite, like Ibn Hisham, was none other 
than the great-grandson of the Umayyad Caliph Walid I. He had settled in Egypt, was known as a 
historian (akhbdri), and had won a reputation as Asad al-Sunnah.3 If in spite of these facts the isnad's 
still seem to favor Ibn Hisham's editorship of the Akhbar, there are other factors that seem to outweigh 
the isnad's as evidence. The internal evidence of the Ttjan and the Akhbar, as shown by comparison of 
their content and method, is against it. Ibn Hisham, as editor-transmitter of the Ttjan of Wahb, is 
freely given to editorial comment either on his sole authority or on the authority of others, in which 
latter case he quite frequently introduces full isnad's, in only two of which is 'Ubaid mentioned as his 
final authority.4 This is likewise his practice in his recension of the Slrah of Ibn Ishaq, where, it should 
be noted, 'Ubaid is not cited at all. On the other hand, Ibn Hisham does not appear at all in the text of 
the Akhbar either as editor or as transmitter. Again, though the Ttjan and the Akhbar have some 
characters and events in common, the treatment of these people and events is quite different in the two 
works, giving no evidence whatsoever of editorial characteristics that can be said to be common to 
both or that betray the same editorial hand. This difference is quite clearly and significantly illustrated 
in connection with the anecdote of the conquest of Samarqand already cited above. The editorial 
passage in the Akhbar merely mentions 'Amir al-Sha'bl as its source while the parallel editorial passage 
in the Ttjan is introduced with a full isnad that goes back to the same 'Amir al-Sha'bl and reads in full: 
"Abu Muhammad ( = Ibn Hisham) said 'Amir ibn Jurham al-Ansarl related to me on the authority 
of Makhul on the authority of ('Amir) al-Sha'bi, who said. . . ." The fact that Ibn Hisham heads the 
isndd for the supplementary comment in the Ttjan but is not mentioned in connection with a parallel 
passage in the Akhbar strengthens greatly the other arguments against the probability of his editorship 
of the latter. 

Still to be examined is Krenkow's suggestion that Ibn Ishaq appears to be the original author of 

read " fAbd Allah*' instead of "Mu awiyah" at the 1178-82, 1241; Mdarif, p. 281). 
end of line 12 and see Ttjan, p. 237, line 3, for this z Islamic Culture II 231, 236; Krenkow's one source 
correction. It is definitely clear from this passage that (IbnHajaral-'Asqalanl, Tahdhtb I 260) is not available 
the conversation on p. 430, lines 10-16, is between to me. 
rAbd Allah al-Khaiwani and his tent-mate, 'Uthman 3 Dhahabi 1363 f.; Mlzdn 197; GAL 166 and S I 257. 
ibn Abi Sa'id al-Khaiwani, who read the inscription Others (following GAL I 66) have confused the date of 
of Shamar for Qutaibah ibn Muslim. 'Amir al-Sha'bi his birth with that of his death, thus making him much 
had served as secretary to Qutaibah (see EI III 243). too early (e.g. Reynold A. Nicholson, A Literary ffis-

1 Tabari II 177-80; cf. Yaqut III 133-37. The city tory of the Arabs [2d ed.; Cambridge, 1930] P- 247 J 
had several subsequent encounters with the Muslims Mackensen in AjfSL LII [1935/36] 250). 
before its final conquest by Qutaibah ibn Muslim (cf. 4 Ttjan, pp. 66, 209; for the other isnad's see pp. 75, 
e.g. Ya'qubi, Kitab al-bulddn, ed. M. J. de Goeje,BGA 125, 132, 135, 163, 175, 203/212^, 237, 240, 243, 251, 
VII [2d ed.; 1892] 293 f., 297 f., 300; Tabari II 488, 262, 292. 
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the Akhbar. Krenkow1 draws attention to only one of the four instances where Ibn Ishaq is mentioned 
in the Akhbar. Careful examination of each instance in the wider context of the text leaves no room 
for doubt that in all four instances it is the editor-transmitter who supplements 'Ubaid's original 
Akhbar with materials taken from the written works of Ibn Ishaq and that in each instance Ibn Ishaq 
himself had drawn from sources other than 'Ubaid. Three of the four passages occur in connection 
with the story of Salih and Thamud,2 and each passage is introduced not with qala Ibn Ishaq but with 
dhakara Ibn Ishaq. While qala is the verb invariably used when an author or a transmitter is referring 
to himself, dhakara generally indicates quotation from written works, as shown on page 53. The 
fourth instance where Ibn Ishaq is mentioned is in connection with the story of Hud or (Ad. Here 
again the supplementary passage begins with dhakara, but Ibn Ishaq is only a link in a long isnad 
that goes back to *Ali ibn Abi Talib, so it is clear that here too the editor is using some written source 
for materials derived from authorities other than fUbaid.3 Having completed his comment the editor 
draws attention in each of the four instances to the fact that the account returns to resume the narrative 
of 'Ubaid. 

The mention of Ibn Ishaq in the Akhbar on authorities other than 'Ubaid can mean only one of two 
directly opposite possibilities. Either Ibn Ishaq is to be intimately associated with the work as author 
or chief editor, or he is to be dissociated from the work in either of these roles. Krenkow, believing 
'Ubaid to be fictitious and Ibn Hisham to be the editor of the Akhbar, favored the first of these two 
possibilities and forced Ibn Ishaq into the role of author on the strength of a single citation in the 
Akhbar. Actually the facts point much more clearly in the direction of the second possibility, even with 
four citations instead of one citation of Ibn Ishaq in the Akhbar. For from what is now known of Ibn 
Ishaq's interests and method as seen in Ibn Hisham's recension of his Slrah and as directly illustrated 
by his Ta*rikh al-khulafa (see our Document 6), it is highly improbable that either Ibn Ishaq, in 
referring to himself, or any editor of his work would fail to use the terminology accepted as indicating 
authorship, namely, qala Ibn Ishaq. This phrase should have been used not once nor yet four times 
but literally dozens of times, as qala Abu Muhammad and qala Wahb are used in the Tijdn and as qala 
Ibn Hisham and qala ibn Ishaq are used in the Sir ah. 

Again, Ibn Ishaq's interests are known to have centered on the creation, prophecy from Adam to 
Muhammad, the life of the latter, and the history of the caliphs. Nowhere is he associated with an 
interest in the history of non-Arabs or of Arabs of the north or south as such, except where their 
history touches one or more of his major interests. Such being the case, Ibn Ishaq would be expected 
to take interest in such works as the Tljan and the Akhbar at points where they could contribute not 
so much to the history of the Persians and of the South Arabians as to the stories of the creation and 
the prophets. This means that the bulk of the Tljan and of the Akhbar held little interest for him. 
This assumption is factually borne out by the nature of Ibn Ishaq's citations from Wahb in the works 
of such authors as Tabari, Mas'udi, and Maqdisi, most of which citations deal with the creation and 
the prophets. Again, it is borne out by the rarity and the nature of Ibn Hisham's editorial citation of 
Ibn Ishaq in the Tljan itself, in which, furthermore, Ibn Ishaq is mentioned only once as drawing on 
'Ubaid. This clearly indicates that Ibn Ishaq and Wahb had not much in common so far as the chief 
subject of the Tljan is concerned.4 And in so much as the Tljan and the Akhbar have much in common 
as to subjects, Ibn Ishaq would have no more interest in the latter than in the former. In other words, 

1 Islamic Culture II 236, quoting Haidarabad manu
script folio 142 ( = Akhbar, p. 378). 

2 Akhbar, pp. 378, 381, 394. 
3 See Akhbar, p. 350, where the word ghair should 

be restored before " 'Ubaid" in order to fit the logic of 
the passage (cf. Surah 11). 

4 Ttjan, pp. 66, 75, 175, 212, 251, 292. Wahb is 
quoted just once by the editor of the Akhbar, and that 
citation, too, is in connection with the story of the 

prophet Salih (Akhbar, p. 379). 
Book I of Hamdani, Iklil, published after the above 

passage was written, confirms the observation that Ibn 
Ishaq's interest in South Arabian history was primarily 
in connection with the stories of the prophets (see 
Iklil, Book I, ed. Lofgren [1954] pp. 10-13, *6, 29, 32 f., 
48, 55 f.)- Hamdanf s sizable quotations of Ibn Ishaq are 
probably from the latter's Kitab al-mubtada (cf. pp. 
87-89 below). 
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his concern with the Akhbar would be not primary, that is, in the role of either author or major editor-
transmitter, but incidental and touching only the few points bearing on his own interests, which 
happen to be some stories of the prophets. Therefore four editorial citations from Ibn Ishaq in refe
rence to two prophets can hardly be used to suggest, let alone to prove, Ibn Ishaq's original authorship 
of the Akhbar. 

Other characteristics of style that would seem to dissociate both Ibn Ishaq and Ibn Hisham from 
the Akhbar are the dialogue method peculiar to the Akhbar and the fact that the Akhbar has a greater 
proportion of poetry than either the Strah or the Tijdn. These factors reflect the general level and 
popularity of the predominantly secular phases of Arab learning in the age of transition from pre-
Islamic to Islamic culture. Poetry, proverbs, and information of all sorts, but especially the genealogies 
and battle days of the Arabs, were transmitted in the age of Muhammad himself generally by word of 
mouth in personal conversations or at small gatherings, except at the annual fairs, where the poets in 
particular could count on large audiences. It is well known, apart from the evidence of Akhbar 'Ubaid, 
that there was no break in these interests and practices in the days of Ibn e Abbas and Mu'awiyah. 
These literary interests continued to be cultivated in much the same fashion as before and side by side 
with the new interests in the life and campaigns of Muhammad and in the Qur'an and hadlth, which 
new interests were increasingly occupying the minds of a younger generation of Muslims. 

Again, Mu'awiyah's real interest in the poetry, genealogy, and history {ash'dr, ansab, and akhbar) 
of the Arabs is well attested from sources, early and late, apart from the extant version of Akhbar 
'Ubaid and any other reference to Mu'awiyah's interest in and association with *Ubaid. Jahiz bears 
witness to Mu'awiyah's lively interest in poetry.1 His contemporary Muhammad ibn Habib (d. 
245/860), himself a genealogist and historian, bears witness to Mu'awiyah's interest in genealogy by 
reporting the latter's employment of Daghfal the genealogist as tutor to his son and heir Yazld.2 Ibn 
Qutaibah3 and Nadim,4 among others, confirm Mu'awiyah's association with Daghfal, whose knowledge 
of genealogy became proverbial and whose "genealogical treeing," tashjir,5 called for written presenta
tion of his vast materials. Extracts from his Kitdb al-tazafur wa-al-tandsur, which is described as the 
record of his sessions with Mu'awiyah, have survived in later works.6 However, the author who has 
preserved the best summary of Mu'awiyah's intellectual outlook and activities is Yaqut, who reports 
him as saying: "It is not fitting for a man, particularly for a Quraishite, to dig deeply into any phase 
of knowledge except the science of history ('ilm al-akhbar); as for the rest (of the sciences, he should 
acquire of each) little yet precious scatterings."7 The word akhbar here must be interpreted in a wide 
sense to cover literary and artistic forms of history with its handmaidens poetry, genealogy, and 
biography, even as Yaqut so interpreted it in the introduction to his Irshdd or Dictionary, itself rich 
in poetry, genealogy, and historical biography. Mu'awiyah, quite in keeping with his own conviction, 
took "a little** even of hadlth. His most precious tradition was "Allah endows with religious under
standing him for whom He wishes the best".8 The "rest of the sciences" existing in Mu'awiyah's 
day to which he no doubt refers are those in which 'Abd Allah ibn 'Abbas was said to have excelled 

1 Rasail (Cairo, 1933) p. 93. of Daghfal. Though Rosenthal believes that tabular pre-
2 Muhammad ibn Habib, Kitdb al-muhabbar, ed. sentation of genealogical materials1'probably was known 

Use Lichtenstadter (Haidarabad, 1942) p. 478; cf. to literateArabs in pre-Islamic t imes/ ' he states that "it 
Fihristy pp. 106 f.; Irshdd VI 474-78. For other bio- would be idle to attempt to establish its earliest occur-
bibliographic references to Muhammad ibn Habib see rence in Muslim literature" and adds that it is "highly 
GAL I 106 and GAL S I 165 f. unlikely" that even the Kitdb al-mushajjdr of so late a 

3 Mddrif, p. 265. 4 Fihrist, p. 89. genealogist as Muhammad ibn Habib contained genea-
5 Ibid. Both' Ubaid and Daghfal are cited by Hamdani logical trees {ibid. p . 86). 

among his chief sources for the Iklil (see n. 11 on pp. 10 f. 6 See GAL S I 101 and n. 5 above. 
above). Rosenthal, who concedes {History of Muslim 7 Irshdd I 29 f. 
Historiography, p. 137) "the essentially historical char- 8 Cf. e.g. Ibn Hanbal IV 91-102, 250 f., 254 f. This 
acter" of Hamdani's Iklil, has completely overlooked tradition as transmitted by Mu'awiyah is repeated no 
Hamdani's acknowledged debt to bothf Ubaid and Dagh- less than 15 times through 8 different channels. See also 
fal, as he has overlooked Nadim's reference to the tashjir Bukhari I 29. 
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—judging by the standards of the time—and to each of which the latter devoted a special session, 
namely jurisprudence, Qur'anic interpretation, the campaigns of Muhammad, poetry and the battle 
days of the Arabs (fiqh, tawll, maghdzl, shVr, wa-ayyam aW Arab).1 It is to be noted that though hadlth 
is not specifically mentioned in the list it, nevertheless, formed the basis of fiqh and tawll and to a lesser 
extent of maghazi also. 

When the above-stated facts are taken into consideration together with the equally well known facts 
of Mu'awiyah's proficiency as scribe and secretary of Muhammad and his appreciation, as admini
strator and ruler, of written records, there appears to be nothing fanciful or improbable in either the 
stated occasion for the origin of Akhbdr * Ubaid or its initially oral and conversational method, or the 
predominance of poetry in it, or its final preservation in written form. It is, therefore, not at all sur
prising to find, on close reading of the tiresome Akhbdr, that Mu'awiyah now confirms, now challenges, 
'Ubaid,2 nor yet that he expresses wonder at the supposed events and admiration for their narrator.3 

Nor is it surprising to discover that it is indeed Mu'awiyah himself who time and again interrupts 
'Ubaid's narration in order to demand poetry in confirmation of the events narrated.4 These frequent 
interruptions so irk 'Ubaid at times that he politely suggests that it would be best to leave the poetry 
to the end of each event or episode.5 Mu'awiyah sees the point and accepts the suggestion, but the 
habit of demanding poetry as proof of historical events has him in its grip and he reverts again to 
demand poetry in the course of each episode or story.6 What is even more interesting in connection 
with the use of poetry as a source of history is his effort to justify it on the authority of Muhammad.7 

Here indeed we have, in both theory and practice, the origin and explanation of the excessive use of 
poetry in the early and still primitive Islamic historiography. Instead of seeking to explain the great 
amount of poetry in the Akhbdr by attributing the work to Ibn Ishaq, as Krenkow would have us do, 
is it not far more logical in the light of the above-stated facts to explain Ibn Ishaq's use of so much 
poetry in the Slrah as a reflection of this primitive and slowly yielding practice of the close association 
of poetry and history (ash'ar wa-akhbar) ? Certainly the most outstanding historians and traditionists 
of the entire pre-'Abbasid period had a reputation for being students of poetry, and 'Urwah ibn al-
Zubair, who practiced both callings, used poetry in his Maghazl? Jahiz in his essay on the qualities 
of the Turks emphasizes the Arabs' racial pride not only in their remarkable memories but in the fact 
that they "chained down memorable events with poetry",9 which certainly ought to be more applicable 
to the Arabs of Mu'awiyah's day than to those of Jahiz* day. By the time of Hajjaj ibn Yusuf first
hand historical poetry was recognized as a class by itself and called al-shdhid, "the witness",10 and was 
therefore quoted as acceptable proof of the events concerned. 

The dissociation of both Ibn Ishaq and Ibn Hisham from the Akhbdr leaves that work with the first-
century 'Ubaid as author and the third-century Barql as editor, with no isndd links to bridge the gap 
and indicate the means of transmission. This gap in itself certainly looks suspicious and suggests 
more than anything else stated so far the possibility of forgery. But, on second thought, to accept 
forgery creates more problems than it solves. What could a forger hope to gain, for either himself or 
his work, by failing to mention at least one full isndd, even though forged, that would take him back 
to the supposed author ? Why should such a prolific forger, posing only as editor, be at the same time 
so restrained in editorial comments, for which he could take direct credit ? How could such an inept 
and simple forger manage to keep from betraying himself through some provable anachronisms or 
inadvertent use of the literary style and the scribal conventions of his own day, such for instance as 

1 Ibn Sa'd II 2, p. 122. 8 Cf. Horovitz, "The earliest biographies of the 
2 Akhbdr, pp. 331, 352, 406, 419, 436. Prophet and their authors," Islamic Culture I (1927) 
3 Ibid. pp. 323, 413, 430. 551, and see below (pp. 16 f.). 
4 Ibid. pp. 316 f., 318, 326-30. 9 Thalath rasail (Tria opuscula), ed. G. van Vloten 
5 Ibid. p. 33s; see also p. 413 for 'Ubaid's gentle (Lugduni Batavorum, 1903) pp. 12, 45 ( = Majmu al-

refusal to be interrupted. rasail [Cairo, 1324] pp. 12, 43). 
6 Ibid. pp. 337, 352, 408, 434 I0 Mas'udi V 214. Mas'udi followed this usage 
7 Ibid. pp. 326, 352, 434. (Tanbihy p. 76). 
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the more standardized use in the text of the various formulas of blessing on Muhammad, the rest of 
the prophets, and the first four caliphs?1 

As no convincing arguments in favor of forgery are available, it is best to start once more with 
'Ubaid and one of the Barql brothers as author and editor respectively and seek some other way to 
explain the absence of an isndd to link them together. We return at this point to Asad ibn Musa (see 
p. 12), the great-grandson of the Umayyad Caliph Walid L He is known to have been a versatile 
scholar, traditionist, and historian who composed books, one of which, the Kitab al-zuhd, has sur
vived to our day.2 He therefore would have had more than one good reason to be acquainted with the 
story of Mu'awiyah and 'Ubaid and to acquire a copy of the original or of the current version of the 
Akhbar of 'Ubaid. Asad settled in Egypt and was teacher of both Ibn Hisham and Muhammad al-Barql 
(d. 249/863). The latter's home became known as a house of learning, while his own varied works 
included history.3 Could it be that Asad had a copy of the Akhbar which passed into the hands of 
Muhammad al-Barql after Asad's death, without an oral transmission ? Under such circumstances a 
cautious third-century editor-transmitter of written texts, short of seeing himself in the role of mere 
copyist, would do precisely what the Barql of the printed text of the Akhbar actually did, that is: give 
no full isndd simply because there was none to give; give the shortest isndd possible, namely, one in 
which the first and the last link are used to indicate the author and the editor-transmitter respectively; 
use the loose and indefinite technical term *an^ which allows for indirect transmission, and the un
specified raf\ which together with 'an or 'ananah indicates omission of links in the isnddf make 
no pretensions to any oral transmission; and take care to use the term dhakara instead of qdla in his 
editorial citations to indicate that they too, like the main text, were from written sources only. 

The above digression has served to question the very basis of Krenkow's allegations against the 
historicity of 'Ubaid and his attribution of the Akhbar to Ibn Ishaq. By exploring the other side of the 
case, particularly the methodology of the Akhbar and of the Tijdn, we restore a measure of confidence 
in the numerous literary references, critical or otherwise, to 'Ubaid ibn Sharyah and his work. Islamic 
historians, early or late, have never questioned the historicity of the man or his original authorship 
of the Akhbar. The circumstances of initial composition, the varied channels of oral and written trans
mission, and the legendary folkloristic nature of the work no doubt invited many interpolations and 
additions. Transmitter-editor notes, which in a manuscript age easily slide into the main text by the 
hand of a hurried or careless scribe, have certainly contributed their share of these.5 

Several other Umayyads, caliphs or not, took personal interest in poetry, history, and Tradition. 
The interest of the forceful and successful 'Abd al-Malik in hadlth and fiqh dated back to the years 
before his caliphate (65-86/685-705), when, like Mu'awiyah, he too memorized and transmitted a 
few traditions.6 His interests expanded to include dogma and history, as evidenced by the information 
he and his major-domo, Hajjaj ibn Yusuf, sought from Hasan al-Basri and by his patronage of the 
traditionist-historians 'Urwah ibn al-Zubair and Zuhrl. Hajjaj's correspondence with Hasan resulted 
in the latter's famous document Risdlahfl al-qadr,7 while some of 'Urwah's letters in response to 'Abd 

1 Abraham and Hud, in this order, seem to be more mission see e.g. Alfred Guttlaume, The Traditions 
favored in this respect than others (see e.g. Akhbar, pp. of Islam (Oxford, 1924), pp. 86 f., 181 f. 
314 f., 324-26, 331, 333). The blessing on Muhammad 5 Rosenthal holds much the same view on 'Ubaid 
is sometimes invoked, in either its shorter or its longer as does Krenkow, whom, however, he does not cite; nor 
form, and sometimes omitted (see ibid, pp. 314, 352, does he give any specific reason for his own extreme 
406). skepticism concerning the relationship of 'Ubaid and 

2 Cf. Hajji Khallfah V 91 ; Wilhelm Ahlwardt, Ver- Mu'awiyah; see his History of Muslim Historiography, 
zeichniss der arabischen Handschriften der Koniglichen pp. 44 f., 52, 56; also pp. 61 f., 8 i , 165, 265, 
Bibliothek zu Berlin II (Berlin, 1889) 247, No. 1552. where 'Urwah ibn al-Zubair, Wahb ibn Munabbih, 
Ahlwardt has mistaken Asad's birth date for his death and 'Amir al-Sha'bi fare just a shade better than 
date (see n. 3 on p. 12 above). does 'Ubaid. 

3 See Ibn Farhun, Al-dibdj aUmudhdhab (Cairo, 6 Ibn Sa'd V 167, 174. 
1351) pp. 233 f.; SuyQp, Husn al-muftadarah (Cairo, 7 See Hellmut Ritter, "Studien zur Geschichte der 
1299) I 197. See also p. 63 below. islamischen Frommigkeit", Der Islam XXI (1933) I _ 8 3 , 

• For the use of these terms in regular hadlth trans- esp. pp. 67-83; Julian Obermann, "Political theory in 
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al-Malik's requests have been preserved in Tabarl. The latter give ample evidence that 'Urwah 
collected materials on the Meccan1 as well as on the Medinan2 period of the life of Muhammad, 
including the maghazi. He passed these materials to his son Hisham and instructed him to collate his 
written copies with the original texts.3 It is true that 'Urwah burned some of his fiqh books in the 
disturbing times of the Battle of Harrah (63/683) in the civil war between 'Abd al-Malik and 'Urwah's 
brother, and counter-caliph, fAbd Allah ibn al-Zubair. But fUrwah lived to regret his action and to 
wish that he had his early written materials on hand.4 His famous pupil Zuhrl not only wrote the 
Maghazi on his own initiative but also wrote down Tradition, tribal history, and biography upon the 
order of the Umayyads, beginning with the period of his service as tutor to the sons of fAbd al-Malik.5 

The princes, like their second famous tutor, 'Amir al-Sha'bi,6 had access to maghazi books. eAbd al-
Malik once took such books from their hands and destroyed them, directing their attention instead to 
the Qur'an and the sunnah, which obviously had priority in the princes' curriculum.7 

Like Mu'awiyah, 'Abd al-Malik paralleled his interest in history with that in poetry. He instructed 
Hajjaj ibn Yusuf to seek out for him a scholar versed in the history and poetry of the Arabs. Hajjaj's 
choice was the scholar-traditionist Sha'bi, who, in addition to tutoring the princes, informed and 
entertained 'Abd al-Malik in much the same way that 'Ubaid had informed and entertained Mu'awiyah 
earlier.8 Sha'bi's contemporaries, older and younger, provide further illustration of parallel interest 
and proficiency in poetry, history, and Tradition. 'Urwah, for instance, was well versed in poetry, 
and Zuhri usually followed a session of hadith with one of poetry.9 'Abd al-Malik's brother Bishr ibn 
Marwan (d. 73 or 74/692 or 693), governor of Kufah and Basrah, had also established the reputation 
of being learned in history, poetry, and genealogy.10 'Abd al-Malik's son Walid I (86-96/705-15), who 

early Islam." JAOS LV(i935> 138-62. Hasan al-Basrl 
is credited with two other works, MawdHz and Masaily 

which were in circulation in the time of Jahiz (see Louis 
Massignon, Essai sur les origines du lexique technique de 
la mystique musulmane [Paris, 1954] pp. 177 f.). Husain 
ibn Mansur al-Hallaj claimed to be quoting the Kitdb 
aLikhlas, a section of the MasaU, at the time of his 
trial in 309/922; but the judge, who had also "heard" 
the Ikhlds read out, accused Hallaj of false quotations 
(see Eclipse I 80 and Massignon, op, cit. p. 178). 

1 E.g. Tabarl I 1180 f., 1224, 1234, 1770; Horovitz 
in Islamic Culture I 542-45; W. Montgomery Watt, 
Muhammad at Mecca (Oxford, 1953) pp. xii, 40, 100 f., 
106 f., 145 f., 180-82. 

2 Tabarl I 1284-88, 1634-36, 1654, 1670; Hajji 
Khallfah V 647. 

3 Flick, Muhammad ibn Ishdq, p. 8; Horovitz, "The 
earliest biographies of the Prophet and their authors," 
Islamic Culture II 170; H. A. R. Gibb in EI Supple
ment, p. 234; Rosenthal, The Technique and Approach 
of Muslim Scholarship ("Analecta orientalia" XXIV 
[Roma, 1947]) P. 14-

4 Ibn Safd V 133; August Fischer, Biographen von 
Gewdhrsmdnnern des Ibn Isfidq (Leiden, 1890) pp. 41, 
47; Horovitz in Islamic Culture I 547 f. 'Urwah was 
not alone in regretting the destruction of written 
materials. 

5 Goldziher, Studien II 38 f.; Horovitz in Islamic 
Culture II 46-50. Zuhri's role as a traditionist who com
mitted his materials to writing will be fully treated in Vol. 
II of this series in connection with the hadith papyri. 

6 E.g. Muhammad ibn Habib, Kitdb al-muhabbar, 
p. 475; Irshdd I 30; Khatib XII 230. It should be noted 
that both Muir and Sprenger accepted this early 
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maghazi literature, though they took opposite sides in 
the famous Muhammadan Controversy (see below, 
p. 26, n. 1). 

7 See Goldziher, Studien II 206; Nicholson, Literary 
History of the Arabs (2d ed.) p. 247. The order of subject 
priority in early education is reflected in Jahiz, Haya-
zvdn (Cairo, 1938) I 93, as Qur'an, athdr, khabar. It is 
possible, however, that the maghazi books which were 
destroyed were some storyteller's version reflecting 
more zeal and imagination than sober facts. 

8 See references cited in n. 6. Sha'bl's reputation 
and scholarly functions at the court of 'Abd al-Malik 
are curiously reflected in a late work falsely attributed 
to Asma% Nihdyat al-arab ft akhbar al-Furs wa-al-
'Arabt which claims to be an introductory supplement 
to an earlier work composed at the request of rAbd al-
Malik in 85/704 by Sha'bi and Ibn al-Qirriyah aided 
by Ibn al-MuqanV. Jawad 'All has pointed out the 
chronological contradictions involved in this claim (see 
his "Mawarid ta'rikh al-Tabarf," Majallah II [1951] 
142-48). Cf. GAL S I 164 and Rosenthal, History of 
Muslim Historiographyf pp. 52, 165, and references 
there cited. It should be noted, however, that rlajjaj 
frequently sought historical information from scholars 
and scribes; cf. Ibn al-Faqlh,Kitdb al-bulddnt ed.M. J. 
de Goeje {EGA V [1885]) pp. 2, 92, 114, 209. 

9 See above (p. 15) and cf. Horovitz in Islamic 
Culture I 551 f. and II 50. 

10 Cf. Jahiz, Rasd'il (Cairo, 1933) p. 97; Tabarl 
II 816, 852. Most of the Umayyads, but especially 
Hisham, had poetical talent, and their poetry was 
collected by a contemporary of Ja'far ibn Sulaiman 
(d. 198/814); cf. Tabarl II 1732; Ibn Sa'd VII 2, 

p. 44* 
D 
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with the aid of Hajjaj ibn Yusuf continued his fathers imperial policies, followed the latter's example 
in intellectual matters as well.1 It was Walld I who appointed one of the earliest known professional 
calligraphers, Khalid ibn al-Haiyaj, to write down for him copies of the Qur'an as well as poetry and 
history {al-tnasahif wa-al~ash'ar wa-al-akhbdr).2 

It is interesting to note that at the same time that 'Abd al-Malik, Walid I, and Hajjaj were actively 
concerned in these scholarly matters *Abd al-Malik's brother 'Abd al-AzIz (d. 85/704), governor of 
Egypt, and his son fUmar were beginning to take a special interest in Tradition. 'Urwah's presence 
in Egypt (58~65/677-84)3 had perhaps some direct influence on them. *Abd al-fAziz is said to have 
commissioned the written collection of the traditions transmitted by those who had fallen at the Battle 
of Badr, except the traditions of Abu Hurairah (d. 58/678), which he already had in writing.4 Such a 
collection, even if incomplete, must have formed a sizable book, to judge by the musnad's of these 
men as preserved in Ibn Sa'd and Ibn Hanbal, even allowing for later accretions and fabrications. 
'Umar ibn cAbd al-Aziz is said to have been a serious-minded student of Tradition, law, and history 
(hadith, fiqh, and aihar) even before his caliphate.5 The statement that he commissioned the writing-
down of the entire body of Tradition has been questioned as a partisan attempt to add to the stature 
of the pious 'Umar.6 But 'Umar's sustained interest in these matters was too well known to friend 
and foe alike and too willingly conceded to call for any such attempts. The commission was in all 
probability given and work on it begun, but the untimely death of 'Umar caused the work to be shelved. 
'Umar's patronage of leading traditionists and historians for the transmission of maghazi and siyar 
seems to have suffered more or less the same fate so far as his own reign was involved, though some 
of the scholars concerned, including Zuhri, wrote in these fields later.7 

The Caliph Hisham's interest in history is well attested by the translation of Persian historical 
works for him by Ibn al-Muqaffa' in 113/723. The translator's conviction that history is one of man's 
main concerns8 must have been shared by his patron. Hisham's parallel interest in poetry was also 
well known.9 Prince Maslamah's archeological interests in Alexander and his campaigns are part of the 
same picture (see our Document 2). Finally, Walid II (125-26/743-44), as prince and as caliph, 
patronized poets and scholars. According to Tha'lab (200-291/815-904), he collected the records of 
the Arabs—their poetry, history, genealogy, and dialects—which records later reached the hands of 
Hammad al-Rawiyah (ca. 75-156/694-773) and his fellow student of poetry Jannad.10 

If it is argued that in some of these instances akhbar meant not history proper but only historical 
and biographical commentaries largely on poetry and poets, the argument can be countered by the 
recognition that poetry itself was the main vehicle of Arab history in the pre-Islamic and early Islamic 
periods, when exclusive specialization in any one of the fields of poetry, genealogy, Tradition, and 
history was yet to come or just barely beginning.11 Certainly there existed a vast area of overlap, not 

1 Sirah, p . 754; Wellhausen, p. 263; Muhammad sources; cf. also Jawad 'All in Majallah I 198. 
ibn Hablb, Kitdb al-mufiabbar, p. 477; see also Horo- 8 Irshdd I 29. 
vitz in Islamic Culture I 545 f. 9 See above (p. 17, n. 10) for references to an early 

3 Fihrist, p. 9. collection of poetry of the Umayyad caliphs. 
3 Cf. Horovitz in Islamic Culture I 543 f. I0 Fihrist, p. 91, quoting Tha'lab. References to pre-
4 Ibn Sa'd VII 2, p. 157. Islamic written collections of poetry will be discussed 
5 See Ibn Saf d V 284; Muhammad ibn Hablb, in a subsequent volume of this series in connection with 

Kitdb aUmuhabbar, p. 477; Jahiz, Rasail (Cairo, 1933) the papyrus poetry fragments on hand. 
p. 98; Tabarl II 1183; Horovitz in Islamic Culture I JI Some degree of specialization in these fields, as in 
546. the primarily linguistic and religious sciences, was 

6 Ibn Sa'd I 2, pp. 179 f., 182; Bukharl I 37; Dariml, current by the end of the 1st century, when the still 
Sunan (Damascus, 1349) I 126; cf. Goldziher, Studien youthful Abu Hanifah (80-150 or 151/699-767 or 768) 
II 34, 210 f.; Horovitz in Islamic Culture II 24 f., 27; weighed the merits of each science and decided to 
Mackensen in AJSL LI 1248 and references there cited; specialize in fiqh (Khatib XIII 331 f.). Some half a 
see also Joseph Schacht, The Origins of Muhammadan century later exclusive specialization in each of these 
Jurisprudence (Oxford, 1950) pp. 62, 64. fields reached such a high level that the leading Basran 

7 Ibn Safd II 2, p. 134; cf. Horovitz in Islamic scholars refused to commit themselves on any point not 
Culture II 22-50, esp. pp. 24, 31-33, 47, for details and in their field of specialization. This was in contrast to 
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only in the subject matter of these fields but also in the personnel of leading scholars, almost through
out the Umayyad period, where history is linked on the one hand to poetry as seen in Akhbar 'Ubaid 
and on the other hand to Tradition as seen in the activities of 'Urwah and Zuhri and culminating in 
the historical works of Ibn Ishaq, in which khabar, shVr, and hadith, not to mention ansab, go hand in 
hand (see pp. 14 f.). The cultural level of the period under consideration does not permit the strict 
limitation of khabar to any one of the fields; for it is a period more of common origins than of particular 
specialization such as is to develop presently. It is a period nevertheless of rapidly expanding historical 
consciousness, in which all available historical information {akhbar) forms a common pool of source 
materials to be drawn on by the emerging literary scholar, genealogist, traditionist, and historian, each 
according to his need and interest. It is a formative period in which political, religious, and literary 
history still have much in common though each is becoming increasingly recognizable with an identity 
of its own within the group. 

The bringing together of the above numerous references to the Umayyads' interest in and further
ance of the intellectual life of their times makes readily apparent the fact that Muslim scholars and 
historians writing at different times and in different settings have contributed their bits of information 
without any one of them attempting to fit the facts to the character of caliph or prince. The historically-
minded Mu'awiyah, the hardheaded 'Abd al-Malik and his governor brothers Bishr and eAbd al-Aziz, 
the pious 'Umar II, the merchant Caliph Hisham, the sacrilegious Walid II, and the soldier-prince 
Maslamah, one and all, receive only incidental mention of their interest or patronage, and no attempt 
is made to create a pro-Umayyad picture as such. That such a picture does nevertheless emerge and, 
furthermore, that its details are supplied by scholars of the comparatively early 'Abbasid period, when 
the Umayyads generally were personae non grataey are in themselves highly significant facts. The one 
early author who takes a comprehensive view of Umayyad intellectual achievements as such is the 
violently anti-Umayyad1 and pro-'Abbasid Jahiz (d. 255/869). Nevertheless, even he in his polemics 
gives credit where credit is due. His Fadl Hashim 'aid 'Abd al-Shams comes out categorically for the 
superiority of the 'Abbasids over the Umayyads without, however, denying the sizable achievements of 
the latter despite Jahiz' refutation of most of what he considers to be exaggerated Umayyad claims. 
Jahiz* recognition is, furthermore, a tacit one since it is limited to such Umayyad claims as he makes 
no attempt to refute.2 The unrefuted claims include those in the references to Mu'awiyah, Bishr, and 
'Umar II already cited above.3 Again, despite Jahiz' blanket statement that the Umayyads had not 
one who excelled in jurisprudence, Tradition, and Qur'anic commentary and interpretation (al-ftqh wa-
al-ilrn wa-al-tafsir wa-al-ta*wil)y he does nevertheless recognize 'Umar II's interest in these fields in 
an oblique passage that accuses 'Umar of "writing books" on free will in the manner of the Jahmiyah 
sect.4 It should be noticed further that Jahiz allowed to stand unchallenged his own presentation of the 
Umayyad claim that Khalid ibn Yazid (d. between 85 and 90/704 and 708) was "an orator and a poet, 
rich in culture, and a man of wisdom, the first to patronize the translators and the philosophers. He 
gathered around him men of wisdom and the leading experts in all the arts. He (had) translated (for 
him) books of astronomy, medicine, chemistry, war, literature, instruments, and the arts."5 Some of 

the exceptionally gifted Kufan scholar and tutor of 
Harun al-Rashid, Kisa'i (ca. 119-89/737-805), whose 
enthusiastic admirers claimed that he was expert in all 
fields (ibid. Vol. XI 407). 

1 Jahiz, Rasail (Cairo, 1933) pp. 292-300. 
2 Ibid. pp. 70 and 93-103 cover mostly Umayyad 

claims; pp. 103-16 give refutations of these with 
counterclaims on behalf of the 'Abbasids. 

3 Ibid. pp. 93, 97, 98. 
4 Ibid. pp. 90, 106; this early sect was named after 

its founder, Jahm ibn §afwan (d. 128/745). 
5 Ibid. p . 93. The word sind'dt, translated "arts" 

above, covers both the trades and the professions; see 
Jahiz, Kitdb al-baydn wa-al-tabyin (Cairo, 1947) I 314; 
cf. McCdrify p. 179; Fihrist, pp. 242, 244, 353 f. It is to 
be noted that Jahiz does not equate translation with 
original composition. In his masterly analysis of the 
qualifications and tribulations of the best of translators, 
he drives this point home by referring to Khalid, 
among other early translators, as not to be compared 
in merit to the original authors; see ffayawdn (Cairo, 
193 8) I 76, from which it would seem that Jahiz believed 
that Khalid himself did at least some of the translations. 
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these translations, no matter how unpretentious, along with a collection of Arabic and Islamic manu
scripts, must have formed the nucleus of Khalid's library.1 It is entirely possible, Ibn Khaldun's 
adverse position on Khalid notwithstanding (see p. 27), that the Umayyads individually and as a 
group deserve even more credit than that so grudgingly conceded them by Jahiz. However, what 
concerns us at this point is not so much the achievement of the Umayyads as individuals or as a group 
but rather the over-all cultural achievement of the Umayyad period as a whole. Here again it is Jahiz 
who, in summing up the cultural achievements of both the 'Alid and the 'Abbasid branches of the 
Hashimites, before and after the coming of the f Abbasids to political power, gives a balanced view of 
the rapidly developing trends in both the religious and the secular intellectual activities of the time.2 

Nor is the picture complete without a consideration of the initiative and contribution of the non-
Quraishite tribes and of the aggressive heterodox sects of the Kharijites. There is, for instance, the 
Kharijite Sabigh ibn 'Isl, whose books were among those destroyed by 'Umar I.3 

Had the numerous historical works dating from the Umayyad and early 'Abbasid periods—many of 
which were specifically concerned with the history and biography of the Umayyads—survived, we today 
would have our task much simplified. But the very fact that so many historical works are known to 
have been composed at that time4 is itself indicative of a rapidly growing historical literature, be it 
strictly factual, semilegendary, or largely fictional. For neither the historical legend nor the historical 
novel can come into being and flourish without widespread historical consciousness and genuine and 
sustained interest in history and biography no matter how primitive as yet in literary form.5 Nor 
should one seek to force on the comparatively primitive first-century Islamic historians the hard and 
fast distinction between history proper in its modern concept and the legendary and semilegendary 
history, both religious and secular, predominantly current in their day not only among themselves 
but among their Christian and Jewish neighbors as well. Such a distinction cannot be made without 
distorting the historical picture. For with the Qur'an as a historical document for a starter, in much the 
same way as the Sacred Scriptures of Jews, Christians, and Magians were considered historical, the 
earliest Arab historians were interested as much in religious historical legends as in such contemporary 
and factual history as they could base on hadith and khabar together with the results of their own 
experience and observation. The earliest histories had perforce to deal with historical legends and with 
the lives and campaigns of Muhammad and the leading Companions. Such circumstances, in the 
background of accelerated national consciousness and power, were bound to produce an 'Ubaid, a 
Wahb, and an 'Urwah for the pagan, Biblical-Qur'anic, and secular Islamic phases of first-century 
Islamic historiography. Without the initial steps taken by these men and several of their less known 
contemporaries in both oral and written transmission, the remarkable literary activities and tangible 
written achievements of such second-century historians as Zuhri and his pupil Ibn Ishaq, the senior 
Kalbi and his son Hisham, Waqidi and his scribes and copyists would have been impossible (see 
pp. 9, 24-26). 

Third-century Islamic historians, writing under the shadow of the 'Abbasids and rightly impressed 

1 See EI IV 1045, under "Kitabkhana"; see Macken- dynasty, since the descendants of those clients had 
sen in AJSL LIV (1937) 52-56 for the controversy access to a work of some 300 leaves entitled Proofs of 
over Khalid's achievements. the Umayyad Imamate, which discussed the Syrian and 

z Rasail (Cairo, 1933) pp. 70-93, 103-16; cf. Khatib the Spanish Umayyads to the year 310/922. Mas'iidl 
I 175, 186 f. saw and used the work, which he describes, in 324/936 

3 Ibn "Asakir VI 384 f.; Mizdn II 276; Goldziher, (cf. Tanbth, pp. 336 f.). Muqaddasi, writing in 375/985* 
Stadien II 131; Fiick in ZDMG XCIII 9. See Sahir reports the existence of an extremist pro-Mufawiyah 
al-Qalamawi, Adah al-Khawarij (Cairo, 1945) esp. faction in Baghdad; cf. his Ahsdn al-taqdsim, ed. M. J. 
pp. 75-77, for the poet and traditionist fImran ibn de Goeje (BGA III [2d ed.; 1906]) p. 126. 
Hattan. s Rosenthal, History of Muslim Historiography, pp. 

4 Cf. Fihristy pp. 89-115, esp. pp. 89, 90, 91, 92, 164-66, overemphasizes the role of the novel and 
101 f., 109; Mas'udi I 12; GAL S I 203-31. Some of underestimates that of historical works of the first 
the earliest pro-Umayyad literature must have survived centuries of Islam—a reflection, no doubt, of his gener-
for a considerable time among the clients of that ally skeptical outlook on Islam's earliest historians. 
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by the magnificent achievements of the period from Mansur to Mamun, set the pattern for the treat
ment of cultural history by giving little or no reference to the extent of the cultural foundations laid 
in the Umayyad period. The pattern is still hard to shake off even today.1 Western translators, them
selves caught in this trend, sometimes have aided and abetted the Muslim historians in neglect of the 
period if not indeed in robbing it of due credit. This is nowhere better illustrated than in the famous 
passage of Mas'udi describing the cultural achievements of Mansur and his reign. Barbier de Meynard's 
translation of the passage relating to the religious sciences overemphasizes Mansur's personal achieve
ments in these branches at the expense of giving credit to the variety, extent, and advanced level of 
the materials, oral and written, that Mansur found ready to hand. These cultural materials and 
activities included a body of religious knowledge which Mansur scrutinized, legal systems in which 
he became well read, varied opinions with which he familiarized himself, religious sects which he 
investigated, and books of Tradition which he examined (cf. pp. 24 f.).2 Without a sizable cultural 
heritage Mansur could not have engaged in any one of these intellectual activities. For, as is readily 
to be seen, each activity demands the prior existence of a pertinent body of knowledge. In other words, 
Mansur's intellectual activities were primarily acquisitive and critical rather than originative. Much 
of the grist for the intellectual mills of his reign, particularly in these essentially Islamic disciplines, 
was provided by a previous generation of scholars. Here, then, as in the case of history and historians 
(see pp. 88-90), what Mansur did was not so much to initiate patronage of traditionists and historians 
as to consolidate the cultural results of the Umayyad period irrespective of tribal claims and carry on 
from there to the greater and higher achievements of his reign through his patronage of scholarly 
leaders in each field. It is Ibn Sa'id, the Spanish Muslim historian of comparative cultures, who, 
writing in the eleventh century and free from pro-'Abbasid bias, does adequate justice to both Khalid 
and Mansur and their times without losing sight of the progressive element in a continuously evolving 
culture (see p. 27). He stresses the early Muslim Arabs' preoccupation with linguistic, religious, and 
medical sciences in general and Khalid's gifts in particular, at the same time that he recognizes the 
rapid progress made in these and other sciences in the reign of Mansur, who was especially interested 
in law and philosophy and above all in astronomy and who therefore patronized scholars in these 
fields.3 

The failure or reluctance of some scholars, Muslim or Western, to give at least the benefit of a doubt 
to such facts of Umayyad cultural history as have survived to our day, particularly in respect to written 
records and literature, still remains to be explained. Two factors have contributed to this reluctance— 
the one objective and specific, the other subjective and generalized. The first consists of misunder
standing and misuse of such basic words as the verbs jama'y rawa, dhakar, and some of their derivatives, 
as also of the nouns sahifah, daftar, and dtwdn. The verb jama\ "to collect," has been too generally 
accepted as a synonym of hafazy "to memorize." As a matter of fact, the verb jama was and still is 
used to indicate both memorizing and writing down one's collections. Sometimes it was quite specifi
cally stated which of these two meanings was intended, jama ft al-hafizah or jama' ft al-mashafS But 
frequently it was left for the reader to deduce from the context which meaning was intended. A case 
in point is the above-mentioned (p. 18) collection of Arab records made by Walld II, jama' dtwdn 
al-'Arab. Again, it is because the verb jama' did actually mean "to write down a collection" that the 
nouns derived from it, jami', majmu, majmii'ah, and the plural majmii'dt, came early to mean "written 
collection(s)," as a glance at these terms in Brockelmann's Index to his great GAL Supplement readily 
reveals.5 The first jami\ in this sense, was the Qur'an. The above-listed words were loosely used for 

1 Cf. e.g. Jawad fAli in Majallah I 174, 185. 4 See Salimi, Ifdshiyat al-jdmi al-sahih, musnad al-
2 Mas'udi VIII 292. For the pitfalls of manuscript Rabi 'ibn Ifabtb (Cairo, 1326) I 20, 45, 48; Ibn Abl 

editors and translators cf. Jahiz, Hayawdn (Cairo, 1938) Da'ud, Kttdb aUmasdhif^ ed. Arthur Jeffery (Leiden, 
I 75-79- l937) PP- S-26; Jahiz, Rasail (Cairo, 1933) pp. 119-

3 Ibn §a'id, Kttdb fabaqdt aUumam, ed. Louis 20. 
Cheikho (Beyrouth, 1912) pp. 47 f., and trans. Rigis 3 Cf. also Goldziher, Studten II 194-203, 231. 
Blachere (Paris, 1935) pp. 98 f. 
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one's own collections of this and that in the first century. But by the early second century and increas
ingly thereafter they appear in the titles of books, at first largely in fiqh and hadith literature and pre
sently in most fields of intellectual endeavor.1 

Again, rawa and riwayah have been limited too generally to mean oral transmission though it has 
long been recognized that even some of the earliest transmission of hadith was aided by written notes 
in a sahlfah or suhuf Unfortunately even this recognition served to obscure further the existence of 
book-size written collections, since sahlfah and suhuf have been taken to mean for the most part brief 
memorandum notes or small pamphlets used only as aids to memory. The fact is that this limited 
meaning held the field for only a very short time. It was certainly not the only meaning of the word 
sahlfah in the second half of the first century. For instance, Humaid al-Tawil, who borrowed and copied 
the books of Hasan al-Basri, gives a very graphic description of a sizable sahlfah that contained the 
latter's Him, by which is meant his collection of hadith. He indicates that it was a roll as thick as a circle 
made by the joining of a man's thumbs and forefingers, that is, about six inches thick.2 This was also 
the size of some of Zuhri's hadith collections.3 Again, hadith collections were sometimes, like the 
Qur'an itself, in codex form. There is, for instance, the case of Khalid ibn Ma'ran (d. 104/722) of Syria, 
whose Him was contained in a codex placed between two boards that were drawn together by clasps.4 

Attention has been drawn (p. 13; see also p. 53) to the verb dhakara as indicating materials drawn 
from written records and books used on their own authority. This usage is in contradistinction to that 
of the verbs qdla, hadatha, akhbara, and amid 'aid, "to say," "to relate," "to inform," and "to dictate," 
where the emphasis is on oral transmission, even when the teacher or author dictated his materials, 
including hadith, either from memory or from a written copy to his pupils, his fellow scholars, or 
professional copyists, who eagerly took down his dictation. Quite instructive is the case of the poet, 
traditionist, and general scholar Sha'bi, who, though he prided himself on his great powers of memory, 
did nevertheless dictate his varied materials, some of which resulted in book-size manuscripts.5 It is 
he who is credited with the saying "the best traditionist is the daftar" and with urging his listeners 
to write down everything they heard from him, if only on the walls.6 Yazid ibn Abi Muslim, secretary 
of Hajjaj ibn Yusuf and later governor of Traq and of North Africa, marveled at the quality and extent 
of Sha'bi's ready knowledge and addressed the latter, who wrote no books, in terms freely translated 
as "a walking encyclopedia."7 

Again, daftar, like sahlfah, has frequently suffered diminution in size, the word being translated in 

1 See e.g. GAL S I 255, 257, 3°°> 3X3 for t i t l e s f r o m 

the 2d century. The jfdmi'ft al-fyadlth of *Abd Allah ibn 
Wahb (125-97/743-812) has survived in a papyrus copy 
dated 276/889, which has been edited and published 
by Jean David-Weill, Le Djami d'Ibn Wahb ("Publica
tions de Tlnstitut francais d'archeologie orientale: 
Textes arabes" III [2 vols.; Le Caire, 1939-48]). 

2 Ibn Sa'd VII 1, pp. 116, 126; Salimi, Hdshiyat aU 
jam? al-safiih, musnad aURabi ibn Habib I 42, 49. See 
Goldziher, Studien II 8-10, 195 f., for many other early 
instances of sufiuf containing written traditions, 
some of which also must have been quite large. In the 
Heidelberg papyrus collection is a late 2d- or early 
3d-century satiifah roll, 189 cm. in length, containing 
traditions transmitted from *Abd Allah ibn Lahi'ah 
(d. 174/790); see Carl H. Becker, Papyri Schott-Rein-
hardt I ("VerofTentlichungen aus der Heidelberger 
Papyrussammlung" III [Heidelberg, 1906]) 9; cf. GAL 
S I 256. 

3 Khatib, Kitab al-kifdyahfl eilm aUriwdyah (Haidar-
abad, 1357) p. 329. 

4 Ibn Abi Da*ud, Kitab al-masafiif, pp. 134 f-5 
Dhahabi I 87 f. Even poetry collections were sometimes 

in excellent script and had luxurious bindings (see Jahiz, 
Hayawdn [Cairo, 1938] I 61). 

s Ibn Sa'd VI 175; Khatib XII 227, 232; cf. Dhahabi 
I 80. There are many other early instances, some of 
which will be discussed in Vol. II of this series in con
nection with papyri dealing with hadith proper. See 
below (p. 24) for Ibn Ishaq's practice; this practice is 
not to be confused with the mundwalah proper, which 
was already current in his day and used at times by him, 
as when he wrote down 1000 fyadith for a contemporary 
(cf. Goldziher, Studien II 189). For a graphic descrip
tion of the role of the warrdq as publisher for Yahya ibn 
Ziyad al-Farra' in 202/817 see Khatib XIV 149 f. (cf. 
GAL S I 178 f.). The warrdq*s shop soon became the 
meeting place of the cultured (see rIqd II 223). 

6 Ibn Sa'd VI 174; Tha'alibi, JLl-ijdz wa-al-ijdz 
(published in Khams rasail [Constantinople, 1301]) 
p. 9; cf. Goldziher, Studien II 199. 

7 Abu Nu'aim IV 325, 327; Tabari II 1111 f., 1268, 
1435. A literal translation of Yazid's expression is, "By 
God, what knowledge there is between your two (book) 
boards!" 
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connection with literary manuscripts for the most part as "notebook" or "pamphlet."1 Though the 
word did have this meaning when first taken over from Persian into Arabic, it was not limited to this 
meaning for long, but came to be used also for a book, kitab, with which word it frequently alternates 
in historical and literary sources in reference to events of the first and second centuries of Islam. It is 
true that the word kitab itself was used to mean anything written, from a letter or receipt to a notebook, 
pamphlet, or book, including the Book or Qur'an. Here again the context frequently helps to determine 
the appropriate meanings of both terms, kitab and daftar. When the plurals, kutub and dafatir, are 
used, especially in connection with the entire manuscript collection of a leading scholar, traditionist, 
or copyist, they cover a collection of manuscripts that includes notebooks, pamphlets, and book-size 
works not only of the author's own compositions in different stages of preparation but also documents 
and works of other authors acquired by gift, loan, purchase, and/or personal copying. There were, 
for instance, some documents of Muhammad that reached the hands of Yazid ibn Habib in Egypt, 
who sent them to Zuhri.2 The books of Ibn 'Abbas passed to his pupil Kuraib (d. 98/716), who gave 
them to Musa ibn 'Uqbah, who loaned them out for copying.3 The Kufan Abu Qilabah (d. 104/233) 
left his books, among which were some original historical documents, to Ayyub al-Sikhtiyanl.4 Manu
scripts of Hasan al-Basri were borrowed by Humaid al-Tawil, who copied them before returning them 
to Hasan.5 Hakam ibn 'Utaibah (d. 114/732) gave his written collection of hadith to a fellow tradi
tionist.6 These are not to be considered as exceptions to the rule, for many other examples of such 
practices could be cited from the second half of the first century.7 There are frequent references such 
as the camel-load of kutub or dafatir of 'Abd Allah ibn 'Abbas,8 or the dafatir or kutub of historical 
works in Mu'awiyah's library,9 or the sackfuls of books {kutub) that passed from Abu Qilabah to 
Ayyub al-Sikhtiyani, or the many loads of dafatir of Zuhri that were taken out of Walld IPs library,10 

or Ibn al-'Ala's (68-154/687-771) roomful of dafatir that reached to the ceiling,11 or the several trunk-
fuls of books of Sufyan al-Thauri (d. 161/777).I2 These collections, in the order mentioned, must have 
contained a progressively increasing ratio of fair-sized monographs and books over pamphlets and 
notes.13 Even though we assume that daftar was more apt to mean a notebook, there is no reason why 
several notebooks could not together constitute the manuscript of a sizable single work of a given 
author, such as was the case indeed with ShaibanTs (d. 189/804) Kitab al-siyar al-kabir, which was 
copied in no less than sixty dafatir for Awza'i (d. 157/773), who presented the complete work to Mansur, 
who in turn considered it one of the treasures of his library.14 It is to be noted also that Kalllah wa-

1 In administrative and commercial documents the 
word generally meant a register or an account book 
(see p. 4). 

2 Sirah, p. 972; Goldziher, Stadien II 51; Fuck in 
ZDMG XCII I 6 f. 

3 Ibn Sa'd V 216; Horovitz in Islamic Cidture II 167. 
4 Ibn SaM VII 1, pp. 91, 135, VII 2, p. 17. 
5 Ibn Sa'd VII 1, p . 126, VII 2, p. 20. 
6 Khatib VII 348; Dhahabi I n o f. 
7 See e.g. Ibn Abi Da ud, Kitab al-masdfiif, pp. 134 f-

Khatib (Kifayah, pp. 352 f.) discusses the pros and 
cons of the use of books without oral transmission. 
These and other examples will be discussed in Vol. II 
of this series in connection with fiadith papyri. 

8 Ibn Sa'd V 216; Horovitz in Islamic Culture II 167. 
See Tirmidhi XII I 326 for early circulation of Ibn 
'Abbas' materials in writing. Muhammad and his 
generation seem to have been familiar with animals 
carrying loads of books, to judge by figurative and 
proverbial references made by Muhammad himself in 
Surah 6215 and by 'Utbah ibn Abl Sufyan in one of his 
speeches while he was governor of Egypt (43-44/ 
664-65); see Ibn al-Athir, Usd al-ghabahfimarifat al-

safiabah (Cairo, 1285-87) III 152. 
9 See Masfudi V 77 f. and above (p. 10). See below 

(p. 29) for the dafatir of another library of the first 
century. 

10 Ibn Sa'd II 2, p. 136; Horovitz in Islamic Culture 
II 48. 

11 Irshdd IV 217; Gurgls 'Awwad, Khasain al-kutub 
al-qadlmah ft aWIraq (Baghdad, 1948) p. 191, Nadim 
saw some of Ibn al-e Ala's books (Fihrist, p. 41). There 
were others of Ibn al-fAla's time who were interested 
in acquiring and reading kutub or dafatir (Jahiz, Haya-
wan [Cairo, 1938] I 60 f.). 

12 Ibn Sa'd VI, p. 259, VII 2, p. 72; Fihrist, p. 225; 
Khatib IX 160 f.; Gurgls eAwwad, Khazain, pp. 191 f. 
Sufyan al-Thauri's JamV is lost (see GAL S I 255). 

13 For titles and fates of some of the books of the 
authors concerned see Fihrist} pp. 40 f., 225-27; GAL 
S I 158, 255, 282, 308f. 

14 Hajji Khalifah IV 638; Ahmad Amin, Didia aU 
Islam II (Cairo, 1938) 204; see also GAL I 172 and S I 
291. Large personal libraries became more or less the 
rule with scholars of the second half of the 2d century, 
including the well known Waqadi and Asma'I (cf. 
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Dimnah is referred to both as daftar and as kitab} Interesting in this connection is the early and wide
spread practice of citing an authority by name rather than by title of work, even when the existence 
of the work is unquestioned and its use is general. This practice has no doubt submerged much of 
the evidence that the use of titles would have provided in support of the existence of a large body of 
written, as against oral, literature not only in hadlth but in all other branches of intellectual activity.2 

The progressive increase in the size and number of royal libraries,3 such as those of Mu'awiyah, 
Khalid ibn Yazid, Walid II, and Hisham, and of libraries of scholars, such as those mentioned above, 
was paralleled by a progressive increase in private and public book sales. Earliest book purchases were 
made in non-Muslim communities, which were not restricted in their book trade among themselves 
or among the Arabs.4 By contrast, the sale of sacred literature {baV al-ilm), including even the Qur'an, 
was at first a point of religious controversy. But by the end of the first century the practice had already 
been rationalized and was becoming increasingly widespread.5 Increasing demand for books, both 
religious and secular, was generated by the vigorous and aggressive ruling Muslim community, rapidly 
accelerating its rate of literacy, zealously spreading its new faith, and coveting increasing recognition 
for its mother tongue in church, state, and scholarship (see pp. 28 f.). The demand was met both by the 
increased output of original manuscripts and by an effective means for their multiple production and 
distribution. For the ordinary stationer was being rapidly transformed from simple trader in writing 
materials to copyist—at first of the Qur'an, then of hadlth and other manuscripts—and finally to book
seller and publisher, who presently found it more practical and economical at times to manufacture 
his own paper stock. This rapidly increasing demand for books established early and firmly the flourish
ing industry and the profession of wirdqah and warrdq respectively.6 The warrdq and his fellow 
professionals established themselves in the chief cities in a business street named after the profession, 
as suq al-warrdqin, or after their chief product, as suq aUkutub or "Book Market Street." Reference to 
such a street is found as early as the time of the famous Muhallab ibn Abi Sufrah (d. 82 or 83/701 or 
702), who took a practical interest in hadlth and who counseled his sons to frequent the arms and book 
markets.7 

Thus, while pious scholarship struggled to hold on to the idea of the absolute primacy of oral 
transmission, from the second half of the first century onward pamphlets and books grew and multi
plied in all intellectual fields, though more in some than in others. Authors, copyists, compilers, and 
publishers earned an honorable living while their end-product—books—filled treasured private trunks, 
graced library shelves, and stocked booksellers' shops. It was to such shops that Ibn Ishaq resorted, 
while he was still in Medina in the last decades of the Umayyads, for available written sources, without 
benefit of oral transmission, for his ambitious universal history.8 His contemporary Shu'aib ibn Dinar 

Gurgls 'Awwad, Khazd'in, pp. 193 f. and references writing either in defense of their own faith or in oppo-
there cited). A less known and younger contemporary, sition to Islam, circulating their books among Muslims 
Abu Hasan al-Ziyadi (ca. 156-243/773-857), was a and non-Muslims alike, as appears from the statement 
bibliophile (cf. Fihrist, p. n o ; Khatib VII 358). The of"Abi ibn Rabban al-Tabari—a convert to Islam, who 
great increase in royal, public, and private libraries from wrote under Mutawakkil's patronage; see his Kitdb aU 
the 3d century on is generally conceded and need not din wa-al-daulah} ed. Alphonse Mingana, Arabic text 
detain us here. (London etc., 1923) p. 20 and translation (London 

1 Jahiz, Thalath rasail (Three Essays), ed. Joshua etc., 1922) p. 19. 
Finkel (Cairo, 1926) p. 42; Fihrist, p. 118; Mas'udi s See OIP L 29 and references there cited, for the 
VIII 291. warrdq Malik ibn Dinar (d. 130/748), and Sam'ani, 

2 Cf. Jawad "All in Majallah I 164-66 (cf. p. 10 folio 5796, for the warrdq Abu cAbd Allah of Wasit 
above). (d. 159/775). See also Goldziher, Studien I I 180-86, 

3 See Mackensen, "Arabic books and libraries in the and Gurgls 'Awwad, Khazain, pp. 8-25, for later 
Umaiyad period," in AjfSL L I I -LIV. practices. 

4 Surah 3:77; cf. Tafstr I 286-88. See also C. A. 6 Sam'ani, folios 5796-580; Gurgls 'Awwad, Kha-
Nallino, Raccolta di scritti editi e tnediti . . . I l l (Roma, zdHn, pp. 8-25 and references there cited. 
1941) 120; Jawad fAli, Ta'rikh al-Arab qabl al Islam I 7 Jahiz, Hayawdn (Cairo, 1938) I 52; cf. Goldziher, 
(Baghdad, 1950) 226. Nor should one overlook the Studien II 44. 
early start of literary activity among non-Muslims, 8 See e.g. Khatib I 229-32; cf. Sirah, Introduction. 
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(d. 162 or 163/778-80), a secretary of the Caliph Hisham, carefully wrote down hundreds of traditions 
from Zuhri and then delivered his manuscripts (kutub) to his companions for transmission.1 Zuhrl 
and Hisham ibn 'Urwah ibn al-Zubair, among others, were known to practice this simple munawalah, 
in which not only a man's own materials but those which he received from others could be passed on in 
writing, without accompanying oral transmission, to one's pupils or fellow scholars.2 A little later, 
Ibn Ishaq's younger contemporary and antagonist, the Medinan jurist Malik ibn Anas, who early 
followed his father's instructions to chain down knowledge (al-ilm) through writing3 and whose 
written works were already in free circulation in Medina, was practicing and defending the use of books 
on their own authority.4 Nor was 'Iraq likely to be more conservative than the Hijaz in this respect. 
In fact, no less a scholar than Hasan al-Basrl was suspected of using materials directly from written 
sources.5 Presently other liberal scholars such as Muhammad ibn al-Sa*ib al-Kalbi and his encyclopedic 
son Hisham6 and the historian Waqidi7 fell under the ban of the pious and conservative because of 
this very patronage of the warraq and the use of his stock, that is, for the use of books on their own 
authority.8 For us, however, the realization that books and pamphlets existed earlier and had a wider 
circulation than hitherto suspected should increase the value of much of the earlier material that, 
thanks to the practices of these authors among others of their contemporaries, have survived to our 
day.9 This is not meant to imply that these authors were infallible observers and writers, nor yet that 
the written record per se has not lent itself to error and forgery. Rather it is to stress the fact that 
human error and frailty and literary dishonesty are much more easily detectable in a body of recorded 
literature than they can be in a body of oral literature in any field whatsoever. 

The narrowing of the gap that separates extant but late copies or versions from their originals, 
illustrated by the 'Aqabah folio of Ibn Hisham's Sirah (our Document 4), clarifies the nature and 
extent of later changes and interpolations (see pp. 63 f.). The discovery of a lost text such as our 
folio from Ibn Ishaq's Ta'rikh al-khulafa' (Document 6) throws light on the content and method of 
still earlier but as yet lost works such as the lengthy account by 'Amr ibn Maimun (d. 74/693) of the 
assassination of 'Umar I and of the appointment of the elective council, on which Ibn Ishaq drew so 
extensively, generally without mentioning the author and/or his work, as we have taken such great 
pains to prove (see pp. 84 and 90, n. 2). These two documents have made it possible for us to com
pare Ibn Ishaq's own product, on the one hand, with his sources which survive in later and scattered 

1 Ibn'Asakir VI 321. 
2 Ibn Sa'd V 361 f.; Ma'drif, p. 246; Khatib, Kifd-

yaht pp. 326 f., 329; Dhahabl I 161. 
3 Ibn Sa'd VII 1, p. 14. 
4 Cf. Khatib, Kifdyah, p. 327; also pp. 220-23, 326-

30, 35^-55* f ° r many early traditionists who followed 
this practice though it was frowned on by others (cf. 
Goldziher, Studien II 189, 220-22). 

s I bnSa 'd VII 1, p . 116. 
6 For an estimate of the literary practices of this 

practical, liberal, and prolific scholar see Yaqiit II 158 
and Brockelmann in EI II 689 f. and references there 
cited. 

* Khatib I I I 7, 13 f., 15 tylrshdd VII 56. 
8 The traditionists feared the warraq and his books as 

a threat to their own profession and livelihood (cf. 
Goldziher, Studien II 180-86). 

9 The last half century has brought to light a large 
number of manuscript sources hitherto believed lost. 
Among them are works that originated in the pre-
'Abbasid period though surviving as such only in later 
copies or recensions. Even titles of still lost books have 
been increasingly discovered and noted. Some idea of 
the extent of these materials from the pre- and early 

B4910 

'Abbasid periods and of the promise they hold for 
research in Islamic scholarship in this age of microfilm 
are to be gained from comparing Brockelmann^ new 
edition and monumental Supplement with the first 
edition of his GAL, The end of Arabic manuscript 
discoveries is not yet in sight. But the laborers are few, 
and fewer are the librarians trained to catalogue and so 
to make readily available collections already known, 
such as the large Islamic manuscript and book collec
tion in the Library of Congress. 

For a list of 3d-century book manuscripts see the 
writer's "A ninth-century fragment of the 'Thousand 
Nights/ " JNES VIII (1949) 148 f., to which should 
be added a copy of Abu al-fAmaithal's Kitdb al-mdthur 
dated 280/893 (ed. Krenkow [London, 1925]). A few 
other manuscripts datable to roughly the late 3d or early 
4th century are known. Of the 18 dated 4th-century 
manuscripts known to the writer, 6 come from the first 
and 12 from the second half of that century. These 
numbers promise to grow. The manuscripts have, apart 
from their contents, significant bearing on the extent 
of Ibn Muqlah's script reforms and on 4th-century 
calligraphy. 

E 
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extracts and, on the other hand, with later works, be these later versions of his own product, such as 
Ibn Hisham's Sirah, or independent results of succeeding historians of the caliber of Waqidi, Ibn 
Sa'd, and Tabari. The fact that the compared products yield essentially the same facts, attitudes, and 
even methods is new and powerful support for the thesis that the biography of Muhammad was already 
fixed by the end of the first century1 and direct evidence for the extension of that thesis to include 
the history of at least the first two caliphs, beyond which the texts of our papyrus folios do not extend. 
Furthermore, the collective evidence provided by the Milan fragment (see p. 2), the Heidelberg 
fragment (see p. 4), and two Oriental Institute fragments (No. 14046 [see p. 1] and Document 2 of 
the present study) suggests that a somewhat lesser degree of fixity had been attained in the same early 
period for the less fanciful elements of the stories of the prophets. 

An accomplishment so remarkable must have called for several stages in its achievement. Muham
mad's historic mission and forceful personality must have inspired at least a few of his historically 
minded Companions to initiate the collection of historical documents and memoranda in private note
books. These Companions, with religious and/or political motivation, set an example and provided a 
nucleus of written materials for the use of the succeeding generation. The great historical events of 
this second generation's own time must have provided it with an added current incentive to progress 
to a more formal and methodical historiography in the course of the second half of the first century of 
Islam. The initial researches of Sprenger and Goldziher revealed the general prevalence of suhuf al-
sahabah or memorandum notes and initial written collections of the Companions. Again, the more 
recent researches of Sachau, Fiick, and Horovitz on the historical works of the immediate successors 
of the Companions do no more and no less than generally confirm the second step called for in the 
development outlined above, which is itself demanded by the very existence of our historical papyri 
and the far-reaching significance of their content and method. 

At this point one is faced with two alternative but contradictory positions: either to insist, with the 
skeptics, that even this advanced stage of historiography was largely oral and anonymous or forged or, 
in the light of our new knowledge, to accept the historians to whom the Islamic sources credit this 
achievement and to regard their works as basically authentic. In taking the second position the writer 
must hasten to caution the reader that basic authenticity is not to be equated with scientific reliability 
or factuality. In other words, to accept Akhbar fUbaid, Kitab al-mubtada\ and a Kitab al-maghazl 
as basically authentic works of fUbaid ibn Sharyah, Wahb ibn Munabbih, and 'Urwah ibn al-Zubair 
or Zuhri, respectively, is not in itself proof enough to indicate that these works are factual histories 
or that their authors are reliable historians. There must be adequate supporting evidence for the 
materials thus transmitted—a branch of historical criticism that calls for its own special treatment. 
If this approach means anything at all for research scholars in this early period it is that future critical 
studies should concentrate on recovery of the earliest texts, in history as in other fields, and on objec
tive evaluation of their reliability, and not take the easy way out through categorical rejection—based 
largely on unproved hypotheses colored by a measure of subjectivity—of a given author and/or work. 

An unfortunate though in a measure understandable bias, displayed alike by early Muslim scholars 
and modern critics, has helped to cloud the particular view and to color the general estimate of the 
cultural level of the pre-'Abbasid period. Irrespective of party politics, the early Muslims, zealous for 
the new faith and eager to extol its evolving culture, belittled and underestimated the Arab culture 
and achievement which existed on the eve of Islam. Closing their minds to the positive factors of the 
so-called ayyam al-jdhiliyah, "days of ignorance," and forgetful even of the many pre-Islamic practices 
that Muhammad and his generation carried into Islam,2 they painted the period in colors so dark as 
to all but obscure even its brightest spots: the widespread literacy, no matter how elementary, among 

1 Cf. Horovitz in Islamic Culture I 559. The thesis 2 See Fihrist, p. 96, line 27, for reference to Hisham 
was advanced long ago by Muir and formed a bone of ibn al-Kalbi's work on this subject entitled Ma kanat 
contention between him and Sprenger in the well al-Arab tafalahu wa-yuwafiq fiukm al-Islam. 
known Muhammadan Controversy. 
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the pagan South Arabians and their colonies in northern Arabia;1 the books in use among the partly 
Hellenized and polyglot Jewish and Christian settlers and converts in Arabia and in the Christian 
Arab kingdoms of Syria and 'Iraq, where the North Arabic script itself was evolved some three 
centuries before Muhammad;2 and the practice in pre-Islamic Arabia, even if comparatively rare, of 
writing down religious texts and political documents.3 Most but not all of the succeeding generations 
of Muslim scholars and historians followed too willingly the lead of their "earliest authorities,'' 
generally accepting their views of the "days of ignorance," by contrast so flattering to Islam. Even 
Ibn Khaldun fell under the spell and accepted the exaggeration of the primitiveness of the pre-Islamic 
Arabs and the early Umayyads. His position on the probable achievement of Khalid ibn Yazld in the 
foreign sciences rests entirely on these conceptions. Khalid, according to him, was too close to the age 
of primitive Arab culture and too far removed from the sciences and arts in general to be able to read 
and comprehend books on the foreign arts and sciences.4 Is not Ibn Khaldun, among others, over
looking the ambivalence in the phenomenon of "the exception to the rule"? For while the exception 
may sometimes prove the rule, it does at other times prove to be itself the turning point at which the 
old order yields to the new. Our generation has witnessed the Arabia of 'Abd al-'Aziz ibn Sa'ud 
provide such pivotal exceptions. Men as close to Bedouin culture and as far removed from the sciences 
and arts as were Khalid and his generation are proving to be adept students and practitioners of such 
needed practical foreign arts and sciences as the West is able and willing to teach them. No doubt 
some foreign scientists and artisans of Khalid's day were both able and willing to teach him and a 
few others who were especially endowed with natural ability and ambition. Workable rough-and-
ready translations of the needed texts, be they Greek, Syriac, Old Persian, or even Sanskrit, could have 
posed no serious problem for the multilingual population of Khalid's own Syria and of the expanding 
Arab Empire that had already absorbed North Africa, Egypt, Syria, and Persia and was about to 
conquer Spain, Northwest India, and Central Asia. It is to be recalled that Khalid's main interest 
was alchemy, which at the time was closely related to medicine, and that Umayyad caliphs, princes, 
and governors employed polyglot Christian physicians at court from the time of Mu'awiyah onward. 
Even before Khalid is supposed to have turned from politics to science, Masirjiwaih, a Persian Jew in 
'Iraq, translated in 64-65/683-85 a medical work from the Syriac translation of the original Greek.5 

Furthermore, practical medicine was the one art in which the Arabs of Muhammad's day had some 
proficiency, while the Umayyad period produced several Arab students of medicine, including Khalid 
ibn Yazld, whose reputation for learning in alchemy and medicine is readily accepted by that remark
able eleventh-century historian of culture and civilization, Ibn Safid.6 Somewhat belated but interest
ing confirmation of the beginnings, among the Arabs, of the type of scientific literature that Khalid 
is credited with comes from the famous Biruni (362-440/972-1048), who knew and used a work on 
precious stones and metals that originated, according to him, in the reign of eAbd al-Malik.7 

On the whole, Ibn Sa'id's brief account and clear-cut estimate of Arab culture on the eve of Islam 
and through the Umayyad period is more objective and better balanced than that implied by historians 

1 See Lankester Harding and Enno Littmann, Some 492 f., 498). For the major references to Khalid and 
Thamudk Inscriptions from the Hashimite Kingdom of Masirjiwaih see Mackensen in AjfSL LIV 52-57- F ° r 

the Jordan (Leiden, 1952) pp. 1 f., and the present a good perspective on the sciences in this period see 
writer's review of this work in JNES XIII (1954). Ahmad Amin, Fajr al-Isldm, pp. 197 f., and Dubd al-

2 OIP L, chap. i. Islam I (Cairo, 1933) 270 f. 
3 Cf. Jahi?, Hayawdn (Cairo, 1938) I 69 f., 86; also 6 See references cited in n. 3 on p. 21 above. 

Ahmad Amin, Fajr al-Isldm (Cairo, 1928) p. 199. 7 Biruni, Kitdb al-jamdhir ft mdrifat al-jawdhir 
4 Muqaddimah (Bulaq, 1274) p. 261; cf. Mackensen (Haidarabad, 1355) p. 50; Mohammed Jahia Haschmi, 

in AjfSL LIV 53 f. Die Quellen des Stetnbuches des Berum (Grafenhainichen, 
5 See Philip K. Hitti, History of Syria (London, 1935) p. 15; see also AjfSL LIV 60. Little is known of 

I951) PP- 49°> 497- Hitti, who praises Mu'awiyah's this work mentioned by Biruni, which may or may not 
genius in glowing terms and accepts the works of'Ubaid have been an Arabic translation instead of an original 
and Wahb ibn Munabbih, seems reluctant to give composition. 
Khalid the benefit of a doubt (ibid. pp. 439-41, 479, 
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before and after him. It is readily to be seen from his account that in the secular field the practical 
knowledge of medicine and astronomy takes second place only to poetry and history.1 

Again, the argument is sometimes advanced that the Muslims of the pre-'Abbasid period were too 
preoccupied with military conquests, party strife, and civil wars to give much time or thought to the 
launching and developing of a written Arabic literature, either religious or secular.2 This view con
siders the soldier to be completely absorbing the scholar at the same time that it divorces the ruler 
and administrator from any concern for or with religious and/or national educational propaganda. It 
is well known that neither of these propositions was true for Muhammad the soldier-prophet, who set 
the accelerated educational pace of the period. On first moving to Medina he made use of some Arabs 
of the Aws and the Khazraj who had learned to write Arabic from the Jews of that city.3 The very fact 
that the Jews had already felt the need to learn to read and write Arabic is indicative of a measurable 
degree of literacy among at least some of the leading tribes of Arabia and the vassal Arab kingdoms to 
the north. That Muhammad was not content with either the quantity or the quality of this local 
supply of Jewish teachers of Arabic is indicated by his policy following the victory of Badr. This 
included the establishment of the mosque school, where captured Meccans—and the Meccans as a 
whole enjoyed a reputation for literacy—were to spread literacy by teaching the young of Medina until 
they became thoroughly proficient. Among the first group of boys to be so educated was Zaid ibn 
Thabit,4 future secretary of Muhammad and editor-in-chief of the 'Uthmanic edition of the Qur'an. 
It was at Muhammad's request that Zaid learned Hebrew and Syriac.5 Furthermore, there is some 
evidence that Muhammad even encouraged some of the older generation to learn to read and write, 
especially some among the group known as ahl al-suffah, whom he is said to have called the "guests of 
Islam."6 The challenge of the times no doubt led some men in other walks of life to learn to read and 
write soon after Muhammad's death, as did Abu Musa al-Ash'ari.7 We do not know whether Ibn Hadid, 
the Arab scribe of the earliest extant Islamic document—an Egyptian papyrus dated 22J6^S—was a 

young graduate of the mosque school or a non-Muslim Arab of an older or a younger generation. 
Again, there were among the Companions men who functioned in the dual capacity of soldier-

administrator and teacher-scholar. They included prominent Arabs like Ibn 'Abbas, fUmar I, and 
even Mu'awiyah or humble non-Arab clients like Anas ibn Malik the servant of Muhammad and 
Tkrimah, the precocious pupil of Ibn 'Abbas. The mawall, "clients," learned only too well the new 
sciences of religion—the Qur'an, hadlth, and sunnah—from their masters and competed effectively 
in the next generation9 with such Arab scholars as 'Abd Allah ibn 'Umar ibn al-Khattab, fAbd Allah 

1 Ibn §a'id, Tabaqat al-umatn, pp. 44 f-> 47 f* 
( = trans. Blachere, pp. 93 f., 98 f.); cf. p. 21 above. 

2 See Hitti, op. cit. p. 490; but see also Jawad 'All in 
Majallah I 184. The argument reflects the statement 
of Abu Hurairah that he devoted his life to memorizing 
hadith al-Nabi while the Meccans were preoccupied 
with the market place and the Medinans with attending 
to their lands; cf. Ibn Sa'd IV 56 and note absence of 
reference to warfare in Muhammad's own time. 

3 Baladhuri, Kitdb fiituli al-bxddan, ed. M. J. de 
Goeje (Lugduni Batavorum, 1866), p. 473. 

4 Ibn Safd II 1, pp. 14, 17; see art. "Masjad" in EI 
III 315 if. for the expanding activities of the mosque 
and esp. pp. 350 f. and 360 f. for the mosque as an 
educational center for young and old in this early period. 

* Ibn Sa'd II 2, p. 115; Ibn Hanbal V 182; Dha-
habi I 29 f. See also Ibn SaM IV 2, p. 11, VII 2, p . 189. 

6 Ibn Hanbal V 315; for ahl al-suffah see pp. 77 f. 
below. Muhammad is also reported as saying that it is 
no shame for an older person to learn from the young 
(cf. Ibn fAbd al-Barr, jfdmV bay an al-ilm wa-facllihi, 

ed. Muhammad 'Abduh [Cairo, n.d.] I 87). He was 
also anxious to have Shafa', a woman scribe, teach 
his wife Hafsah to write (cf. Baladhuri, Futillt, p. 472). 
PJafsah was a widow when Muhammad married her 
(cf. Nabia Abbott, Aishah, the Beloved of Mohammed 
[Chicago, 1942] pp. 9 f. and references there cited). 

* Ibn Sa'd IV 1, p . 83. 
8 PERF No. 558. 
9 See Ahmad Amin, Fajr al-Islam, pp. 171 f., 183 f., 

for this initial relationship of Arab teacher and non-
Arab pupil, where he modifies, with some justification, 
the too generalized statement of Ibn Khaldtin that non-
Arabs were the culture-carriers in Islam (Muqaddimah 
[Bulaq, 1274] PP* 2^o f.) as not fully applicable particu
larly to the religious sciences of the earliest period. 
Professor Ahmad Amin brings as a rule a detached 
spirit and a keen insight to the problems of Umayyad 
cultural history (see Fajr al-Isldm, pp. 174-231). More 
recently the able Traqi scholar Jawad "All has sought 
to present to the Arabic reading public the results of 
past researches on some of the problems of early 
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ibn f Amr ibn al-eAs, and 'Urwah ibn al-Zubair, all three of whom deliberately avoided public life and 
politics in order to devote themselves to their sciences and their rapidly expanding circle of pupils. 
But the cultural drive was by no means limited to these religious subjects and the history growing 
out of them. Even the period of the first four caliphs had its quota of public teachers, administrative 
scribes, musicians, and poets as well as of private scholars, as anyone who reads through the Tabaqat 
of Ibn Sa'd and the Kitdb al-muhabbar of Muhammad ibn Hablb can readily see.1 The teachers must 
have continued to enjoy the support and respect of the community, for more than one member 
of a family was encouraged to take up the profession. Such, anyway, seems to have been the 
case with Yusuf ibn al-Hakam and his more famous son Hajjaj ibn Yusuf,2 schoolteacher, scribe, 
soldier, and governor, right-hand man of 'Abd al-Malik and his son Walid I, and contemporary 
of Khalid ibn Yazid. Early in his governorship of Kufah (74-95/694-714) Hajjaj picked on sight an 
old man, in the court of the mosque of Kufah, as evening companion and conversationalist—one 
Sumairah ibn al-Jafd, who turned out to be of the largely Kharijite tribe of Shaiban. His accomplish
ments included practical knowledge of the Qur'an, the law of inheritance, general law, astronomy, 
and the historical poetry of witnesses (see p. 15) of the battle days of the Arabs.3 It is interesting to note 
that it is Ibn Khaldun who points out the great influence at this time of the teaching profession in 
general and teacher-governor Hajjaj ibn Yusuf in particular in the interest of developing and propa
gating the new faith and its culture as an instrument of national policy and imperial power.4 

Apart from the public classrooms, religious circles, and royal courts of the later Umayyads, the private 
houses of men of affairs and men of letters served as social and literary clubhouses. fAbd al-Hakam 
ibn 'Amr, grandson of a Companion whom Muhammad had seen fit to appease, kept open house at 
Mecca, where he provided his guests not only with chess and other foreign games of skill and chance 
but also with a library stocked with books, bought no doubt from a book market, on every currently 
known subject, dafdtir fihd min kuli 'Urn.5 

It would seem reasonable, therefore, to question the validity of the arguments that the Arabs on 
the eve of Islam were too primitive and that the early Muslim Arabs were too busy to put forth the 

Islamic historiography in an exhaustive study of the 
source materials of Tabari (Majallah I 143-231 and 
II 153-90). 

1 See e.g. Ibn Sa'd II 2, p. 104, III i, pp. 192, 212, 
258, III 2, p. 103; Muhammad ibn Hablb, Kitdb al-
mufiabbar, pp. 377-79, 475-78. See Walther Bjorkman, 
Beitrcige zur Geschichte der Staatskanzlei im islamischen 
Agypten (Hamburg, 1928) pp. 56-58 and references 
there cited, for list of early scribes and administrators. 
For an appreciation of first-class early teachers and 
secretaries see Jahiz, Kitdb aUbay an wa-aUtabyin (Cairo, 
1947) I 249-52; Madrif, pp. 271 f. 

2 See Madrif, p. 271; Ibn Rustah, Kitdb al-aaldq 
al-nafisah, ed. M. J. de Goeje, BGA VII (2d ed.) 214. 

3 Mas'udi V 312-14; Sumairah was shamed by the 
famed Kharijite poet Qatrl into leaving Hajjaj (ibid. pp. 
314-17). For Qatri see Sahir al-Qalamawi, Adab aU 
Khawdrij, pp. 56-74. The subjects listed above might 
be compared with those said to have been discussed in 
Ibn 'Abbas* circle (cf. Ibn Sa'd II 2, p. 122; Khatib I 
174 f.; see also p. 14 above). 

4 Muqaddimah (Bulaq, 1274) pp. 14 f. 'All ibn 
Muhammad ibn Mas'Qd al-Khuza'I (710-89/1310-87), 
an older contemporary and a compatriot of Ibn Khal
dun, took a much more favorable view of the level of 
Arab culture at the time of Muhammad. Lengthy 
extracts from his Takhnj al-daldldt al-samiyah rald md 
kdna ft eahd rasul Allah appear in a rather recent work 

of yet a third North African scholar, Muhammad ' Abd 
al-Hayy al-Kattani's Kitdb aUtardtlb al-idariyah (Ribat, 
1346). KattanI subscribes wholeheartedly to KhuzaTs 
thesis and endeavors to supplement it, but his treat
ment of KhuzaTs text and his methodology and docu
mentation leave much to be desired for the critical 
Western scholar. Khuza'i himself still remains practic
ally unknown (see GAL S III 1276 f.) despite several 
medieval biographical notices and a lengthy biography 
of the man and his scholarly activities to be found in 
KattanI's work (Vol. I 26-35). The Takhrlj, quite 
obviously, deserves a complete scholarly publication in 
its own right. 

5 Aghdnl IV 51 f.; see also above (p. 24). 'Abd 
al-Hamld al-Katib (d. 132/750), famed state secretary, 
literary stylist, and author, tells in his Risdlah fl al-
satranj how the last Umayyad caliph, Marwan II, be
came alarmed at the widespread popularity of chess 
and the numerous clubs formed by its devotees (see 
Muhammad Kurd 'All, Rasail al-bulagha [Cairo, 
I 0 I 3 ] P* 166). Jahiz tells of a more exclusive literary 
club whose members, including Ibn al-MuqafTa', de
voted their sessions to social drinking and poetry (see 
Aghdnl XVI 148 f.). One need hardly mention the 
great preoccupation with music and singers to drive 
home the point that the upper-class Arabs of the 
Umayyad period and their clients had plenty of leisure 
time. 
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kind and amount of intellectual effort necessary to produce some written literature, either religious or 
secular (over and above the editions of the Qur*an), and to make a beginning toward the study and 
translation of foreign sciences. Both arguments are lacking in specifically demonstrable historical 
evidence and do not, therefore, deserve the widespread emphasis, let alone the degree of acceptance, 
that they have received from time to time among Muslim and Western scholars alike down to our own 
day. On the whole, and keeping well in mind that no matter how ' 'unscientific*' the early Islamic 
"sciences" appear in comparison with classical and/or modern standards, we find that the cumulative 
cultural achievement of the Umayyad period was as remarkable as were its territorial conquests. 
But, while the latter could not be overlooked or denied, the cultural achievement could be and was 
obliterated, misrepresented, and/or appropriated by succeeding rival revolutionary dynasties. Jahiz, 
who was fully aware of the service of books to the historical continuity of culture and civilization 
despite the many hazards and setbacks involved in dynastic cultural rivalries, points, among other 
illustrations, to the 'Abbasid destruction of Umayyad architectural remains as a phase of such dynastic 
rivalries.1 

If these facts mean anything for the future of Islamic scholarship in the light of the over-all implica
tions so far of our literary paypri, they should present a new challenge to dig deeper for and to examine 
more minutely and objectively materials bearing on the cultural history of the Near East in general 
and of the Arab world in particular in the half millennium from A.D. 300 to 800. The Islamic sources 
should be sifted more carefully for bias against the "days of ignorance." Non-Islamic sources should 
be sifted as carefully for anti-pagan and anti-Islamic prejudice. The literary papyri already on hand— 
judging from the results here presented and from research already in progress on the group of hadlth 
papyri and to a lesser extent on the few poetry fragments—promise to redeem the cultural reputation 
of the Umayyads and their age as administrative papyri, Greek and Arabic, have already redeemed 
their reputation in statecraft. 

Yet many are the tantalizing questions for this period and the earlier periods that still demand 
answers. What indeed were the level and the extent of literacy among the Arabs of Muhammad's own 
generation? The few names of known literates have been preserved largely because their bearers 
came at some time in their lives in contact with Muhammad. A test case made recently by the present 
writer in scanning the entire Tabaqdt of Ibn Sacd has about doubled the number of names generally 
encountered in later sources. Does even this longer list of names cover all the literates of Muhammad's 
generation and of that of his older contemporaries? What did these literates read or write before 
Muhammad called most of them to act as scribes, missionaries, and governors? Did they just keep 
commercial records and memoranda, scribble private notes to distant ones, or write brief and fleeting 
verses of poetry ? Or did they indeed commit their prize poems to writing or even treasure some Arabic 
Biblical texts or legends ? Does not the official and public use of the North Arabic script in the bilingual 
Greek-Arabic inscription of Harran of A.D. 568 and in the still earlier trilingual Christian inscription 
of Zabad dated A.D. 512 bespeak earlier and private use of this script by the Christian Arabs in their 
religious and private lives ? Just exactly what use, beside commercial, did the Jews of Medina make of 
their knowledge of Arabic writing on the eve of Islam ? Were not their pre-Islamic treaties with the 
Arab tribes of the Aws and the Khazraj indeed committed to writing in Arabic ? These questions are 
not new; they have been raised from time to time to become the center of controversy.2 They are 
recalled here to stress the fact that, with the literary papyri and the research which they entail yielding 
increasing evidence of a high level of culture under the Umayyads, the current opinion concerning 
the level of Arab culture in the time of Muhammad, and earlier, needs to be somewhat revised. This 
fact calls for scientific re-examination of all the pertinent sources. The final answers that can remove 
these and related questions from the controversial field perhaps lie in some dusty Greek, Latin, 
Syriac, Himyarite, or early Arabic text that has some bearing on the cultural history of Oriental 

1 Ifayawan (Cairo, 1938) I 73, 86 f. 
2 Cf. OIP L, chap, i and references there cited; see also pp. 48-50 below. 
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churches and their Arab converts on the eve of Islam.1 Or they may lie in some extant but as yet 
unrecognized literary papyrus fragments or more likely in papyrus and parchment fragments and 
texts still buried in the sands of Egypt and Syria or in the caves of Jordan and Israel, To judge by the 
conclusions culled from the few literary papyri on hand, a major find of dated and datable literary 
texts from the first decades of Islam would lead more directly than will any other channel to the answers 
sought. Such a find would lay a firm foundation for the study of Arab history and culture at the dawn 
of Islam and would begin a new era for all Islamic studies. 

1 A fresh start toward objective re-evaluation of the 
economic and political life in Arabia on the eve of 
Islam is Sidney Smith's recent article "Events in Arabia 
in the 6th century A.D." (University of London, Bulletin 
of the School of Oriental and African Studies XVI [1954] 
425-68), which draws on the multilingual literature 
bearing on the period. The author departs from the 

prevailing hypercritical approach to these problems. 
He restores a needed measure of confidence in the 
Arabic sources as these are painstakingly examined in 
the light of non-Arabic materials and concludes that 
Arabia and the Arabs were on a higher level of economic 
and political culture than has hitherto been conceded 
(see esp. pp. 433 f., 463-68). 
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GOD AND THE CREATION OF THE UNIVERSE 

PERF No. 734. First half of third/ninth century. 
Papyrus fragment 10 X 16 cm. Reconstruction of Qur'anic passage points to a book page about 

15 cm. wide, including the quite narrow margins. An approximate length for the page cannot be 
determined, for the piece is broken off at the top, though in all probability not many lines are missing. 

Script,—Small cursive early book hand of fair execution. The recto is readily legible except for a 
few faint words which, along with the greater part of the verso, do not stand out very well. Dia
critical points are sparingly used. A small separate ha is found under the hadd in recto 6, and in the 
same line an open instead of a closed to? is used in the word 'aiqat. Medial *ain is markedly triangular. 
Dammahy fathah^ and kasrah are each used once (recto 15, verso 19). The hamzah is not indicated. 
A small circle serves for punctuation. A word is broken at the end of a line in several instances. 

T E X T 

RECTO 

* U * * J I J *zi*p jx+Ji) fj£- ^ J\ cJi* 

(J XtwjJU ci+**-j* lcu**-v J^tJ rt-li [ 

Q\JZ*> Ob >-̂ P U^J ^ -> IJ j i ^ 

JJ*J> Jjii O j * *^l j& \-AS~ JLJO V aj | 

I4** V j i i l U V j -U. 4JU ^*£ «UA*aJ ^ * J | 

^i\ L~» ^ l j (jp-l (jn?*-" ( 3 ^ ' * * ^ /*** 1 

tS>&Jlj j > J ' j o U i ^ J l j j j - * V l j 

^Lu 61 ^%? J ^ *£JUS «UX*J V ^ c U ^ 

Js»U.lj AJJ^J 'ij^j -USC^ J j j u JUJ t 

O'^^cJi tV* -V^-9 U^** W* JT^i <£^)\ J 

«OiL£. *L>C^ ;_Jl <0L« A»J /«» <CJI 

c U j V l j c l j A ^ I J 

^ U l ^ S ^ U I o ^ J I oljl <£jJI J U A J I 

U J L * 61* JjJuJI l^-yosw V j (Jji*JI 

[J]** 0̂ ol i jL[l 

ji^i <J?^ {j&j a j - * ^ [ 

J r 

] 2 

] 3 

] ] 4 

'. ] 5 

' ] 6 

] 7 
; ] 8 

'. ] 9 

! ] l o 

"Uic ^J, J-^-i] l l 
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V E R S O 

] J IftijLfr tU-JI J ^ j (^1)1 j A j 

_]J l$*i*» J i «_yj l ^ i j l j A ^ L 

] J-*JI L-i»flJ Jl^J 

J ] l j c ^ J i j olJaUJIj SjJI ^ <0J <U*S 

j L ] J J I j j U C^JJI O 0 > * * I J ^Jl UIJ 

* k *J t / ^ ] j **-S^J ^Jjl~9 UUc^ Lft&sL JbjJuJjj 

&L]_*2 U ^le- &Li u ip C12J CUJIJ &L»»I ** ĵ 

] 4-̂ x?&*2 ftl^ J l2ii«wj UUUl ajj^juj 

L]-AUJI AJJJ&J I42U. <wLu ail! j | 

] Ulu l̂ J J ^ 

] V ^ -

T R A N S L A T I O N 

R E C T O 

(traces only) 
. . ..I say: except to refrain from explanatory comment on His quality. And the body 
. . . it found no quick passage and so it returned. And the body 
. . . verily (He is) able. And then it is said how was the manner of its proceeding 
. . . because no (one) knows how it is except Him. It finds 
. . . there is not in His quality anything in which (is) limitation, hindrance, or oversight. 
. . . with manifest truth, more true and clear than came 
. . . and the affairs, and the darkness, and the light, and the air 
[. . . what He] desires. Moreover, that does not prevent Him, great is His majesty, from knowing 
[. . . He created] creation through His just decrees and mighty power and "He comprehended 

B4910 
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I I [all things in His knowledge*']. (He is the One) who is known through His creation and is served 
by the animal creation 

12 . . . to Him anyone who preceded Him in making His creation 
13 . . . in inclination or inspiration 
14 [. . . He is] the Doer who showed him the seeing eye from the Seer (Himself) 
15 . . . the creatures among the wonders of His benefits not comprehended by 
16 . . . intelligence nor completely understood by reason and then if we know 
17 . . . inherently rational without agen[cy] 
18 . . . and His order regarding them is effective controlling 
19 . . . what He desired by it is incomprehensible to] 
20 . . . not in any of its forms. 
21 . . . perception, and that is nearer. 

V E R S O 

1 And He revealed in heaven its prosperous state . . . 
2 for His own sovereign possession, and its earth for His glory. He made it for [His . . .] 
3 free from all impurity and debasement. And He beautified it with col[ors . . . ] . 
4 And he said describing envious oppression . . . 
5 likened to God even (to His) glory, authority and the testing (of men) and the . . . . 
6 And he thanked Him for his escape, for He is the everlasting, without . . . 
7 the dispenser of His judgment, the determiner of His deeds, the [. . . of His . . . "for we are God's] 
8 and to Him do we return." He who created creaftion . . .] 
9 and by His power He created it perfectly adjusted, blessed is His countenance and ["there is 

nothing like unto Him], 
10 and He is the Hearing, the Seeing." He created creation [. . . and by His pow-] 
11 er He brought to life and caused to survive a survival as He wished and according to that which 

[He] defsired . . . ] . 
12 And by His power He produced a complete creation adapted to the manifestation of this 

person . . . . 
13 For God created it by His knowledge and by His power caused it to survive . . . 
14 hindrance to it. (Even) they who try cannot comprehend its quality, its colorfing and its forms] 
15 because they do not know He created it from of old and brought it into existence . . .] . 
16 He provided it with thirst-quenching [waters . . .] 
17 its food along with it . . . . 
18 And He made for it parfts . . .] 
19 well fitted together . . . . 

Comments.—Where lines and/or sentences are much broken, the textual comments can be, perforce, 
only suggestive. 

Recto J. The line may have contained a section heading marked off by circles as in verso 4. 
Recto 2-5. The author injects a parenthetical comment on the preceding section of the text. The 

passage could refer, in general, to processes and endeavors of a noncorporeal entity on first entering 
a body which is not necessarily a human body. Such processes are known to God only (cf. Mas'udi 
IV 101 f.; Maqdisi II 10, 100-103). This reflects orthodox Islam's aversion to speculation on God's 
attributes and His mysterious ways in and through His creation. Ghazali expresses it thus: "Woe and 
again woe to him who sdys 'why?* and 'how?'" (Kitab al-arba'in fi ttsiil al-din [2d ed.; Cairo, 1925] 
p. 266). But again the passage could refer to God's breathing His spirit, ruh, into Adam as told in 
Surah 15:29. Here, too, knowledge of the nature and processes of the spirit are expressly withheld 
from man (Surah 17:87). 
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Among the stories that early grew about the creation of Adam were those that dwelt on the difficul
ties experienced by the spirit in passing through the narrow and dark passages of mouth and nostrils. 
God commanded the spirit to force its way through these (and to force its way out again at death; 
see p. 44). The spirit then moved into the body slowly and by different stages, beginning with the 
head and ending with the feet, quickening each part in passing. This, according to some, was done in 
five stages of a hundred years each, a vague but interesting early evolutionary concept. Before the 
last stage was reached or completed, Adam grew impatient to stand on his feet. It is in reference to 
this that Surah 21137 reads: "Man was created of haste; I shall show you My signs, so do not be over 
hasty." Cf. also Tijan, pp. 6 f.; Ibn Sa*d I 1, pp. 7-9; Kisa'i, pp. 26 f.; Tha'labi, Kitab qisas al-anbiya* 
(Cairo, 1896) p. 16; Tabari I 91-93; Tafslr XV 35; MaqdisI II 87. 

Recto 5-j. Though reference is made to the attributes of God, these do not seem to be the main 
topic under discussion. Some of the phrases have a decided Qur'anic flavor (cf. e.g. Surahs 10:5,24:25, 
28:81). 

Recto 7-13. These lines continue the main theme, namely God's initial creation of the universe 
through His essential powers, in self-expression, and for His own purposes. The passage is rich in 
Qur'anic flavor and quotations (cf. e.g. Surahs 2:253, 65:12, 51:56, and 53:2-4 for lines 9, 10, 
11, and 13 respectively). See below (n. 3 on p. 36) for further comment on line 13. 

Recto 14-16. Note the use of dammah with sun\ "benefit," as distinguished from san\ "creation," 
of line 12. The wonders of God's creation and of His benefits cannot be comprehended by His creatures. 

Recto IJ-21. A general reference to the creation of all rational beings and to the limits of reason in 
comprehending the Creator's own essence and deeds; cf. Mas'udi IV 105 for somewhat similar phraseo
logy. The text breaks off, with the loss of the first few lines of the verso. 

Verso 1-3. For the creation of the world in initial purity and in beauty of color, see Surah 35:26 f.; 
Mas'udi I 49, 52. 

Verso 4. The line starts a new paragraph on the entry of envious oppression and of perversion. 
See Lane, art. "Bagha," and also the Qur'anic use of the verb and its derivatives, especially in Surah 
38:21. 

Verso 4-5. In the light of the Islamic version of the fall of both Satan and Adam, lines 4-5 can refer 
only to the former, who alone in his pride aspired to liken himself to God; cf. Tabari I 78 f.; MaqdisI 
II 83; Nawawi, pp. I24f. This last, after reporting Satan's usual argument for his own superiority 
to man, namely that he, Satan, was created of fire while man was created of earth, adds an unusual 
argument intended to prove that earth is superior to fire. 

Verso 6-8. Line 6 must refer to Satan's gratitude for his escape from complete destruction at the 
hand of God and for the power God gave him over the earth and its creatures, including man (cf. 
Surahs 15:26-44, 38:71-75; Tabari I 78-111). The passage closes with Surah 2:156. 

Verso 8-10. Further contemplation of God's perfect and powerful ways in His creation and of His 
uniqueness. The sense of the passage is reinforced by Surah 42:11. 

Verso 10-14. These lines strike again some of the main notes of the theme of recto 7-13 and follow 
up with the question of survival, which can be considered in terms either of the survival of the universe 
or of this earth alone (cf. Surah 55:26 f.; MaqdisI I 12 and II 133 ff.). Line 13 brings to mind Surah 
30:54: "He creates what He wills, He is the All-Knowing, the All-Powerful." 

Verso 14-15. Space calls for the reconstruction of just one word at the end of line 15. The word 
l̂ JI&Sl seems quite appropriate in the context. Other possibilities are UjUktl , "its members," l^JL-tl, 
"its workings," l^JI^I , "its condition" or "state," l^fckl, "its regulation," all of which occur in 
this connection in the story of creation. See comment on verso 1-3 for color in creation. The reference 
to the creation of the world reflects Islam's early and lively speculation on the age of the world, the 
order, and the time consumed in its creation. Islam's universal historians recorded the Qur'anic, 
Biblical, Zoroastrian, and other versions of the story of creation (cf. Tabari I 1-155; Mas'udi I 46-83 
and IV 100-114; MaqdisI I 10-12). 
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Verso 16-19. Note the use of kasrah in line 19. God supplied all the needs of the world, providing 
it with water and food, and co-ordinated the structure and function of its parts (cf. Mas'udI I 48 f.). 

A U T H O R S H I P AND DATE 

The problems involved in the specific classification and identification of so fragmentary a text are 
numerous. Still the challenge from such an early book specimen cannot be ignored, at least not until 
a point of diminishing returns is reached for the time being. 

Karabacek, in his brief listing of the piece in PERF, described it as a leaf from a prayer book, 
Qur'anic in style but without actual Qur'anic quotations. The reader who has come this far already 
realizes the errors in these statements. On first reading, the piece suggested to the writer a possible 
connection with early literature on Islamic sects and heresies. Questions of the attributes of God 
and their expression in the act of creation, of good and evil, of free will and predestination, of moral 
responsibility and justice, and of the survival of any or all of creation were already being debated in 
the second half of the first century of Islam. The earliest extant specimen (quoted in later works) of 
this type of literature is the well known Risalahfl al-qadr of Hasan al-Basri, written at the request of 
the Umayyad Caliph eAbd al-Malik (65-86/685-705).1 The second century saw the rapid growth and 
multiplication of sects and heresies. This led the 'Abbasid Mahdi (158-69/775-85) to commission 
orthodox theologians—the first of the caliphs to do so—to compose books in refutation of the already 
widely spread works of both Islamic and non-Islamic sectarians.2 A liberal sampling of the extant 
literature of this class along with a more complete reading of our papyrus text led the present writer 
to a change of emphasis from doctrine and sects3 to the story of creation itself. 

The Islamic record of the story of creation has come down to us in more than one literary form and 
tradition. There is the Qur'anic version to be gathered from widely scattered verses and chapters 
throughout the book. Closely linked with these are passages in Qur'anic commentaries supported by a 
considerable body of Tradition such as are found in Tabari's Tafsir and Bukhari's Sahth (Books 59 
and 60, on the "Beginning of Creation'' and the "Prophets" respectively). There was also the story 
form, delivered at first orally but soon committed to writing as professional storytellers and reporters 
increased and embellished their own private collections. Among the best known of such early narrators 
and recorders was Wahb ibn Munabbih (d. n o or 114/728 or 732). He drew freely on Old Testament 
and Israelite tales and on his own resourceful imagination. His IsrcClliyat have not survived as such. 
His grandson fAbd al-Mun*im (d. 229/843) is credited with a book on creation based on Wahb's 
authority. This too has not survived, though it has already been suggested by the present writer that 
Oriental Institute No. 14046 is probably a leaf from this work.4 However, the Tijan of Wahb has 
survived in the later version of Ibn Hisham (d. 218/833). It includes in its introduction an account of 
the creation, followed by stories of the prophets. These offer no close parallel to our papyrus text, 

1 Ed. H. Ritter in Der Islam XXI 67-83. Qutaibah, Tdwil mukhtalif al-hadith (Cairo, 1326); 
2 Cf. Mas'udI VIII 293. Ibn fAbd al-Barr, jfdmV baydn aWilm II 96, 199; 
3 The phrase al-ahwa wa-al-awhtd* of recto 13 is MaqdisI IV 174 f.; Ibn 'Asakir, Tabyin kadhib al-

a reflection of Surah 53:2-5, which itself is a reference maftari (Damascus, 1347) 79~99, 333-63; Lane, art. 
to Muhammad's divine inspiration (walii, pi. awha) "HawaV It is not surprising that some of the above-
in contrast to his own inclination (hazva\ pi. ahwa)* mentioned terms found their way into the titles of the 
By stages these key words acquired connotations and earliest works on sects, such as the Kitdb al-istiqdmahfi 
distinctions that eventually placed them in the directly al-sunnah wa-al-radd 'aid ahl al-bid'ah wa-al-ahwd* of 
opposed camps of the heretical and the orthodox re- Nasa'I (d. 253/867; cf. GAL S I 340) and Malati's (d. 
spectively. The ahl al-ahwa were generally associated 377/987) Kitdb al-tanbih wa-aUradd fald ahl al-ahwa 
with ahl al-bid'ah and ahlal-kaldm in opposition to ahl wa-al-bid% ed. Sven Dedering ("Bibliotheca Islamica" 
al-sunnah and ahl al-hadith; cf. Hasan al-Basrl's Risdlah IX [Istanbul, 1936]). 
in Der Islam XXI 68 f., 77; Ibn Safd VII 2, p. 134; 4 "An Arabic papyrus in the Oriental Institute/* 
Dariml, Sunan (Damascus, 1349) I 91-93, 108-10; Ibn jfNES V 171. 
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Wahb and Ibn Ishaq were heavily drawn on by later authors interested mainly in the story of 
creation and the stories of the prophets. Best known among these are Kisa*i and Tha'labi, both of the 
fifth century. Comparison of the papyrus text with the pertinent sections of their works revealed a 
marked difference in general approach and literary style. There remained for consideration the early 
universal histories that treat of the story of creation. The best known in this group are the work of 
Ibn Ishaq in Ibn Hisham's extracts and that of Tabari, Mas'udi, and Maqdisi. Comparison of the 
papyrus text, as fully indicated above in the "Comments," yielded the following results: The general 
approach of the papyrus text reflects that of Mas*udi and Maqdisi more than it does that of Tabari, 
in either his Ta'rikh or his Tafslr. In the frequency of related words and phrases, Maqdisi has the 
edge on Mas'udi. Furthermore, the papyrus text comes closer to Maqdisi where he is expressly 
drawing on Ibn Ishaq, whom he credits with the writing of the first book on the creation.1 But even 
these similarities lead to no definite identification of the entire papyrus text. The most, therefore, that 
can be ventured at this stage is that we may have here a page from Ibn Ishaq's Mubiddd\2 

Finally, and in the interest of exhausting the list of possible identifications, the works of three lesser 
known writers of the second and third centuries must be considered. The earliest of these is the Shi'ite 
Yunis ibn *Abd al-Rahman of the circle of Musa ibn Ja'far al-Sadiq (d. 183/799), who wrote a Kitdb 
al-bidcL from a specifically Shi'ite point of view3 in contrast to Ibn Ishaq, who was only accused of 
Shi'ite tendencies. The more or less sophisticated text of the papyrus may indicate a Shi'ite source. 
The second possibility is the Kitdb al-mubtadc? of Ishaq ibn Bishr (d. 206/821).4 The third is the 
Bad' al-khalq wa-qisas al-anbiydy of Farisi (d. 289/902). The first two of these works are lost, and of 
the third only the last part has survived in what seems to be a unique manuscript at the Vatican.5 

Farisi, despite his name, was born and lived in Egypt. The paleography of the papyrus places it 
roughly in the first half of the third century. The probability certainly exists that this papyrus from 
Egypt may have come from his work in the earlier period of his literary activity. With this the point 
of diminishing returns is reached for the present. 

1 Maqdisi I 149 and II 80-83, as per our comments 3 Fihristy p. 220; T^sl, PP- 33& f-> No. 803. 
on verso 4-5. 4 Fihrist, p. 94 (see p. 46 below). 

2 See p. 36, n. 4, and Document No, 6 (esp. pp. s Cf. GAL S I 217. 

87 f.). 
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STORY OF ADAM AND EVE 

Oriental Institute No. 17624. Late second century A.H. {ca. A.D. 800). 
Medium quality brown papyrus fragment of two folios, measuring 21 x 7.5 cm. Reconstruction of 

text and allowance for lost margins would bring the width of the page to about 19.5-20 cm. There are 
19 lines to the page. About two-thirds of the text of each page is lost. 

Script.—Small cursive book hand of fair execution. An unusual number of letters are pointed at 
least once. These are ba\ ta\ nun, ya\ dhdlyjim, dad, zd\ and/a* with a dot below and qaf with one 
above. There is little that is remarkable about the individual forms of the letters themselves, except 
for dal and dhaL The small size of these two letters together with a marked final curve to the right tend 
to give them the appearance of a final ta marbutah. The circle with a dot inside is used for punctuation. 

T E X T 

PAGE I 

] -0)1 -uiTj joT <JI 

] JlSj dUi ,oT ^U 

]JI ,o9 cJli j 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

© dUi 8 

j l j^iCJu Uj5d' <jl "ill oj!*Jd\ 6J& ̂  U5o]j L.5"l$J L SJVI IO 

JJ"]I J * f̂ T cu***ij 13 

] JTI u ^ *JI H 

] XXPDII 45lit> J j 15 

XL]_JJl >i$> oJ jaJ j 17 

]4JU ^.UJI ^ y : 18 

] ,• ftj 19 
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PAGE 2 

I^AIIP IUPJ! J U frl-* 

( jbu j |$j-£ «Ul! L [ 

IJJU^I 61 * £ i J ! [ 

oj-*J-b ^J 6^[ 

dJlil V J b [ 

<JUfc t,^iS3 [ 

Olji-yP <UJl (J>-L-*^ 

U*J*I ^ J * [ 

JSUAI JLJ i ^ JJL.[_£ 

^ |oT a i ^ olT [ 

J& J* ^ [ 
-0 JlL ^ J l ^ [ 

SJ^JI ^ *^T [ 

•*!>** b-3 L***̂ l ^J [ 

1 ^ b I4J J© l [ j - ] ^ [ 

dip Ji jki L J j [ i 
cljCJI J^i) rtJi IJJ. [ 

] 1 

] 2 

] 3 

] 4 

] 5 

] 6 

] 7 

] 8 

] 9 

3 I0 

] lI 

] I2 

] J3 

] H 

] J5 

] 16 

] J7 

] 18 

] J9 

PAGE 3 

>]o?li 5J>JI JL^ 

<iL]-y dU* u-^J 

u-^l ] f j * J ' <&** J*J 

] ( j dL* j j JaAPeJ 

*V L* IAA J U J 

] LS'j «UU U i 

*£lj l> UU jJLc ^AaJ (»a.,a.̂  U^>. I4JU LLAI ] aJUl J y dJUlTj 

J A l ^J J - ^ ^ cS1^ ] ^ ' 1 i>* <£•** LT* 

] ft t j 

dj f^ ] ! JU JOL joT 

]_tl <£Js.j* (jXpj 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 
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] VI AAJl V a l UI J l 13 

^T ] J * «uil US u* 13 

]JI j£ Cr* t^ <J* l5 
J i ftUUi U l̂ JUj 16 

] J I JJLC c^jJt ^ J J I 17 

J-]-£ J^ilj dLJ b*Jl 19 

] \$J—*.j 4JUI UI 20 

PAGE 4 

[ 

iV^JI ^ j S[j]JL[*JI 

[ 
vi >jj*. -u ^ y [ j r 

b j «« *J L [ 

pJ A ^ J (J I C**jL.[jjl 

j^kJl dljUJi ^ V [ 

[ 
J ^ a l J_^j [ 

WJJJJJ ^ bj^Jl [ 

[J»JL]_*)I *JU ^ U [ 

J-kj>> .U-l ^ Jl! [ 

J o** 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

*4 

*5 

16 

17 

18 

J9 

SUMMARY OF T E X T 

The piece is too fragmentary to be translated. The text touches on the following episodes in the 
Islamic version of the basically Biblical story of Adam and Eve. 
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The forbidden fruit (p. 1:1-2). Eve is deceived by Iblis or Satan and in turn tempts Adam to eat 
of the fruit (p. 113-18). Adam and Eve are turned out of the Garden (p. 2:1-7). They land on earth 
on a hill called "Baudh" (p. 2:8-13). The distressed Eve weeps, and Adam seeks to comfort her (p. 
2 : I 5 - I 9 ) * God repents toward His fallen creatures and holds out a promise of salvation but decrees 
enmity between man and Satan (p. 3:1-8). Specific traditions on some of these themes and on the 
emphasis on the unity of God (p. 319-17). God legislates for man through His prophets from Adam 
onward (pp. 3:18-4:9). The death of Adam (p. 4:10-19). 

Comments.—Page 1:1. Note that God is speaking not through an angel but directly to Adam (see 
also Comments for p . 3:1-4, 19). 

Page 1:2-8. Satan (Iblis), having failed in a direct attempt to trick Adam into eating of the fruit 
of the forbidden tree, enlists Eve's aid successfully. Contrary to J. Eisenberg's statement in the EI 
art. "Hawwa," Surah 7:20 does not put the blame for the fall primarily on Eve. Actually the Qur*anic 
version makes Adam and Eve equally culpable (see Surahs 2:35-38, 7: n - 2 7 , 20:116-23). However, 
Islamic traditions drawing on Biblical tales and Jewish legends go all out in the condemnation of Eve. 
Fair samples of such traditional views are to be found in Tabari's commentary on these Qur'anic 
passages as well as in his history (see Tafsir I 174-90, VIII 95-99, XVI 144-47; Tabari I 105-9; s e e 

also below, Comments for p. 3:14-15). The commentaries of Ibn 'Abbas and Baghawi are primarily 
linguistic and therefore not so fruitful on this point as Tabari. The latter (in Tabari I 105 and Tafsir 
XVI 146 f.) gives a passage that in part resembles closely what is left of the papyrus text of lines 4-8. 
The passage is a tradition cited on the authority of Suddi (d, 127/744-45) and reads: <j| <oT ^ U 
J ^ i j pis CJL5"1 J U J 5 " | O T L C J I S J* CJLTU l j ^ cx*JG& Î JU J5"l>> "Adam refused to eat of it 
(tree or fruit); but Eve came forward and ate and then she said, ( 0 Adam eat, for I have eaten (of it) 
and it does not harm me.' " 

Early Greco-Syriac Christian legends of the temptation and fall of man generally repeat or echo the 
apocryphal and other Jewish legendary versions of the story. Here and there, however, one comes 
across a refreshing point of view where now Adam, now Eve, is portrayed as taking the full responsibility 
for their disobedience. In one version (coming via the Ethiopic) Eve assumes all the blame and pleads 
with God to spare Adam (see S. C. Malan, The Book of Adam and Eve [London, 1882] pp. 7, 21). 
In another version (Syriac) Adam himself seeks to exonerate Eve of all blame: "O God my Creator! 
Thou hast given me reason and an enlightened heart. When Thou didst forbid me to eat of the fruit 
of the tree, Eve was not yet made, and she did not hear Thy command" (see Sabine Baring-Gould, 
Legends of the Patriarchs and Prophets . . . [New York: Hurst & Co., n.d.] p. 62). This is reflected in 
early Christian Arabic versions where one reads: j lT " L o j L J c~*J&* ^J\ ^ c^~« (Ijp.) J& Jj 
d^&£JI ^ J <y» f->T*J ^j\; see Carl Bezold, Die Schatzhohle II (Leipzig, 1888) 27; Margaret Dunlop 
Gibson, Apocrypha Arabica ("Studia Sinaitica" VIII [London, 1901] Arabic text, p. 9). So far the early 
Islamic tradition has brought no such view to light, despite the fact that these Greco-Syriac tales 
must have been known, orally at least, to some of the earliest traditionists and authors in Islam (see 
pp. 46 f. below). Later, Ibn al-Jauzi (d. 597/1200) gave a chivalrous interpretation to Surah 20:119, 
where Adam (alone) is reported as having rebelled against his Lord and erred. Eve was not mentioned, 
says Ibn al-Jauzi, because "to shield the women is noble'* (cf. Suyuti, Kanz al-madfun [Cairo, 1939] 
p. 369). 

Page I:g-I2. Muhammad ibn Sirin (d. 110/728), a famous traditionist, is here explaining the 
connection of Surah 7:19-21 with the text. He is frequently cited as an early authority along with 
Sa'id ibn al-Musayyib of page 3:3, 13 and 'Amir of page 4:16. 

Page 1:12-13. The partial reconstruction is suggested by Tabari I 106 f. 
Page 1:15. The line has reference to the belief that Adam was formed not only from earth but also 

for the earth (cf. Tabari I 103; Ibn Sa'd I 1, p. 11; Malan, op. cit., pp. 9, 15 f.). Attention has already 
been drawn to an unusual attempt to glorify earth above fire. The idea did not take hold. The warning 
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of "dust thou art to dust returnest," whether or not spoken of the soul, pervaded Islamic religious 
thought from the Qur'anic story of the creation of Adam onward; see Ghazali, Kitab thy a 'ulutn al~din 
(Bulaq, 1289) III 324 f., 335-37, for the classical treatment of man's mean origin and end on this earth. 

Page 1:16. For the phrase yawn al-dln here and on page 3:3 cf. Surahs 15:34^, 38:77 f. Other 
possible readings are yaum al-qiyamah, yaum al-akhir, yawn al-jam\ yawn al-fasl, and yawn al-talaql 
(cf. Surahs 21:47, 75:6, 2:62, 64:9, and 40:15 respectively). 

Page 1:18. It is not clear who is alighting at whose door. 
Page i:ig. Note the use of zdama here and on pages 3:8 and 4:14. It interchanges with the more 

familiar gala. This practice, common in early Islam, lost favor as za'am became more or less associated 
with false traditions (cf. Muslim I 45 and Goldziher, Studien II 51 f.). The word may have been fol
lowed in each instance of the papyrus text by the name of a well known traditionist, as is the case on 
page 4:14. On the other hand, the first two instances could follow another early Islamic usage and read 
zdama bdd ahl al-ilm, "Some of the learned claim. . . ." 

Page 2:1-4, Adam is anxious to take some of the fruits of the Garden with him down to earth 
(cf. Mas'udi I 61 f. and his Akhbar al-zaman [Cairo, 1938] p. 50). As Adam is driven out of the Garden 
he is caught on some thorny bushes or trees. Nevertheless, the angels continue to drive him out (cf. 
Ibn Safd I 1, pp. 9, 12, 26; Tabari I 162; Mas'udi, Akhbar al-zaman, p. 49). 

Page 2: 5-6. This must, in some way, have reference to Adam pleading with his Lord, who then 
refrains from afflicting him further. A similar idea is conveyed on page 3:1-8. 

Page 2:8-g. Note the brief formula of blessing on Muhammad and cf. page 4:15-16 for variant. 
Page 2:g-i2, The word j ^ is clearly pointed to read "Baudh** or "Budh." The form is met with 

in the early literary sources, where, however, it is sometimes mispointed to read "Naudh" (see Hisham 
ibn Muhammad al-Kalbi, Kitab al-asnam, ed. Ahmad Zaki [2d ed.; Cairo, 1924] pp. 50 f.; Ibn Sa'd 
I 1, p. 11; Tabari I 119-21, 124, 133, 163; Yaqut IV 822). According to tradition the hill on which 
Adam is supposed to have landed on earth is located in India, and, more precisely, on the island of 
Ceylon, where it has long been known as "Adam's Peak'' (cf. EGA VI [1889] 60-70; EI, art. "Ceylon"; 
Funk & Wagnalls Standard Dictionary of Folklore, Mythology, and Legend, ed. Maria Leach [New 
York, 1949-50] I 9). 

Page 2:13-14. It is not clear what role is assigned at this point in the papyrus to Yemen. Tradition 
has it that when trouble arose between Cain and Abel, Cain took his twin sister and the two fled from 
the hill of Baudh to Aden in Yemen; cf. Ibn Sa'd I 1, p. 14, and Tabari I 144, both of whom record 
also a tradition from the early Hisham ibn Muhammad al-Kalbi according to which the fugitives 
landed in Hudaid or possibly Husais. Yaqut does not list the first and places the second in the Najd 
(Yaqut II 281). Ya'qubi I 4 introduces more confusion by having Cain flee "from the sacred hill to 
a land called Baudh" (printed text has "Naudh"). 

The earthly "Garden of Aden" is not to be confused with the heavenly one (cf. Surahs 9:73, 20:76; 
Baidawi, Anwar al-tanzll, ed. H. L. Fleischer, I [Lipsiae, 1846] 39, 393; Bezold, Die Schatzhohle II 
19, 21, 23). 

Pages 2:15-3:1. This great fear of the dark night and the grievous and prolonged weeping for the 
loss of the Garden are more in keeping with the Christian version of the repentance of Adam and Eve 
than with the Jewish tales (cf. Malan, op. cit. pp. 12-15; Bezold, Die Schatzhohle II 29, 33, 35; Gibson, 
Apocrypha Arabica, pp. 9, n f.). The prolonged weeping is reflected in Hisham ibn Muhammad al-
Kalbi's account as preserved in Ibn Sa'd I 1, pp. 10, 13, and Tabari I 133, where both Adam and Eve 
are said to have wept for two or three hundred years. The Christian Arabic sources just quoted put 
this term at one hundred years. Mas'udi {Akhbar al-zaman, p. 50) reflects this figure as the period of 
the separation of Adam and Eve, at the end of which God permits Adam to join Eve in Jaddah, where 
he finds her still weeping. 

Page 3:1-4. The papyrus is broken, spotted, and creased and does not give a good reproduction. 
Nevertheless, the text as recovered from the document itself is reasonably certain. This passage should 
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be linked with pages i : i and 3:7-8, since all refer to God's reconciliation with the disobedient Adam 
and the amelioration of the judgment against him. God comforts Adam with words (not the Word) 
and holds out a hope of salvation for him and his descendants (cf. Surah 2:37; Ibn Sa'd I 1, p. 26; 
Ya'qubl I 3 ; Tabari I 132; Mas'udi, Akkbar aUzaman, p . 50; also Bezold, Die Schatzhohle II 29, and 
Gibson, op. cit. p. 10). 

Page 3:5. Adam realizes that the evil which has befallen him is the work of Satan; cf. Malati, 
Kitab al-tanbih, pp. 51 f., where Moses is said to have realized that it was Satan who led him to murder 
the Egyptian. 

Page 3:6. Adam is aware of his nakedness and seeks to cover it (cf. Ibn Sa'd I 1, pp. 9 f.; Ya'qubl 
I 2; Tabari I 105-7, 161 f.). 

Page 3:7-8. Adam is cast out of the Garden and condemned to be at enmity with his companions 
according to Surahs 20:123 and 7:24, the first of which is quoted in the text: "Get you down from 
it together, enemies one to the other; and if there come to you from Me guidance, then whoso followeth 
My guidance shall not go astray or be miserable." The commentators differ on whether this is addressed 
to Adam and Eve only or whether it includes Satan and the Serpent (see Tabari I 107; Tafsir XVI 
147; Baghawi, Mdalim al-tanzil I [Cairo, 1924] 608). 

Page 3:9-12. This is either a tradition from a specific narrative or possibly a composite report. 
Adam is told to take his wife . . . to trust God's promise and to worship Him. The passage is related 
to Surah 20:14 (cf. Tafsir XVI 97 f.). 

Page 3:14-13. Sa'id ibn al-Musayyib (d. 94/712), the famous traditionist of Medina, is credited 
with a tradition that makes Eve a determined temptress who, in order to bend Adam to her will, 
caused him to become intoxicated. The papyrus text is in all probability related to this tradition as 
transmitted by Ibn Ishaq and preserved in Tabari I 109 and Tafsir I 182. It will be recalled that 
Khadljah was accused of getting her father drunk in order to secure his consent to her marriage with 
Muhammad. This motif is met with in other early Arab tales (see EI, art. "Djadhlma"). 

Page 3:16-17. The reference here may be to those of Adam's descendants who were to be saved, 
as distinct from those who would perish. 

Page 3:18. The dot inside the loop of the 'am could be intentional, though it does not occur else
where in the fragment. This early use of the word Hbrah, "warning," "example," is itself worthy of 
note. It is illustrative of the moral and utilitarian objective of Islamic historiography. Historical events 
were studied and recorded not only for the understanding of the past, but to point the way through 
such understanding to good and useful conduct in the interest of the individual's welfare in this world 
and/or the next (see pp. 6 f.). 

Page 3:19* Adam is considered the first of the prophets and one who received his message for 
mankind direct from God Himself in contrast to those who received their message through the medium 
of angels (cf. Tayalisi, Musnad [Haidarabad, 1321] p. 65, No. 478; Ibn Sa'd I 1, pp. io, 12; and see 
above, comment concerning page 1:1). 

Page 3:20. The emphasis on God's unity appears also on page 3:12. 
Page 4:2-5. The religious duties imposed on Adam. Lines 4-5 have reference to Surah 17:23: 

"Thy Lord has decreed that you shall not serve (or worship) any but Him. Exercise kindness with 
parents. . . ." 

Page 4:7-9* Limits are set to all religious duties except perhaps voluntary prayer. This is a mark 
of God's greatness and of His kindness to His creatures, whom He releases from too burdensome 
demands and restrictions. Muhammad himself was sent to lighten man's burden and ease his way 
through life. The point is well illustrated, in respect to prayer, in the familiar story of the mVraj or the 
ascension of Muhammad into heaven, where, on a suggestion from Moses, Muhammad pleads suc
cessfully with God to reduce the number of required daily prayers from fifty to five (cf. Sirah, pp. 
263-66, 268-71; Ibn Sa'd I 1, pp. 142-45; Ibn Hanbal, Musnad, ed. Ahmad Muhammad Shakir, 
IV [Cairo, 1950] 318 f.; Goldziher, Studien I 36; Horovitz in EI I II 507). 
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Page 4:10-12. Adam's death. Line 10 refers to the melancholia associated with the action of gall. 
The rest describes the process by which life leaves the body, starting with the feet and working up 
gradually until it leaves through the nostrils, thus reversing the steps by which it first quickens the 
body. Life always enters or leaves reluctantly (cf. Surah 75:26-30; Tafsir XXIX 105 f.; see below, 
Comment on lines 16-19). 

Page 4:13-14, Probably another version of the theme of page 4:7-9. 
Page 4:15-16. Note the formula of blessings on Muhammad and cf. page 2:8-9. 
Page 4:i6-ig. 'Amir's version of Adam's death. Tzra'il, according to tradition, was successful in 

forcing the earth to yield of itself enough matter for the creation of Adam's body after the angels 
Gabriel, Michael, and Israfil had failed in this attempt. Tzra'11 is also credited with having a hand in 
forcing the reluctant soul to enter the body. For this demonstration of ability he was given the function 
of forcing the soul out of the body at death, and so he came to be known and dreaded as the ' 'Angel 
of Death" (cf. Tahawi, Shark al-Tahawiyah ft al-'aqidah al-salafiyah [Cairo, 1349] pp. 320 f., and see 
above, Comment for page 4:10-12). 

'Amir is, in all probability, 'Amir al-Sha'bl (d. between 95 and n o , the most preferred date be
ing 103/721), friend of Hajjaj ibn Yusuf and court favorite of 'Abd al-Malik (65-86/685-705). A famous 
judge and traditionist with great pride in his feats of memory, 'Amir refused to use written traditions 
but saw no objection to dictating his own materials to others (cf. Ibn Sa'd VI 174; Khatib XII 229, 
232; DhahabI I 74-82, esp. p. 80, and see p. 22 above). 

This early Islamic version of the death of Adam, particularly in respect to the ministration of the 
angels and the manner in which life leaves the body, shows a remarkable parallel to a Christian apo
cryphal account of the death of Joseph as told by Jesus in the Evangel of Saint James (cf. Johann Karl 
Thilo, Codex Apocryphvs Novi Testamenti [Lipsiae, 1832] pp. 22-38). 

A U T H O R S H I P A N D S I G N I F I C A N C E 

I 

The textual evidence of the papyrus itself relative to its authorship and date is obviously inadequate. 
The title-page and the first few pages of text, where the main isnad's or chains of authorities usually 
appear, are lost, and of the isnad^ that do occur in the fragment only the names of three isolated 
traditionists are still preserved. However, the significance of the lost materials may not be so great as 
appears on first sight. For it is quite probable that some of the missing authorities of pages 1:19, 2:8, 
2 : *5> 3:9> 4:7» a n ^ 4-14 were originally anonymous, the references being to "some of the learned** 
or "those versed in history" or the "people of the Book." Certainly an impressive number of famed 
first-century traditionists and such well known second-century authors as Ibn Ishaq and Hisham 
ibn Muhammad al-Kalbi used these devices freely, particularly in the akhbdr or reports of the creation, 
the stories of the prophets, and other accounts of ancient and legendary history. Tabari felt the need 
to comment on this general usage and to account for it on the ground of the inherent unverifiability 
of reports on such themes.1 It is, therefore, quite possible that the loss here consists only of a few more 
names of individual and contemporary traditionists rather than a series of chains of authorities. For it 
is to be noted that 'Amir (p. 4:16) is quoted on his own authority only, and it is highly probable that 
his fellow traditionists Muhammad ibn Sirin (p. 1:9) and Sa'id ibn al-Musayyib (p. 3:13) also are 
quoted solely on their own authority. Certainly these three, along with many other traditionists of the 
first century, are so quoted, here and in related fields, by Ibn Sa'd and Tabari.2 Such practices were 
not limited to Biblical and ancient history, as Tabarl would, at least by implication, have us believe. 
The fact is that the device of the complete isndd itself as a tool of historical method (not to be confused 

1 E.g. Tabari I 33, 56, 102 f., 121, 139 f-, 146. 
2 E.g. Ibn Sa'd I 1, p. 11, II 2, p. 3; Tabari I 109 f., 182, 194, 200 f., 203. 
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with the early use of the isnad in fiqh and hadtth proper; see p. 9) had not yet come into wide use in 
first-century Islamic historiography. 

The earliest possible author of the work to which the fragment belongs would have to be a con
temporary of the three above-named traditionists whom he as author could quote directly. The first 
name to suggest itself is that of Wahb ibn Munabbih, famed, as already stated,1 for his hr a illy at 
and his interest in ancient story and legend. The suggestion loses some weight, however, when one 
considers that Wahb himself was generally content to rest on his own authority. Nevertheless the 
possibility was explored by comparison of the papyrus text with pertinent Wahb materials in the 
Kitab al-tijan and in Ibn Sa'd and Tabari. The result was negative. Since much of Wahb's material 
was transmitted through his grandson fAbd al-Munfim (d. 229/843), in his Kitab al-mubtada\2 it 
seems safe to extend this negative result to include cAbd al-Mun'im also. 

The next most probable author would have to be a younger contemporary of the three Kufan 
traditionists of the papyrus. Here the fragment itself provides another clue to explore, namely, the 
close similarity of the text of page 1 -.4-8 (see Comments on these lines) to a tradition transmitted by 
Isma'il ibn cAbd al-Rahman al-Suddi (d. 127/744-45), a Hijazian who had settled in Kufah. Bio
graphical notices credit him with a commentary on the Qur'an and works on the campaigns and lives 
of Muhammad and his Companions—Tafsir, Maghazi, and Siyar3—none of which seems to have 
come down to us as such. A close check on Suddi's copious materials as preserved in Tabari proves 
him to have been definitely interested in the stories of the creation, of Adam and Eve, and of the 
major prophets,4 an interest most likely aroused and sustained in connection with his Tafsir or Qur'anic 
commentary. Nevertheless the search revealed no further close parallels between his materials and 
the papyrus text. But though Suddi himself is eliminated as the probable author of our text, one of 
his four main isnad's5 or regular chains of authorities—Suddi on the authority of Abu Salih on the 
authority of Ibn 'Abbas—will prove useful in the larger question of the history of Christian Arabic 
literature to be discussed below. 

Moving further into the second century, we find that the next possible author to be considered is 
obviously Ibn Ishaq (d. 152/769), who is generally credited to have been the first Muslim to write a 
universal history from the creation to his own time.6 Here, again, the only relevant connection to come 
to light between Ibn Ishaq's extant materials and the present papyrus is the probable text of page 
3:14-15 (see Comments on these lines), and this is too inadequate to be conclusive. 

There remains yet another possible second-century authorship, centering around Muhammad ibn 
al-Sa'ib al-Kalbl (d. 146/763) and his son Hisham (d. 204 or 206/819 or 821). Both father and son had 
an insatiable historical curiosity, which led to the latter's becoming the first * 'encyclopedic*' author in 
Islam. The father is credited with a Tafsir or commentary on the Qur'an, and the son with a work on 
Adam and his descendants.7 This last work Hisham received on the authority of his father, who in 
turn had received it, as in the case of Suddi, on the authority of Abu Salih on the authority of Ibn 
'Abbas. The work has survived in excerpts in Ibn Saf d and Tabari.8 Once more the text of the papyrus 
was checked for parallels, this time against the Kalbi materials, and once more the results proved 
negative in respect to the probable authorship of the work to which the papyrus belongs. 

In the course of the search for clues and their follow-up, it was discovered that the text of the Oriental 
Institute papyrus is equally at variance with third- and fourth-century accounts of its themes as found 
in Ya'qubi, Mas'udi, Maqdisi, and Hamzah al-Isfahani. However, this search led to a comparatively 

1 See p. 36; see also p. 51. 
2 See n. 1. 
3 Fihrist, p . 33; Sam'ani, folio 2946; Ibn Taghrl-

birdi I 338, 342. 
4 Consult Tabari's Index under Suddi and cross-

reference with the Index entries on the major prophets, 
5 For these four isnad*$ see Tabari I 36, 79,90,101 f., 

104 f., n o , 155 f. 

6 See pp. 37 and 87 f. for full discussion of Ibn 
Ishaq's work and its transmitters. 

7 Fihrist, pp. 95-96; Irshdd VII 252. For Hisham's 
numerous and varied output see Fihrist, pp. 95-98; 
GAL S I 331. 

8 E.g. Ibn Safd I 1, pp. 9, 12-27; Tabari I 119-21, 
126 f., 132 f., 152 f., 160, 163, 165 f.; cf. pp. 46 f. 
below. 
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obscure contemporary of Hisham ibn Muhammad al-Kalbi as a possible author. This is Ishaq ibn 
Bishr (d. 206/821) of Bukhara and Baghdad, who is credited with a Kitab al-mubtada\l In view of the 
fact that all of the extant materials of the other authors considered failed to produce conclusive textual 
parallels, there is a strong possibility that the papyrus with its rather "unique5' text could belong to 
this somewhat discredited and lost work. Paleographic evidence places the papyrus in the same period. 

Before leaving the question of authorship one should note again the fragmentary nature of the 
papyrus. A larger or more complete fragment from the same source could point with more certainty 
to one of the several authors considered above. The survival of the present book fragment encourages 
one to hope for the discovery of other fragments from the same codex. Arabic papyrologists with access 
to literary papyri unknown to or beyond the reach of the present writer would do well to be on the 
lookout for such materials. 

I I 

The exhaustive research for textual parallels revealed, as a by-product, facts of greater significance 
for the early history of Arabic prose literature, Christian and Islamic, than could have resulted even 
from the definite identification of the author of the present papyrus. To do these facts justice, it is 
necessary to discuss them at some length. 

The publication, in 1883, °f Houtsma's edition of the Tcfrikh of Ya'qubi (d. 284 or 292/897 or 905) 
led Noldeke2 to comment on that historian's knowledge and use of an Arabic text of a Christian 
apocryphal story of Adam and Eve and their descendants. The original text is believed to have been 
a sixth-century Syriac composition. It has come down to us in several versions and has become known 
under several titles. The Syriac was translated before long into the several languages of the early church 
and more recently into German and English. The interrelationship of these versions and translations, 
mostly anonymous, is a tortuous one bristling with numerous unsolved problems. What is sought 
here is the answer to the "when" of the earliest Arabic translation or version of this work. 

Significant Arabic literary evidence much earlier than Ya'qubi's and most of it almost as long in 
print has been, for some reason or another, hitherto overlooked and could have gone still unnoticed 
were it not for the challenge of the present papyrus. The most important data is provided by Ibn 
Sa'd (d. 230/845) in his story of Adam and his several descendants. This account consists of long 
quotations from Hisham ibn Muhammad al-Kalbi, whose chain of authorities is, as already stated 
above, from his father, Muhammad ibn al-Sa'ib, on the authority of Abu Salih (d. ca. ioo?/7i8?)3 

on the authority of Ibn 'Abbas (d. 68-70/687-89). Tabari provides corroborative and supple
mentary evidence from Hisham with this same isnad. No one reading extensively in the Christian 
Arabic versions and in Hisham's materials as preserved in these two early Islamic authors—Ibn Sa'd 
and Tabari—can have any doubt as to Hisham's full acquaintance with a written version of the tale 
on which he drew so freely. It is enough here to draw attention to the existence of marked similarity of 
theme, sequence, and phraseology between the two sets of texts—Christian and Islamic. 

One of the earliest known Christian Arabic texts of the story of Adam and his descendants was 
edited and translated by Margaret Dunlop Gibson under the title Kitab al-magall or Book of the Rolls 
from a paper manuscript copy which she dated, on paleographic evidence, to the ninth century.4 

1 Fihrist, p . 94. Fliigel, following the meager clue of 3 This is the client of Umm Hani, a well known 
Ibn Taghribirdi I 678, confused the man with Ishaq ibn tdbVi, whose death date seems to be nowhere given (cf. 
Bishr al-Kahili of Kufah, who died in 228/843. Some of Ibn Sard V 232, VI 207; Isdbah IV 202). Friedlaender 
the earlier sources, too, seem to have fallen into the mistook him for Abu §alih Dhakwan (d. 101/719), 
same error; see Khatib VI 326-28; Mlzdn I 86 f.; Ibn who, unlike the first Abu §alih, was never connected 
Hajar al-fAsqalani, Lisan aUmlzan (Haidarabad, 1329- with transmission of materials to Muhammad ibn al-
31) I 354 f. Saib al-Kalbi (see Israel Friedlaender, Die Chadhir-

2 In his review of Houtsma's edition in ZDMG legende und der Alexanderroman [Leipzig, 1913] and cf. 
XXXVIII (1884) 153-60. See also Albrecht Gotze, pp. 50 ff. below). 
"Die Nachwirkung der Schatzhohle," ZS III (1924) 4 Apocrypha Arabica, pp. vii-xi, 1-58 and Arabic 
60-71. pp. 1-56. 
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Some two decades earlier Carl Bezold had begun to edit and translate, under the title Die Schatzhohle 
or The Cave of Treasure\ a Syriac and an Arabic version of the tale from later manuscripts.1 The extent 
to which Hisham is indebted to these texts is fully illustrated by comparison of the following passages: 
Ibn Sa'd I 1, pp. 12-16, together with Tabarl I 119 f., 122, 126 f., 132 f., 152 f., 163, 165, 170, find 
parallels in Gibson's Arabic pp. 5, 9-12, 17 and in BezolcTs Vol. II 11, 19, 21, 25, 27, 29, 33, 35 (even-
numbered pages contain the Syriac text). Some of the themes covered are Adam's Peak, the Cave 
of Treasure, which served also as the burial place for Adam and his righteous descendants, the birth 
of Abel and Cain and their twin sisters, the latter's names and comparative charms, the rivalry of the 
two brothers, and the murder of Abel. A second lengthy passage from Hisham is found in Ibn Sa'd I 1, 
pp. 16-18, which, together with Tabarl 1185,188, 192 f., 195,197, 199, 210, finds parallels in Gibson's 
pp. 20 f., 23, 25, 27, 29, 31 and Bezold's Vol. II 75, 87, 89, 91, 93, 95, 99, 101, 103, 117. The themes 
here are the life of Noah and his family on Adam's Peak and in the Cave of Treasure, the building of 
the Ark, the Flood, the final interment of Adam's body, and the new settlement of the Ark's passengers. 
The Islamicization of the tale at strategic points cannot escape the reader. It took place quite early in 
Islam, for Wahb's account2 of the Cave of Treasure (ghar al-kanz) as Adam's burial place is already 
under its influence, as are also those of his younger contemporary Ibn Ishaq and others.3 It was to be 
expected, is quite naive in spots, and need not detain us here.4 

Is Hisham's isnad, tracing back to Ibn c Abbas, to be accepted on its face value back to this earliest 
link ? There is little reason to suspect Ibn 'Abbas' familiarity with Christian and Jewish as with Persian 
and Greek legends current in his day, particularly with those whose heroes appear in one form or 
another in the Qur'an itself. Conceivably his interest in these characters would have been intensified 
as he progressed with his Tafslr or commentary on the Qur'an,5 even though the Tafsir itself as it has 
come down to us throws no light on these legends, it being primarily linguistic. Abu Salih transmitted 
the Tafsir to Muhammad ibn al-Sa'ib al-Kalbi, adding, it would seem, new materials of his own, 
since his Tafsir is considered the longest and fullest of its kind.6 Muhammad al-Kalbi in turn dictated 
his own Tafsir to his public.7 His Tafsir is believed lost, but extant extracts from it show that he included 
legends in it.8 Much as the orthodox traditionists looked askance at this chain of transmission,9 the 
akhbaris or those interested primarily in ancient history or legend drew freely on it, even as did 
fUmarah ibn Zaid (see pp. 51 f.). Hisham himself reports that he received from his father the specific 

1 Cf. p. 41 above. More recently Alphonse Mingana 1896]) p. 61 and Apocrypha Arabica, p. 20; Surah 
has edited and translated under the title The Apocalypse 9:112). 
of Peter a Garshum version of that portion of the Book 4 Ibn Sa'd, as his work demands, becomes less and 
of the Rolls that covers stories of New Testament less concerned with the stories of the prophets. Never-
characters (see "Woodbrooke Studies" III [Cambridge, theless, his Hisham materials (e.g. Ibn Sa'd I i, pp. 18-
*93J] 93-45o)- For an exhaustive bibliography on the 27) offer other themes that present interesting parallels 
Schatzhohle see Georg Graf, Geschichte der Christlichen for comparison with Christian versions. For the Cave of 
arabischen Literatur I (Citta del Vaticano, 1944) 198- Treasure in works of Tabarl and his successors see 
200. Gotze in ZS I I I 153-77. 

2 See Maarif, p. 10. That Wahb was familiar with 5 Cf. GAL I 190 and S I 331. 
Syriac Christian legends current in the 7th-8th cen- 6 Ibn Sa'd VI 207; Suyuti, Kitdb al-itqan ft Udum 
turies, including still other materials to be found in the al-Qur'dn (Cairo, 1318) II 189. 
Bezold and Gibson texts, is indicated by comparison 7 Fihrist, p. 95. 
of Tabarl II 724-32 with existing Syriac and Christian 8 Cf. GAL S I 331 f. and p. 54 below. There are 
Arabic texts (cf. Ugo Monneret de Villard, Le leggende some Tafstr manuscripts that are attributed to him, but 
orientali sui Magi evangelici [Citta del Vaticano, 1952] their authenticity is not yet established (see GAL I 190 
pp. 96 f.; see also pp. 15, 20, 27, 69). and references there cited). The printed edition (Bom-

3 Ma'drif, p. 9; cf. also Abu Hatim al-Sijistani, bay, 1302) is not available to me. 
Kitdb al-miiammarin, and Ibn 'Asakir V 142, both 9 When to this chain was added the link of the 
quoting Ibn Ishaq's Mubtada \ Tabarl I 120 f.; 161- younger Suddl, Muhammad ibn Marwan, it was known 
63; see also above, Comment for p. 2:9-12. On the as the "false chain" or the "chain of falsehood" (cf. 
other hand, some Islamic phrases seem to have crept SanVani, folio 2946; Suyuti, Kitdb al-itqdn II 189; 
into the Christian Arabic terminology; cf. e.g. Gibson, Goldziher, Studien II 247). 
Apocrypha Sinaitica ("Studia Sinaitica" V [London, 
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information about Adam's body (the first idol?) being buried in a cave on the hill named "Baudh" 
("Naudh") in India (i.e., Ceylon), where Adam landed after the fall.1 Here, then, is a highly probable 
starting point for a written Islamic version of such legends, that is, at the latest in the first half of the 
eighth century. The prodigious Hisham, who claimed to have memorized the Qur'an in three days 
and who, from his youth, was personally instructed by his father,2 must have profited as much from 
such oral instruction as from his father's written materials. His great debt to his father is evidenced 
by the frequent use of this isndd and others that are headed by the latter, all of which appear sooner 
or later in many of HishanVs own works. He was thus in position to produce, along with his other works 
of astonishingly wide coverage, a book entitled Kitdb hadith Adam wa-wuldihi,3 or Book of the Narrative 
of Adam and His Descendants; now believed lost. Ibn Sard, a younger contemporary of Hisham, whose 
materials he transmitted directly,4 undoubtedly drew on this work for his longer Hisham passages 
such as those cited above. 

The eighth-century Kalbls, father and son, with their written materials, make it possible to trace 
the development of Islamicized Christian literature back at least a century earlier than has hitherto 
been recognized. The demonstrated close parallels between these Islamicized versions and the known 
Christian Arabic texts throw back the beginning of the development of this Christian Arabic literature 
itself to about A.D. 700 at the latest. This is, in turn, a century earlier than has hitherto been suspected 
on the strength of the evidence of the earliest extant Christian Arabic manuscripts, particularly the 
Sinai manuscript of the Book of the Rolls.5 The very use of the term majall suggests a seventh-century 
origin of this Arabic book. The singular, majallah, meaning a written sheet, roll, or book, was already 
fully Arabicized in pre-Islamic times and was used by Nabighah al-Dhubyani to indicate the Gospels, 
Muhammad himself is said to have used it in referring to the Book of Wisdom of the legendary Luqman, 
adding that "with the Arabs every kitdb is a majallah," a statement confirmed by the philologist Abu 
'Ubaid al-Qasim ibn Sallam (157-223/773-837). The only known use of the plural, majall, in Islamic 
circles is from the first century of the Hijrah. The well known Companion Anas ibn Malik (d. 91 or 
93/709 or 711) wrote down the sayings of Muhammad and gave his written materials, majall, probably 
booklets in loose sheets or rolls, to his numerous pupils to copy and to memorize.6 To judge from 
extant literature, the words majallah and majall seem to have been rapidly superseded in the literary 
circles of the succeeding generations by the terms sahifah, mashaf, daftar, kitdb and their plural forms. 
It should be noted at this point that Gotze's lengthy studies of the multilingual literature on the 
Schatzhohle complex led him to suggest about A.D. 750 as the probable date of the first Arabic 
translation. Graf, however, still remained skeptical of any eighth-century Arabic translation of the 
work.7 

This same Sinai manuscript contains several direct quotations and close references to the Psalms 

1 Hisham, Kitdb aUasndm, pp. 50 f.; see above, are these versions to be identified with the Jewish and 
Comment for p. 2:9-12. Semitic archetype Life of Adam and Eve (cf. Malan, 

2 KhatibXIV46;/r^«JVIl25i;IbnSa'dI i,p*27. op. cit. pp. iiif.; C. C. Torrey, The Apocryphal Litem-
3 Fihristt p. 96; IrshddVll 252. ture: A Brief Introduction [New Haven and London, 
4 The process, which does not mean oral trans- 1945] pp. 131 f.)-

mission only, was reciprocal, since Hisham transmitted 6 Ibn al-Athir, Al-mhdyah ft gharib al-htadlth (Cairo, 
some of Ibn Sard's materials too (cf. Khatib XIV 45; 1311) I 173, IV 80; Ibn Manzur, Lisdn al-arab (Bulaq, 
Irshdd VII 250). 1300-1307) XII I 127; see also Lane, art. "Jail," p . 438, 

5 See Gibson, Apocrypha Arabica, p. xi, where it is col. 3. In modern times majallah is used for legal and 
pointed out that this early manuscript gives internal other works, especially periodicals, of a high order, 
evidence of having been copied from an unpointed 7 Gotze, Die Schatzhohle: Oberlieferung und Quellen 
Arabic text; cf. also Mingana, op. cit. p. 98. Malan, (Heidelberger Akademie der Wissenschaften, Philos.-
The Book of Adam and Eve, p. vi, suggests an 8th- hist. Klasse, "Sitzungsberichte" XIII 4 [1922]) esp. 
century Arabic origin of this Christian work, which p. 38, and his "Die Nachwirkung der Schatzhohle," 
though definitely related to the Book of the Rolls and ZS II (1924) 51; Graf, op. cit. p. 198. E. A. Wallis 
The Cave of Treasure is not to be confused with either Budge, The Book of the Cave of Treasures (London, 
(cf. Gibson, op. cit. p. vii; Bezold, Die Schatzhohle I 1927) p. 24, suggests a 7th-century Arabic translation 
[Leipzig, 1883] x; Mingana, op. cit. pp. 94-96). Neither but gives no reason for the opinion. 
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and the Gospels,1 which would seem to indicate a ready availability of Arabic Biblical texts to eighth-
century Christian authors. This is supported by further evidence from a second Sinai manuscript, 
containing several Arabic apocryphal texts.2 Gibson was quite confused about the date of this paper 
manuscript copy, which at difference times she dated A.D. 1233, 799, and 1175, the last presumably 
being correct.3 While the extant manuscript is certainly comparatively late, if for no other reason than 
its paleography, it is, nevertheless, a copy of an earlier Arabic text that was actually dated 183/799, 
and therefore it still serves, though indirectly, as manuscript evidence for eighth-century Biblical 
quotations.4 The evidence of still another early manuscript needs to be weighed here. It consists of 
four parchment leaves containing the Greek and Arabic texts of a few verses from Psalm 77, with the 
Arabic text written in Greek characters, Bruno Violet, who discovered and published this unique 
manuscript of Damascus, dated it, quite conservatively, late eighth or early ninth century.5 Bernhard 
Levin places such use of the Greek alphabet as far back as the sixth century.6 Quite obviously some 
Arabic-speaking Christians of the pre-Islamic and early Islamic periods were not willing to exclude 
Arabic from their religious life even when they either could not or would not yet use the Arabic script 
itself. 

Arabic Biblical texts were likewise available, though not to the same degree, to Muslims of the 
seventh and eighth centuries. The scholarly fAbd Allah ibn 'Amr ibn al-'As (d. 65 or 77/684 or 696), 
who probably did read Syriac, is reported to have Acquired a number of the books of the 'people of 
the Book' which he was accustomed to study and in which he found wonders/'7 It is impossible to tell 
whether these were portions of the Scriptures proper or of some apocryphal texts in either Arabic or 
Syriac. Malik ibn Dinar (d. 130/748), Qur'an copyist and bookseller (see p. 24, n. 5), not only read the 
Torah but frequently quoted the Bible in Arabic citations that have the ring of the Proverbs and the 
Psalms.8 A definite instance of Biblical citation is the long-recognized quotation from the Gospels 
by Ibn Ishaq (d. 152/769).9 Other eighth-century instances may come to light with discovery and 

1 Gibson, Apocrypha Arabica, Arabic pp. 7 f., 21, 
28, 30, 37; translation, pp. 8, 21, 28 f., 30, 39; cf. also 
Mingana, op. cit. pp. 103, n o , 123, 126 f., 131, et 
passim. 

2 Gibson, Apocrypha Sinaitica, ms. No. 445, esp. 
pp. 52 f., 55 f. 

3 Ibid. pp. xiiif.; "Studia Sinaitica" XII (London, 
1907) 21 and PL XL Mingana (op. cit. p. 352) has 
followed Gibson's erroneous dating of 183/799. 

4 The interlinguistic evidence of all the available 
early Christian Arabic texts has not received sufficient 
attention at the hands of Biblical scholars and Arabists. 
A good starting place would be the exhaustive study of 
Biblical quotations which appear in 8th- and 9th-cen-
tury Arabic manuscripts, whose number is by no means 
limited to those mentioned above. Most of the undated 
manuscripts have been conservatively assigned to the 
9th century as much on meager paleographic evidence 
as on the preconceived theory that the Christian com
munities of early Islamic times had little use for Arabic 
for their own religious and communal literature. For 
typical statements of this widely held theory see Gibson, 
Apocrypha Arabica, p. xi, and Graf, op. cit. pp. 27-52. 
With our increased and increasing knowledge of Arabic 
manuscripts and paleography, Christian and Islamic, 
it is certainly feasible to suspect an 8th-century origin 
of some of Gibson's earliest manuscripts, especially the 
Acts and the Epistles published by her in "Studia 
Sinaitica" VII (1899); note esp. pp. vi-vii, ix, and the 
illustrations of the early angular Kufic script. Ms. 

B4910 

No, 514, recently rediscovered and christened "Codex 
Arabicus," promises to throw some light on early 
Christian Arabic literature; see Aziz Suryal Atiya, "The 
Arabic treasures of the Convent of Mount Sinai," 
Proceedings of the Egyptian Society of Historical Studies 
II (Cairo, 1953) 5-26, esp. pp. 22-26. 

5 "Ein zweisprachiges Psalmfragment aus Damas
cus," Orientalistische Literatur-Zeitung IV (1901) cols. 
384-403, 425-42, 475~88, esp. cols. 386, 430. 

6 Die griechisch-arabische Evangelien-Obersetzung 
(Uppsala, 1938) p. u . 

7 Ibn Sa'd IV 2, p. 11, VII 2, p. 189; Dhahabi I 
39-

8 Aba Nu'aim II 358 f. (also pp. 369 f., 382, 386, 
which indicate familiarity with some Gospel materials); 
Turtushi, Sirdj al-miduk (Cairo, 1888) pp. 94 f. (part 
of which is reminiscent of Prov. 21:1) and 123. Sec 
p. 119 of the same work for citations from a Book of 
Wisdotn by fUrwah ibn al-Zubair (d. 94/712). For 
others of about this period who were said to have read 
the Torah and the Gospels, see Ibn Sa'd VII 1, p. 161; 
Abu Nu'aim II 45; Turtushi, op. cit. pp. 95, 120. The 
list could be extended, but the subject deserves a new 
and separate treatment starting with the time of 
Muhammad. 

9 Sirah, pp. 149 f. It is of interest to note that 
Tabari's account of the life of Christ (Tabarl I 711-41) 
is drawn almost exclusively from Wahb and his nephew 
rAbd al-Samad ibn Ma'qil (pp. 724-28, 731, 735-37), 
Suddi (pp. 714-17, 732-35), Muhammad ibn al-Sa'ib 

II 
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study of early Arabic literary papyri and parchments. As it is, the evidence already on hand brings 
early and external support to the few literary references, in subsequent Islamic and Christian sources, 
to Bible translation in the East and in Spain in the Umayyad period (A.D. 661-750) and reaching even 
beyond that time in the East to the reign of 'Umar I (634-44).1 A definite answer to the still contro
versial question of whether or not Arabic Biblical texts were available to Muhammad and his con
temporaries or even to his immediate predecessors is not yet in sight.2 Baumstark's strongest positive 
argument has been shaken of late by Voobus. This argument rested heavily on the long-held conviction 
that the Old Syriac did not survive into Islamic times. In as much as the earliest Islamic Biblical quota
tions have linguistic affinities with the Old Syriac Bible, Baumstark concluded that the Islamic sources 
drew on an ancient pre-Islamic Arabic version of the Old Syriac. Voobus* thesis, with its surprises for 
Baumstark, is that the Old Syriac did survive well into the Islamic period and that the Islamic quota
tions in question could easily have come from an eighth- or ninth-century Arabic translation. While 
this does not, in itself, disprove a pre-Islamic Arabic translation of the Bible, in whole or in part, 
it certainly can no longer be used as the main argument to prove such a translation. Voobus takes no 
note of this implication of his results and continues to assume a pre-Islamic Arabic translation of at 
least the Gospels. On the other hand, Graf concedes no more than strictly local translations into 
Arabic of sundry portions of the Bible until at least as late as the ninth century.3 

I l l 

The Kalbi materials have some direct bearing on the history of yet another group of controversial 
early Arabic texts, namely, the Romance of Alexander. Though as far back as 1890 Noldeke (see p. 55) 
suggested a probable Arabic translation from the Pahlavi by Ibn al-Muqaffa' (d. ca. 139 or 143/756 
or 760), those most concerned with the history of the multilingual complex of this tale have stayed 
close to the ninth century as the period of the first literary Arabic version of the Romance. Friedlaender 
in his generally careful study, of which more presently, seems to favor the early ninth century on the 
grounds that 'Umarah ibn Zaid, author of a Romance of Alexander, lived in about the second half of 
the second century of the Hijrah (ca. A.D. 767-815).4 Later, Theodor Seif questioned even Fried-
laender's ninth-century dating and argued for a tenth-century origin of a written Arabic version of 
the Romance. He based his argument on the belief that the distinctive motifs of Adam's Peak and the 
Cave of Treasure, which appear in the Arabic version on which Friedlaender based his dating, were 
not yet current in the Arabic literature of the ninth century and that, therefore, the Arabic Romance 

al-Kalbl (p. 713), and Ibn Ishaq (pp. 712, 7i9~34> 
738-40). 

1 F. Nau, "Un colloque du patriarche Jean avec 
TSmir des Agareens," Journal Asiatique, 11. serie, V 
(1915) 225-79, esp. pp. 232-35; Henri Lammens, "A 
propos d'un colloque entre le patriarche Jacobite Jean 
Ie r et 'Amr ibn al-'Asi," Journal asiatiqne, 11. serie, 
XIII (1919) 97-110; A. Baumstark, "Eine fruhis-
lamische und eine vorislamische arabische Evangelien-
iibersetzung aus dem Syrischen," Atti del XIX Con-
gresso Internazionale degli Orientalisti (Roma, 1938) pp. 
682-84; C. Peters, "Grundsatzliche Bemerkungen zur 
Frage der arabischen Bibeltexte," Rivista degli studi 
orientali XX (1942) 129-43. The Spanish translator of 
the Sacred Scriptures into Arabic in ca. A.D. 724 is 
said to have been John, Bishop of Seville (see Primera 
cronica general: Estoria de Espafia que mando componer 
Alfonso el Sabio . . ., ed. Ramon Menendez Pidal, I 

[Madrid, 1906] 326; Hitti, History of the Arabs [5th ed.; 
New York, 1951] p. 516). 

2 Cf. e.g. Lammens, "Les Chretiens a la Mecque a la 
veille de PHegire," Bidletin de Vlnstitutfrancais d'archio-
logieorientaleXIV (LeCaire, 1918) 191-230; Baumstark, 
"Das Problem eines vorislamischen Christlich-kirch-
lichen Schrifttums in arabischer Sprache," Islamica IV 
(1931) 562-75; Baumstark, "Neue orientalistische Pro-
bleme biblischer Textgeschichte," ZDMG LXXXIX 
(1935) 89-118; Thomas O'Shaughnessy, The Koranic 
Concept of the Word of God ("Biblica et Orientalia" XI 
[Roma, 1948]). 

3 Arthur Voobus, Studies in the History of the Gospel 
Text in Syriac ("Corpus scriptorum Christianorum 
orientalium: Subsidia*' III [Louvain, 1951]) pp. 6-9, 
156-63; Graf, op. cit. pp. 27-52. 

4 Friedlaender, Die Chadhirlegende und der Alex-
anderromant p. 130. 
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itself could not have taken shape before the tenth century.1 Even if one grants Seifs premise, his 
conclusion need not necessarily follow, since these motifs as such could have been introduced into 
the Romance at a later date than its first literary version. Neither is there any need to allow a century 
to elapse between the first currency of these motifs and their appearance in the Romance of Alexander, 
particularly in the first centuries of Islam with their rapid acceleration of literary and cultural activities. 
But Seif was mistaken even in his premise, for as already shown in the present study these two motifs 
were actually current in the Christian and Islamic Arabic legendary life of Adam as far back as Ibn 
Ishaq and Wahb ibn Munabbih (see p. 47). Re-reading the Tijan with this particular problem in 
mind reveals the fact that though Wahb does not specifically link Adam's Peak and the Cave of Treasure 
with the adventures of Alexander,2 he is nevertheless, in the Tijan itself, aware of the motif of burial 
in a Cave of Treasure, which he reports as the general practice for the burial of the kings of Himyar.3 

What these facts actually point to is the existence of at least Wahb's version along with sundry loose 
traditions as the bases of succeeding and fuller literary versions of the Romance. It will be shown pre
sently that such versions took shape and were committed to writing not in the tenth or even in the 
ninth but in the eighth century. 

Friedlaender, who has brought together extracts from the known extant Arabic versions of the 
Romance, considers that of 'Umarah ibn Zaid to have been the first literary version of the tale in its 
own right, apart from Wahb's Yemenite version as preserved in Ibn Hisham's recension of the Tijan. 
Unfortunately not much is known of 'Umarah and his literary activities. The usual earlier biographical 
sources, which are concerned largely with the transmitters of hadith and ta'rikh proper, seem to have 
overlooked him almost completely.4 It is Mas'udi5 who gives us the first external clue to the man and 
his time. He reports 'Umarah as the friend of fAbd Allah ibn Muhammad ibn Mahfuz al-Balawi, 
whose tribe had long been settled in Egypt and who himself received some traditions from 'Umarah. 
Umarah in his turn received traditions from his father, 'Abd al-Rahman ibn Zaid, who in turn trans
mitted some materials from Anas ibn Malik (d. 91 or 93/709 or 711)6. No death date is given for any 
of the three men, but it is quite obvious that they are men of the second century of the Hijrah, 
though 'Abd Allah and perhaps even 'Umarah may have crossed into the earlier part of the third 
century, that is, the first decade or so of the ninth century of our era. 

The internal evidence, on the other hand, of 'Umarah's own account establishes him as a younger 
contemporary of Muqatil ibn Sulaiman (d. 150/767),7 whose Tafsir or commentary on the Qur'an 
has survived to this day.8 'Umarah specifies, in his introduction, four main isnad's or channels of 
information, though his text shows that he by no means limits himself to these.9 Friedlaender was 
unable to identify any of his immediate links, and these are still not too readily identifiable, except for 
Ishaq ibn Bishr, of whom more presently. Three of the four isnad's trace back to Ibn 'Abbas, and one 
traces back to Hasan al-Basri (21-110/642-728). Two of the isnad's are of special interest. The first is 
Isma'il ibn 'Abd al-Rahman ( = Suddi?) on the direct authority of Muhammad ibn al-Sa'ib al-

1 Seif, "Vom Alexanderroman," Festschrift der 
Nationalbibliothek in Wien (Wien, 1926) pp. 745-70, 
esp. pp. 760 f. 

2 These do, however, include expeditions to India 
and a pilgrimage to Mecca, while Alexander himself 
is presented as a Himyarite king (Tijan, pp. 81-126, esp. 
pp .85 , 103, 105, n o ) . 

3 Ibid. pp. 56, 59, 64, 65 f. Fritz Krenkow speculates 
on the entry of this non-Semitic motif into Arabic 
folklore (see "The two oldest books on Arabic folklore," 
Islamic Culture II 233). 

4 Friedlaender (op. cit. pp. 129 f.) gives no external 
clue to his identity. Friedlaender mistakenly believed 
that 'Umarah and 'Umarah ibn Zaid of the text were 
two separate persons (see his p. 129, n. 4, but see also 

his p. 150, n. 2). 
5 Mas'udi I 12. 
6 Fihrist, p. 193; quoted also in Tusi, p. 194; Mizan 

II 71, No. 513, and 248, No. 194; Ibn Hajar, Lisdn al-
mizdn I I I 338, No. 1392 (where fAbd Allah is reported 
as sahib rihlat al-shafti [cf. GAL S I 304, No. 20]), and 
416, No. 1631, IV 278, No. 790. 

7 Friedlaender, op. cit. pp. 129 f., 139; Mizan I I I 
196 f. 

8 See GAL S I 332, Nos. 1-2 under his entry. 
Oriental Institute No. 17620 is an early papyrus frag
ment of one of Muqatil's tafsir works and will be pub
lished in Vol. II of this series. 

9 Friedlaender, op. cit. pp. 133 f., 151, 308 f. 
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Kalbi (d. 146/763) on the authority of Abu Salih on the authority of Ibn 'Abbas.1 The last three 
links, it should be noted here, formed Hisham ibn Muhammad al-Kalbi's chain for the story of Adam 
and Eve. The second isndd of interest is Ishaq ibn Bishr (d. 206/821) on the authority of Jubair(?) on 
the authority of Dahhak ibn Muzahim (d. 105/723-24) on the authority of Ibn c Abbas. Ishaq ibn Bishr 
has already been suggested as a possible author of the present papyrus, since he is credited with a Kitdb 
al-mubtadd\z Among his chief authorities are Muqatil ibn Sulaiman, Ibn Ishaq, Sa*id ibn Abi 'Arubah 
(d. 156/773), and Juwaibar ibn Sa'id (no death date available).3 Again, this Juwaibar is known to have 
drawn heavily on Dahhak ibn Muzahim.4 This leads one to suspect that the unidentified Jubair 
of 'UmanuYs quite faulty text is an error for this Juwaibar ibn Sa'id. Sa'id ibn Abi cArubah forms 
'Umarah's second link in the fourth main isndd, which traces back through Qatadah ibn Du'amah 
(d. 117/735)5 to Hasan al-Basrl. Qasim ibn Nusair, the direct link in this isndd, is still unidentified. 

Among 'Umarah's second links, other than those appearing in his four main isndd's, are Ibn Ishaq 
and Sa'id ibn Bashir (d. 168/784). This means that 'Umarah, who is definitely known to have been a 
contemporary of Muqatil, was also contemporary with most of the second-link traditionists in his 
isndd's, from some of whom he could have received, at times, materials directly, as would seem to have 
been the case particularly with Ibn Ishaq.6 Again, 'Umarah himself, since he was old enough to 
question Muqatil, who died in 150/767, could hardly have survived beyond the second century of the 
Hijrah. Certainly he must already have been an old man with his active years behind him by about 
200/815. Thus both the external and the internal evidence on 'Umarah and his sources point much 
more to the late eighth than even the early ninth century as the period of his literary activity. 

Friedlaender states further that he is not absolutely certain that 'Umarah himself used written texts.7 

Absolute certainty calls for the discovery of dated or datable manuscripts from the eighth century, 
which may or may not be found in the future. Nevertheless, 'Umarah's own account and direct testi
mony come as near to attesting his use of manuscripts as anyone fully familiar with the methods of 
early Islamic scholarship can expect. Friedlaender not only failed to see this but actually altered the 
key sentence in 'Umarah's text that refers to earlier written sources on his very theme. 

'Umarah, in his introductory pages, comments on the numerous versions of the Romance and pro
mises to select from these only the best and only those which accord with the Qur*an. After stating that 
people (?ids) differ on Alexander's racial origin, his role as prophet or king, and the time of his rule, 
he ends with the sentence \ ^ j j ^ ^fcj » which Friedlaender edited to read S^i. dj* (fr4&j> <<an^ 
all of them without knowledge/'8 Friedlaender thus saw in the obscure eighth-century 'Umarah an 
astute critic and original scholar.9 This honor is unfortunately not justified by 'Urnarah's literary pro
duct, which ultimately could do and did no better than to draw on some of the very same sources 
that Friedlaender would have 'Umarah condemn. For there is no evidence whatsoever that 'Umarah 
ever claimed to have discovered a unique and authentic source of information. Actually the Arabic 
sentence in question needs no editing at all if one reads the unvocalized second word not as a pre
position but as a verb of the Second Form, dawwana™ "to compose/' "to write down." Translated as 
"and each of them composed a narrative (or history or story)/' the sentence fits logically with the 

1 There is a bare possibility that the links in the 136, 140, 309, 315. 3 Khatlb VI 326-28. 
isndd may have got out of order, in which case this 4 Ibid. Vol. VII 250 f.; Suyuti, Kitab al-itqdn II 189. 
Isma'il ibn fAbd al-Rahman could be none other than 5 Cf. Dhahabl I 115 f. 
Suddi (d. 127/744-45), who also transmitted from 6 Cf. Friedlaender, op. at. pp. 130, n. 2, and 150, 
Abu §alih, as stated above (p. 45). In that case the n. 2, also pp. 83, 130 f., IS0~53» 3°8-
isndd should trace back from Muhammad al-Kalbi to 7 Ibid, p. 131. 
Suddi to Abu Salih to Ibn 'Abbas, for which order 8 Ibid. p. 308. 9 Ibid. pp. 131 f. 
no parallel has so far been met with in this connection. l0 For use of the singular verb with kulluhum when 
Still, such an order is not at all improbable, considering the latter means not "all of them" collectively but 
that Muhammad al-Kalbl was younger than Suddi and "each of them" individually see Surah 19:95 and Carl 
that both men are credited with a Tafslr or Qur'anic Paul Caspari, A Grammar of the Arabic Language, 
commentary. trans. . . . and ed. . . . by William Wright. . . 3d ed. . . . 

2 See p. 46 above; Friedlaender, op. cit. pp. 134, II (Cambridge, 1898) 205 f. 

oi.uchicago.edu



STORY OF ADAM AND EVE 53 

basic meaning of the entire passage, in contrast to Friedlaender's amended reading, which renders it 
at odds with its context. 

There are other statements in 'Umarah's text, though not quite so explicit as the one quoted above, 
that indicate the use of written records. He cites Hasan al-Basri and his transmitter Qatadah in the 
following terms: dj^ j dbs jS^Xi, "Qatadah mentions in his report/* or Cj^. J ^ J - l 5̂~~.S > 
"Hasan mentioned in his report," or A^rU ^ L <J| c**^j > "I return (here) to the report of 
Hasan."1 The verb dhakara does sometimes alternate with qala, but there is early evidence that it 
was more specifically used in connection with reports, narratives, and books that had already been 
committed to writing or that were in the process of being written down. This is clearly brought out 
in the case of Ibn Ishaq's method of transmission. His trustworthiness was questioned, and he was 
accused of incorporating written materials into his own books. fAlI ibn fAbd Allah ibn al-Madim 
(161-234/777-848), the famous traditionist and teacher of Bukhari, came to Ibn Ishaq's defense on 
the ground that Ibn Ishaq specified the method of acquiring his materials, oral or otherwise, that is, 
written. "The trustworthiness of Ibn Ishaq", said he, "is quite apparent, since he transmits at times 
with 'hadathant Abu al-Zinad* and at times with 'dhakara Abu al-Zinad.' " 2 Again, dhakara was used 
as a cross-reference device in written works in the sense of infra or supra.3 Dhakara as used by fUmarah 
need not necessarily imply that either Hasan or Qatadah left a written account of the story, though it 
does imply that the accounts which trace back to them4 had been committed to writing by the time of 
fUmarah himself. 

No doubt fUmarah, among others (cf. p. 47), knew of the long-current written versions of the 
Romance in Greek, Persian, and Syriac. But he can hardly be referring to these non-Arabic non-
Islamic works, or even to oral versions of the same, as the sources for his "orthodox" record. The 
literary tradition he must follow is necessarily the Islamic one starting with the Qur'anic references to 
Dhu al-Qarnain,5 supplemented by the early Qur'anic commentaries and orthodox traditions6 and 
elementary versions of the tale down to his own day. It is, therefore, hardly an accident that the great 
majority of 'Umarah's known authorities proved, on investigation, to be men who either wrote or 
transmitted a commentary on the Qur'an.7 Muhammad al-Kalbl's Tafslr is definitely known to have 
contained episodes from the Romance of Alexander? Some of these men, like Muqatil ibn Sulaiman, 
were also qussds or storytellers. Some of 'Umarah's still unidentified sources no doubt belonged to 
this class, which as a group was beginning to be less highly esteemed9 than either the traditionists or 

1 Friedlaender, op. cit. pp. 131, 134, 149, 315. The down their materials, and Hasan's books were some-
subject of the verb could also be the feminine qissah, times borrowed for copying (see Ibn Sard VII i, pp. 
"story," and the sentence could then read, "The story 115 ft| 126, VII 2, p. 2). 
returns (here) to the report of Hasan." s Friedlaender, op. cit. pp. 61-67; see also ibid. p. 181, 

2 Khatlb I 228 f. For biographical notices of 'All ibn 316 f., for the continued currency of this motivation. 
fAbd Allah ibn al-Madlni see Kha^ib XI 458-73; 6 j ^ t p p 67-107. 
Dhahabi II 15 f. Abu al-Zinad (d. 131/748) was not 7 cf. Ibn Sa'd VI, pp. 210 f., VII 2, p. 33; Fihrtst, 
only an accomplished secretary but the leading tradi- p p . 33 f.; Suyuti, Kitab al-itqdn II 189, from which it 
tionist and jurist of Medina (see Dhahabi I 126 f.). For appears that lengthy accounts were frequently attributed 
other instances of this use of dhakara see Sirah, pp. 3 :2, to Ibn 'Abbas; and see isndd links discussed above. 
4, 15-16 and 4 :2-7 ; Tabari I 1095. B o m authors refer 8 Friedlaender, op. cit. p. 138; see above (p. 47) for 
in these instances to Ibn Ishaq, whose written materials legends in general, 
were known to them though transmitted also orally. <> The qussds have been, at times, categorically con-

3 E.g. in Sirah, pp. 52, 54, 59, 95> 9° ; Tabari I 1130, demned by Muslim and non-Muslim authors. The 
1134, 1146. condemnation is unjust to most of the early storytellers 

4 Hasan seems to have collected considerable source and to many who came later. The qussds of early times 
material on the Romance of Alexander drawn from the were generally reputable judges and traditionists who 
heterogeneous and contradictory traditions current in functioned as preachers and exhorters through the 
his day. His materials were frequently transmitted medium of the story—usually legendary and semi-
through Qatadah and appear not only in 'Umarah's legendary tales of the prophets and heroes of history, 
narrative but also in later versions of the tale (cf. Johannes Pedersen has done this group more justice in 
Friedlaender, op. cit. pp. 89 f., 119, 127, 130, 138, 140, his art. "The Islamic preacher," Ignace Goldziher 
144, 177, 232). Both Qatadah and rjasan generally wrote Memorial Volume, Part I, ed. Samuel Lowinger and 
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even the historians and therefore received scant attention later from the biographers. Friedlaender is 
right in suggesting that the obscure 'Umarah himself belonged to this class. 'Umarah's account is 
titled Qissat Iskandar DM al-Qarnain, and qissah, "story," is the word he generally uses in referring 
to earlier versions of the tale.1 His account is a simple narrative integrating, for the most part, his 
major sources as against a long string of short traditions received from numerous artless oral trans
mitters. In short, 'Umarah's selection of a few major isnad's, his introductory comment on his sources, 
and the style of his own literary product point to the existence and use of written materials in addition 
to oral transmission. 

Still another set of clues, this time external to the 'Umarah text, point to the same conclusion. 
Later versions of the Romance have two points in common with that of 'Umarah in respect to sources. 
Their authors, like 'Umarah, mention a number of well known traditionists and some comparatively 
obscure men. But, again like him, they draw heavily on one or more of the known early narrators 
who belong either to the generation of Wahb and Hasan al Basri or to the following one of Muhammad 
al-Kalbl, Muqatil ibn Sulaiman, and Ibn Ishaq. This is equally true be the version Shi'ite or Sunnite 
or be it from the eastern or western half of the Muslim world, such as the account of the well known 
Tha'labi (d. 427/1036) or the little known late Spanish version based on the Arabic account of 'Abd 
al-Rahman ibn Ziyad, a North African judge who died in 156/773.2 These facts can only mean that in 
the period between Wahb and 'Umarah—roughly the first half of the second century of the Hijrah— 
professional commentators, judges, historians, and romancers were taking special interest in the 
Romance as such and that at least some of them, each according to his own purpose, composed either 
brief accounts to be included in larger works or full and separate narratives of the Romance. That 
Islamic and non-Islamic written Arabic sources on this theme actually existed in this period is confirmed 
in the brief account of Alexander as given by the Shi'ite Ibn Babuyah (d. 381/991). Among his main 
authorities is one 'Abd Allah ibn Sulaiman (fl. early second/early eighth century), "a reader of books,'' 
who specifically states that he read of Khadir and Dhu al-Qarnain "in the books of Allah,"/! kutub 
Allah,1' a term that covered the Qur'an as well as the Sacred Scriptures of the "people of the Book," 
that is, Jews, Christians, and, according to some, Magians. The books included the canonical and the 
apocryphal, which together were believed to have totaled 104 or even 163 books and booklets revealed 
by God to some 315 apostles sent to the different nations of the earth. Wahb claimed to have read 
92 of these books, 72 of which were in his day in general circulation and readily accessible in places 
of worship (kanais) and even by purchase.4 Even if one allows for great exaggeration in numbers, at 
least a few such books were available, even as the Book of Adam and Eve, as already seen above (p. 48, 
n. 5), was available. Wahb may have had direct or indirect access to some of the contents of the original 
non-Arabic works for some of his materials on the stories of the prophets which appear in the several 
later recensions of his books. 'Abd Allah ibn Sulaiman, in the following generation, is, on the other 
hand, obviously quoting from Arabic and Islamicized versions of such "books of Allah" over and 
above the Qur'an for the linking of Khadir and Alexander in the search for the Font of Life. Khadir 
was early established in Islam as a prophet;5 but the prophetic status of Alexander was subject to 
doubt and to discussion in Islamic terms in these very "books of Allah."6 The comparatively obscure 
'Abd Allah ibn Sulaiman and his interest in the records on Alexander may or may not have produced 
Joseph Somogyi (Budapest, 1948) pp. 226-51, esp. 3 Ibid. pp. 126 f., 307. 

pp. 231-45- 4 See the writer's "An Arabic papyrus in the Oriental 
1 Friedlaender, op. cit. pp. 249, 308 f. The bio- Institute," JfNESV 174 f. and 178 and references there 

graphers express, on the whole, adverse opinions on cited, esp. Tijdn, p. 2, and Ibn Sa'd V 395 f. For the 
most of 'Umarah's authorities, including the well purchase of books for Wahb see Jawad 'All, Tarikh 
known authors Muhammad al-Kalbi and Ibn Ishaq. al-Arab qabl al-Isldm I 45; for the fabrication of 
It should be noted that among the chief reasons for "books of Allah" by Jews for sale to Arabs see ibid. 
their opinion are unfounded traditions, storytelling, p. 226; Surah 2: 79 and Taj sir I 286-88. 
poor memory, and the use of written sources acquired s Tijdn, p. 85; cf. Friedlaender, op. cit. pp. 110,243 f. 
without the proper authorization. 6 Friedlaender, op. cit. pp. 127, 307 f. 

2 Friedlaender, op. cit. pp. 162 fT., 174, 
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the first Islamic literary version of the Romance. Nevertheless, his activities occurred in the period in 
which such versions were being produced. 

Again, all of 'Umarah's identified authorities come from the imperial province of 'Iraq, which in 
his day challenged all others for scholarly and cultural leadership. Here were ample opportunities 
to draw on Persian, Jewish, and Christian legends.1 Furthermore, Traq early took a liberal view in 
permitting and practicing the writing down of Tradition itself, let alone history and legends. Here 
written texts were already the rule among the generation of Muhammad al-Kalbi and Ibn Ishaq, 
whether or not the contents of the manuscripts were memorized by author or/and transmitter for 
subsequent oral and written transmission.2 It is in this setting that 'Umarah's authorities, contemporary 
and immediately preceding, must have "each composed his own account," some brief and incidental, 
others devoted fully to an orthodox Islamic version of the Romance in its own right, even as eventually 
cUmarah himself wrote down his own Qissat Iskandar. 

Apart from the great and widespread popularity of the oral Romance in pre-Islamic times, and the 
steady motivation provided by traces of it in the Qur'an and Qur'anic commentaries, two trends 
probably contributed to its Arabic literalization by or in the first half of the eighth century. There 
was the romantic urge to locate the actual or supposed sites of Alexander's campaigns or adventures. 
Active interest in this was shown by the Umayyad prince and famous general Maslamah ibn 'Abd 
al-Malik (d. 122/740). As governor (91-114/710-32) of the provinces of North Mesopotamia (Jazirah) 
and Azerbaijan, where some of these sites were located, Maslamah coveted the privilege and the 
experience of visiting and exploring at least two of them. These were Alexander's fortifications, ribat 
or sadd (against Gog and Magog; Surah 18:91-97), and the Cave of Darkness (of the Seven Sleepers; 
Surah 18:5-20), said to have been visited by him. Maslamah reached the Cave but could not explore 
it, since no lamp or candle would burn long enough in the Cave to permit this.3 This royal interest, 
no doubt shared by others at Maslamah's court, may have spurred an aspiring student or storyteller 
to a new creative literary activity in connection with the Romance. 

The second factor is the increased interest in foreign and non-Islamic literature and the Arabic 
translations of some of this as evidenced in the works and translations of the Persian scribe and scholar 
Ibn al-Muqaffa', the translator of Kalilah wa-Dimnah. Either Ibn al-Muqaffa* or a contemporary 
Persian scholar translated, in 113/731, a remarkable work on Persian history and government for the 
Umayyad Caliph Hisham.4 Ibn al-MuqanV's secretarial and scholarly activities continued into the 
reign of the 'Abbasid Mansur. The first of these won him that caliph's disfavor, but not before he had 
translated the Pahlavi Khuday-namah into the Arabic Siyar muluk al-Ajam or Lives of the Kings of 
Persia, which translation presumably included a life of Alexander with traces of the legendary romance 
as found in the Pahlavi. Unfortunately the Arabic translations or versions are lost to us,5 though they 
could not have been lost to the prominent translator's own generation of eager scholars, which included 
Ibn Ishaq, Muqatil, and Muhammad al-Kalbi among others of 'Umarah's older contemporary autho
rities. Muhammad al-Kalbi's Tafsir, as stated above (p. 53), is definitely known to have contained 
extra-Qur'anic legendary materials of the Romance. Whether Ibn al-MuqanV ever translated or 
composed a full Arabic version of the Romance as such cannot as yet be determined. Nevertheless, 
the results of the present study confirm and further strengthen Noldeke's statement of long ago that 
either Ibn al-MuqafiV himself or one of his contemporaries could have produced such a version.6 

1 Ibid. pp. 248 f. and references there cited. 
2 See below (pp. 91 fT.) for the specific and illus

trative details of the oral and written transmission of 
Ibn Ishaq's works. 

3 MuqaddasT, Aftsan al-taqdsim {BGA III [2d ed.]) 
pp. 136, 146. Royal interest in these sites was shown 
also by the Caliph Wathiq (230-34/844-48); ibid. 
pp. 362-65. 

4 Tanblhy pp. 106 f.; cf. Arthur John Arberry, 

The Legacy of Persia (Oxford, 1953) pp. 62 f., 
201 f. 

5 GAL I 151 and S I 233-47; see also H. A. R. 
Gibb's art. "Ta'rlkh" in EI Supplement, p. 234. 

6 Noldeke, Beitrdge zur Geschichte des Alexander-
romans (K. Akademie der Wissenschaften, Philos.-hist. 
Classe, "Denkschriften" XXXVUI 5 [Wien, 1890]) 
P- 34. 
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That written Arabic versions existed in Ibn al-Muqaffaf,s own day is now confirmed by 'Umarah's 
sources. Elementary as these may have been, they nevertheless marked the addition of the written 
to the oral accounts of the Romance that made possible 'Umarah's own composite narrative in the 
second half of the eighth century. 

Friedlaender in his exhaustive study had much of the material here presented before him. In failing 
to see in it evidence of 'Umarah's written sources he was perhaps, like many others before him, unduly 
influenced by the still widely held theory that the Muslims' literary activity of this early period was 
largely oral, reflecting the practice in the transmission of hadlth. That the theory is not generally 
applicable to the second century of Islam is as amply proved by the very existence of some of this 
present group of historical papyri as by the present studies growing out of them.1 Furthermore, the 
theory is no longer tenable, not even for hadlth itself, as the writer hopes to show in Volume II of this 
series, a study of a group of early hadlth papyri. 

For the second time in a period of a few years the pioneer study of Arabic literary papyri has helped 
to give a truer perspective of the rapid cultural adaptation and evolution in early Islam than had 
hitherto been achieved. The much favored ninth century must yield to the comparatively obscure 
and much neglected eighth the first Arabic literary versions of the Syriac Book of Adam and Eve, 
the Greek Romance of Alexander, and the Pahlavi Hazar afsdnah, better known under the titles 
Thousand Nights and Arabian Nights.2 

The significance of these results for the early trends and development of Islamic prose literature is 
indeed far-reaching. No longer can it be assumed that only the utilitarian and the scientific first claimed 
the attention of the early Muslims in their translations from Syriac, Greek, and Pahlavi. Biblical 
legends, historical romances, didactic and fantastic fiction kept pace with alchemy, astrology, and 
medicine, even before the 'Abbasid Mansur (136-58/754-75) undertook a spectacular program of 
translations from the above-mentioned languages. Popular and anonymous for the most part, in the 
original as in the elementary Arabic versions, the literary output sprang from the inner need of the 
common man for imaginative fiction. The supply was on the scene in the Arab kingdom of the Umayyads. 
But, with the notable exception of Mu'awiyah's patronage of 'Ubaid ibn Sharyah's historical legends, 
this class of literature went generally without the fanfare of state or royal sponsorship. 

The over-all implications of the above results for the origins of Arabic prose literature, Christian 
or pagan, in the pre-Islamic Near East must await the integration of definitive results of Biblical 
scholarship, of intensified researches in the cultural history of the early Oriental churches, and of an 
open-minded approach to the cultural life of the varied peoples and communities of pre-Islamic 
Arabia itself. 

1 See esp. Document 6 of the present study (pp. 3 See the writer's "A ninth-century fragment of the 
80-99). 'Thousand Nights/ " JNES VIII 149-63. 
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EPISODES IN JEWISH HISTORY 

Oriental Institute No. 17637. Second half of third/ninth century. 
Medium brown papyrus fragment, much damaged, 22 X 10.5 cm. Reconstruction of recto 12 shows 

about half of the page and text lost. Narrow and uneven inner margins; 16 and 17 lines to the 
page. 

Script.—Small mediocre cursive hand. Diacritical points are used in a few instances each with ba\ 
ta\ tha\ nun, and yd'; fa and qaf have a dot below and above respectively. A word is split at the 
end of verso 12. Note also the tendency to place an initial ligatured letter over a following jim or its 
sister letters and see comments on the script of Document No. 5 (p. 65). The vowels kasrah and 
dammah are each used once, in the first word of recto 17. 

T E X T 

RECTO 

]VI v j o b U w j iU*JI 

]Vl oljJsu, ^4 AJ UJ V JL*J V y l -Ull J - [ - ^ ] \ypjt-3 

Ml] JULfc Cx* by !> 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

] ^frvJ.*. IJ-*UJJ I^J^J [^> I* I 0 

Oj>L ]J0 l dl^j <JUdl UJ dA)i> 15 

^ J ^ u f jJH^ o ^ l 6 

B4910 
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VERSO 

[*»£]». lpa*J LliT-
 IJJOPI rt4ili 

ljJ^» o b (̂ frJI i~^l ( ^ ^ 

bo 

i 

2 

3 

4 

S 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I I 

12 

13 

H 

*5 

16 

T R A N S L A T I O N 

RECTO 

I The grace and glory . . . Lord of the . . . . 
2 And they wrought before God innumerable evil in which there is no refuge from the might of 

the Lord of the . . . . 
3 [And there] were among them those who received the gift of precious writing and th[ose who 
4 And they re]ad His Book and were given . . . . 
5 And they were given light from their Lord. [And s]ome . . . 
6 the two paths [. . . some of] them . . . 
7 increased their life . . . and took pity [on them . . .] 
8 to their houses and (their sorrow) turned to joy . . . . 
9 They looked to Me for swift justice . . . . 

io They ate and drank and put on their adornment . . . 
I I their Creator, Who removed from them [their sorrow . . .]. 
12 They deny their Lord's gifts [and they say not, "Praise be to God, Who has guided us] 
13 to this though we were not such as to be guided had not [God guided us . . . ,"] 
14 and We spared their lives, for they were be[lievers . . . and by reason of] 
15 that the path was spared by the flood while (the) un[believers] perished . . . 
16 from their backs. And they de[parted . . .] 
17 and impressed on th[eir heads . . .] 
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V E R S O 

I . . . . for they wander away from Me. (Even) then the goodness of their Lord is persevering 
2 [. . . . And] their Lord humbled them, for they change the Book 
3 . . . for they were given the Book so that they may be given wi[sdom]. 
4 . . . hoping (for something) from you and acknowledged the(ir) faults 
5 . . . . They showed much enmity and deception and became base 
6 
7 [. . . . They] find it strange when he (Muhammad) says, "Take them to task" and (they do) not 
8 . . . or their hardness and they speak not. 
9 [. . . He] will take them to task then, and they will not raise questions, 

io . . . until they believe in that which they used to declare false 
n . . . they will neither regain vanquished ones nor 
12 (will they) . . . their families. And their wealth is a wealth of corrup-
13 [tion . . . ] . Among them are rich ones. Indeed, if they carry 
14 [. . . Is]raeL They departed from it for the region of 
15 [. . . sor]rowful. And they took their companions to task 
16 . . . their wailing. And their tears gushed forth. 

Comments.—Note the general condemnatory tone of the piece. The recto stresses the waywardness 
of the Jews and their ungratefulness to God, Who rescued them from Egypt, cleared a dry path for 
them across the Red Sea, and gave them, among other gifts, the Scriptures. In the verso, the reference 
is to the accusations made by Muhammad that the Jews tampered with the Scriptures and showed 
enmity toward him. These are no doubt meant as background for and justification of Muhammad's 
campaigns against the Jews and his expulsion of them from their settlements. Despite the heavy 
Qur'anic flavor of the piece, only one direct quotation (recto 12-13) *s identifiable. The rest seems to 
be vague recollections of shorter Qur'anic phrases. The Qur'anic references given below illustrate 
this and point to parallel Qur'anic themes. 

This type of literature increased with time among authors and storytellers and was widely spread 
by the third century of Islam. This circumstance and the fact that the papyrus offers no clues as to its 
authorship discourage attempts at specific author identification. Tabari I 467-89 covers the story of 
Moses and the Exodus, with the longer narrative sections coming largely from Suddi and Ibn Ishaq. 
Kisa'i (Kitab qisas al-anbiya\ ed. Isaac Eisenberg [Lugduni Batavorum, 1922-23] pp. 211-19) traces his 
version to that of Ka'ab al-Akhbar. Tha'labI (Qisas al-anbiya\ pp. 110-13) gives a composite account 
of the Exodus story. Undoubtedly some of the materials in these accounts as well as some parts of the 
papyrus text trace back to the Isra'iliyat of Wahb ibn Munabbih. 

Recto 1-2. These lines are much damaged, the papyrus being worm-eaten and having peeled in 
spots. The reading is therefore partly conjectural. Note the paleographic combination of the letters 
mim, lam, and nun with the letter jim in lines 1, 2, and 15 respectively. 

Recto 3-7. A list of the gifts God bestowed on the children of Israel. See Surah 17:20 for God's 
readiness to bestow such gifts and Surahs 5:15, 45:16-17, 17:2-4 for the specific gift of Scriptures. 

Recto 8-11. The children of Israel prepare for the Exodus. See Surahs 7:103-71, 10:75-93, 20:8-82 
for the Exodus narrative. For some of the phrases of the papyrus text, see Surahs 84:7 and 10, 7:148, 
and 35:34 for lines 8, io, and 12 respectively. 

Recto 12-13. The author breaks the thread of the narrative to dwell on Israel's ungratefulness. 
The quotation is from Surah 7:43. 

Recto 14-17. The story of the Exodus continued and the crossing of the Red Sea. 
Verso 2-3. Both Jews and Christians are accused by Muslims of tampering with the Scriptures, 

though here the reference is to the Jews only (cf. Surahs 2:75, 4:46, 5:13-15; Tafslr I 195-97; ^ ^ 
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669 f.). "Book" and "Wisdom" are frequently linked together in the Qur'an, where they sometimes 
alternate for "Torah" and "Gospels" (e.g. Surahs 2:129 and 152, 3:48 and 164, 4:54and 113, 5:110, 
62:2; cf. Tafsir I 415). 

Verso 4-6. The Jews' early expectations from Muhammad and their later enmity toward him. 
Verso j-10. Note the transposition of ta* and ghain in the first word of line 7. The second last letter 

of the broken word of line 8 may be read as fa\ qaf> 'ain, ox ghain. Ismat may mean here "hardness of 
heart," though it can also mean "being silent." 

Verso 11-16. These lines probably refer to the expulsion of the Banu Qainuqa' from Medina after 
the Battle of Badr (cf. Sirah, pp. 545-47; Waqidi, pp. 177 f. [= Wellhausen, pp. 92 f.]; Tabari I 
1359-63). The expulsion of the BanG al-Nadir is less possible here, since they left "with taberets 
and music" (cf. Sirah, p. 653; Tabari I 1452; see also Document 5 below). 
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THE SlRAH OF IBN HISHAM 

T H E S E C O N D M E E T I N G O F ' A Q A B A H 

PERF No. 665. First half of third/ninth century. 
Fine papyrus 11X13 cm. Central section of a folio covering 16 lines. Reconstruction of the text 

yields a rough estimate of 21 or 22 lines to the full page, with a text area of about 20 X 18 cm. This 
indicates a format slightly larger in width than in height. 

Script,—Small well formed early cursive hand with marked angularity. Note especially the initial 
alif with its consistent bend to the right. The triangular head of the mim is particularly conspicuous 
in verso. Diacritical points or dots are sparingly used and only for the letters ta\ tha\ dal with dot 
underneath (verso 4), zain, nun, and ya. Hitherto, this papyrus was believed to provide the earliest 
instance of the use of miniature letters to avoid misreading. This is no longer so, for the device is now 
seen to have been in use some half a century earlier, as evidenced in the script of document No. 5 in 
the present group. A small tain appears under the 'ain of fUwaim in recto 6. A small ha* is placed under 
the ha* of Uhud in verso 7, 9, and 13. It is difficult to see how these help to avoid all possible confusion 
unless one assumes that a well accepted convention already existed among the local scribes of the period 
and that this convention consisted in placing miniature letters only under ha, leaving the reader to 
judge by context in all other cases between its sister forms kha and jim. The device was later extended 
to sad and ta. It should be noted further that the miniatures are used here only in connection with 
proper names, both place and personal. No vowels are indicated, and the alif of prolongation is fre
quently omitted. The scribe indulges in letter extensions (e.g. recto 5 and verso 7, 15). The long line 
in verso 6 is meant for overlining the sentence for emphasis. A sign in the form of an inverted heart, 
with or without a vertical line through the middle, is used for punctuation in recto 7 and verso 5-6, 
though in recto 7 it is almost a circle. This is, so far as is now known, the earliest use of this device 
instead of the older circle with or without a dot. Script and scribal devices point to the early third 
rather than the late second century. For further illustrative comments on the script and punctuation 
of this piece see Grohmann, Allgemeine Einfuhrung in die arabischen Papyri ("Corpus papyrorum 
Raineri . . . I l l Series Arabica" I 1 [Wien, 1924]) pp. 72 f., and his From the World of Arabic Papyri, 
p. 86. 

T E X T 

R E C T O 

[tjJs- AJ <yu*j (JI * J AJI <JL]J* j»UU AJI J15 2 

[ j j j j ^J ! j ] SC ^ 1 5 

[XJtxJ AJ a j jU AJ rj*J^\ fr* M^\j ^ J Jr^ l"**-l iTJ^I O-* 7 

[ (OJ^ 1 64 JJ+* & V * * 0* **" ^ y>j ] j U J ! .j* & ^ ^ U AJ j ^ AJ 

[pX& A^ O j ^ J-C- AJ SJbu AJ <_~15"" ] j ) i j j ( j j -*JU- J&J V ^ i ' J^ 

8 
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[I4I5" OAUUJIJ <JJU£JIJ I JU IJ I ] J J J J-^i JUOJI ^ dUL ^ 10 

[a JJUC ^ j ] J L j l£ £jj\ ^ j l o L j 11 

[ j U d l ^ dAlU ^ ^ ^ ^ U ^ i\j^ ^ J J X^lij ^ c^jUJI ^ i l ^ j 12 

ojL~£j AUU& ^ 1 Jtf UJ ^lj-w ^J o jL ]_*J [ I ^ iUUj Jl l>j 16 

V E R S O 

[ ^J :>^Vl ^ J-&-U, ^ JJJ J&J £>di> ji\j IJ^J J ^ JUCJI ] 1 

[ I ] JJJ j^d o j U ^ ^ ^ j ^ £ ^ Jj i~> [ ^ <Jj* ^ 1 ] 4 

t>2 V * * ^ Jj^ 0> ky> <y. Jj»*J ^*ji [isUJI J * olSj ] 5 

XA*J ^ dUL ^J ^JDI (5^1 ^ . [ ^ j ^ ^ ^ j^JiJI cS^I ^ A^ljr, ^1 ] 12 

l^^l \J~&£ S.jĵ » |»JJ J ^ [ j oĴ o U j ^xiJI VI Lgij *UJl JJ-«J] J4 

16 

Comments.—There is not much to be gained by translating, or rather transliterating, this list of 
names. The parallel list is to be found in Sirah, pp. 305-13. Ibn Sa'd mentions all the names that occur 
in the papyrus fragment. These and the rest of the names in the long list of Ibn Hisham's printed 
text are readily identifiable in Ibn Safd through the Indexes. Therefore Ibn Sa'd will be cited in the 
comments that follow only for significant variants. 

Recto 1. It is unfortunate that most of the line is lost, for a distinction is drawn in Sirah> p. 306, 
between the variants "Rurak" and "Bark." The papyrus text may have indicated the correct vowel 
signs or may have stated in so many words the correct vowels needed. 

Recto 2. Note the absence of a punctuation mark after "Hisham." Reconstruction calls for the 
extension of some letter(s) to fill the line space. 

Recto 3. The printed text has "Ibn al-Jall," but see Wustenfeld's comment in Slrah II 96; see also 
Ibn Sa'd III 2, p. 35, 
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Recto 4-5. Note the absence of the blessing formula. Extension of letters is called for in the second 
half of both lines, as also in that of line 11. It is to be noted that most of the extensions in the papyrus 
occur in the names of leading personalities. 

Recto 7-9. Note the subject notations in the margin: JJUJ j l ^ J I ^ KJj^ * 

Recto 14-15* The papyrus allows no room for the inclusion of the printed parenthetical phrase 
that it was Mu'awwidh who had killed Abu Jahl ibn Hisham ibn al-Mughlrah. 

Recto 16. Rifa'ah's participation is disputed by Waqidi, who names only the first three brothers 
(cf. Ibn Sa'd I I I 2, pp. 54 f.). 

Verso 5-6, It is difficult to tell whether the two dots under jju^j are intended for a ya in the 
place of a hamzah or whether they are meant for the zain and nun of the proper name "Mazin" in the 
line below. I am inclined to accept the latter, since names seem to receive special attention from the 
scribe. On the other hand it is to be noted that the papyrus (verso 8, 10, and 12) has j j ^ J for the c^J 
of the printed text. 

Verso 15, Note the use of the short formula of blessing on Muhammad in contrast to its omission 
in recto 4 (cf. p. 92). 

D A T E A N D S I G N I F I C A N C E 

As already stated in connection with the script, the papyrus belongs in the first half of the third 
century. This naturally arouses curiosity as to whether it could be the author's autograph, which in 
turn leads to a re-examination of the fragmentary text. It was tempting to consider the first qala of 
recto 2 as the beginning of a new sentence, especially since there is no punctuation mark after "Hisham/' 
and to read "Ibn Hisham said (that) Ibn Ishaq said" etc. But the combination of these two names 
at the beginning of a sentence occurs nowhere else in the papyrus nor in the printed list supplying 
the parallels. Furthermore, reconstruction from the latter meets the space requirements of the papyrus. 
It was therefore seen that the absence of a punctuation mark after "Hisham" is a scribal oversight. 
The full sentence in recto 1-2 therefore reads: * Ut& / J I <JU L J . . . <J12JJ> "And it is said, . . . 
according to what Ibn Hisham has said." After this, the reconstruction of recto 16 in accordance with 
the printed text, which repeats this phrase, became a simpler matter. Next it was noted that this 
telltale phrase occurs at the end of the materials coming from Ibn Hisham, whereas the latter's practice 
was to introduce his additions with the simple qala Ibn Hisham. Sampling of the printed text revealed 
no other occurrence of the telltale phrase. The suspicion grew that the phrase indicates early rare 
interpolations in Ibn Hisham's text. Wiistenfeld's comments on interpolations confirmed this suspicion. 
He points to the single instance of the use of the variant ^ UU> - j | S~h L J 1 without, however, noting 
the two instances under discussion. The certainty that these phrases indicate interpolations definitely 
eliminates the possibility of the papyrus being Ibn Hisham's autograph copy. 

The next logical possibility is that the papyrus comes from the circle of one of Ibn Hisham's pupils 
and transmitters. The best known of these are the three Barqi brothers fAbd al-Rahim, Muhammad, 
and Ahmad.2 Though all three transmitted Ibn Hisham's work, the first seems to be the one primarily 
responsible for the only version of his Slrah that has come down to us. Comments by Muhammad 
(d. 249/863) appear in some manuscript copies.3 Ahmad, who was killed in an accident (270/884), 
seems to have been the youngest of the three brothers and is reported to have heard the Slrah from 
cAbd al-Rahim (death date unknown). It is not likely that Ahmad was old enough to have heard and 
transmitted materials directly from Ibn Hisham himself, who died in 218/834. Ahmad is reported to 
have transmitted the Maghazi on the authority of ('an) Ibn Hisham, which in all probability means 

1 Slrah II xl f., 118. family home was in Misr, but father and sons made 
2 Cf. Yaqut I 574; Dhahabi II 134 f.; Slrah II frequent trading visits to Barqah and the sons were 

xl-xliv. Wustenfeld has confused the relationship of sometimes referred to as the Ibn al-Barql brothers, 
the three brothers into one of father and two sons. The 3 Slrah II 153. 
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that he received it as part of the Sirah from his brother 'Abd al-Rahim. The collective evidence, so 
far, favors the time of the two older brothers but offers no basis for even a tentative choice between 
them and their circles as the most probable source of the codex copy represented by the present 
fragment. 

The text itself is too fragmentary to throw any new light on the vexed question of the number of 
meetings at 'Aqabah.1 It is, nevertheless, illustrative of the simple nature and limited extent of variants 
in the course of early transmission. The reconstruction as made from Wustenfeld's edition of the 
Sirah shows the papyrus text to differ from the latter in four points: the omission at times of the 
formula of blessing; shorter genealogies in some instances; the order of listing the names of men from 
the same subtribal group; and the omission of some incidental biographical details. The order of 
listing the names may or may not have any significance. But the three other characteristics point to 
an earlier text of Ibn Hisham's version of the Sirah than any hitherto known. The papyrus thus affords 
us, at one and the same time, the earliest text fragment and the earliest extant manuscript fragment of 
the famous Sirah. 

1 See M&amede, "The meetings at al-'Akaba," 
Le monde oriental XXVIII 17-58. This author in her 
treatment of the second meeting at 'Aqabah has limited 
herself in respect to Ibn Hisham to Sirah, pp. 286-90, 
thus overlooking the lengthy account and important 
list of pp. 305-13, from which list the reconstructed 
names supplementing the papyrus text are drawn. Her 
oversight led her to the erroneous statement that Ibn 
Hisham does not list the names of the 70 or more men 
involved (see her pp. 22 f. and 35). However, this over
sight was in part overcome by the use of Baladhuri's 
lists, in the Ansdb, which stem from Ibn Hisham. The 
Baladhuri manuscripts are not available to me at 
present for textual comparison; for their location see 
ibid. p. 24 and GAL S I 216. 

M61amede's arguments in favor of only one meeting 
at 'Aqabah are not convincing, based as they are on 

the theory that it was Muhammad's followers who 
sought to cast him in Biblical roles. Rather, it was 
Muhammad's much more fertile brain and adaptable 
personality that could have caused him to reach out, 
consciously or otherwise, for these roles. His followers 
may have added fancy frills to his words and deeds 
without, however, inventing the basic core of the latter. 
Besides, such momentous alliances as were involved 
could hardly have been negotiated in a single meeting. 
In the absence of a more convincing argument the 
benefit of a doubt is still with the sources and their 
claim of two treaty meetings (cf. Frants Buhl in EI 
I 227 f. and his Das Leben Muhammedsi trans. H. H. 
Schaeder [Leipzig, 1930]). For an interesting slant on 
some of the details of these meetings see Watt, Mu-
hammad at Mecca, pp. 146-48. 
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CAMPAIGNS OF MUHAMMAD 

PROBABLY F R O M T H E MAGHAZl OF M A ' M A R IBN R A S H I D 

Oriental Institute No. 17635. Late second/eighth century. 
Medium brown medium fine papyrus 26.5 X 21 cm., with 25-26 lines to the page. As most of the 

vertical margins are lost, the original format would seem to have been close to a square. The papyrus 
is much damaged by breaks, peeling, and mildew. 

Script.—Fine carefully executed book hand (see p. 4). The small, generally rounded letters are 
clearly formed and written close together with little loss of space even between words. Many of the 
letters and even some of their parts are separately formed, the pen having been lifted frequently. 
The points of ligature show slight overlapping, extension of the verticals below the base line, and some 
slight unevenness in the horizontal base of the words. The old forms of separate jim and its sister 
letters are seen in verso 14-15. The horizontal stroke of dal has a little twist to the right which helps 
to distinguish it from the otherwise similarly .formed though larger final kaf. Final reversed ya is 
preferred in/z and ila. Diacritical points are on the whole sparingly used and only for ba and its sister 
letters, dhal, shirty fa* and qaf nutty and ya, the second half of the verso being more favored in this 
respect. There are many instances of a letter written atop initial or medial jim and its sister letters 
to give the elegant combinations J, ^", £*\ £, *£, $-> sL, and ^ , with the needed dots rarely used. 
A small ha' is placed below the ha in the word halfahum of recto 8. So far as is now known this is 
probably the earliest evidence of the use of these devices, which have already been noted above in 
connection with the scripts of Documents 3 and 4. A circle is used for punctuation. 

T E X T 

The text consists of three distinct themes: "The Last Badr" (recto 1-18), "The Affair of Bi'r 
Ma'unah" (recto 18-verso 13), and "Muhammad and the Banu al-Nadir" (verso 13-26). 

RECTO 

[ J ] * I (*$*-* £/*• •& J ^ y i l>waJ* ^Vi [Jlsj p$Ja]~J ^ 5 ^ J I [ ^ U pS~j\± <j] 2 

[Lx»*U. OA]^J 6M**' IJI I^AI 6) IjJlSi * [ ^ A ] J U L J IJ^.^*.J ^JJ^JJ *U)| Lt [ULSJJ* IjJUii] 3 

[ I J^^CJ 61] :.*£Lfil U ' J b * l ' * £ u Ja-t * l -UlU rt-TLJiJ UT" j l <UJlj JUS ^Sy^i\ [ ^ ^>l] 6 

^^J-'oUJUij l-Uj^ VI UL*-> ^J - j l \Ju>J [<y*\ \SjJs. J l «U)lj * ^ J -Ull J ^ j JUi [JUIOAJ] 7 

p ^ j J i ^ *J ^ i U d U y - J l j dUI U^ j dJUi ** CJUS 6 b p*J J[U* ^ y *UJ c~»J] 8 

[f*]£* 0^ 61 JU 
B 4910 K 
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dUJb x ^ j L A U L dLi^j * C U U aJUl u i f JU^» L> <UJl i>U* <i>[-^JI Jl5i ^SCLJJ LULJ <UJ|] 9 

0 -U^» [^J&j <>> ° j ^ •** O -^11 {J^P W 6^>=^ L»J O **•£>« -V.-^ c-L* c ix * . J i 

O c5^^JIT W^>^ Cr* h^PJ 

[J]U* JJJ p^j^, ^ dJ^Pc^U i5C* [ J l ^ I j ^ t J I -V*-4 C^J O ^ J ^ * ^ ' ^ ' 6 ^ i i * *£$* 

^ - > ^ J ^ j * - ^ U A [ J ^ (^J-U) l̂ pEjy o l ^ J I ^ <Ki \j*-j^- L» ! > ^ j J»L> I A-JUJ I4J !>*^*l 

[ ] JUS c i>^J I 

[ ^ rt-fiJ]>^ (j* l̂ c-lkx*J jV* l^iUeXjj <U)I J J ^ J JUS ^^J ia iJ I j -ÂSdJI [ 

[jbJ AJS]JI ^ JJL) U j > ^ j l J£ UJ *Uy isuij r^e i dJllj*.j ^ 1 eS^ -̂̂ JI J[l2i j 4 J I 

1 A*? <Ull £j* lUxJj ^ j t ^ c j ' ^ J_[_-^rij ] AjUtXj ^ j ^ A iUJl J ^ j *» • / j^J [|f**J~* (J' 

[AAI li^^^] l_pUj UUJI fz\'J ^yUli (^3 !>[**]•• •*» o"^ ft* LP1* oi^ (*J [<J>* tf^1 i2* 

[i'Ĵ PcJ Ju[**V! t^^OL* 1^ ^1] ^y**^ (_̂  <i!U jj* j-»Lc AJli ^JLfr l̂ 5J <U)| J J ^ J <—>l5o 

[o-Uj J J l U J13 *k_]jiS J - i i J I {j ^ U AJ JJ*XJ| JMJI U i <Ujl J ^ j V ^ S 2 I 

[JUS dJlLl C*l<i L)I J A ^ J ljJl2i t j ^ ^ - l A^ ] 2 ^ J^r^ ^ J-k-* VI M^l Ij-^fJ ^5^ v ' ! > V ^ 2 2 

^ * U 9 -UI IJ^J ^ ' cj^.U ^ ^ ] ^ j p£ f\j* Jx i* ^ J^2i>* 61 VI L J p̂SO J J l ^J 23 

[ J 5 L5^ 

^ j J .x^^UJ ^ » JUAJ]VI ^ J J j O *^j^-J L F ^ ' **^' dj**j [ J y tUl^i] 24 

j U l £3 coU ^ ^ 1 ^ ] - i ^ l j ^J l ^ i U * ^ ^J l JjUuJ ^ dUU ^ j ^ ^ ^ ^ SJJJW] 25 

V E R S O 

[ j U L ] b l 6U-L-J (• '^ j ^ l c<4 

• • • c ^ 

10 

I I 

12 

13 

H 

16 

17 

18 

J9 

20 
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ooJbJ L i ^ t l ^ p l l i i x j j iL| VI Ju^UI *k»j JUL. ^J A\J>. J Jlsj O • • • ] 5 

f l J i O J * - j l [(*]£*• •^•L, dUUj J^J JJI [ J ^ i J I y\ &j>\ O i£ -^ Otf-M^JI ^ 1 6 

^ (Ji ,>M 
[>*tf l]J JUJJ O ^*5" [l]k^. Lj â aitJ tT̂  ^b ^U^flpJ O •*» JAI t-Jlji ^ p^lj] 7 

[^jl V <UJlj ^]£)j ^A Ĵ f j ^Ju, J^J ^ L ^ «U lyiT U ^UJ Ul bU^I -Ulj [Jdf] 9 

Jl 5Uli ^>Vl Lli J3i j lkil i ^ t ^ ] ^ <-^jl ^ U1 u ^ - u l J^P ^ ] I 0 

[UlT Uii fcjJUl] 

JL$]*J JUJl J ^ « J J l %s>j -UJl J ^ j JJLC LLw JLI jU5" <^^5" ^ <y O ^ j J[*»l SU2*] n 

[<>*• LT*1 

^ 5 1 L4JL0V j l ^ j ^ J Jl^x U4J J IK -Ul L J L i i LA^c i ^ ^ 5 0 l LU L l i IJbJ J > 12 

[C-J-OJ>C^ L^];»*U. o l^ j ^ ^ 5 0 1 ̂ J J |»fl:a*i*M3 j - r^JI ^ J l r^L <>»• *UII J ^ L ) j-»'J H 

J PJZ*J£U»J JT^^ i<^ (Jl AJUE^I ^1 j L j J -ml J J ^ J r^c i *U I j^ l [L-i] 15 

Jl i iJI J [ * f l ^ A J cJ^ I <J* £>»*» JUUl J>-j J la .ub Î Ĵ J ^ ^ i j y J l i[A]*» l [ i lT ] 16 

dL^ l * j dLJji ^} ^JaJ ^ ^UJI bb {JJ^\ IjJU [ ^ ^ $ 3 1 Jic. J AJUl J ^ j ^ [ 1 5 " L i i ] 17 

ia j ] L J j^ (J &b*-*aJI ^ A.** ^ j -U)l J J ^ J ^^i^ci [dU] Ĵ̂ cJ L J U -̂J 7ci-AJj JJ-^J fJ^J *& 

ojJ&J *y IjJIi -dx* I J ^ J J jLkj^JI ^.[J JU IJJL]^. L i i jfr^l I j j J [jr^)\ ^4 6]^=^> J9 

^ u J^.j JU 5UI ̂ ^ ^ J J pT jb J [J^ i J T ^53 ^ [J^f j l Aili XPLJI <KU] ^J\ 20 

<Jb IJ^TJ* LJ -Ul AJUl U j l i *dx23* y^ *uLc c J j i ^X?J J.A ^ H l [ c - J I J ^ j ^ t l ] ^^^Li 61 21 

[<u.y ] j ^J|S^ AJI?WPI jSjij i U U ^ ^ b 61 - ^ J ^ 4J15"* ^il^[-» ^ ] *UJl [J>«j j - ^ ^ i aJ]Li ^y. 22 

JbUc^l JU4 Ij^Uci Ijj'l -U>tj J ft^^r*' I J ^ J l^-^W L i i [ajjJ^JI J l L^-*] 23 

lJUL -^JiJ JUi o j j L i |»fljfr J i i j l ^*i JUjJlJI fr* J * j [ j ^ ] l i «UJ» J l^ls *^b>t^l AJLix̂ l LU] 24 

rt-^ijj rtJtkj 61 J^1* ft^biJI ^ 1 c i « Ajb^pV IJJIK[J l̂ xJL^ L J t ^ r r^ " ^ £*-*^J i^.-UJI] 25 

J b'^l 

SI -ujl JJ^J J t 6'yJI <J>j I j ^ y ^ 1 J>*«J V ^ ^ l [<Jr*aJli O 6 ^ ^ - " ̂ ^1 2^ 

T R A N S L A T I O N 

RECTO 

1 . . . it will be destruction. [And Nu'aim ibn Mas'u]d [brought them] the information. He said, 
"Beware! They have assembled forces [and are coming to attack you 
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2 on your own home grounds and to] destroy you," dissuading them and adding,'-["So do not 
commit this folly, for coming with them are the people of . . . ." 

3 [But they said, "We rely] on God and His Messenger." So they set out with their trade goods 
and said, "Should we meet Abu Sufyan, these [will serve for our provisions]." 

4 [But if not, then] we will sell our goods to those (at the fair)." For they used to go (to the fair) 
every year. So they went until they arrived at the annual trade fair of [Badr and sold 

5 their goods]. But neither Abu Sufyan nor any of his companions nor anyone else came out (to 
fight them). There came a man of the Banu Damfrah, Makhshi 

6 ibn fUmar] al-Damn, who said, "By God, had we met you (in battle), I swear by God not one 
of you would have remained ! What made you [come out 

7 to fight]?" The Messenger of God said, "We will, by God, arise quickly to meet our enemy of 
the Quraish. For nothing made us to come forth except our promise to meet them [here (in 
battle)." Makhshi said, 

8 "Then you have come to fight the Quraish?"] "Yes," said he (Muhammad). "Nevertheless, if 
you so desire, we will release you from your (own) oath and then fight you (too)." He said 
(further), "So will be manifest the judgfment of 

9 God between us and you." Said al-D]amri, "God forbid, 0 Muhammad! May God avert (the 
danger) which is upon you. We hold to our covenant." Ma'bad al-Kh[uza'i heard of this 

10 . . . and the return of the] Quraish to Mecca. So al-Kh[uzaeI] composed some verses about that: 
11 (1) [She (Muhammad's camel) has set the watering place of Qudaid for a meeting place. (2) She 

will be reaching the watering place of Dajanan early tomorrow. (3) She breaks into the lead of 
the dual company of] Muhammad (4) and away from the fine raisin-like dates of Medina. 

12 (5) [She advances with her rider against the inherited faith of her fathers. And Ma'bad al-Khuza'I 
returned to] Mecca. They asked him about the fair of Badr, and he [said, 

13 "They (Muhammad's party) tarried eight days and sold what they had brought with them of 
merchandise and gained for each dirham a dir]ham at the fair." Then al-Damn approached 
them alone and said, " . . . 

14 . . . stratagems and provisions for them." And the Messenger of God said that they made sworn 
covenants with as many as they could of the sur[rounding 

15 tribes. And] al-Damri said, "Verily I am (now) your messenger." And he went about restraining 
his people by means small or great. So there set out none of the [people 

16 to the fair] of Badr. And the Messenger of God and those who had answered his summons 
returned with profit from their trade and (with the) blessing of God in turning away (the 
enemy). It is said that 

17 [they are the ones] to whom [the (following) revelation refers]: "Those to whom the people 
said, 'The people have collected (forces) against you, so fear them.' But this increased them in 
faith and they said, 'We trust in God 

18 [and (He is) the best of] Trustees.' " The Messenger of God sent a mission to the friends of the 
Banu Sulaim. Their commander (was) Mundhir ibn 'Amr, 

19 [the sworn brother from among the Banu SaJ'idah. They proceeded until they were on some of 
the outskirts. Then they sent Haram ibn Milhan, [sworn brother from among the Banu eAdi, 
al-An]sa[ri] 

20 with a letter of the Messenger of Allah to be read to them. 'Amir ibn Malik ibn Ja'far Abu Bara', 
the player with spears, met them at the Harr[ah of the Banu Sulaim] 

21 with (the) letter from the Messenger of God. When he (Haram) reached them, 'Amir ibn al-
Tufail descended on him and killed him. And he said, "He (Haram) did not come alone." 

22 So they followed his tracks until they found the company, except Mundhir ibn fAmr, and they 
killfed them all. Then they said to Mundhir, "If you wish, we will grant you safety." He 
said,] 
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23 "I will not accept your (offer of) safety except for the period while you accompany me to the 
death site of Haram; then you shall [be free of any obligation to me." So they granted him 
safety (for that period). Then they declared themselves free of any obligation to him, and he 
fought them until he was killed. 

24 It is on that account that] the Messenger of God said, "He hastened that he might die." And 
there were killed of the [ansar of those who were martyred at Bi'r 

25 Ma'unah: of] the Banu fAmr ibn Malik ibn Ishaq, Anas ibn Mu'adh ibn Anas and Abu Shai[kh 
ibn Thabit ibn al-Mundhir; and of the Banu 'Amr ibn Mabdhul,] 

V E R S O 

1 [al-Harith ibn al-Simmah and Sahl ibn 'A]mir ibn Sa'd ibn fAmr ibn Fahd and al-Tufail ibn 
Sa'd ibn . . .; [and of the Banu al-Najjar, Haram and Su]laiman the two sons of [Milhan; 

2 and of the Banu Dinar ibn al-Najjar, Qu]tbah ibn 'Abd 'Amr ibn Mas'ud ibn Sa'd ibn 'A[bd al-
Ash]hal and Ka'b ibn Zaid was carried out wounded from among the dead; 

3 [and of the Banu Sa'idah, Mundhir ibn 'AmrJ commander of the force; and of the Banu Zuraiq, 
[Mu'adh] ibn Ma'is; and of the Banu fAmr ibn 'Awf, 'Urwah [ibn Asma' 

4 ibn al-Salt, a confederate of theirs] of the Banu Sulaim. Hassan ibn Thabit composed verses about 
it (Bi'r Ma'unah): Abu Bara' sought the help of 'Amir ibn al-Tufail . . . 

5 . . . . And he composed about Ha[ram ibn Milhan] and his death the following verses: (1) Verily I 
shall inform Rabi'ah, he of the high[est distinctions, of the event you caused 

6 to happen (right) behind me. (2) A man of excellence is your (Rabi'ah's) father Abu Bara*, and a 
noble man is your maternal uncle Haka[m] ibn Sa'd. (3) So[ns of Umm al-Ba]nin, surely you 
will make amends, 

7 you who are among the noblest of the people of Najd. (4) 'Amir's treacherous abandoning of 
Abu Bara' was intended to bring great shame upon him (Abu Bara'). And he (the latter) did 
not do wrong (to the men at Bi'r Ma'unah) intentionally. And it is said that when advancing 

8 [the company] of Mundhir ibn 'Amr left three men behind to pasture their flock. When there 
appeared a bird (of prey) hastening to (its) mischief, said one of the men, 

9 "By God, our companions [have been killed]! We certainly know how matters stood with the 
Banu 'Amir and the Banu Sulaim, and they are (responsible) for this. But [I will not return, 

by God, 
10 until I] have fought one of them. For as for me, I hold not my life so dear as to turn away from 

them." So he went and was killed. As for the other two, they proceeded to [Medina. When they 
reached 

11 Qanat, there ca]me two men of Kilab, pagans who had surrendered to the Messenger of God. 
They had joined the Messenger of God on pro[mise of safety while 

12 he camped at] Uhud. When the two men of Kilab slept, the (other) two killed them. When the 
latter came to him (Muhammad) he said, "They had a promise of protection and [safe conduct. 
I will certainly indemnify (their tribe for) them." Here ends the narrative of 

13 the affair of B]i'r Ma'unah. In the name of God, the Merciful, the Compassionate. This is the 
book of the narrative 

14 [of the affair of the M]essenger of God when he went to the Banu al-Nadir seeking their aid in 
the matter of the two men of Kilab. It is a narrative [collected 

15 from that which] has been related concerning it. The Messenger of God and some of his Com
panions went to the Banu al-Nadir to ask their help for the two men of Kilab who 

16 [had] surrendered to the Quraish when they encamped at Uhud. The Messenger of God said, 
"They (Banu al-Nadir) accepted them (Banu Kilab) as allies for battle and (then) dishonored 
[them by] negligence." 
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17 And when the Messenger of God spoke to them about their negligence of the [two men] of Kilab, 
they said, "Be seated, O Abu Qasim, so you can be served with refreshments and then we will 
meet your request. 

18 We will arise and take counsel and set aright our position in regard to what is justly due [you]." 
So the Messenger of God and those who were with him of his Companions sat in the shade 
of a w[all] 

19 waiting for the Banu al-Nadir to see to their affair. When they (Banu al-Nadir) were alone, Satan 
said to them, "Plot his murder.'* Some said, "You will never (again) find him 

20 [so close as he is at this (very) hour; and if he is killed], you will have the right to everything 
in your settlement and the calamity will have been lifted from you." One of their men said, 

21 "If you wish, [I shall ascend to the roof of the house] overlooking the place where he sits and roll 
down a rock on him that will kill him/* But God revealed to him what they plotted 

22 concerning [him. So the Messenger] of God rose [from] his place as though he wished to perform 
a natural need and, leaving his Companions in their places, he [departed 

23 in haste to Medina]. And when they (BanQ aLNadir) had finished (deliberating) and had arrived 
at their decision about Muhammad, they came and sat down with his Companions. 

24 [When his Companions thought he had stayed away too long, they rose to look for him.] Now 
there came a man from Medina and as he passed by them, they inquired of him (about 
Muhammad). He said, "I met him headed 

25 [for Medina." The Banu al-Nadir regretted what they had done and] they said to his Com
panions, "Abu Qasim hastened away even before he could be served and come to know our 
decision about 

26 [the indemnity of the two men of Kilab." And] the Companions of the Messenger of God [left] 
and returned (to Medina). Then was revealed (of the) Qur'an to the Messenger of God: 
"When " 

Comments,—The papyrus text, either in its entirety or in any of its several episodes, is not identical 
with the early historical texts on hand. In the following notes the reference which comes closest to 
the papyrus text will be given first. Where possible, the earliest authority within each account will be 
indicated. It is to be noted, however, that Ibn Hisham, Waqidi, and Ibn Safd generally combine their 
source materials into a single composite narrative. This makes it virtually impossible to assign much of 
the material to a specific earlier authority. 

The campaign of Muhammad which is described in recto 1-18 is known variously as the "Second" 
or "Last" or "Lesser Badr" to distinguish it from the major "Battle of Badr." It is also known as 
Badr al-mVad or Badr al-mau'id, the "Promised Badr," since the Quraish and Muhammad had, after 
the Battle of Uhud, promised to meet again in battle at Badr. But when the promised time arrived, 
AbQ Sufyan, after a half-hearted start, retraced his steps to Mecca. And so there was no actual engage
ment of forces. For the sources, early and late, on this campaign see Caetani I 589. 

The mission to Bi'r Ma'unah (recto 18-verso 13) was sent at the request of Abu Bara', chief of the 
Banu 'Amir, who though himself not a Muslim wished his tribe in Najd to hear Muhammad's message. 
Muhammad was reluctant to risk the mission until Abu Bara' pledged him its safety. The pledge was 
not honored by the tribes who annihilated the mission. For the general sources see Caetani I 579 f.; 
see also Eduard Sachau, "Das Berliner Fragment des Musa Ibn fUkbah," Sitzungsberichte der Preufl-
ischen Akademie der Wi$senschaften> 1904, 1. Halbband, pp. 454 f., 468. 

The affair of Muhammad and the Jewish tribe of the Banu al-Nadir (recto 13-26) is directly linked 
with the preceding episode and forms the background for Muhammad's subsequent expulsion of the 
tribe from its settlement. For most of the sources see Caetani I 584-88. The papyrus text is, in spots, 
quite close to that of Waqidi and Ibn Ishaq, as will be seen below. It is unfortunate that the author of 
the papyrus text does not list his authorities at the head of his own composite narrative. 
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Recto J - J . Abu Sufyan is anxious to avoid the promised battle. He sends agents to Medina to scare 
Muhammad and his followers into giving up the idea of an engagement. The speaker of line 1 is his 
agent Nu'aim ibn Mas'ud, who later accepted Islam and spied out the situation for Muhammad in 
connection with the Battle of the Trench. Waqidi, p. 318 ( = Wellhausen p. 168), forms the basis of 
the reconstruction (cf. Ibn Sa'd II 1, pp. 42, 49; Tabari I 1459; Isabah IV 1171 f.). 

Recto 3-5. The reconstruction of lines 3-4 is largely conjectural, but cf. Ibn Sa'd II 1, p. 42; see 
also Maqdisi IV 164 f., for the annual fairs. 

Recto 5-g. The episode of Makhshi ibn 'Urnar al-Damri traces back to Ibn Ishaq (cf. Slrah, p. 
666; Tabari I 1458 f.). The covenant referred to is obviously a treaty of neutrality. 

Recto 9-12. The Tabari and Slrah references just cited give these verses on the authority of Ibn 
Ishaq; but the order of the verses differs from that of the papyrus text. Wellhausen (p. 169, n. 3) 
gives a German translation of the verses in still another order. Such nonfixity of the order of some 
verses is frequently met with in pre-Islamic and early Islamic poetry. It stems, in part, from the poet's 
desire to give a verse a more or less independent identity of its own within the loose framework of a 
long poem. Early oral transmission contributed its share to the disorder of verses. In the present 
instance it is impossible to determine with certainty which, if any, of three orders available is the 
original order of these verses. 

There are two textual variants. The word nfrt is voweled to read nafartu in Tabari and Waqidi 
and so made to apply to the poet as hastening away from Muhammad and his Companions. In Slrah 
it is voweled nafarat, referring to Muhammad's mount, which is the reading preferred here. The 
second variant is the replacement of saughiha of the papyrus text with Yathrlb in all the others. 

Qudaid, close to Mecca, is seen by the poet as Muhammad's destination, to be reached after he had 
passed Dajanan, which is close to Medina. There was a small mosque at Dajanan where Muhammad 
stopped for prayers on the way back to Medina after some of his campaigns (see Yaqut III 465, IV 42). 

The poet's inspiration for these verses, according to the sources already cited, was the sight of the 
camel-mounted Muhammad leading his company composed of both Meccan Fugitives and Medinan 
Helpers in this expedition against the Meccans and the traditional faith. 

Slrah (pp. 666 f.) gives several other poems in honor of this event; cf. also Hassan ibn Thabit, 
Dlwan, ed. Hartwig Hirschfeld (" *E. J. W. Gibb Memorial' Series" XIII [Leyden and London, 
1910]) p. 19, No. XVI. 

Recto 12-13. There seems to be some confusion about the identity of Ma'bad al-Khuza'I of recto 
9 and 12, who is so named in Slrah, p. 666, and Waqidi, pp. 329 f., but who appears as Ma'bad ibn 
Abi Ma'bad al-Khuza'i in Slrah, pp. 589 f., and Tabari I 1458 (both via Ibn Ishaq). Isabah III 902 f., 
905 f., points out that these were two separate individuals and that the latter was too young for the 
role at the time. This confusion extends also to the authorship and occasion of the verse (cf. Well
hausen, p. 169, n. 3). 

Curiously enough the detail of Ma'bad al-KhuzaTs return to Mecca with information about 
Muhammad at Badr is confirmed not in the earlier sources to hand but in the seventeenth-century 
Halabl's Al-slrah al-Halablyah (Cairo, 1329) II 291. 

The text of Ibn Sa'd II 1, pp. 42 f., seems to fit well into the space available in the papyrus. If the 
reconstruction is correct, then it is Ma'bad who reports the one hundred per cent profit made by 
Muhammad and his Companions (cf. Wellhausen, p. 168, for the rate of profit). Tabari I 1460, quoting 
Ibn Ishaq, reports the figure at two hundred per cent, which is the figure accepted by later sources 
(e.g. Dahlan, Al-slrah al-Nabawlyah, on margins of Al-slrah al-Halablyah II 106). 

Recto 13-14. It is not clear that Damn is here addressing Muhammad's party. He could just as 
well be addressing the Quraish after Muhammad's return to Mecca, as Ma'bad al-Khuza'I is doing. 
Ibn Sa'd, who does not mention Damn, speaks of the preparation of the Quraish for the coming 
Battle of the Trench in the terms of line 14 (see Ibn Sa'd II 1, p. 43). 

Recto 14-16. The statement that Muhammad made new allies at this time is not found in any of 
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the early sources cited. Neither is this second episode, involving Makhshl ibn 'Umar al-Damri and 
Muhammad. It is to be noted that Damn's boastful yet cautious approach of recto 5-6 has changed to 
one of active co-operation. 

Recto 16-18. Cf. Ibn Sa'd II 1, p. 43; WaqidI, p. 318. The Qur'anic quotations are from Surah 
3:172-74. Here again there are differences of opinion as to the occasion on which these verses were 
first revealed. Cf. Bell I 62, who following some of the sources, places these verses immediately after 
the Battle of Uhud. This would not prevent Muhammad from using them again on this occasion. 

Recto 18-21. The brotherhood referred to here is the Bond of Brotherhood that was established 
by Muhammad between the Helpers of Medina and the Fugitives from Mecca (cf. Ibn Sa'd I I I 2, 
p. 100; Sirah, pp. 344-46). Later sources misread j ^ J , "one of," for _ p j , "the brother of" (cf. 
Ibn 'Asakir VII 197). A dot over the first letter of "Haram" could be meant for the second letter 
to give the reading "Hizam," common among the Quraish. The sources, however, give the name 
as "Haram," common among the ansdr (see DhahabI, Mushtabih, ed. P. de Jong (Lugduni Bata-
vorum, 1881) p. 153; Strah, p. 648, and Tabarl I 1442, both drawing on Ibn Ishaq; WaqidI, p. 338 
[ = Wellhausen, p. 153]; Ibn Sa'd II 1, p. 37). For biographical notice on Mundhir see Ibn Sa'd I I I 
2, pp. 100 f., 145 f.; Isdbah I I I 945. For Haram see Ibn Sa'd III 2, pp. 71 f.; Bukhari I I I 91-93, 
coming mostly from Haram's nephew Anas ibn Malik; Isdbah I 654. For Abu Bara* see Ibn 'Asakir 
VII 195-99, which covers the affair of Bi'r Ma'unah as well. Abu Bara' was so humiliated because his 
pledge was not honored that he drank himself to death and became known as one of three who so 
ended their lives (cf. Ibn Qutaibah, Kitdb al-shVr wa-al shufard\ ed. M. J. de Goeje [Lugduni 
Batavorum, 1904] pp, 50 f., 192, 224). 

Recto 21-24. The reconstructions involved in these lines are based largely on WaqidI, pp. 338 f., 
and to a lesser extent on Ibn Sa'd II 1, p. 37. Cf. Sirah, pp. 345, 649; Tabarl I 1442; Isdbah I II 
945 f. All draw heavily on Ibn Ishaq for these episodes. The papyrus text of line 22 implies that 
Mundhir came on the scene of battle only after all of his company were killed. Waqidf s text (p. 339) 
expressly states that Mundhir was with his men and fought until only he was left alive. This suggests 
that phrases of the text which originally read jj+s. ^ JJJLJI Vj t>*~>-l ^ j l ^ a ^jlll I J A ^ J were 
transposed by the scribe of the papyrus when he made the copy. The phrase Oj*J (j^cl of line 24 
appears in WaqidI and is explained by Ibn Sa'd II 1, p. 37, as meaning that Mundhir knowingly 
hastened to his death (cf. Lane, art. (ys^ p. 2175). The variant O j ^ J L£*JUJI appears in all the 
other sources cited. For 'Amir ibn al-Tufail and his subsequent ambitious proposals to share or 
succeed to Muhammad's power, see WaqidI, p. 342; Ibn Sa'd 1" 2, p. 51; Aghdnl XV 137. 

Recto 24-verso 4. The reconstruction of this list of the slain is made with the aid of the only other 
list available, which is preserved in WaqidI, pp. 343 f. ( = Wellhausen p. 156). The two lists are not 
identical in the number of men involved, in the length of the genealogies, or in the order of the names. 
The shorter papyrus text is definitely the earlier of the two, as will be shown presently. Sources and 
critics have long differed on the number of men that were originally sent on the mission. The question 
will be discussed below. 

Anas ibn Mu'adh (recto 25) is the same as Waqidl's Anas ibn Mu'awiyah, whose full genealogy is 
given in Ibn Sa'd III 2, p. 63. The reconstruction "Qutbah" (verso 2) against Waqidl's "'Atiyah" is 
based on Ibn Sa'd III 2, p. 75, and VIII, p. 321, whence comes also the completion of the genealogy. 
Ka'b ibn Zaid recovered but was killed later in the Battle of the Trench (cf. WaqidI, p. 344; Ibn 
Sa'd II 1, p. 50). The reading "Zuraiq" (verso 3) against Waqidl's "Razlq" follows Ibn Sa'd I I I 2, 
p. 129. For 'Urwah's full name see WaqidI, p. 378; Ibn Sa'd II 2, p. 89. 

Verso 4-7. The verses of Hassan ibn Thabit, himself of the ansdr or Helpers, are the ones most 
frequently quoted in the sources in connection with this mission. His published Diwan, however, 
has only one group of verses on the theme. This group is reproduced in the Sirah (p. 651) but does 
not appear in the papyrus text. On the other hand, the one verse of lines 4-5 has so far not been found 
in the sources. The couplets of lines 5-7 on Haram are found in Sirahy pp. 650 f., and Tabarl I 1445, 
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but in a different order (see also Wellhausen, p. 156, n. 3). Ibn 'Asakir VII 199 reproduces these 

verses in the order of the papyrus text, but it is not possible to tell from his composite account whom 

he is quoting, though on the whole he draws heavily on Ibn Ishaq and Waqidi. See Comments on 

recto 9-12 for differences in the order of verses. Notable textual variants are the use of vJL^"' ^ ' by 

Ibn Hisham and Tabari as against the Jj-yaiJ I j j l of Ibn 'Asakir and verse 2 of papyrus text. All 

three sources use *£$?, "derided," "mocked," instead of the J ^ of verse 4 of the papyrus text. 

As the poet had intended, his verses stirred Rabi'ah to avenge the insult to his aged father by an 
open attempt on the life of his treacherous cousin 'Amir ibn al-Tufail, who was bound to honor Abu 
Bara"s promise of safe conduct to Muhammad's mission (cf. Sirah, pp. 650 f.). Other sources credit 
Muhammad too with instigating Rabf ah to this action and hint that Rabi'ah himself ended his days 
as a Muslim (cf. Waqidi, p. 342; Ibn 'Asakir VII 198 f.; Isabah II 1048 f., No. 2618). 

Other poets, too, are sometimes quoted on Bi'r Ma'unah (see e.g. Waqidi, p. 344; Sir ah, p. 651; 
Tabari I 1445 f.; Naqaid Jarir wa-al-Akhtal, ed. Anton Salhani [Beirut, 1922] p. 144). 

Verso j-10. The different versions of the episode of some of the men pasturing the flock and 
becoming alarmed at the sight of the bird of prey seem all to trace back to Ibn Ishaq. They either 
quote him specifically (e.g. Sirah, p. 649; Tabari I 1443) or use his materials, as evidenced by termi
nology, in a composite narrative (Waqidi, p. 339; Ibn Sa'd III 2, p. 41). The number of those in 
charge of the flock varies from two to four. Though most of the accounts name but two, the identity 
of only one of them seems unquestioned, namely that of 'Amr ibn Umayyah al-Damrl. 'Amr's com
panion is variously given as Harith or 'Urwah of the list of the slain (see Waqidi, pp. 339, 343). A third 
version names him as Mundhir ibn Muhammad al-Ansarl (see Ibn Safd III 2, p. 41; Sirah, p. 649; 
Tabari I 1443 f.). Still another version names the Quraishite Sa'd ibn Abl Waqqas (see Waqidi, p. 
342 [ = Wellhausen, p. 156]). In versions where the number is more than two, as in the papyrus text, 
the men are not named (see Waqidi, p. 379). Though the papyrus text is quite close, in parts, to these 
versions, it is not in its entirety collatable with any of them. 

Verso 10-12, Most of the sources name 'Amr ibn Umayyah as the lone fugitive responsible for the 
death of the two men of Kilab. This is in agreement with the many versions that allow 'Amr but one 
companion in the preceding episode. Since that companion chose to remain, fight, and die, 'Amr 
alone was left to hasten toward Medina, meet and kill the two men in revenge for his slain companions, 
and take the news to Muhammad (see Waqidi, pp. 342, 354 [ = Wellhausen, pp. 156, 160]; Ibn Sa'd 
II 1, pp. 37 f.; Sirah, pp. 649 f.; Tabari I 1444, 1448; Isabah II 1245 ^)- For Qanat, one of three 
valleys around Medina, see Yaqut IV 181 f. The reconstruction of lines 11-12 takes into account the 
related text of verso 15-16. The detail that the two men had approached Muhammad for protection at 
Uhud is not found in the early sources. 

Verso 12-13. Muhammad's determination to pay the blood money is recorded in most of the sources 
already cited. The rest of the reconstruction given seems most in keeping with the tone of the piece 
and with the new heading that follows. It is possible, however, with a little crowding to reconstruct 
the passage to read (mainly with Ibn Sa'd II 1, p. 39) <*j^» Jj ^1*=^>I J ^ <U|I d^»j J^.JJ. For 
Muhammad's anger, grief, formal mourning, and prayer for the slain of Bi*r Ma'unah and invocation 
against their murderers, see Waqidi, pp. 340 f.; Bukhari III 88-94; ^ n Hanbal III i n , 196, 235. 

Verso 13-15. Note the extension of the th in hadith in both line 13 and line 14. For similar full 
subject heading see Bukhari I I I 71. 

Verso 15-17. The introductory sentence of the account points to Ibn Ishaq's version; cf. Sirah, 
p. 652, and Tabari I 1448 f., both drawing heavily on Ibn Ishaq for the plot of the Jews to murder 
Muhammad by crushing him under a rock to be thrown or rolled from the roof of one of their dwellings 
(see verso 21 of papyrus text). Waqidi does not name Ibn Ishaq in his list of sources for the affair 
of the Banu al-Nadlr. Nevertheless his text shows familiarity with Ibn Ishaq's version, which must 
therefore be included among the "unnamed" sources Waqidi mentions in passing (see Waqidi, pp. 
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353 £ [ = Wellhausen, pp. 160 f.]). The Quraish of line 16 must be, in view of verso 11-12 and the 
Comments thereon, the Quraishites in Muhammad's own camp and not the entire tribe as such. 
Muhammad's remark at end of line 16 refers to the alliance between the Banu Kilab and the Banu 
al-Nadir and the latter's reluctance to share in the indemnity of the two that were slain. 

Verso ij-21. The reference to Satan does not appear in the sources, which generally specify instead 
the names of the Jewish leaders who are said to have counseled the plot. For close parallels to the 
argument of lines 19-20 see Waqidi, p. 355 ( = Wellhausen, p. 161); Sirah, pp. 392 and 652; 
Tabari I 1449 on the authority of Ibn Ishaq. Waqidi, who does not specify Ibn Ishaq in his list of 
sources at this point, has quite obviously drawn on him too. Waqidi's composite account is fuller than 
the others as it is also more detailed than the papyrus text. He names the leaders of the Banu al-Nadir 
and dwells on the advantages they expected to reap as the result of the murder of Muhammad; 
namely, his followers would disband, the Quraish would return to Mecca, and the Jews would be left 
undisturbed in their alliance with the Aws and the Khazraj. 

Verso 21-23. The warning that God sent Muhammad and the latter's hasty departure are reported 
in most of the sources, though the phrases differ; cf. Waqidi, p. 355, who uses words and short phrases 
similar to those of the papyrus text and, who is the source of Ibn Sa'd II 1, p. 41, and of Tabari I 
H50-

Verso 23-23. Here again the papyrus text reflects mainly Ibn Ishaq's version of the episode (cf. 
Sirah, pp. 652 f.; Tabari I 1449; Waqidi, p. 357). Waqidi reports (p. 355) a second version, from 
which the reconstruction for line 25 is drawn. This version omits any reference to the man coming 
from Medina (cf. also Ibn Safd II 1, p. 41 ; Tabari I 1449 f.). Note the reference in line 23 and in recto 
9 to Muhammad as such as against the Prophet or the Messenger of Allah. The formula invoking 
God's blessing on Muhammad is missing throughout the folio. 

Verso 26. The Qur'anic reference is to Surah 5:11: 'When a people meditated stretching out their 
hands against you and He restrained their hands from you" (cf. Bell I 95; MaqdisI IV 213 f.). Surah 
59, Al-hashr, "The Roundup," is generally associated with the subsequent expulsion of the tribe 
(cf. Waqidi, p. 361; Sirah, p . 654; Bukhari III 72; Bell II 568-71). 

A U T H O R , D A T E , A N D S I G N I F I C A N C E 

I 

The collective evidence yielded by the search for thematic and textual parallels, as already indicated 
in the "Comments," can point to only one conclusion, namely that the papyrus text represents in the 
maghazi or campaign literature a line of transmission other than those that have come down to us. 
The question now is: Can the author and the line of transmission of the original papyrus codex be 
determined from the evidence on hand? To expect definitive positive identification would be too 
optimistic under the circumstances. Nevertheless, it is possible by a process of elimination to arrive 
at a well considered scientific guess as to the most probable author and line of transmission of the work. 
The final proof or disproof of this guess will have to await future generations of scholars. 

For convenience of treatment the process of elimination will be applied to three significant periods 
in the history of maghazl literature. The first period culminates with the Sirah of Ibn Ishaq (d. 
152/769), the second with the Maghazi of Waqidi (130-207/747-822), and the third period covers 
roughly the first half of the third century of Islam or the first half of the ninth century of our era. 
Paleography and historiography confine the papyrus to within these periods. Furthermore, the fine 
quality of the papyrus and the excellent execution of the script point to a highly prized mubaiyadah 
or fair copy of a well received authoritative maghazi work. This means that the author is to be sought 
among the imam's or expert authorities in the campaign literature of these periods. 
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The starting point, for our purpose, is the work of Muhammad ibn Muslim al-Zuhri (d. 124/741) 
and that of his three famous pupils: Musa ibn 'Uqbah (d. 141/758), Ibn Ishaq, and Mamar ibn 
Rashid (96-154/714-71). Zuhri himself played no small role in emphasizing and extending the use 
of the isndd in the hadith literature of his day. That he used the isndd in connection with his Maghazi 
is evidenced in extracts or abstracts of the Maghazi of his pupil Musa ibn 'Uqbah, who came to be 
known as imam al-maghdzl or leading expert on Muhammad's campaigns.1 It is therefore highly 
improbable that a text originating with Zuhri would fail to indicate sources at least at the heads of 
new themes or sections such as our verso 13-14. These same extracts or abstracts, which have come 
down to us in an eighth-/fourteenth-century manuscript, help to eliminate Musa as the author of 
the papyrus text. They include a version of his account of Bi'r Ma'unah as received from Zuhri and his 
authorities2 and so afford an opportunity for direct comparison. The account is brief and lacks several 
of the themes of the papyrus text, with which, furthermore, it has little stylistic affinity.3 As for Ibn 
Ishaq, it has already been shown that the papyrus text is not collatable with any of the extant materials 
from his work, despite its evident dependence on either Ibn Ishaq's original works or on a source 
common to him and the author of the papyrus. Nor is it possible to consider the papyrus as perhaps 
representing the original and now lost Maghazi of Ibn Ishaq, for it is known that he dated both the 
Last Badr and BPr Ma'unah,4 neither of which is dated in the papyrus text. This leaves the last of 
Zuhri's famous pupils, Ma'mar ibn Rashid, as the one possibility from this period. 

The two outstanding maghazi experts of the second period under consideration are Abu Ma'shar 
(d. 170/786 or 787) and Waqidi. Abu Ma'shar's work is believed lost except for brief extracts quoted 
by subsequent authors or some materials worked into composite accounts.5 This affords little oppor
tunity for direct comparison. However, Abu Ma'shar is known to have used the isndd for most of 
his materials,6 a fact which in turn definitely eliminates him as the author of the papyrus text, since 
this has no isndd. What has been said already of Ibn Ishaq holds equally true for Waqidi, with this 
added significant fact: The papyrus themes and phraseology come closest to Waqidi's text at points 
where Waqidi is drawing heavily on Ibn Ishaq. Waqidi does not specifically indicate in his Maghazi 
his indebtedness to Ibn Ishaq; but Tabari's lengthy extracts from the latter firmly establish Waqidi's 
debt.7 This suggests as a likely author or transmitter of the papyrus text a contemporary of Waqidi 
who had access to Ibn Ishaq or to his materials, which in turn opens up two possibilities. The first is 
the independent maghazi work of 'Abd Allah ibn Abi Bakr (d. 130 or 135/747 or 752), as transmitted 
by his nephew 'Abd al-Malik ibn Muhammad (d. 176/792),* of which no direct trace seems to be left, 
though brief passages were used by both Ibn Ishaq9 and Waqidi.10 None of these passages is relevant 
to the papyrus text, not even those which occur in connection with Bi'r Ma'unah. The second possi
bility is the Maghazi of the above-mentioned Ma'mar as transmitted by his pupil fAbd al-Razzaq 
ibn Hammam. 

The third period under consideration produced one presumably independent Maghazi, namely the 
lost work of 'All ibn Muhammad al-Mada'im (135-215 or 225 or 231/753-830 or 840 or 845, with 
preference given to 225/840). This work could hardly have been particularly informative, original, 
or authoritative. For though known to have survived for a time, it is rarely quoted in connection with 
the campaigns. This is in marked contrast to this author's often quoted Ta'rlkh or history of the caliphs.11 

At any rate, both Ibn Sa'd and Tabari have completely ignored Mada'inf s Maghazi so far as the 
themes of the papyrus are concerned. For the rest of this period one is limited to liberally edited 

1 See GAL S I 204. Nadir {ibid. p. 653). 
2 See p. 70 above; cf. Horovitz in Islamic Culture s See GAL S I 207. 

II 164-67. 6 Horovitz in Islamic Culture II 498. 
3 The extracts do not include a list of the slain, ? Ibid, pp. 518 f. 8 Ibid. pp. 25-28 33. 

though Musa was given to making lists; see Horovitz Q Tabari I 1442, 1452; Ibn Ishaq was a pupil of this 
in Islamic Culture II 166. 'Abd Allah. 

4 Strah, pp. 648, 660; by contrast, it is Ibn Hisham *<> See Wellhausen, Index. 
who supplies the date for the affair of the Banu al- " Fihrist, p. 101; cf. GAL I 140 f. and EI III 81 f. 
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versions or transmissions of parts of the earlier works only, namely to Ibn Hisham's (d. 218/833) 
version of the Sirah of Ibn Ishaq and Ibn Sa'd's (168-230/784-845) transmission of extracts from the 
Maghazi of Waqidi. To these may be added Tabari's long and faithful extracts from both Ibn Ishaq 
and Waqidi. As already indicated in the "Comments," the papyrus is not identifiable with works of 
any of these three, in either text or style. It is related closely to Ibn Ishaq and to a lesser degree to 
Waqidi and has brief episodes and some details not found in what is available, directly or indirectly, 
of either author. 

This process of elimination forces one to fall back once more on Ma'mar ibn Rashid, whose Maghazi 
could hold the explanation to the close affinities of the papyrus text first to Ibn Ishaq and second to 
Waqidi. Ma'mar and Ibn Ishaq as copupils of Zuhri would have had much of the latter's material in 
common. Furthermore, Ma'mar could have had access to Ibn Ishaq's works during the latter's life
time or during the few years that Ma'mar outlived him. For these works were in use at the time in 'Iraq, 
where Ma'mar visited repeatedly though he had by then settled in the Yemen.1 Of Ma'mar's pupils 
only the Yemenite *Abd al-Razzaq ibn Hammam (126-211/743-826), who studied with him for seven 
years, is credited with a work on maghazi.2 Yet 'Abd al-Razzaq's role does not seem to have been more 
than that of a transmitter of Ma'mar's material, since he is rarely cited in any of the sources and even 
then seldom in any capacity other than that of transmitter. Waqidi does not mention him at all, not 
even when drawing heavily on Ma'mar, who is definitely a major source for Waqidi3 and whom he 
cites in connection with his composite account of the themes which occur also in the papyrus text.4 

Stylistic textual details which seem to point to Ma'mar and his times are the omission of the formula 
of blessing and the reference to Muhammad by name (see verso 23 and Comment thereon). 'Abd 
al-Razzaq, also in keeping with the trends of his times, was a stickler for the use of the formula of 
blessing, particularly in oral transmission.5 Were the script of the papyrus more archaic, the codex 
it represents could be considered in connection with Ma'mar's original Maghazi or with a contemporary 
or nearly contemporary copy of the same. But the script can be no earlier than the later part of the 
second century. Its careful execution leads one to suggest, under the circumstances, that it is very 
likely to be a fragment of 'Abd al-Razzaq's own prized fair copy of his master's Maghazi. A second 
possible source is Waqidfs own library, where two scribes were kept busy making copies of available 
source materials for Waqidi's own selective and comparatively critical works.6 Be that as it may, the 
results of the negative process of elimination together with those of the positive though indirect 
evidence of the sources combined with those of the papyrus text itself point to Ma'mar ibn Rashid as 
the most probable author of the maghazi work represented by the papyrus. 

II 

What is the significance of this, the earliest extant manuscript fragment of the maghazi literature ? 
Again, not too much is to be expected from a fragmentary folio that is neither the first nor the last 
of a codex. Nevertheless, it is possible with the aid of this papyrus to clarify some controversies long 
associated with some of its themes, to find new evidence of Muhammad's known ability to win friends 
and influence people, and to illustrate from this contemporary document some phases of Islamic 
historiography of the second/eighth century. 

The expedition to Bi'r Ma'unah has given rise to two controversies. These relate to the number and 
the tribal composition of those that participated in the expedition. Ibn Ishaq gives the number as 

1 For Ma'mar see Fihrist> p. 94; Nawawi, pp. 569 f.; 
Dhahabi I 178 f.; Horovitz in Islamic Culture II 167. 

2 Fihristy p. 228; Dhahabi I 332; Horovitz in Islamic 
Culture II 168 f. 

3 See Horovitz in Islamic Culture II 498-518 for 
Waqidf s sources. 

4 Waqidi, pp. 337, 354; Wellhausen, pp. 153, 160, 
167. 

5 Cf. Mizdn II 127. For the history and variations of 
the formula of blessing on Muhammad see p. 92 below. 

6 See n. 4 and Fihrtst, p. 98; cf. Horovitz in Islamic 
Culture II 514 f. 
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forty.1 Waqidi reports that some place the figure at forty and others at seventy, but adds that he con
siders the first more correct.2 Post-Waqidi sources report both figures, with an increasing tendency to 
accept seventy, Waqidfs position notwithstanding. Tabari reports both figures but expresses no 
opinion of his own. With such authorities as Ibn Hanbal, Muslim, and Bukhari reporting the figure 
as seventy, that figure became readily and widely accepted.3 Waqidi lists sixteen slain. Ibn Safd does 
not reproduce the list as such, but with the aid of the Index to his work it is possible to reconstruct 
Waqidi's list except for Sahl ibn 'Amir and Tufail ibn Sa'd. Ibn Sa'd, furthermore, questions two 
of Waqidfs entries, Malik and Sufyan the sons of Thabit, of whom he can find no trace except in 
"Waqidfs book on the martyrs of Bi'r Ma'unah."4 No such title is mentioned in any of the known lists 
of Waqidfs works, and it is doubtful whether the kitdb in question was more than notes that formed 
the basis of Waqidfs final list, where the names of these two obscure brothers seem to be a later entry 
placed at the end. The papyrus list does not include the two brothers and is, therefore, in accord with 
Ibn Sa'd's statement. On the other hand, Ibn Sa'd introduces two names not found in either Waqidi 
or the papyrus list—Dahhak ibn 'Abd 'Amr and Mas'ud ibn Sa'd—adding, furthermore, that the 
latter is said to have fallen not at Bi'r Ma'unah but at Khaibar.5 The list of the dead is thus twenty at 
the most. Yet all but one of the company's forty or seventy that started out are said to have fallen on 
the field. 

How is one to account for this better than fifty per cent discrepancy between the list of the dead 
and the number of the original company even at the conservative figure of forty ? The simplest answer 
would be to dismiss it as one more example of a well known and widespread phenomenon, namely 
that relayed numbers tend to grow and multiply with time. That, in the present case, would be over
simplification. Qur'anic and Biblical usage gave the number seventy and its multiples by ten a wide 
and privileged currency in early Islam, as the third-/ninth-century Ibn Qutaibah points out.6 When it 
was not to be taken literally the number seventy was meant to convey to the Arabs the idea of "a great 
number," as Ibn Khaldun realized.7 If "a great number" actually set out on the expedition to Bi'r 
Ma'unah, it would have to be over rather than under twenty. An interesting clue to the likely number 
is the earliest known term applied to this group, namely, raht* as found in the extracts from Musa 
ibn 'Uqbah. When applied to a non-family group the term indicates a company of ten to forty men. 
This meaning may explain how the number forty came at first to be associated with Bi'r Ma'unah. 
There is yet a third factor to be considered, namely, Waqidfs own reconciliation of his list of sixteen 
slain with his acceptance of forty as the original number of the group. Waqidi definitely implies that 
his list of the fallen is incomplete, for he concludes that list with the statement: "The total of the 
martyred men whose names have been preserved (italics mine) is sixteen."9 In view of all this, Muhammad 
ibn Habib's (d. 245/860) statement and that of Halabi (source not given)10 that the number was said 
by some to be thirty would seem to be closer to the truth than either the seventy of the sources or 
Waqidfs brief list of the slain, which Caetani seems to prefer. 

Another approach to this problem of numbers would be to consider the special nature of the mission 
to Bi'r Ma'unah and the character of its members. This was not a military expedition but a proselytiz
ing mission to a large confederation of tribes in the prosperous and coveted Najd. Its members had 
sufficient reason to expect safe conduct should the mission fail. That they were largely religious zealots 

1 Sirahy p. 648; Tabari I 1442. 7 Muqaddamah (Bulaq, 1274) p. 51. See also Moritz 
2 Waqidi, pp. 338, 343; Wellhausen, p. 156; Ibn Steinschneider, "Die kanonische Zahl der Muhammed-

Sa'd III 2, p. 71, IV 2, p. 31; Tabari I 1447. anischen Secten und die Symbolik der Zahl 70-73," 
3 Ibn Hanbal III i n , 196; Bukhari III 91; Suhaili, ZDMG IV (1850) 145-70; Oscar Rescher "Ober 

Kitdb al-raud al-unuf al-bdsim (Cairo, 1914) II 174; Zahlenspriiche in Bochari," Zeitschrift fur Semitistik 
Ibn 'Asakir VII 196 f. und verwandte Gebiete I (1922) 203-12, esp. pp. 210 f. 

* Ibn Sard IV 2, p. 85. 8 Isdbah I I I 945 f. This work names authors who 
s Ibn Sard II I 2, pp. 75, 130. transmitted the affair of Bi'r Ma'unah at length. 
6 Tdwil mukhtalif al-hadithy pp. 79, 97. For other ° WaqidT, p. 344. 

early engagements in which 70 are said to have fallen, I0 Muhammad ibn Hablb, Kitdb al-?nuliabbart p. 118: 
see Wellhausen, p . 153, n. 1. Al-sirah al-Halabiyah III 194. 
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is, under the circumstances, readily understandable. The sources refer to them as being among the 
best of the Muslims, Qur'an-reciters and pious ascetics from the group known as ahl al-suffah, "people 
of the bench.'' The latter were largely a group of impoverished unknowns whom Muhammad is said 
to have called the "guests of Islam. in Thus it is not surprising that the names of only some of the 
eager and humble missionaries were remembered. Perhaps, then, all that is needed is to edit Waqidi's 
fixed "forty" to "about forty." 

The second controversial point associated with this expedition is whether or not it included any 
Quraishites among its members. Ibn Ishaq, drawing on Hisham ibn 'Urwah among others, mentions 
two Quraishites. The extracts from Musa ibn 'Uqbah, quoting Zuhri, side-step the question, which 
may be due to the choice of the extractor rather than to Musa himself. Waqidi reports, in composite 
accounts, both sides of the controversy but throws his own weight against the presence of any 
Quraishites (though the list he gives includes three of those). The papyrus text specifies only ansar 
of Medina, and in as much as it gives the only other list of the slain found outside of Waqidi, it is very 
probable that the papyrus list formed the basis of Waqidi's own conclusions in this matter. At any 
rate, it presents eloquent support for his position and illustrates his critical approach to his sources. 
For, when the outstanding names and fantastic incidents associated with some of the three or four 
Quraishites mentioned in the sources are considered in their entirety, the result points to early invention.2 

The papyrus text contains a number of new and pertinent details to which reference has already 
been made in the "Comments." Two of these in the account of the Last Badr provide particularly 
interesting illustration of Muhammad's ability quickly to appraise and exploit the psychological factor 
in human relations. This ability enabled him to change Makhshi ibn fUmar al-Damri from an un
friendly neutral to a willing agent for his cause (recto 6 and 15). Abu Sufyan's failure to appear for 
the promised engagement reflected adversely on himself and the Quraish at the same time that it 
raised Muhammad's own prestige. Muhammad seized this opportune moment to secure new allies 
by treaty. 

The author of the papyrus codex not only shares materials with Ibn Ishaq but displays some 
characteristics of the latter's historical method (see pp. 9, 20). Like Ibn Ishaq he combines several 
reports into a single composite narrative and employs poetry for added color. Both can be too brief 
and general where detailed specifics are called for. This is readily seen by comparing their accounts 
with that of Waqidi3 relative to the development of the rift between Muhammad and the Banu al-Nadir. 
It is more difficult to compare their treatment of dates and chronological order, since Ibn Hisham 
has reorganized and supplemented Ibn Ishaq's Sirah and the available papyrus text is inconclusive 
for this purpose. For the papyrus, as stated above, does not date any of the three themes, two of which 
are dated by Ibn Ishaq. This need not mean that the papyrus author consistently neglected dates, since 
all three themes fall in the fourth year4 of the Hijrah and a statement to that effect may have preceded 
the extant part of the papyrus text. This possibility suggests that the author of the papyrus does not 
use chronological order as the main basis of his work but displays instead a causal organization by 
grouping two or more related themes together or by treating them consecutively. It must be noted 
that, in contrast to the chronological order of the sources, he places the Last Badr first instead of last 
in the order of his themes. This, in the over-all picture, could mean but one thing, namely that his 
account of this Badr follows that of the Battle of Uhud, with which it was causally linked, as the affair 
of the Banu al-Nadir follows that of Bi'r Ma'unah, with which it was similarly linked. 

1 Waqidi, pp. 337 f.; Ibn Sa'd I I I 2, p. 71; Maqdisi 
IV 211. For ahl al-suffah see Ibn Hanbal II 515; Abu 
Nu'aim I 123 f., 337~47; EI I 185. 

2 Cf. Waqidi, pp. 342 f. ( — Wellhausen, p. 156); 
Sirah, p. 650; Tabari 11442-44. Muhammad ibn Hablb 
(Kitab al-muhabbar, p. 118) says the group included 
four Meccan Fugitives. 

3 Waqidi, p. 357; Tabari I 1449 f. 

4 Musa ibn 'Uqbah erroneously dated the Last Badr 
in the year 3. Though all the others place it in the year 4, 
there is some disagreement as to the month in which it 
took place. This, however, does not affect the relative 
order of the several themes involved (cf. Wellhausen, 
p. 167, n. 2, and Halabi, Sirah II 296 f.; Caetani I 575, 
598 f.). 
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The above-mentioned facts and observations in their cumulative results, tangible and suggestive, 
lend great weight to a long-standing suspicion. This is that Ibn Ishaq's Maghazl was not superior, 
in content or method, to those of his fellow pupils and contemporaries and that, in the one as in the 
others, the guiding genius in this branch of early second-century Islamic historiography was none 
other than their common master, Muhammad ibn Muslim al-Zuhrl.1 Ibn Ishaq's greater fame and 
longer survival are due to a combination of other factors that will be touched upon in connection with 
Document No. 6. 

1 For a summary of his works and method see Horovitz in Islamic Culture II 49 f. 
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6 
THE TA'RIKH AL-KHULAFA' OF IBN ISHAQ 

T H E A S S A S S I N A T I O N OF <UMAR I A N D T H E A P P O I N T M E N T 
OF T H E E L E C T I V E C O U N C I L 

Oriental Institute No. 17636. About 150-75/767-91. 
Medium brown medium quality papyrus, measuring 25.5x20.5 cm.; 17 lines to the page. The 

margins are comparatively narrow, with parts of side margins lost. Papyrus and text are on the whole 
fairly well preserved. 

Script.—Small book hand inclined to be a little angular (see p. 4). Despite the apparent cursive-
ness, the ligatures show excessive pen-lifting within words. Though carefully executed and for the 
most part readily legible, the script has little claim to calligraphic artistry. In keeping with quite early 
common practice, words are sometimes divided at the ends of lines (recto 11, 14 and verso 3); it is to 
be noted that the first of these divided words is "Allah." This practice may have originated in an effort 
to save space at a time when writing materials were scarce and expensive for students. Be that as it 
may, the present scribe is quite space conscious, as seen from the size of the script, the running of 
several themes together on the same line, and the comparatively narrow page margins. Diacritical 
points are quite rare. They are used once only for fa* (recto 14), twice for nun (recto 15 and verso 5), 
and three times for final ya—twice placed inside the letter (recto 14 and verso 5) and once below it 
(verso 10). Final alif and ya* maqsurah interchange frequently (recto 16 and verso 4, 8, 13). The circle 
is used to separate the themes, as well as for punctuation within the themes. The marginal notations 
are in the same ink and hand as the text. 

T E X T 

RECTO 

S^oJI J A I b A U J I J * I b 2 & J J I J A I b :>U J+± (^1) J S I r y ^ p j <u)| j^al cU l i l j 4 

OaJ ajL, UJ ^co £-* j^\ 3ij5C)l J A ! o&j ^frLi.^1 *J ii^50l J A I b 5 

<JI jj)}\i iSitJo. A& tiiJb* o l Jl5J ^ J U J J I ^~>l b <<^jl <*J ( 0 > " ^ r**^ * ^ > " ^ 

^ t j *£JL£ j A j Ju«j <*.JL& *UJl J^? -Ull J J ^ J J^j* o^^ l ^ S^JI frVyt 7 

*±ialj> &l QJ*J*> (•jSJI * ^ > * J*J J^ti J ® jUJUj J * ^ p$L* f*lSo pJ *ULc 10 

I J£\i j ^V l ê Jbo c J j j l i ^AJ ! ^y -Ull i l t f l U j dUU j V)LJI JUU ̂ L 11 
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dL^j <UJl J j ^ o £j&p d-U dyj*+ f>yi\ ftVyb JoJ OU^SJ 6U^J J15 ^ <UJ 12 

j - U I v U j J * k ^ ^ 1 ^ ^ ^ W Vj -UJ! JZ\i j^}\ IA* c~Jj j l i * i l i j - i j J3 

I j l i L J ^ J l CV^A I ^ U ^ I J IsLJ ^ U L j J ^ <-~4-^> Jl2i ^4*> J O J * 0 ' ^ ^ p5 I 4 

Jjlk>* I j ^JU ^ ^ J L i i (Jb*J ^ Jtf O * ^ J 1 c 5 ^ J J ^ ^ J I I 0 

J * J V -Ully AJUl dW>j L i " ^uL l JUs j»s. ^ k i l i ^ IxJ I ^ ^ 17 

V E R S O 

l$J * J * U ^ . J U * J cotJ^ U VJJJ p^wJI <uU ^ 1 Jfr ^ u J I J * ~ [U]*.\ l& j 1 

Id ^SjLfr IUJJ ^ 1 ^ JJjl Xs. 61 l>J^* V j clikJI l& i l^*Ja? ^s j^ibi.1 61* 3 

<jt **r.O ^ ' 6* **" ^ p ^ <Jl* OjjjlA1. (Sjj^ J ^ LJj < j U J ^ 1 Jis' O ^ 4 

c^ui Uli IjJU ^ 1^**^ ' JU* SJ^r" *^j U. ^ j V Î JU (*£c« J j ^ l ^ J 1 5 

O Lut l j UJUW, cjUix *^uk 6 b ^r.*^cJ ^ ° ^ ^ f^M^ O^ (J^ ° 

-UjS LI 6 L i * Jl2i 6U i^ ^ ^ J 6l***JI l&JI p j ^3 jlJ^iJI pj j A^io j j 8 

L~,j aJU t̂o J i ^ j ^*U A.AJ I J^> *UJl JJ.^J tJ *JLJ C 5 ^ ^*^r" ^ ^ J 

<UJ| {J^? ajjl J J ^ J 6 ^ 6^V-)I p j J ^U J *^y L l j 0 ( ^ J _w^ ÂJl J j ^ j 

O (Vl# l^J ^ -ml Ufr Ji$ 6l**j;JI l2x)l p j y aJy U l j 13 

^JUV>I J ^ l ^ U5ol t| ;kJ JU.1 U5~~l̂  61 61-^yl J13 L / ' ^J ^ 1 6» J j u" p^ ^ TS 

t y ^ ^ l ^ *^J J la ^ dj-^t V J ^ J J cSj>^JI v ^ ' c ^ s U^-U'U L j i I j j i J I 16 

^ ^ l j ^ i L^u Q±\J i&jijS j^O J ^ i i ^ ^ l ^ ^ . f ^ " l p^1^ L* o>fr ^ 1 17 

T R A N S L A T I O N 

R E C T O 

1 In the name of God the Merciful, the Compassionate, 
2 Muhammad ibn Ishaq said: When Abu Lu'lu'ah the slave of Mughirah ibn Shu'bah stabbed 

'Umar, the overwhelming misfortune distracted the people from 
3 prayer until they quieted down. Then fAbd al-Rahman ibn cAwf led the people in prayer. He 

read, "Verily, We have given you abundance" 
4 and "When comes the help of God." Then (Ibn) fUmar went and called out, "(Come,) ye people 

of Medina, ye people of Syria, ye people of Basrah, and 

10 

11 

2 

B 4910 M 
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5 ye people of Kufah," and he caused them to enter ('Umar's presence). The people of Kufah 
were the last to be called, and no one asked him ('Umar) 

6 to give his (last) instructions excepting them. They said to him, "Give instructions, O Com
mander of the Faithful." He said, "Should anything befall me, the affair is for 

7 these six persons, with whom, at the time of his death, the Messenger of God—may God bless 
him and give him peace—was well pleased." 

8 Ibn Ishaq reported on the authority of Abu Ishaq al-Sabi'i on the authority of (Amr ibn Maimun 
al-Awdi, who said: I was present the day 'Umar was stabbed. 

9 'Umar said, "Bring me 'All and 'Uthman and Talhah and Sa'd and al-Zubair and 'Abd al-Rahman." 

When they came in 
io to him, he spoke to none of them exceptf All and 'Uthman. He said, "O f All, it may be that these 

people will recognize your family relationship 
I I to the Prophet—peace be upon him—and your knowledge and what God has granted you of 

understanding. Should you be in command of affairs after me, then fear 
12 God." Next he said to 'Uthman, "O 'Uthman, it may be that these people will honor your 

relationship by marriage to the Messenger of God and (honor) your (advanced) age 
13 and your nobility. Should you be in command, then fear God and do not inflict the Banu Abi 

Mu'ait (the Umayyads) on the people." 
14 Then he said, "Call Suhaib to me." And he said (to him), "O Suhaib, lead the people in prayer for 

three (days during which) let these persons (named) retire to a house (for consultation). And when 
15 they have agreed on one of themselves, strike off the head of anyone who opposes them. Beware 

of overmildness, for it severs 
16 bonds and exhausts solicitude." Ibn Ishaq said: When 'Umar commanded the formation of the 

elective council, 
17 'Amr ibn al-*As intruded himself. 'Umar looked at him and said, "Be humble even as God 

Himself has humbled you; for, by God, I will not place 

V E R S O 

1 in it (the caliphate) anyone who bore arms against the Prophet—peace be upon him. And had 
you not coveted it for Mu'awiyah it would not have been coveted by 

2 anyone who was set free (after the Victory of Mecca). Let the freed one (Mu'awiyah) know that 
this affair is not fitting for those thus freed nor for the sons of those thus freed nor for those 
who migrated after the Victory." 

3 (To the rest he said,) "Even should you disagree (among yourselves) do not encourage those 
(thus) set free to covet it. And think not that 'Abd Allah ibn Abi Rabi'ah ibn al-Mughirah is 

of what you do heed-
4 less." Ibn Ishaq said: When the elective councilors entered (the house) to take council, 'Abd 

Allah ibn Abi Rabi'ah ibn al-Mughirah said to them, 
5 "Take me in with you." They replied, "No, neither out of love nor out of respect (would we 

willingly include you amongst us)." He said, "You (must) listen to me." They asked, "What 

is it you wish (to say) ?" 
6 He said, "Should you swear allegiance to 'AH, we hear and resist; but should you give allegiance 

to 'Uthman, we hear and obey." 
7 Ibn Ishaq said: Miqdad ibn al-Aswad said to them, "Do not swear allegiance to one who was 

not present at the Oath of al-Radwan (Hudaibiyah) and 
8 who did not witness the Day of al-Furqan (Battle of Badr) and who fled the Day of the Meeting of 

the Two Hosts (Battle of Uhud)," meaning 'Uthman. Then 'Uthman said, "As for his saying 
9 'one who was not at the Oath of al-Radwan/ the Messenger of God—may God bless him and 

grant him peace—sent me to the people of Mecca, 
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10 and the oath took place after I had gone. So, the Messenger of God—may God bless him 
and give him peace—took the oath for me by grasping his (own) left hand, and (further
more) the 

11 Messenger of God specified a bounty to come to me. And as for his saying 'he did not witness 
the Day of al-Furqan/ the Messenger of God—may God bless 

12 him and give him peace—placed me in charge of his daughter, who was dying, and he assigned 
me my share (of the booty) and gave me my pay. 

13 And as for his saying 'he fled the Day of the Meeting of the Two Hosts/ God has already for
given me that for which he (now) reproaches (me)," 

14 Ibn Ishaq said: Mughirah ibn Shu'bah and 'Amr ibn al-*As came forward and sat at the door of 
the council house. 

15 Sa'd ibn Abl Waqqas approached them and said, "Do you two wish that someone will see you 
both and come to think that you are among the 

16 councilors? Up (and away with you)!" Thus he caused them to arise (and move away from the 
door). The councilors remained two days without coming to any decision. Then fAbd al-
Rahman ibn fAwf said to them, 

17 "What is the matter with you ? Does every one of you aspire to the caliphate ? Would you (rather) 
leave the decision up to me provided I exclude myself and my paternal cousin (from the 
nomination) ?" 

Comments.—The assassination of the Caliph 'Umar and the appointment of the elective council 
are live subjects in Islamic history. Caetani V 40-110 gives as exhaustive a treatment of these themes 
as the materials then available permitted. The most significant early source missing from his references 
is Baladhuri's Ansdb> but a number of supplementary sources from the fourth century on have become 
available since Caetani's time. These will be cited where they confirm the payrus text or throw new 
light on the themes on hand. 

Recto 1-4. Note that despite the beginning of a new section and the presence of the full name of 
the author, the latter's isndd or authority is not given. However, as all the significant parallels for these 
lines, with or without slight variation and scattered in more or less fuller accounts, trace back to f Amr 
ibn Maimun of recto 8 of the papyrus text, it is safe to assume that this Kufan eyewitness source is 
Ibn Ishaq's ultimate authority for these lines (cf. Ibn Sa'd III 1, pp. 244, 246 f.; Bukhari II 431 f.; 
Abu Nu'aim IV 151; Ibn al-Jauzi, Tarlkh 'Umaribn al-Khattdb [Cairo, 1924] p. 215). Tabari I 2722 f. 
is very brief, does not draw on 'Amr, and is least similar to the papyrus text. The story of the Persian 
Abu Lu'lu'ah (line 2) is fully related in the sources. He is variously described as a Christian (Ibn 
Safd III 1, p. 258; Tabari I 2722, 2797; Maqdisi V 188 f.), a Magian (Mas'udi IV 226; Ibn al-Jauzi 
op. cit. pp. 212, 221), and a Sabian (Caetani V 205 f., n. 1). He was, in all probability, a Muslim 
convert at the time of the murder (Caetani V 41, 51 f.). For lines 3-4 most of the sources report the 
reading of these two short surahs, Nos. 108 and n o , though other short surahs are sometimes sub
stituted (cf. Ibn Sa'd III 1, p. 246:18; Maqdisi V 189) in an effort, later no doubt, to establish the 
idea that the two surahs read are actually the shortest ones in the Qur'an. 

Recto 4-6. The only parallel so far discovered traces back through the famous Shu'bah ibn Hajjaj 
(d. 160/777) to Juwairiyah ibn Qudamah, an Traqi participant in the affair, who reports it in the 
first person (see Ibn Sa'd, III 1, p. 243:15-23). 

The severely wounded 'Umar is obviously not the one who went out to call the various groups, and 
the parallel passage does not state who it was that actually did so. However, since 'Umar's son fAbd 
Allah was on hand, it was probably he who called the people to his father's presence. The omission 
of "ibn" from the text is no doubt a scribal error, such as occurs in recto 14 and verso 3, but one that, 
unlike the latter, went unnoticed by the text collator. Other scribal errors, corrected as they occurred, 
appear in recto 5 and 6. For the use of the form j i | instead of l i j , cf. Lane, p. 41. 
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Recto 6-j. This text, with little or no variation, is frequently quoted on the authority of 'Amr ibn 
Maimun (see Ibn Safd I I I i, pp. 245, 246, 248; Ya'qubl II 184; Maqdisi V 189; Bukhari I 351, II 
443; Ibn al-Jauzi, op. cit. pp. 209, 214). The report, with some marked variation in terminology, is 
supported by other isnad's (cf. e.g. Tayalisi, Musnad, p. 11; Ibn Hanbal I 48 f.; Ibn Sa'd I I I 1, pp. 
243, 249; Ansab V 15 f.; Tabari I 2723 f.). The six men are named in recto 9. They were the survivors 
of the elite ten that originally formed the group to whom Muhammad promised Paradise (cf. Ibn Sa'd 
III 1, p. 279). 

Ibn Ishaq has drawn on two separate sources to give the composite account of lines 4-7. 
Recto 8-15. This passage with its isndd is found in Ibn Sa'd I I I 1, p. 247:12-19, sad Ansab V 16:6-16. 

Collation of these texts shows very close parallelism to the sequence and essential meaning of the 
papyrus text despite some grammatical variations and the use of synonyms particularly in the Ansab 
text. Some of these variants are no doubt due to copying from texts written in an unpointed cursive 
script: e.g. tUJ U| for ±Sl3'I and (J^^ for ^ ^ i of the papyrus text. 

'Amr ibn Maimun's lengthy account of the assassination of fUmar and the formation of the council 
is the common source of all three authors, as it is also the source for later works (e.g. Tabari I 2776; 
Abu Nu'aim IV 151 f.; Ibn al-Jauzi, op. cit. p. 224). It is noteworthy that though Ibn Ishaq acknow
ledges his debt to 'Amr and the latter's transmitter Abu Ishaq al-Sabl'i at this one point, he is, in 
reality, indebted to them for much more of the papyrus text, as will be seen presently. It is to be noted 
further that even when similar and/or supplementary accounts are available (in this instance Ibn 
Safd III 1, p. 249:6-11 and pp. 249:16-250:1, the latter passage on the authority of Ibn Ishaq's 
famous teacher Zuhri) it is still 'Amr's text that Ibn Ishaq uses here and elsewhere. For this Kufan 
'Amr ibn Maimun (d. 74/693) see Maarif, p. 217; Abu Nu'aim IV 148-54; Dhahabi I 61; Nawawi, 
p. 483; Isabah I I I 232 f. For Abu Ishaq al-Sabi'i (d. 127 or 128/744 or 745 at age of over 95) see 
Mdartf, p. 230; Tabari III 2502; Dhahabi I 107 f.; Nawawi, pp. 645 f. 

The papyrus text has some bearing on several controversial points. It, along with others, confirms 
the inclusion of Sa'd in the elective council in contrast to some authorities, including Zuhri and 
Waqidi, who deny it (cf. Ansab V 21 and see below, Comments on verso 16-17). Again, it shows 
'Umar addressing 'All ahead of 'Uthman, whereas others reverse the order; cf. Ibn Sa'd III 1, p. 
247:23, which, curiously enough, traces back to 'Amr ibn Maimun and thus involves him in a con
tradictory statement! Finally, our text passes over in silence a statement, traced back to Zuhri, that 
'Umar addressed himself first to 'Abd al-Rahman ibn 'Awf, ahead of the other two (cf. Ibn Sa'd 
III 1, pp. 249 f.). 

In contrast to these controversial points, Suhaib's leadership in prayer, despite a speech defect, is 
not contested. His full name is Suhaib ibn Sinan. He was strongly attached to 'Umar and was in 
brotherhood bond with Sa'd (cf. Jahiz, Kitab al-bayan wa-aUtabyin [Cairo, 1947] I 87; Ibn Sa'd 
III 1, pp. 246 f., 267 f.; Tabari I 2724-26, 2778 f.; Tanblh, pp. 290 f.). For the story of Suhaib and 
Muhammad and for the former's mnsnad, see Ibn Hanbal VI 15 and IV 332 respectively; for bio
graphical notices see Ibn Sa'd III 2, pp. 161-64; Abu Nu'aim I 151-56; Ibn 'Asakir VI 446-54; 
Isabah II 413-17. 

Recto 15-16. It is possible to read 4lL* in line 16 and translate "rends covenants" instead of 
"exhausts solicitude." No parallels have turned up for these lines. However, a related thought is found 
in Ibn Sa'd III 1, p. 250:3-4, on the authority of Abu Ma'shar (d. 170/786 or 787): IAA J+S. JU 
<ui r^j V ^JUI ^Ij l$J < u ^ V ^ 1 c-UJb VI TJ-^J V ̂ V l , "This affair (of the caliphate) 
cannot be rightly administered except through strength without compulsion and mildness with
out weakness." Both statements are thoroughly in keeping with 'Umar's stern yet basically just 
character. 

Recto 16-verso 4. No parallel to the passage as a whole is available in the sources on hand. It is 
obviously a composite report put together by Ibn Ishaq. Some of its materials can be traced, as will 
be shown presently, to their original sources. 
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Recto 16-verso 1. Ansab V 17:17-19 gives a very close parallel on the authority of Waqidi through 
an isnad that traces back again to fAmr ibn Maimun. There are three different versions of the con
version of 'Amr ibn al-'As: early and secret conversion during an anti-Islamic mission to the Negus of 
Abyssinia; conversion in the year seven and therefore post-Hudaibiyah; conversion in the year eight 
but prior to the conquest of Mecca. The second of these versions is the most generally accepted (cf. 
Sirah, pp. 217, 716; Ibn S'ad VII 2, p. 188; Tabari I 1189; Nawawi, pp. 478 f.; Isabah III 1 f.). 

Verso 1-2. So far no direct early parallel text has come to light in support of this teamwork between 
'Amr ibn al-'As and Mu'awiyah ibn Abl Sufyan in reference to the latter's aspirations to the caliphate 
at this early date. But confirmation of 'Umar's concern about Mu'awiyah's ambitions as well as about 
those of 'Abd Allah ibn Abi Rabl'ah are reflected in Isabah II 745 in a passage that gives no indication 
of its earlier sources. Mu'awiyah's caliphal ambitions, according to Mu'awiyah himself, are said to 
date back to a conversation between him and Muhammad, whom he quotes as saying, "Should you 
be in command, fear God and render justice," using, it should be noted, some of the very terms 
that 'Umar used in addressing 'AH and 'Uthman! Cf. fIqd II 299; Nawawi, p. 565; Isabah III 887. 

Verso 3-4. The only parallel to this passage—a close one at that, though no source is specified— 
is found in Isabah II 745 under the biographical notice of the above-named 'Abd Allah ibn Abi 
Rabi'ah, a powerful Makhzumite, who was placated by Muhammad, converted after the Victory of 
Mecca, appointed governor of the Yemen by 'Umar, and later appointed governor of the Najd by 
'Uthman (see Slrah, p. 217; Ibn Sa'd V 328; Tabari I 1189, 2798, 3057, I II 2386). 

For the application of the term taliq to all Meccans who were set free after the conquest of their 
city and the subsequent limiting of the term to the Quraish, see Lane, art. "Talaq," p. 1874. For an 
early categorical statement that no taliq was fit for the caliphate, see Ibn Sa'd III 1, p. 248:10-11, 
where the statement is traced back through 'Abd al-Rahman ibn Abzi to 'Umar himself, as in the 
papyrus text. The statement is reflected also in Isabah II 745. The papyrus text is in part quite close 
to both sources. For this 'Abd al-Rahman, who served under 'Umar but settled later in Kufah, there 
transmitting traditions to noted Kufans, see Ibn Sa'd V 341; Nawawi, pp. 375 f.; and particularly 
Isabah II 936 f. For the application of the term al-taliq ibn al-taliq to Mu'awiyah himself see 'Iqd II 
271; Lammens, "fitudes sur le regne du calife omaiyade Mo'awia Ier,' ' Universite Saint-Joseph, 
Beyrouth, Melanges de la Faculte orientale II (Leipzig, 1907) 167. Mu'awiyah was frequently taunted 
by 'AH, and by others later when he aimed at the caliphate in 'All's reign, with the facts that he had 
not been converted and had not migrated until after the Victory of Mecca (see Ya'qGbi II 217; 
Mas'udi V 100 f.; Ibn 'Asakir VII 107). In an effort to overcome this handicap Mu'awiyah, like his 
team-mate 'Amr ibn al-'As, claimed an earlier and secret conversion, a claim which seems to have 
convinced no one (see Sirahy pp. 755, 881; Nawawi, p. 564). 

Priority according to the order of conversion and migration, ending with the Victory of Mecca, 
was known in Muhammad's time, but it took the stern 'Umar to stabilize and enforce it as a funda
mental national policy of early Islam. The Companions were classified in twelve grades on this basis 
(see Hakim al-Nisaburi, Kitab mdrifat 'uliim al-hadith [Cairo, 1937] pp. 22-24, 41; Surah 9:100 and 
standard Qur'anic commentaries). For a fuller discussion of the Qur'anic position and its historical 
appreciation see Tahawi, Sharh aUTahawiyah, pp. 396-98; Bukhari II 198, 267 f., I l l 146; see also 
Aren Jan Wensinck, A Handbook of Early Muhammadan Tradition (Leiden, 1927) "Hijrah"; Lammens 
in Melanges de la Faculte orientale II 62-64; Goldziher, Stadien II 122 f. 

Verso 4-6. No parallel is available for the passage in its entirety, nor is there any other reference 
to 'Abd Allah ibn Abi Rabi'ah's direct request for inclusion in the council. On the other hand, there 
are more detailed accounts of his stand for 'Uthman and the dispute between 'Abd Allah and the 
partisans of 'AH, including Miqdad of verso 7. These accounts have much in common, and the text 
of Tabari I 2785 points to 'Amr ibn Maimun as its source, a fact which is definitely confirmed by Ibn 
al-Athir III 54 f. See also Ansab V 19, quoting Waqidi and Ibn Sa'd; Maqdisi V 191; 'Iqd II 260; 
Isabah II 745. 
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Verso 7-13. The direct attack of Miqdad on 'Uthman and the latter's speech in defense of himself 
are nowhere reported in this setting, though the substance of the passage is frequently met with in the 
sources in various other settings and versions, which will be discussed below. It may be suggested 
here that the passage in all probability traces back to the lost work on the Umayyad dynasty by the 
Kufan 'Awanah ibn al-Hakam (d. 147 or 158/764 or 775) entitled Kitab strat Muawiyah wa-Bani 
Umayyah (cf. Fihrist, p. 91). The Makhzurnite Miqdad (d. 33/653, with 'Uthman conducting the 
funeral prayer) was one of the earliest converts to Islam, a master archer, who fought in all of Muham
mad's campaigns, and an 'Alid sympathizer (see Wellhausen, Index; Ibn Sa'd III 1, pp. 114-16; 
Tabari I I I 2312 f.; Abu Nu'aim I 172-76; Nawawi, pp. 575 f.; Isabah I I I 931-33; also Tayalisi, 
Musnad, pp. 158 f.). 

Verso 8-11. For 'Uthman's well known role in the negotiations at Hudaibiyah between Muhammad 
and the Meccans, see Slrah, p. 746; Ibn Sa'd II 1, pp. 69-76; Tabari I 1542 f.; Isdbah II 1103 f.; 
Nawawi, p. 412. For the distribution of properties to those who took the Oath of al-Radwan, called 
also the "Pact of the Tree" because sworn to under a tree, see Sirah, p. 780; Wellhausen, p. 287; 
Ibn Sa'd IV 2, pp. 8, 39, 54, VI, p. 4, VII 2, p. 190; Tabari I 1589. 

Verso 11-12. AJLTL, may also be read for its synonym AxfL, (cf. Lane, pp. 1307, 1394). 'Uthman 
had married Muhammad's daughter, Ruqqiyah. She was on the verge of death when the expedition 
left for Badr and died before the battle was over. 'Uthman was left in charge of her, and Muhammad 
did not forget his generous supporter and son-in-law when it came to according prestige and dividing 
the spoils (cf. Sirah, pp. 457, 486; Waqidi, pp. 97, 153 [ = Wellhausen, pp. 66, 83]; Ibn Sa'd II 1, 
p. 6, I I I 1, p. 38, VIII, p. 24; Bukharl II 431; Tabari I 1358; Nawawi, p. 409; Isabah II 1104). 

Verso 12-13. The Battle of Uhud was a signal defeat for Muhammad and his followers, most of 
whom were eventually put to flight by the Meccans. 'Uthman is found wanting particularly because 
he had not on that occasion stood his ground along with all the rest of his now fellow councilors (cf. 
Waqidi, pp. 237, 272 [ = Wellhausen, pp. 115, 130]; Tabari I 1411 f.). The defeat was turned into a 
religious and moral victory, and Muhammad assured his followers that God Himself had forgiven 
the fugitives, 'Uthman, of course, included (cf. Surah 3:155, 166; Bell I 60, 66; Bukhari III 83). 

Verso 14-16. This episode, with some variations, is reported in Tabari I 2776 and 2781 f. in a 
composite account that includes among its isnad's one that traces back to Abu Ishaq al-Sabi'i and 
'Amr ibn Maimun. Ibn al-Athir III 53 repeats Tabari's text in an account which is definitely that of 
'Amr ibn Maimun, thus helping to pin down the latter as not only Tabari's but also Ibn Ishaq's 
specific source for these materials. The Tabari version of the text is repeated also in 'Iqd II 258, and 
an obvious abridgment of it is found in Ibn Miskawaih, Tajarib al-umam (" 'E. J. W. Gibb Memorial* 
Series'' VII) I 463 f. The papyrus text differs from all these in one detail. It does not contain the 
word \^^apt3 . That is, it says nothing about Sa'd ibn Abi Waqqas pelting 'Amr ibn al-'As and 
Mughirah ibn Shu'bah with pebbles in an effort to drive these worthies away from the gate of the 
council house. For Caetani's reaction to this episode and its implication for the fixed membership of 
the council, see Caetani V 82 and 87, n. 10. 

Verso 16-17. A fuller version of this passage is reported in Ansab V 20:22-21:1, 2 i : iof . , and 
21:14 f., from the account of the Kufan Abu Mikhnaf, a younger contemporary of 'Amr ibn Maimun. 
Related passages tracing back to 'Amr himself are also available, but the papyrus text is not so close 
to them as to the Ansab passage; cf. Ibn Sa'd III 1, p. 245:21; Tabari I 2780; Ibn al-Athir III 53; 
Tanblh, p. 291; Ibn Miskawaih, Tajarib al-umam I 462; Abu Nu'aim I 98. In all these 'Abd al-Rahman 
ibn 'Awf offers to exclude himself alone from the caliphate in contrast to Abu Mikhnaf's version, 
followed by Ibn Ishaq, where he offers to exclude both himself and his cousin Sa'd ibn Abi Waqqas. 

Abu Mikhnaf was an avowed 'Alid, who left among his thirty-two monographs a work entitled 
Al-shura wa-maqtaVUthman (sic ! = 'Umar}) or The Elective Council and the Assassination of'Uthman 
(cf. Fihrist, p. 93). This work has not survived, but it was most probably the direct source of Ibn 
Ishaq's abridged text. Ibn Ishaq, as the papyrus illustrates, drew freely on Shi'ite authors and 
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traditionists when their materials suited his purpose. This may have been one of the reasons that led 
some to accuse him of Shfite partisanship (cf. IrshadVl 400). 

D A T E , P R O V E N A N C E , A N D S I G N I F I C A N C E 

I 

Before the papyrus fragment can be assigned an approximate date, it is necessary to orient the work 
it represents, the Tarlkh al-khulafa* or History of the Caliphs, in the author's professional career. 

Ibn Ishaq, like many of his generation, started out as a traditionist. He collected a vast number of 
legal and historical traditions and transmitted them to his pupils while he was still in Medina.1 His 
initial historical interest, like that of his outstanding teachers and fellow pupils, centered in the maghazl 
or campaigns of Muhammad. For early Islamic military history in general and the campaigns of 
Muhammad in particular became an object of historical research with the generation following 
Muhammad, gathered momentum in the next, and reached a climax in the expert maghazl works of two 
of Ibn Ishaq's most prominent teachers—Muhammad ibn Muslim al-Zuhri (d. 124/741) and 'Abd 
Allah ibn Abi Bakr (d. 130 or 135/747 or 752). Following in the footsteps of these masters Ibn Ishaq 
and his fellow pupils Musa ibn 'Uqbah and Ma'mar ibn Rashid, as stated above (p. 75), each com
posed an expert work on the maghazl, transmitting much of their teachers* material. There is some 
evidence that these works were not limited to the campaigns proper but treated, presumably in an 
introductory fashion, the earlier life of Muhammad. This, it is believed, gave rise to a rather loose 
interchangeability of the terms sirah and maghazl. 

Simultaneously with the above-mentioned development, though to a lesser degree, interest was 
displayed in origins, in world history, and particularly in the history or rather the stories of the 
prophets. The first "expert" work in this field was, as stated elsewhere, Wahb ibn Munabbih's Kitab 
al-mubtada\z Ibn Ishaq was the first to conceive the idea of integrating these several themes into a 
sort of universal history that centered more or less around a history of prophecy, culminating in the 
prophetic mission of Muhammad. The Ta'rlkh aUkhulafa, of which little except the title has hereto
fore been known, was presumed to have been a brief history of the caliphate in continuation of the 
universal history, covering the period from the time of Muhammad to the author's own day. 

Extensive studies3 of the life and works of Ibn Ishaq have shown that the materials for both his Sirah 
proper, with its subdivisions of the MaVath and the Maghazl, and his Mxibtadti trace back to Medinan 
and a few Egyptian authorities to the all but complete exclusion of the Traqi sources.4 On the other 
hand, all but one of Ibn Ishaq's eighteen listed pupils, who are known to have transmitted part or all 
of these historical materials, are from the eastern provinces of Traq and Persia.5 Based on these facts, 
several plausible assumptions have been advanced relative to the time of origin and the progress of 
Ibn Ishaq's main work; first, that Ibn Ishaq, while still in Medina, had evolved a comprehensive plan 
for a single integrated work to end with the complete life of Muhammad; second, that the work in all 
its parts was practically completed before the author left Medina for Traq; and, third, that each of the 
loosely interchangeable terms maghazl and sirah was extendible to include mubtada. Facts that have 
come to the fore in the course of the present study throw some doubts on the second and third of 
these assumptions and suggest alternative, if perforce tentative, conclusions. 

The first striking peculiarity about the above-mentioned three title terms is the great difference in 
the frequency of their occurrence, maghazl being by far the most frequent, sirah the second, and 

1 Khapb I 320, 277 f. 
2 Cf. the writer's "An Arabic papyrus in the Oriental 

Institute," JNES V 170 f. 
3 Johann Fuck, Muhammad ibn Ishaq, pp. 34-43; 

Horovitz in Islamic Culture II 172. 

4 See August Fischer, Biographien von Gezvahrs-
mdnnern des Ibn Ishaq. 

5 Flick, op. cit. p. 44, lists only 15 of these; see 
below (p. 92) for the others. See also Horovitz in 
Islamic Culture II 176 f. 
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mubtada a poor third. The second peculiarity noted is the confusion in the logical and chronological 
order when two or all three terms are used in what is generally assumed to be the title of a single book. 
The combinations met with are al-maghazi wa-al-mubtada ,l al-mubtada! (= mabda) wa-al-maghazl,2 

al-siyar wa-al-maghazi,3 al-maghazi wa-al-siyar* al-sirah wa-al-mubtada* wa-al-maghazi^ and al-
maghazi wa-al-siyar wa-akhbar al-mubtada\6 It is to be noticed that even in the compound titles the 
term maghazl predominates and that in half of the titles in which it occurs it is the leading word. A 
third peculiarity in connection with these terms and titles is the wide disagreement of the literary 
sources on the number of books that are credited to Ibn Ishaq on these subjects. Nadim has one book 
only, Kitab al-sirah wa-al-mubtada wa-al-maghazu Yaqut breaks this into two, Kitdb al-siyar wa-al-
maghazl and Kitab al-mabdaJ Mas'udi's use of the plural kutub, "books," and his listing of the titles 
indicate not one book but three books: (Kitab) al-maghazi, (Kitab) al-siyar, and (Kitab) akhbar al-
mubtada*. 

When the above-stated facts are considered together they suggest to the present writer not a one-
volume work of three parts delivered orally and simultaneously as a unit but a three-volume set 
"published" in two or possibly three separate stages. Mas'udi, in his use of the plural kutub, in the 
order of his titles indicating coverage of the complete life of Muhammad, the lives of the prophets, 
and the story of creation, and finally in seeing in this triple coverage something new in Islamic historio
graphy, does actually convey the thought of a multivolumed work, though his statement is somewhat 
lacking in stylistic clarity. The full passage, which quite significantly occurs in a list of the glorious 
achievements during the reign of the Caliph Mansur (136-58/754-75), reads: "In his (Mansur's) 
time Muhammad ibn Ishaq composed the books of al-maghazi and al-siyar and akhbar al-mubtada\ 
Before then these (books or subjects) had not been brought together or comprehended or organized." 
Mas'udi, the expert professional historian of his day, had every reason to know that each of these 
subjects had received professional treatment at the hands of at least one "expert" before Ibn Ishaq's 
and Mansur's time. If we supply "books" instead of "subjects" and interpret the passage to mean that 
no books were written down on these subjects prior to Ibn Ishaq's work, that interpretation too will 
not stand the test of controlling historical facts not all of which could possibly have escaped Mas'udfs 
own attention. For not only is Ibn Ishaq himself accused of using written works as direct source 
materials, but his teacher Zuhri and at least two of his fellow pupils wrote books on the maghazl, 
while even earlier Wahb and others had produced books on the siyar and the mubtada', as Mas'udi 
himself well knew.8 Mas'udi, himself writing and thinking in terms of universal history, was in a better 
position than most of the others to appreciate and evaluate Ibn Ishaq's original contribution as being 
primarily one of scope and integration. 

In the light of the foregoing remarks it is possible to draw several tentative and interrelated con
clusions: (1) Ibn Ishaq's major work was given to the world in at least two stages. (2) He first rose to 
fame as sahib al-maghazi, even as his teachers and fellow pupils did. (3) The Maghazl proper was the 
first part of the work and probably the only part to be in complete or nearly complete form when he 
fled Medina in 132/749. (4) The earliest references to Ibn Ishaq's reading aloud, dictating, or writing 
down the Maghazl in Medina or 'Iraq cover primarily the campaigns of Muhammad and not the full 
and complete events of his life. (5) Frequent and continued interchangeability of the title Maghazl 
with the title Slrah came later and was due as much to the inclusion of the part in the whole and the 
tendency to indicate a whole by a part as to the popularity of Ibn Hisham's unevenly abridged version 

1 Ibn Sa'd VII 2, p. n o . 
2 Maqdisi II 84; Irshad VI 430. 
3 Irshad VI 401. 
* Mas'udi IV 116. 
5 Fihrist, p. 92. 
6 Mas'udI VIII 291. 
7 Both GAL I 135 and S I 205 f. list these as two 

separate works and indicate Halabl's knowledge of the 

Mubtada > which was known to the earlier Maqdisi and 
M award! also. 

8 Cf. Maqdisi I 150,158, 205, where the author refers 
to materials found in Wahb's book, ft kitab Wahb, 
which, considering the subject matter, must be Wahb's 
Mubtada . See also Mas'Qdi I 10, 127, III 320, V 
462-64; Fihrist, p. 94; Horovitz in Islamic Culture I 
535-6o. 
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of the entire set under the title Sirah.1 (6) It is for these reasons that Ibn Ishaq is known primarily as 
sahib al-maghazi and sahib al-slrah and oddly enough as sahib al-sirah wa-al-maghdziy but rarely as 
sahib al-mubtaddL wa-al-maghazi.2 

Further evidence in support of the probability that no part of the work was actually in final written 
form before Ibn Ishaq left Medina is seen in the fact that only one Medinan student, Ibrahim ibn Safd 
(no-84/728-800),3 is mentioned as having heard the Maghazi from him. The argument would hold 
equally if we assume that Ibrahim heard all of the work from his master and even took down notes, 
since a single students notes from one recitation only did not constitute publication. The first evidence 
of the Maghazi being heard after Ibn Ishaq's departure from Medina is his public recitation of his 
materials, quite possibly with the aid of a preliminary manuscript, in the province of Jazirah in 142/760 
under the patronage of the 'Abbasid Governor 'Abbas ibn Muhammad. Soon thereafter Ibn Ishaq 
joined the Caliph Mansur at Hirah. The exact year is not known, though it must have been before 
146/763, at which date Mansur moved his court to his new capital city of Baghdad. It is in connection 
with this very period of Mansur's patronage at Hirah that Ibn Ishaq is first mentioned as writing down the 
Maghazi^ for Mansur fa kataba lahu al-maghazi, that is, sometime between 142/760 and 146/763. It 
was also at this time that Ibn Ishaq first dictated the Maghazi to one of its most trusted transmitters, 
Ziyad ibn 'Abd Allah al-Bakka'i.4 All of these facts point to the plausible conclusion that Ibn Ishaq 
spent the years after his arrival in 'Iraq in 132/749 in organizing his materials and preparing the final 
draft of his manuscript, completing the section on the maghazi first. 

In the light of the possibilities suggested above, it becomes necessary to re-examine a passage, 
preserved only by Khatlb al-Baghdadl (392-464/1002-71), that has been suspected of being legendary.5 

Briefly, the gist of the passage is that Mansur on introducing his son Mahdl to Ibn Ishaq commissioned 
the latter to compose a universal history from Adam to the author's own day for the benefit of the 
prince. When the work was completed the caliph found it too lengthy for the prince's needs. Mansur 
therefore asked Ibn Ishaq to abridge it for the prince, but kept the original for his own library.6 The 
passage has been interpreted so far to mean that it was Mansur who provided the original inspiration 
for the plan and scope of Ibn Ishaq's work. As such it deserves to be suspect. Actually, however, the 
passage need not be so interpreted, for it does not take too much imagination to reinterpret it in the 
light of the interplay of several sets of facts and conditions bearing on the present discussion. 

When Ibn Ishaq first appeared at Mansur's court, Prince Mahdi, the heir (b. 126 or 127/744 or 745), 
was still a youth in his teens. The serious-minded and thrifty Mansur held simple court with no display 
whatsoever, not even for royalty. There is, therefore, nothing strange about the simple meeting of 
scholar and prince at the court. Mansur, who supervised Mahdi's liberal education and political 
training, ordered him to study the Maghazi with Ibn Ishaq.7 It is significant to note that it 
was at about this time, too, that Mansur commissioned the poet Mufaddal al-Dabbi (d. 170/786) to 
select a collection of poems for the instruction of the crown prince, which collection became famous 
as Al-Mufaddaliyat? Again, it is entirely possible that Ibn Ishaq in the course of writing down his 
Maghazi for the caliph revealed his ambitious plan for a work to reach as far back as the creation. 
Under such circumstances, what is known of Mansur's thoroughness, his keen judgment of character, 
including that of Mahdi, and his far-visioned cultural interests not only lends credence to Khatib's 

1 All of the literary references to these titles are much 
later than Ibn HishanVs time, the 4th-century Fihrist 
being the earliest. 

2 See Khatlb I 214-16; Maqdisi I 149, II 84; Irshdd 
VI 400; also references in nn. 1-6 on p. 88 above. 

3 Cf. Fihrist, p. 92; Khatlb VI 81-86; Yaqut VI 401. 
* Cf. Ma'drif, p. 247; Irshdd VI 399; Khatlb VIII 

477; see also p. 94 below. 
5 Fuck, op. cit. p. 34, n. 49; GAL S I 205; Horovitz 

in Islamic Culture II 172. 
B4910 

6 Khatlb I 221. The isndd goes no further than the 
first half of the 4th century, and its authorities are all 
men from fIraq and farther east: Abu 'All Hamid 
al-Harawi (d. 356/967), tlasan ibn Muhammad (301-
93/912-1003), and fAmmar ibn Muhammad ibn 
Mukhlad (d. 387/997), for whom cf. Khatlb XIII 173, 
VII 423 f., and XII 256 f. respectively. 

7 Khatlb VII 345. 
8 Fihrist, p. 6%; GALS I 36. 

N 
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report but almost demands it. For, in the light of the discussion so far, the passage need mean no 
more than that the thorough Mansur commissioned the gifted scholar to extend his work to cover the 
time from Adam to the author's own day, that is, to add to it still another part, namely, the Ta'rlkh 
al-khulafa\ That Mansur, who knew his sociable and pleasure-loving son too well, should find the 
work, with or without the. Ta'rlkh, too long for Mahdi's needs and tastes is perfectly understandable. 
An abridgment for the prince's benefit becomes the next logical step, with the serious-minded Mansur 
retaining the full-length original for his own library. Such a work would find a well deserved place 
among the literary, historical, and scientific collections, compositions, and translations known to have 
been initiated and sponsored by this great caliph. 

An abridgment is generally accomplished not at the expense of the core of a work—in the present 
case the full Slrah—but at that of introductory or/and supplementary materials—in this instance the 
Mubtada' or the Ta'rlkh. That the Mubtada was quite lengthy to begin with is attested by the need 
Ibn Hisham felt to abridge it so drastically in his recension of the Slrah. That the Tarlkh was com
paratively brief has been suspected, but largely on the grounds of its general obscurity.1 If it was 
actually composed under the circumstances stated in or inferred from Khatib's account, the Ta'rikh 
had to be brief not only because the rest of the work was already voluminous but also because of the 
time that would be needed for a new collection of materials for the writing of an exhaustive history of 
the caliphs down to the author's time on the same scale as that of the Slrah. This conclusion would be 
equally reasonable whether the Tarlkh was composed at MansuVs suggestion or on the author's own 
initiative. Under either condition the work would have a character and an identity of its own. 

It has taken a roundabout way to arrive at this orientation of the Tarlkh al-khidafti in Ibn Ishaq's 
writing career as far as could be deduced from the literary sources. It is time to consider the evidence 
of the papyrus itself, be the literary facts as they may. 

In contrast to Ibn Ishaq's Medinan and Egyptian authorities for his earlier work, those for the 
papyrus text are all 'Iraqi, with Kufans to the fore. The main authority, fAmr ibn Maimun, his 
transmitter Abu Ishaq,2 the famous monographer Abu Mikhnaf,3 the traditionist fAbd al-Rahman 
ibn Abzi,4 and the eyewitness Juwairiyah ibn Qudamah5 are all Kufans. Even in the few lines of the 
papyrus text, for which so far no close parallels have been discovered, the affinity of the text is for 
Kufan sources.6 Exclusive reliance on Kufan sources persists even for the themes which are covered 
by Ibn Ishaq's famous teacher Zuhri.7 Whether this feature is characteristic of the entire TaWlkh 
is difficult to say with certainty, though the indications point in that direction. A check on Tabari's 
use of the Tarlkh revealed the following facts. Ibn Ishaq used for some of the events of the reign of 
Abu Bakr several of the Medinan authorities quoted in his Slrah} But his materials for succeeding 
reigns either give no indication of his sources9 or trace back to Kufan authorities10—both practices 
illustrated in the papyrus text. Furthermore, all of Ibn Ishaq's transmitters of the Ta'rlkh materials 
were his Kufan pupils11 and contemporaries,12 with Salamah ibn al-Fadl as chief transmitter.13 All of 
these facts lead one, first, to suspect that Ibn Ishaq's materials bearing on the short reign of Abu 
Bakr were collected in Medina during the rounding-out of the Slrah and, second, to conclude not 
only that the Tarlkh al-khulafa9 was actually composed in 'Iraq but that the bulk of its materials 
were first collected and brought together in the eastern provinces of the 'Abbasid Empire. 

Again, in contrast to the lengthy treatment of the Sirah, particularly the Maghazl section, the papyrus 

1 See Horovitz in Islamic Culture II 182; H. A. R. 
Gibb's art. "Ta'rlkh" in EI Supplement, p. 235. 

2 See above, Comments on recto 1-4, 6-7, 8-15, 16 
to verso 1, 4-6, and 14-16. 

3 See above, Comments on verso 16-17. 
4 See above, Comments on verso 3-4. 
5 See above, Comments on recto 4-6. 
b See above, e.g. Comments on verso 3-4 and 7-13. 
7 See above, Comments on recto 8-15. 

8 Tabari I 1829, 1890, 1897, 1903, 1905-6, 1927, 
1944, 2077, 2107, 2125, 2143. 

9 Ibid. pp. 2520, 2570, 2579-81, 2590, 2646, 2728, 
2769. 

10 Ibid. pp. 2144, 2757, 2772. 
11 Ibid. pp. 1799, 1800, 2757. 
12 Ibid. pp. 3327, 3356 and Vol. II 127 f. 
13 See Tabari, Index, under his name. 
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text proves to be, as repeatedly pointed out above in the "Comments," either a compact composite 
summary from several authors' accounts or a partial quotation from, or abridgment of, some single 
report. The papyrus folio, if we assume it to be typical of the whole, confirms, at least in reference to 
the Tarikh, Khatib's report of a short or an abridged work. All in all, these considerations lend 
support, if indirect, to the argument, based so far on evidence external to the papyrus, that Mansur 
played a part in both the inception and the summary character of the Tarikh. 

I I 

Because the Oriental Institute manuscript is of papyrus, it is necessary to explore first the possibility 
that the copy which it represents originated in one of the three western provinces: Syria, Hijaz, or 
Egypt. The literary evidence here is for the most part scant, indirect, and negative. Except for the 
'Iraqi Ibn Hisham (d. 218/834), of Slrah fame,1 no scholar who traveled to or from these regions is 
specifically associated with either Ibn Ishaq himself or his many pupils. Ibn Hisham may or may not 
have carried with him into Egypt a copy of the Tarikh along with the rest of Ibn Ishaq's works (see 
p. 98). What is certain is that no reference to the Tarikh by leading Egyptian historians is found. 
eAbd al-Hakam (ca. 187-257/803-71) cites Ibn Hisham on the authority of Ibn Ishaq, but for Slrah 
materials only, while Kind! (283-350/897-961) does not cite him at all. Ibn Ishaq's one Medinan pupil, 
the above-mentioned Ibrahim ibn Sa'd (see p. 89), toward the end of his life settled with his family 
in 'Iraq,2 where Abu Ja'far al-Warraq (d. 228/843), famous copyist and stationer to the Barmakid 
wazir Fadl, is said to have transmitted the Maghdzi of Ibn Ishaq from him.3 In Medina itself suspicion 
of Ibn Ishaq's doctrine and method continued, and so the transmission of his materials was dis
couraged.4 The scholarly affiliation of both Egypt and Syria with the Hijaz may have contributed in 
part to the comparative disfavor and/or obscurity of Ibn Ishaq's works in these western provinces. 
Faced from the start with such disapproval, Ibn Ishaq's works, the Tarikh even more than the Slrah, 
would have tended to remain neglected and suspect in these provinces in the succeeding centuries. 
That this was actually the case is directly confirmed through Medina for the Hijaz—and perhaps also 
indirectly along with the absence of more evidence for the two other provinces—by the famous 'Iraqi 
scholar Muhammad ibn 'Umran al-Marzabam (296-384/908-94).5 

In the light of the above-stated evidence, the origin of the papyrus is to be placed preferably in one 
of the eastern provinces, Traq or Persia, which were the decisive centers of Ibn Ishaq's activities and 
of the transmission of his works, particularly the Tarikh. Such attribution, in turn, would limit the 
dating to the time of one of two teacher-pupil groups: Ibn Ishaq himself and his pupils or the latter 
and their immediate transmitters. The date which divides the two groups is set by Ibn Ishaq's death 
in 152/769. And in as much as the last surviving pupil of Ibn Ishaq died in 201/816 this date provides 
the end limit for the second teacher-pupil group. A dating based on a later teacher-pupil group is 
excluded not only by the fact that the manuscript is on good papyrus but by its paleography and by 
other scribal practices which are apparent in it. 

Khatib states that Ibn Ishaq's originals were written on papyrus.6 His pupils no doubt used the 
same material, possibly with paper supplementation coming later in their careers when the paper of 
Khurasan was rapidly supplanting parchment and papyrus in Traq.7 By the end of the second/eighth 
century paper was being manufactured in Baghdad and used even for fine Qur'ans, while its use for 

1 Cf. GAL I 135. 
2 Ibn Sa'd VII 2, pp. 68, 83; Khatib VI 81. 
3 See Khatib IV 393-96, esp. p. 395; Sam'ani, folio 

5796. 
4 Madrify p. 247. 
5 See ibid.; Khatib I 226; IrshddVl 399. For Marza-

bani see Khatib III 135 f. 
6 Khatib I 221. Mansur's chancellery had a large 

stock of papyrus on hand (see KPA, p. 22 and references 

there cited). 
7 The increased use of paper in the last quarter of 

the 2d/8th century did not put an immediate end to the 
use of papyrus in fIraq for documents and correspon
dence. References to the use of papyrus for such pur
poses are met with throughout the 3d/9th century (see 
KPA, p. 22 and references there cited; Grohmann, 
From the World of Arabic Papyri, p. 26). 
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literary works had spread west to Syria, as evidenced by the recently discovered paper manuscript of 
the Arabian Nights.1 In other words, a lengthy papyrus manuscript of fair quality from 'Iraq would 
have to date at the latest from the last quarter of the second/eighth century. The only instance known 
to the present writer confirms the continued use of papyrus for literary purposes at this time in Traq. 
This is a Musnad collected and composed by 'All ibn 'Abd Allah ibn al-Madmi (161-234/777-848) 
evidently while he was still young. Upon his return to Traq after a three-year trip to the Yemen, he 
found that his papyrus manuscript, qirtas> had been destroyed by the action of damp earth and he 
had not the heart to rewrite it.2 

As for the paleographic evidence provided by our papyrus text, attention is drawn to the description 
of the script on page 80. The comparative angularity, the rarity of diacritical points, and the division 
of words, including even "Allah," at the ends of lines are indicative of practices largely antedating 
the first appearance of calligraphic schools in the province of Traq, under the leadership of Qutbah 
(d. 154/771) and Ishaq ibn Hammad in the period covering the reigns of Mansur and Mahdi (136-69/ 
754-785).3 Other internal evidence in favor of this general period is the inconsistency in respect to 
the formula calling down blessings on Muhammad. At times it is omitted (recto 12 and verso 11), but 
when it is used both the shorter version (recto 11 and verso 1) and the longer form (recto 7 and verso 9, 
10, 11 f.) occur. In early manuscripts, as in Document No. 4 above (see p. 63), there is no marked 
effort at uniformity in such respects. In some the formula is omitted completely, as was permitted by 
Ibn Hanbal and as illustrated by Document No. 5 in the present study (see p. 74).4 The earliest 
known example of the use of abbreviation devices for the formula in writing is seen in PERF No. 
789, dated 253/867. 

To Fuck's list of Ibn Ishaq's fifteen pupils (see p. 87 with n. 5) should be added three more, 
including two judges:5 the famous Abu Yusuf (H3-82/73I-98),6 pupil and friend of Abu Hanifah 
and favorite of Mahdi and Harun al-Rashid, and the Kufan Husain ibn Hasan al-fAwfi (d. 201 or 
202/816 or 817).7 The third additional pupil is the scholar Muhammad ibn Sa'id al-UmawI, whose 
family provided several other pupils for the master.8 It is not to be expected that all of the eighteen 
pupils were similarly or equally motivated. The integration of relevant biographical materials with the 
increasingly available information on the earliest manuscript techniques in the fundamental science 

1 The first paper factories of Baghdad were estab
lished in the reign of Harun al-Rashid. See OIP L 53 
and references there cited, also "A ninth-century frag
ment of the 'Thousand Nights,' " JNES VIII i44~49, 
esp. p. 147, nn. 31-33, where attention is drawn to the 
controversy on the date of the first paper factory in 
Baghdad. Grohmann in his recent From the World of 
Arabic Papyri, pp. 26 and 53, has abandoned Kara-
bacek's point of view to accept Mez's position. The 
present writer intends to devote an article to the clari
fication of the issue in the near future. 

2 Khatlb XI 458-73, esp. p. 462; cf. the writer's "An 
Arabic papyrus in the Oriental Institute," JfNES V 169, 
n. 3, where "of Ahmad ibn Hanbal" should be deleted 
and "Khatlb . . . IX" corrected to "Khatlb . . . X I " ; 
see also Mizdn II 229-31, which throws some light on 
Ibn al-Madini's suspected orthodoxy. The Caliph 
Mu'tasim attempted in 221/836 to introduce papyrus 
culture and manufacture into his new capital, Samarra5, 
by importing the plant and the artisans from Egypt. 
The plant did not do well, and the venture failed; see 
Ya'qiibi II 577 and his Kitdb al-buldan in BGA VII 
(2d ed.) 253. See also Karabacek, Das arabische Papier: 
Erne historisch-antiquarische Untersuchung (Wien, 1887) 
p. 98; Grohmann, From the World of Arabic Papyri, 

pp. 26, 32. 
3 Fihrist, p. 7; cf. the writer's "Arabic paleography," 

Ars Islamica VIII 87 f. and references there cited. 
4 The origin of the formula dates back to Muhammad 

(Surah 33:56). Oral use became general quite early, 
but use in writing was slower to take hold, particularly 
outside the field of Tradition proper and especially 
under the Umayyads. Under the eAbbasids its use 
increased, characterized at first by lack of uniformity, 
becoming more or less general in the 3d century and 
compulsory by the 5th. The best study of this subject 
is still Goldziher's "Ober die Eulogien der Muham-
medaner," ZDMG L (1896) 97-128, to whose sources 
should be added Tahawi, Mushkil al-athdr (Haidar-
abad, 1333) III 71-79. The literary papyri studied so 
far provide remarkable confirmation, on the whole, of 
results arrived at from considerably later sources, much 
to the credit of the latter (cf. Rosenthal, The Technique 
and Approach of Muslim Scholarship, pp. 12 f.). 

* Khatlb XIV 133. 
6 Ibn Sa'd VII 2, pp. 73 f.; Khatlb XIV 246-62, 

esp. pp. 242, 247, 258. 
' Ibn Sa'd VII 2, p. 74-
8 E.g. Khatlb IX 470 f.; Ibn Sa'd VII 2, p. 81 ; 

Mizdn III 290. 
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of hadith makes it possible to group Ibn Ishaq's pupils in three ascending categories. Those of the 
largest group apparently were content with merely hearing the master. They may or may not have 
taken down some memoranda. This technique constituted the earliest and simplest form of the samK 

or oral session with the master. The transmissions must have been primarily oral and perhaps selective. 
In competition with written texts, which were rapidly becoming the rule, such transmissions were 
likely to be soon neglected and lost. The pupils of the second group seem to have had professional 
objectives but for some reason or another, perhaps lack of opportunity or poor hearing, did not begin 
with hearing the master in person. Instead, they copied his work from authenticated written sources 
and presented their written manuscripts for checking, correction, and approval, a process that came 
to be known under the technical term *ard. The pupils of the third group started by hearing the master, 
like those in the first group, but proceeded further to produce written copies either from the master's 
own dictation or from authenticated written sources. This method constituted a progressive step in the 
professional sam* technique proper. But as an added precaution the pupils presented their manuscriptt 
to the teacher for correction and approval, thus combining the sarrC and *ard methods to produce the 
best and most authoritative text, though the process was still termed $am\ In other words, the sani 
technique evolved in three steps, the last two of which were professionally superior to the simple 'ard 
procedure alone. Furthermore, in both the simple 'ard and the complex satn the presentation of the 
manuscript to the master for final correction and approval could be done in one of three ways: first, 
by correcting the manuscript from a second recitation by the master either from memory or from his 
own master copy; second, by reading the manuscript back to the master and making corrections 
indicated by the latter either from memory or from his own manuscript; third, by collating the manu
script with an authenticated manuscript under the master's personal supervision.1 

We shall not be much concerned here with the first of these three groups of pupils, since little that 
is specific is known about their transmissions. Perhaps they are best represented by the father-and-son 
team fAbd Allah ibn Numair (115-99/733-814) and his son Muhammad (d. 234/848), who seem to have 
favored oral transmission, particularly Muhammad, who was never seen with a book.2 Known repre
sentatives of the second group are the judge Abu Yusuf and Yahya ibn Sa'id al-Umawi (114-94 
732-810), both of whom received the Maghdzl through the 'ard method. In contrast to these and 
representative of the third group are the judge Husain ibn Hasan al-fAwfi and Yahya's brother 
Muhammad, both of whom received the Maghdzl through the initial sam method, that is, they started 
by hearing it directly from Ibn Ishaq and ended by producing a written and authenticated text, 
though the specific manner of authentification is not indicated in their case.3 No doubt others of Ibn 
Ishaq's pupils who are quoted as transmitting his works belong to this group. But the method of 

1 Cf. Bukhari I 24-27; Mddrif, pp. 93 f., 102 f., almost total absence of such materials from the 1st 
365 f.; Hakim, Kitdb mdrifat fulum al-hadith, pp. 256- century has led at times to top-heavy theories based on 
61; Khatib, Kifdyah, pp. 237-44. No exhaustive and slim conjecture. Early Arabic literary papyri hold the 
up-to-date study exists on the step-by-step evolution key to a fresh approach and a more solid foundation for 
of scholarly techniques in the early and basic field of the history and interpretation of any phase of early 
Tradition. Goldziher {Studien II 188-202) still pre- Islamic culture. But until more such papyri are available, 
sents the best guide to a general outline history of these the foundational period will continue to suffer compara-
practices, though rard is barely touched (p. 221, n. 1). tive neglect to the detriment of all Islamic studies cover-
Rosenthal, in his commendable monograph The Tech- ing this period and later periods. As Rosenthal has 
nique and Approach of Muslim Scholarship, has no clear suggested in the introduction to his recent work, A 
cut delimitation either for the historical periods or for History of Muslim Historiography, which, like his Tech-
the several fields of scholarship. Furthermore, he relies nique, suffers from this very neglect of the foundational 
mostly on quite late sources for his chief guides, so that period, it may be several more generations before 
much of his detailed description reflects primarily later modern Islamic scholarship, a comparative newcomer 
practices in the several fields of Islamic scholarship (cf. in the West, is placed firmly and squarely on a solid 
e.g. his pp. 25 and 27 f. for collation). In the field of foundation. 
Tradition, as in all other fields and phases of Islamic 2 Ibn Sa'd VI 274; Fihrist, p. 93; Yaqut VI 401; 
history and culture, the lack of adequate firsthand Dhahabi I 299, II 24 f. 
literary materials from the 2d century of Islam and the 3 Khatib XIV 133. 
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initial reception and final authentification is indicated for at least two of his pupils, perhaps the most 
gifted, who went this last step with the master. They are Ziyad ibn 'Abd Allah al-Bakka'i (d. 183/ 
799), who transmitted the Sirah to Ibn Hisham,1 and Salamah ibn al-Fadl (d. 191/807), on whose 
transmission Tabari relied for the bulk of his materials from all of Ibn Ishaq's several works.2 Both 
pupils heard the master twice* which means that they combined the best features of the sa?n and 
rard techniques of transmission described above. 

It is to be noted that these details of transmission are specified only in connection with the Maghazl. 
The sources nowhere specify how the Ta'rikh al-khulafa* was transmitted from Ibn Ishaq to his pupils. 
But the possibility exists that a given pupil would have used the same method of transmission for both 
the Maghazl and the Tarikh. The only name specifically associated with the transmission of the 
Ta'rikh is that of Umawi,4 but with no indication as to which of three Umawi brothers is meant, 
Yahya or Muhammad or a third brother, *Abd Allah ibn Sa'id al-Umawi (d. ca. 203/818). The prob
ability is in favor of either of the first two as against the third, since fAbd Allah's interests centered 
mainly on subjects other than Tradition and history proper.5 Of the other two, Yahya6 seems to be 
much better known to the biographers and historians than Muhammad, which fact in itself is not 
decisive in the present case. However, Yaqut's entry on Ibn Ishaq mentions the name Yahya ibn SarId 
al-Umawi in full in connection with the Maghazl and at another point speaks simply of Umawl as 
the transmitter of the Ta?rikh al-khulafd\ These passages would seem to indicate that Yaqut identi
fied the transmitter of the Tarikh as Yahya.7 

The only other pupil whose name is linked with the Tdrlkh is the above-mentioned Salamah ibn 
al-Fadl, in the passage from Khatib, already discussed above, which associates the Caliph Mansur 
with the inception of the Ta*rlkh al-khulafa in his order for a history down to the author's own time.8 

According to this account Ibn Ishaq gave the entire set of his originals, written on papyrus, to Salamah. 
This could have happened only toward the end of Ibn Ishaq's life. At any rate, Salamah's transmission 
was preferred to that of any other because of his possession of the originals. Tabari both confirms and 
supplements the biographers in such a way as to make it abundantly clear not only that Salamah 
definitely transmitted the Tarikh along with the rest of Ibn Ishaq's works, but that his transmission 
was the one consistently used by Tabari himself. For Tabari rarely draws on Yahya9 or even on 
Ziyad ibn fAbd Allah al-Bakka'110 for any of Ibn Ishaq's materials, while he leans heavily on Salamah's 
transmission for all of them,11 so much so that Yaqut states that "Tabari erected his own history on 
Ibn Ishaq's Mubtada and Maghazl" as transmitted by Salamah.12 Tabari himself received these 
materials not directly from Salamah, who had passed on before Tabari's time, but through two separate 
but contemporary transmitters from Salamah, namely Ahmad ibn Hammad al-Dulabi (d. post-256/ 
post-869) and Muhammad ibn Hamid (d. 248/862), particularly through the latter, whose trans
mission Tabari seems to have much preferred.13 Tabari's all but complete reliance on Salamah's 
transmission could mean one of two things. Either Tabari exercised his own judgment on several 

1 Siraht p. 3; Khatib VIII 476 f.; Mizan I 357. 
2 See Tabari, Index, under Salamah ibn al-Fadl; 

Irshdd VI 430; Mizan I 407. 
3 Khatib VIII 476 f.; Mizan I 407. 
4 Fihrist, p. 92; Irshdd VI 401. 
s Fihrist, pp. 48, 88; Khatib IX 470 f. His field was 

linguistics and witticisms (nawddir). 
6 Ibn Sard VI, pp. 277 f., VII 2, p. 81; Khatib XIV 

132-35; Dhahabi I 298; Mizan I 290. Yahya's son 
Sarid continued the written transmission of the Ma-
ghdzi(see Khatib X 113 f.). 

7 See Irshdd VI 400 f. 
8 Khatib I 221; see pp. 89 fT. above. 
0 Tabari I 269, 1222, 1598, 1652, 1767, I I I 2533; 

Yahya does not provide any Tarikh materials. 

10 Tabari I 3453. See also Tabari, Index, under these 
names for the few citations from others than Ibn 
Ishaq. 

11 See Tabari's Index for long list of citations. The 
materials from the Tarikh begin with Tabari I 1829. 

12 Irshdd VI 430. This statement is largely borne out 
by Tabari's work. Note that Yaqut does not mention 
the Tarikh of Ibn Ishaq here, and certainly Tabari's 
section on the history of the caliphs is not so heavily 
indebted to Ibn Ishaq. 

13 Cf. Irshdd VI 430 and Tabari, Index, under both 
names. For Muhammad ibn Hamid see Khatib II 
259-64, esp. pp. 262 f.; Dhahabi II 67 f.; Mizan I 407, 
III 49 f. Ahmad ibn Hammad does not seem to have 
attracted biographers' attention. His approximate death 

oi.uchicago.edu



THE TA'RlKH AL-KHULAFA* OF IBN ISHAQ 95 

transmissions available to him and selected that of Salamah as the best; or he had little choice in 
the matter, Salamah's transmission being the only one available to him. The latter case would imply 
that Salamah's transmission had already crowded out the others in the eastern provinces of the 
empire. Thus in either case Tabarfs practice confirms Khatib's explicit statement that Salamah's 
transmission was the generally preferred one. What better reason could there be for this marked 
preference than the equally explicit statement that Salamah possessed the master's original autograph 
copies ? 

The indications being what they are so far, it becomes increasingly clear that of the papyrus manu
scripts which originated in Traq at this time the most likely to have survived are those associated 
with Ibn Ishaq himself and his two pupils Yahya and Salamah. This category covers Ibn Ishaq's 
originals, the two pupils' personal copies, and copies made from any one of the three under the super
vision of either Yahya or Salamah early in their careers as teachers, since paper was rapidly replacing 
papyrus in the last decades of their lives. This qualification narrows the probable date limits to about 
the middle third of the second century and certainly not beyond the third quarter of the same century, 
that is, the last quarter of the eighth century of our era. 

It is necessary to turn once more to the internal evidence of the Oriental Institute papyrus. The 
transmission and scribal techniques ascertainable from the folio exclude the possibility that it repre
sents Ibn Ishaq's original copy of the Tarlkh. Again, they are inconclusive as to a choice between a 
copy originating with Yahya or Salamah or one of their pupils. 

The evidence in question lies in the scribal errors and their correction and in the marginal notations. 
The folio presents only six scribal errors. Three of these are wrong or miswritten words that were 
discovered and corrected, as the copy was being made, by a neat line run through them (recto 5, 14 
and verso 17). The remaining three are omissions, two of which were discovered later and inserted 
between the lines (recto 14 and verso 3) while the third was overlooked even in the process of rechecking 
or collation (recto 4; see Comments on recto 4-6). Though it could be argued that these errors and 
their correction could have been made either while the text was being written down from dictation or 
while it was being copied from written sources, the marginal notations indicate only the latter possi
bility. The first of these notations appears at the beginning of the section and consists of a rough 
circle inclosing the word naskhat, "copy." Below this but outside the circle is the word al-awwal, 
"the first." It is not quite clear to what "the first" refers. Were it inside the circle it could be taken to 
mean that this is the first copy to be made. As it is, it was more likely meant to indicate actually the 
first paragraph of the text being copied. The five other marginal notations indicate each new item 
beginning with qala Ibn Ishaq, "Ibn Ishaq said." Each notation is inclosed in a circle and consists 
of the phrase nusikha minhu, "copied from it," with the preposition being written now above now 
below the verb. Finally, there is a fuller notation running across a good part of the upper margin of 
the recto, *sj JM c J J s AAZ Jai. JJ*", "Every notation required of me has been written down," 
which quite obviously was intended to refer to notations made throughout the manuscript. Close 
examination of the ink and the script of the corrections and marginal notations clearly identifies these 
with the ink and the script of the main text, the script of the former being only on a smaller scale than 
that of the main text. 

These facts are extremely interesting in the light of our knowledge of early manuscript techniques 
as ascertained so far through literary sources. For they make possible the identification of the present 
manuscript as a copy made from and collated with either the asl, that is, the written copy, of either 
Salamah or Yahya or the asl al-asl, that is, the original autograph copy, of Ibn Ishaq himself. The 
*ard or collation was obviously made under the supervision of one of the three masters—Ibn Ishaq, 

date is based on Tabarl I II 1831, n. 0. However, his 2336; Dhahabi II 291 f.). As a bookseller, Muhammad 
son Muhammad (224-310/838-923) migrated to Egypt must have realized that manuscripts from the eastern 
about 260/873, where his occupation was that of provinces would find a good market in Egypt. 
zvarrdq or publisher and bookseller (cf. Sam'ani, folio 
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Yahya, or Salamah—who had indicated the corrections and notations to be made as the final step in 
rendering the manuscript transmission as fully authentic and authoritative as possible. 

I l l 

The papyrus text, brief as it is, adds something to our knowledge and comprehension of the first 
decades of Islam. For the most part it provides remarkable confirmation of historical data that have 
come down through later sources. It adds the weight of "the earliest authority available" on contro
versial questions, even though it is in no position to solve them. This is fully illustrated in the question 
of whether or not Safd ibn Abl Waqqas was included in the elective council, as already pointed out 
in the Comments on recto 8-15 and verso 16-17. 

But even more interesting is the new setting it gives to the text of verso 7-13. As already stated in the 
"Comments," Miqdad is nowhere else in the sources associated directly with the passage. Neither does 
the passage itself appear in any of the sources in connection with 'Uthman at the time of the elective 
council. Waqidi, in a composite and fuller account, reports a similar passage but in an entirely different 
setting. According to him, sometime in the reign of 'Umar, and for some unstated reason, words passed 
between 'Uthman and 'Abd al-Rahman ibn 'Awf, whereupon the latter sent Walid ibn 'Uqbah, 
'Uthman's uterine brother, with the following message to 'Uthman: "I was present at Badr and you 
were not, I stood fast at Uhud and you fled, and I was at the Oath of al-Radwan and you were not." 
'Uthman sent Walid back with a reply in defense of himself, quoted in the first person in much the 
same terms as the papyrus text, but with a few elaborations, which defense 'Abd al-Rahman accepted 
as adequate. Waqidi then adds, without, however, indicating whether or not the occasion is the same, 
that 'Umar while looking at 'Uthman said, "He was verily one of those whom God forgave once and 
for all."1 

Ibn Hanbal provides a parallel passage set definitely in the reign of 'Uthman himself. Walid ap
proached 'Abd al-Rahman ibn 'Awf with the statement, "I see that you have withdrawn from the 
Commander of the Faithful, 'Uthman," to which 'Abd al-Rahman answered, "Tell him ('Uthman) 
from me, T did not flee the Day of Uhud, I did not stay away the Day of Badr, and I did not abandon 
the example of 'Umar.*" Walid delivered the message and came back with 'Uthman's answer as follows, 
"As for his ('Abd al-Rahman) saying T did not flee the Day of Uhud,' how can he reproach me with 
a fault that God Himself has forgiven saying: 'As for those of you who turned away on the day when 
the two hosts met, it was Satan who sought to trip them up for something they had earned; God has 
overlooked their offence.'2 And as for his saying, T did not stay away the Day of Badr/ I was nursing 
Ruqqiyah, the daughter of the Messenger of God, at the time of her death. The Messenger of God 
allotted me my share (of the spoils), and he to whom the Messenger of God allotted his share was 
(counted as) present. And as for his saying, T did not abandon the example of 'Umar,' I am not equal 
to it and neither is he."3 

On still another occasion—obviously toward the troubled end of 'Uthman's reign, when the Egyp
tians were demanding his abdication—'Uthman's three shortcomings formed the subject of conversa
tion between an unnamed Egyptian and 'Abd Allah ibn 'Umar ibn al Khattab (d. 74/693), who rose 
to the defense of the caliph.4 Finally, according to a brief report tacked on to Waqidi's account, 'Abd 
Allah ibn 'Umar had at least one more occasion to defend 'Uthman for some of these shortcomings, 
even after the murder of that caliph.5 

1 Waqidi, pp. 272 f. ( = Wellhausen, p. 130). Medina (cf. Tayalisi, Musnad, p. 264, No. 1908; Ibn 
2 Surah 3:155; cf. Bell I 60, verse 149. Hanbal II 101, 120; Bukhari II 430 f., I l l 83; Tabari 
3 Ibn Hanbal I 68. The tradition traces back to I 1793). 'Uthman, when besieged, cited his role at 

Shaqiq ibn Salamah (d. 82/701); cf. Dhahabi I 56. Radwan among his assets (cf. Isdbah I I I 1103-06). For 
4 This account, frequently met with, is nevertheless an account of the siege, see the present writer's Aishah, 

a singleton report that traces back to 'Uthman ibn pp. 115-18. 
cAbd Allah ibn Mauhab, an obscure traditionist of 5 Waqidi, p. 273. 
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Taken together, these several instances, along with the papyrus text, leave little doubt that 'Uthman's 
classic shortcomings rose to plague him on several occasions. What is of interest here is the role assigned 
to f Abd al-Rahman on two of these occasions. What is known of his character would hardly place him 
in the unfavorable light of having at one time accepted 'Uthman's defense and yet coming back to the 
attack. Quite obviously there is here a confusion of occasions, with the earlier incident being split into 
two with all the involvement of terms and the forms of direct and indirect speech. It is quite possible 
that up to the last years of 'Umar's reign there was some latent rivalry between 'Uthman and 'Abd al-
Rahman, both wealthy, generous, and influential participants in the public affairs of the new Islamic 
community and state. 'Uthman was a willing caliphal candidate throughout the period.' Abd al-Rahman 
had his supporters too, though he himself disavowed such ambitions. Still, he did not withdraw at the 
start from the elective council and at the end he traded his withdrawal for no less a role than that of 
caliph-maker. Under these circumstances it is not inconceivable that at some time in 'Umar's reign 
cross words passed between the two and led to the exchange of messages as recorded by Waqidi. Again, 
it is well known that as 'Uthman's misrule progressed 'Abd al-Rahman was taken to task for having 
chosen him in the first place. To this accusation 'Abd al-Rahman would reply that he did so only 
because fUthman had promised to follow in the footsteps of his predecessor. In the end the disappointed 
and embarrassed 'Abd al-Rahman swore he would never again speak to 'Uthman, and he kept this oath 
until his death (32/652). It is in this period and in this setting that Ibn Hanbal's account must find its 
place and occasion. Thus, it would make more sense if it were limited to the statement that 'Abd al-
Rahman was neglecting or even criticizing 'Uthman because the latter had failed to keep his promise 
to be guided by 'Umar's example.1 

Apart from the significance of its contents as such, the papyrus presents direct evidence of Ibn 
Ishaq's historical method, free from the influence of subsequent transmitters and abridgers. He uses the 
isndd, though not consistently. He combines two or more short reports on a small group of related 
items, thus, on the one hand, avoiding a disjointed series of single traditions on separate items and, on 
the other hand, stopping short of a long continuous narrative. He is quite selective in his direct quota
tions and expert at abridging lengthy individual accounts. If this single folio is typical of the whole, 
he selected his sources carefully, using for the most part well known authorities of the Kufan school (see 
p. 90). As to his coverage of the themes, again if this folio is typical, it confirms the long-suspected 
brevity of the Ta'rikh al~khulafd\ though it is clear that brevity was not achieved at the expense of either 
adequacy or clarity. The author laid his finger on every important issue and personality involved. His 
men are in character, as judged from other sources. The rivalry and tension of the various candidates 
for and aspirants to the caliphate are expressed in the vigorous speech common to the forthright Arab 
of the day. To write on such themes at the time of the first flush of Persian influence under the 'Abbasid 
dynasty while he was under the very patronage of the latter called for both restraint and courage. 
Restraint is shown in the simple mention of Abu Lu'lu'ah, the Persian assassin of the Arab Caliph 
'Umar. Courage is displayed in the full record of the respective claims of 'All and 'Uthman to favorable 
consideration at the hands of the elective council and of the new Islamic community. The account, so 
far as it goes in our fragment, gives no inkling of partiality for either of these two major candidates and 
hence calls into question the accusation that Ibn Ishaq favored the Shi'ite religio-political party.2 

If such is the character of the Tcirikh al-khulafa , its subsequent neglect cannot be fully accounted 
for by the simple fact of its brevity. There is still the possibility that the TcHrlkh was not completed, as 
first planned, down to the author's own day.3 Tabarl's citations of Ta'rikh materials do not seem to 
extend beyond the reign of Mu'awiyah. However, Tabarl's immediate oral source for the TcCrlkh, 
Muhammad ibn Hamid, died in 248/862, while Tabari (225-310/833-923) was still quite young and 
possibly before he had finished acquiring the entire Tdrikh from him, particularly through the sam 

1 Cf. Aishahy pp. 106 f. and references there cited, other heresies (see Khatib I 225 f.). 
esp. Ansdb V 57. 3 See Horovitz in Islamic Culture II 182. 

2 Cf. Irshdd VI 400. Ibn Ishaq was also accused of 
B4910 O 

oi.uchicago.edu



98 D O C U M E N T 6 

method. Tabari himself worked on his lengthy history almost to the end of his life. But in such a 
circumstance Tabari would have sought other transmitters, if not indeed Muhammad ibn Hamid's 
manuscript. This line of thought leads back to the fact of the neglect of the Tdrikh without adding 
anything to the solution of the problem of its scope. Nevertheless, in the light of our present knowledge 
of the over-all background of the origin and transmission of the work, it is possible to suggest, at least 
tentatively, a probable explanation of its obscurity. This lies in the interplay of a series of facts and 
conditions. The TciriWi had, from the start, only a very limited number of transmitters. These and the 
next generation of pupils were stationed and for the most part were stationary in the eastern provinces 
of the empire. The ready availability in these same provinces, particularly in 'Iraq itself, of the fuller 
source materials on which Ibn Ishaq himself had drawn helped to crowd out the few available transmis
sions of the Tcfrikh. This is amply illustrated in the case of fAmr ibn Maimun, who has been repeatedly 
detected in the present study as Ibn Ishaq's ultimate source and whose lengthy account of the themes 
of the present papyrus were fully and directly utilized by historians from Waqidi and Ibn Sa'd to Ibn al-
Athir and by such leading traditionists as Ibn Hanbal and BukharL1 The neglected manuscripts of 
the Tcfrikh—papyrus or paper—soon disintegrated and were lost, rendering the work unknown except 
by title from the late third century onward. Only such manuscripts as had the good fortune to find 
lodging in Egypt, as the present manuscript quite obviously did, had a chance for survival. 

Whether or not the present manuscript found its way into Egypt in the company of Ibn Hisham, 
who alone is responsible for what has survived of the rest of Ibn Ishaq's works, is hard to say. 
Though he had the opportunity, while he was still in Traq, to acquire the Tdrikh either from one of the 
Umawi brothers or from Salamah ibn Fadl, there is no direct evidence that he did so. Of Ibn Hisham's 
known pupils and transmitters in Egypt the three Barqi brothers are associated with his Sirah and its 
Maghazl subdivision. It is through one of these brothers, fAbd al-Rahim al-Barqi, that the extant text 
of Ibn Hisham's Slrah has come down to us.2 This family would no doubt have been interested in any 
work of Ibn Ishaq that found its way into Egypt in the third century. The rihlah or travel in search of 
knowledge was on the increase. Among those who traveled from Traq to Egypt was Muhammad 
al-Warraq, bookseller son of Ahmad ibn Hammad al-Dulabi.3 The latter, it will be recalled, was one 
of the two transmission links between Salamah and Tabari for the Mubtadc? and Maghazl of Ibn Ishaq 
(see p. 94). Finally, Tabari himself visited Egypt in 253/867 and 256/870.4 The 'Iraqi manu
script of the Tdrlkh had a good chance of getting to Egypt in the company of one of these travelers. 

The question naturally arises at this point whether the present papyrus might not have originated in 
third-century Egypt after all. The answer is negative because of the comparatively primitive paleography 
of the piece and the scribal practices noted above. The script stands apart from that of the three dozen 
other literary papyri, presumably from second- and third-century Egypt, that are under study. More 
than a dozen of these are collections oihadith proper, and none gives any evidence of the techniques of 
transmission indicated in the present papyrus. The latter fact in itself points to Traq as the original 
home of our papyrus, for these methods developed earlier in Traq than in Egypt. 

This single papyrus folio has yielded a harvest rich beyond the most optimistic expectations of a 
decade or two back. It has brought to light the long-lost Tdrikh al-khulafc? in a fragment that takes an 
honored place among the very few extant manuscripts of the second century of Islam, the earliest of 
their kind yet known. Its text sheds interesting side lights on Islam's earliest leading personalities and 
their political ambitions. It gives the first direct illustration of the historical method of Ibn Ishaq and 
his circle. It provides the first tangible evidence of the advanced scholarship and manuscript techniques 

1 Cf. Tahawi, Shark al-Tahawiyah, pp. 405-8, for (cf. Irshdd VI 441). 
Bukharfs dependence on fAmr ibn Maimun for the 2 Slrah II xliiif.; Yaqut I 574; Dhahabi II 134 f. 
account of the murder of 'Urnar. Among other likely For the Barqi brothers see p. 63 above, 
sources of early rIraqi compositions one might mention 3 Dhahabi II 291 f.; Irshdd VI 430; see also p. 94, 
'Awanah ibn al-Hakam and his history of Mu'awiyah n. 13, above, 
and the Umayyad dynasty (see p. 86 above), the works 4 Irshdd VI 432, 434. 
of the two Kalbls, Abu Mikhnaf, Waqidi, and Mada'inf 
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of the second half of the second century of Islam. Furthermore, though itself from the field of history, 
it nevertheless provides significant evidence of the early development of these techniques in the 
field of hadlth proper, with which history shared some of its best methods of professional trans
mission, oral and written (see pp. 7 ff.). Finally, in its confirmation of such an early development of the 
careful techniques that combined writing with the sant and 'ard, it restores confidence in third-century 
and later sources that bear on these themes. These sources describe these techniques as current in the 
time of Zuhri, the teacher of Ibn Ishaq. They trace back their development in the first century through 
the practices of 'Urwah ibn al-Zubair, the first historian of Islam, and of the editorial committee for 
the standard 'Uthmanic Qur'an, and credit their origin to the nebulous but highly suggestive practices 
and claims of Muhammad himself. These are themes to be further developed in Volume II of this 
series, a study of a group of early hadith papyri. 

Once more a fragmentary literary papyrus and the research it entailed contribute something tangible 
to our knowledge of early Islamic history and culture as these evolved in the comparatively obscure first 
and second centuries of Islam, the seventh and eighth centuries of our era. 
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THE DHIKR AL-NABI OF IBN 'UQDAH 

Z A I D I T E H I S T O R Y OF T H E P R O P H E T A N D H I S F A M I L Y 

Oriental Institute No. 17638, Late third/ninth century to early fourth/tenth century. 
Medium quality medium brown papyrus, 15.8 X 22.2 cm., with 17 lines to the page as is. The papyrus 

is broken at the top, but, since the verso is written upside down in relation to the recto, the text is con
tinuous. The piece is much damaged. 

Script.—Common cursive hand (see p. 4). Diacritical points are freely used for all letters, though 
not throughout the piece. Of the letters that need no points, sin frequently has a stroke above it to 
distinguish it from shin, which is sometimes dotted and sometimes not so. *Ain has a miniature 'ain 
placed below it in recto 2 to distinguish it from ghain, which itself is not always written with a dot. This 
usage appears also in PERF No. 864, which dates from the third century. No punctuation marks 
are used. 

T E X T 

RECTO 

f t ^U -Oil £UI Ail AAJl A**j u J l t ^ 1 £j J * J JjSJI AL^ dl) A^J Li 3 

A-Jlk l l ^ A i [ p J j *_I IAJJI .X^C £ j | AJLC i ^ ^ J rt^ J-* 5 

j l i ^ .Uj J Jj5)| AL^. UIJ UJASOI A t̂ ^Uui l j 6 

p 4 ^ (>• l^t^^J p&* b-1^ Ol -^j VI j^UI OJ^OM V j^UJI 7 

pAj ffr^^ v L - ^ ^ 1 LM* 0>Ji*J Vj <jl JJ* Vj 8 

U Î ^S^ 1 ^ iJbb ol Vjii 6y9 JUJ *$J dJUi oi l Oji»jlj 9 

[ ] ^-J\&J}\ J^ ^ [ j | J I] J %^J j\ Ci£. U^j 10 

[ ] j^JI J JKJI dJU[i] l̂ i Uo 6U 11 

W Jfe 66" c i ^ j Ai.^ui ] j j k J i 12 

cJ j v ^ ^ i ^ f j j M J ofejVl JLC [J*JJ] ^ ^ u i 13 

u*Uj EJU A ^ ^ T ofc" J L T J JITJJI J ^ U ) j ^ i i i j v ^ i 14 

r I ^ J I j cbUJb JJUJIJ r i5^Vlj i'I*JI ^U A ^ J OU:UPJI J | I S 

[J+C] Ai JJUj ^J- l j ^*JI AJ J13 jLo AJI ( j -U ^ aOJl JU* o l f L J - ^ J 16 
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V E R S O 

JAJJ icfjJUoJI uj^j <jlŜ  ^ - ^ J ^.j^ (J-r***.1 'r?^^ 2 

U j ^ JJ IjJia ^ U t ^fc «Ol]l [ J L ] * Jtf I ja^j 5 

[ ] . . . Lij^u, 6 

[ ftAPs *&& jj^aj^M oUJxj ^rUJL 7 

[ ] ' u^ri^l >U«JI 4 — ^ ^ J LLJL«« f J U I j 8 

jS"i ^ AU». dLII <^JiJI Jtf :>lj^ i u J I j ->UJI 12 

Q-aHJbj j ^ 3 l jU- ĴL» J-J-^k JjJiA** Jj-^pi J I 13 

;u dlil -u^ij Jj^^JI ^5^3 (J *u*Jl j JsSOl ^ 14 

^ U x l t j - o l ^ j ^ ^ ^ J j ^ j (^jL^-l c*iy> 15 

17 

T R A N S L A T I O N 

R E C T O 

1 and readiest in establishing a proof, and most long-suffering when pierced by words sharp as an 
arrow, 

2 and foremost in diverting harm (to others) from them (sharp words), and most reliable in their 
utterances. 

3 Among that which we have brought together for you is a summary of the reports about eAli ibn 
Abl Talib—God be merciful to him. He obeyed God before they did 

4 and he obeyed God after they (ceased to do so). He was tried as no (other) man of sorrows was 
tried and he was afflicted as no (other) 

5 man of grief was afflicted. Ibn 'Abd al-Wahhab and his fellow brothers of the Talibiyah defend 
him (against detractors), 

6 but falsehood has distracted their attention from him (Ibn 'Abd al-Wahhab and his defense). As 
to the summary of the report about the descendants of 'All, verily 

7 the people do not magnify men except after they receive benefits from them and profit from their 
action 

8 and not before they . . . from them. Nor do they magnify (men) before they gain from them and 
even then only while 
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9 they (the benefited) are (still) weak. For that with them is accounted an art. And were it not that 
there is a great mystery in that, 

io we could not hope for self-restraint or grace. Ibn fAbd al-Wahhab said . . . . 
11 And should he (the tyrant) oppress, we see that as (God's will in) the scourging of the wicked . . . 
12 utterance and [. . . (the author is here listing the themes to be covered in the narrative on fAli). . . 

and how they came to him] 
13 the freedmen and followers on the day of the festival of the pillars and (how they came) to him 

on the day of the festival of the tent-robes and at the time 
14 of the oration and of the exhortation to the remembrance of God. And the manner of his delivery, 

standing or seated, 
15 before the assemblies. And his firmness in following religious practice and the decrees (of God) 

and the knowledge of the lawful and the unlawful. 
16 And how 'Abd Allah ibn 'Abbas used to seek his opinion and refer to him as a man of extensive 

knowledge and learning. And (how) he was considered exemplary by 'Umar 
17 ibn al-Khattab in his statement (on the authority of) Yahya on the authority of Ahmad on the 

authority of Abu 'Abbas ibn 'Abbas 

V E R S O 

1 [on the authority of 'Umar ibn al-Khattab]: "He (f All) was in matters of duty a man with an under
standing heart and a friendly tongue and 

2 he took pleasure in being charitable to many strangers.'' And how he used to make the proclama
tion on the day of 

3 the passing by the stones and the day of the sacrifice and the day of the tent-robes. (He was) the 
wise in religion (and) 

4 the source of exposition. And they said, "We have not seen anyone (exceptf All who is) comparable 
to Muhammad in friendship, compassion, 

5 and goodness." 'Abd Allah ibn 'Abbas said, "They said to him 'proceed on our behalf 
6 perhaps. . . .' " . . . 
7 to the people while 'Uthman was besieged. He spoke with w[ords . . . " . . . ] 
8 and security, then we will surrender." And he is the bearer of the white banner . . . 
9 (and) the best of (all of) us. And had not deliverance been sought from them by the two, Zaid ibn 

'All ibn al-Husain 
10 and f Abd Allah Abu Ja'far ibn Mu'awiyah ibn Ja'far, the aid of both of them would certainly have 

been sought by 
11 the eloquent, and they would have raised both of them above all orators. That is why they said 

(of them) "generous 
12 of zeal and with a family tradition of generosity." I have (herewith) placed before you a summary 

of the narrative in remembrance 
13 of the family of the Messenger (of God). We shall speak briefly rather than at length, stopping 

short 
14 of completeness. I have appended it to the Remembrance of the Messenger. From it, you, when you 

shall have 
15 known their histories and the degree of their obedience and the order of their deeds 
16 and the dutifulness of their acts and the severity of their trials, then you will know that when you 

bring these together 
17 . . . . (The last lines no doubt worked up to a climax in stressing the superiority of 'All and his 

descendants.) 
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Comments.—Recto 1-2. The practice of describing in superlative terms the family heads and party 
leaders who were in any way connected with the "people of the house'' or the family of Muhammad 
began early in Islam and rapidly gained favor, particularly among the different Shi'ite sects. 

Recto 4-5. Shfite tradition claims that 'All's trials and tribulations were early revealed to Muham
mad, who in turn foretold them to fAll. The only close parallel to the sense of the papyrus text 
discovered so far is reported in this connection by Abu Nu'aim I 66 f. To the above-mentioned 
prophecy this account adds that 'AH himself will be a source of trials and tribulations to others: 
JU ( J V J J ^ *Jl. A similar sentiment was expressed by the Caliph Mansur in 145/762 to the then 
fAlid rebel Muhammad ibn 'Abd Allah (Tabari III 213 f.; cf. Nabia Abbott, Two Queens of Baghdad 
[Chicago, 1946] pp. 16 f.) Still earlier, 'Alid leaders compared their unhappy lot under the Umayyads 
to that of the Jews under Pharaoh (see Ibn Sa'd V 69, 162 f.). The papyrus text brings to mind the 
famous phrase from Isaiah 5313, "a man of sorrows and acquainted with grief," the Arabic of which 
reads somewhat clumsily j ^ J - l s^*-*j *>U.jl J » j e.g. in the Oxford (1890) and the Beirut (1897) 
editions of the Bible. The practice of comparing 'All to Jesus dates back to the first century of Islam 
(cf. 'Amill III 1, p. 161, and see Comments on verso 4-5). 

Recto 5-6. It would seem from this passage and recto 10 that Ibn 'Abd al-Wahhab was a fairly well 
known partisan. Still, he is not to be found in the usual biographical sources. This fact is in accord with 
the statement of line 6, namely that Ibn al-Wahhab and his defense of 'All were generally neglected 
(see also pp. 107-8). For the term "Talibiyah," see Comments on verso 9-12. 

Recto j-io. This unqualified estimate of man's self-seeking nature and the worldly cunning he 
displays in achieving his personal ends is intended to dramatize the purpose it serves in the "great 
mystery" of ethics and morality. 

Recto 11. Interesting is this echo of the ancient and familiar concept that a tyrant is an instrument 
of God for the punishment of a wicked and erring people. That the innocent must suffer with the guilty 
is tacitly accepted as part of the great mystery referred to in the preceding lines. The tyrants or evil
doers, stated or implied in the lost portion of the text, must include at least Mu'awiyah ibn Abi Sufyan 
and the first two 'Abbasid caliphs. 

Recto 12-15. The author's list of the themes to be treated in connection with 'All may have started 
in the lost section of recto 11. It continues to verso 9. There seems to be an echo of the phrase ^iS~j 
O ^ in the account of 'Ali in Abu Nu'aim I 68-72, where every new theme has a brief heading 
starting with <J&J . 

'All's leadership at public meetings and in the ceremonies of the Hajj Pilgrimage is met with in the 
standard mandqib and fadaHl literature in the sections that deal with the virtues and merits of Muham
mad and his Companions (e.g. Bukhari II 434-36; Muslim XV 173 f.; Tirmidhi XIII 172 f.; Abu 
Nu'aim I 61-87). The traditions on these themes increase with time. 'All's eloquence is dramatized 
in the collection of his letters and speeches presented under the title Nahj al-balaghah or Voice of Elo
quence (see Nahj al-balaghah, ed. Muhammad 'Abduh [Cairo, n.d.]; Ibn Abi al-Hadid, Sharh nahj 
al-balaghah [Cairo, 1329] I 7 f.). It is believed that this collection was compiled by Sharif al-Radl 
(A.D. 970-1015) or his brother Sharif al-Murtada (A.D. 966-1044); see GAL I 82, 405 and S I 705; Jamil 
Sultan, Etude stir Nahj al-baldgha (Paris, 1940). 

The festivals and ceremonies mentioned in lines 13-14 are all associated with the Hajj. Making the 
rounds of the pillars of the Mosque at Mecca, kissing some of them, pitching and folding tents, listening 
to sermons and exhortations were and are among the activities of the busy days of the Hajj. References 
to most of these are to be found in the standard collections of traditions under the headings "Hajj" 
and "Manasik" (see Bukhari I 406 f.; Muslim VIII 13 f.; Malik, Al-muwatid [Cairo, 1921] I 93, 
179 ff., 209). 

Recto 15-17. For the derived meaning of i'JbU as used in the translation see Lane, art. J*.y 

subentry el*.. 'All's wisdom and learning stand high among his virtues according to his followers, 
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who frequently quote, in addition to Muhammad, 'Umar ibn al-Khattab and 'Abd Allah ibn 'Abbas 
in support of their statements (see p. 82, lines 9-11). It should be pointed out that 'Abd Allah ibn 
'Abbas himself had a high reputation for these qualities and that 'Umar and others are quoted as 
describing him in almost the same terms that are here applied to 'All in these and the following lines (cf. 
Abu Nu'aim I 316, 318; Khatib I 173-75; anc^ Comments on verso 1-2). For a suspect collection of 
*Ali's wise sayings see Nahj al-balaghah I II 152-266. 

Recto 17. This isnad is doubly faulty in that it does not give the full names of the transmitters or 
definitely indicate an unbroken chain of transmission. Such devices were familiar among the weak or 
false traditionists, though the Shfah are more frequently accused of using them. 'Abd Allah ibn'Abbas, 
equally well known as Ibn 'Abbas, is seldom cited by his kunyah, Abu 'Abbas, as he is in the 
papyrus text. His son 'All (d. 117/735) had among his own sons one named Yahya and another named 
Ahmad, whose death dates are nowhere indicated. However, several of this 'All's sons lived into the 
second half of the second century, and these two may have been among them. It is possible that we have 
here another more or less suspect device of the traditionist—the family isnad. If so, then the present 
isnad should read clearly and fully "Yahya ibn 'All on the authority of his brother Ahmad ibn 'All ibn 
'Abd Allah ibn 'Abbas." For these descendants of 'Abd Allah ibn 'Abbas see Zambaur, Manuel de 
genealogie et de chronologie pour Vhistoire de VIslam (Hanovre, 1927) Table G. Other isnad possibilities 
will be discussed below. 

Verso 1-2. No definite parallel to these lines has come to light so far. However, interesting 
variations occur in the sources. 'All ibn Abi Talib himself is reported as saying US J L - ^ J *U)I 61 
Vjt«. UUJj VjAfc, thus leading the way for others to refer to him as having the qualities mentioned 
(cf. Abu Nu'aim I 61, 67 f.). But 'Umar ibn al-Khattab and others are quoted as applying the same 
terms to 'Abd Allah ibn 'Abbas as pupil of 'All (see Abu Nu'aim I 316, 318; 'Amili I, p. 260, III 3, 
p. 34). Being friendly (J^i") and willing to ask for information or favor (JjJ**) are no doubt meant 
to indicate 'All's basic humility, which rendered him happy to aid and serve the strangers within his 
reach (see Nahj al-balaghah I I I 204). 

Verso 2-4. Cf. 'Amili I I I 1, pp. 88-94, 172 f.; see also Comments on recto 12-17 and references 
there cited. Note the absence of the formula of blessing on Muhammad here and in verso 13-14 in 
contrast to the mercy called down on 'All in recto 3. 'All's talent for exposition (line 4) is not here 
meant to be limited to the allegorical interpretation of the Qur'an. It may include the explanation of 

other texts and also the interpretation of dreams. For *U = A*** see Lane, art. pic under both 

subheadings. 
Verso 4 -5 . Glorification by comparing one's self as leader to Muhammad was a familiar device 

among the latter's Companions and their supporters, but more so among the 'Alids by virtue of their 
double blood tie to Muhammad through Abu Talib and Fatimah; cf. Ibn Sa'd IV 1, p. 24; Tirmidhi 
XIII 190, where Muhammad himself is reported to have said that 'All's brother Ja'far ibn Abi Talib 
(cf. verso 10) resembled him, Muhammad, in both looks and character. 

Verso 5-S. It is possible in line 5 to read U ^ i i , "advise us." The reference is to the contro
versial role of 'All at the time of the revolt against the Caliph 'Uthman and the subsequent siege that 
ended with 'Uthman's murder. The broken papyrus text is no doubt presenting 'All in the role of 
would-be peacemaker, against the claims of 'All's detractors, who see him as an instigator of the revolt 
(cf. e.g. Tabari I 2777-99 and see the present author's Aishahy pp. 126 f. and references there cited). 
For a ShI'ite view of these events see Nahj al-balaghah I 71 f., II 84-86; 'Amili III 2, pp. 119-30. 

Verso 8-g. The story here is that several leading Companions, including even Abu Bakr, had 
previously attempted expeditions, all of which ended in failure. It was then that Muhammad was 
inspired to give the banner to 'All, the best of the Companions, and so to assure success and victory. 
Muhammad therefore made 'All his standard-bearer on the next expedition, which was against the 
Jews of Khaibar. The rest is history. 'AH functioned as standard-bearer on other occasions (see Strah, 
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pp. 761 f.; Bukhari II 434; Muslim XV 176 f.; Abu Nu'aim I 62 f.). Tradition reports Muham
mad as saying that 'AH would be his standard-bearer on the Day of Resurrection (see Abu Nu'aim I 

Note the word used here for flag or banner, J U2JI instead of the more familiar ^U , J j J , or L lj . 
Of the latter, the first two are used interchangeably for the personal insignia or flag of individual 
commanders; the last is a larger banner or standard associated with a larger unit of an army. The dis
tinction between the two, according to Ibn Ishaq, seems to have come in at the very Battle of Khaibar, 
where 'All won his victory. What 'All received from Muhammad was the latter's white personal flag. 
The rayah or standard of Muhammad was made at that time of a black cloak that had belonged to 
'Aishah (cf. Ibn Sa'd II 1, pp. 77, 92 f., II 2, p. 127; see also Ibn Sa'd I 2, pp. 41 f.; Bukhari II 242; 
Nawawl, p. 660). Muhammad was generally partial to white for his clothes and personal effects. To 
this day his followers, especially the men, show a marked preference for white. 

For a Shf ite view of the early use, color, and history of flags and for f All as Muhammad's standard-
bearer, see 'Amill II, pp. 151, 257-64, I I I 1, pp. 69-71, 177, 329-31. For the flags and insignias of 
many colors used in the Battle of Siffin, see \Amili I I I 2, p. 322. 

Verso g-12. These lines indicate that the author of the text belonged to the Zaidite sect, which 
advocated equality among the descendants of Abu Talib as against any claim to superiority by 'All or 
any of his descendants. The terms "\Alawi" and "'AlawIyarT refer to the followers of 'All himself, 
while the terms '"Talibi" and "Talibiyah" indicate the more inclusive group. It should be noted that 
the heresiologistsofthe fourth century and later seem to use "Talibiyln" in preference to the "Talibiyah" 
of this earlier papyrus text. Early Shi'ite writers place all the sons of Abu Talib on an equality with 
Muhammad himself by endowing their common grandfather, 'Abd al-Muttalib, with divine light, 
which was transmitted in turn to his descendants: ^ J; X*J>S^ J> I ^ J I L ^ 1 ^J c-JJxJI J^c <J jjxi\ 

J^\j JUJ JL^IJ J £*«l~i J>! f^; cf- Naubakhti (fl. 317/929), Firaqal-SMah, ed. H. Ritter (Istanbul, 
i93i)pp.4of.; Ibn Babuyan (d.381/991), Risalat al-itiqad, trans. Asaf A. A. Fyzee ("Islamic Research 
Association Series/* No. 9 [London and New York, 1942]) pp. 112-14. Note the effort in the last 
reference (p. 114) to have Muhammad place the girls on an equal footing with the boys: "Our 
daughters are like our sons, and our sons, like our daughters.'' 

The early sources do not refer to fAbd Allah ibn Mu'awiyah by his kunyah, which was, according to 
line 10, Abu Ja'far. His full name and descent should read 'Abu Ja'far 'Abd Allah ibn Mu'awiyah ibn 
'Abd Allah ibn Ja'far ibn Abl Talib. More than one story is told in connection with the strange appear
ance of the name Mu'awiyah (for the Umayyad Mu'awiyah ibn Abl Sufyan) in this genealogy. 'Abd 
Allah ibn Ja'far won favor with the Umayyad caliph by naming his son Mu'awiyah. The 'Abd Allah 
of the text, known also as Ibn Mu'awiyah, was unhappily embarrassed by this incident and name, 
which, according to some accounts, led to his betrayal and eventual murder (cf. Aghanl XI 71, 73 f.; 
Ibn al-Athir V 284 f.). 

The revolt, defeat, and death of Zaid ibn 'All in 122/740 and of 'Abd Allah ibn Mu'awiyah in 
129/746-47 are familiar topics in Islamic history. For the first see Ya'qubi II 390 f.; Tabari II 1667-88, 
1698-1716; Ibn al-Athir V 171-77, 181-86; Mas'udi V 467-73; Abu al-Faraj al-Isfahani, Maqatil al-
Talibiyln (Cairo, 1949) pp. 127-51. For the second see Tabari II 1879-87, 1976-80; Ibn al-Athir V 
246-48, 282-85; Abu al-Faraj al-Isfahani, op. cit. pp. 161-69; Aghanl XI 71-79. The religious role of 
both men as founders of Shi'ite sects is familiar to Islamic heresiologists. For the Zaidiyah see Ash'aii 
(d. 243/935), Maqalat al-Islamiyln, ed. Ritter ("Bibliotheca Islamica" I a-c [Constantinople, 1929-33]) 
I 61-78; cf. Malati (d. 377/987), Kitdb al-tanbih, pp. 26-28; Naubakhti, Firaq al-Shiah, pp. 19, 29-32; 
Ibn Tahir al-Baghdadi (d. 429/1037), Kitdb al-farq bain al-firaq . . . (Cairo, 1328) pp. 16 f., 22-26; 
Ibn Hazm (d. 456/1064), Kitdb al-fdsil ft al-milal wa-al-ahwa wa-al-nihal (Cairo, 1317-21) V 87-111, 
179 f.; Shahrastanl (d. 548/1153), Kitdb aUmilal wa-al-nihal, on the margins of Ibn Hazm (Vol. 1 
207-14). For a study of the founder and his movement, see Rudolf Strothmann in EI IV 1193 f., 
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1176-98, and in Der Islam XIII (1923) 1-52. For the intellectual gifts and literary activity of Zaid ibn 
'All, see below, p. 107, n. 2. 

The particular sect of'Abd Allah ibn Mu'awiyah is an offshoot of the Zaidiyah. It is generally known 
as the "Jinahiyah," taking this name from 'Abd Allah's grandfather Ja'far ibn Abi Talib, who was 
known as "Dhu al-Jinahain," "He of the Two Wings," and also as "al-Taiyar," "the Flyer," whereby 
hangs a queer tale passed on by Ibn Ishaq and others. The gist of the story is that Ja'far, who was 
Muhammad's standard-bearer in the expedition against the Byzantines at Mutah, received many fatal 
wounds, including the loss of both hands. God rewarded him by replacing the hands with wings which, 
Muhammad explained, Ja'far uses to fly about in heaven (cf. Sirah, pp. 209, 218, 344, 791, 794 f.; Ibn 
Sa'd II 1, pp. 92 f., IV i, pp. 26 f.; Tabari I 1610-16; Bukharl II 436; Abu Nu'aim I 114-18; Isabah 
I 485-88). For the sect as such, see Ash'ari, Maqalat aUlslamlyln I 85 f.; Ibn Tahir al-Baghdadi, 
Kitdb al-farq, pp. 242, 255; Ibn Hazm, Kitdb al-fdsil IV 180; Shahrastam, Kitdb al-milal, I 196; 
see also Friedlander, "The heterodoxies of the Shiites in the presentation of Ibn Hazm," JAOS 
XXVIII (1907) 44 f. For a modern Shl'ite treatment of both these sects, see 'Amili II 344, 351 f., 353. 

The reputation for goodness and generosity was freely extended to the members of the family of 
Abu Talib and particularly to his son Ja'far, who came to be known as "Abu al-Masakin," because of 
his concern for the poor, and as "al-Jawwad," because of his cheerful generosity to all. These qualities 
and the resulting reputation passed on to the third and fourth generations, giving rise to the sentiment 
expressed in the papyrus text, which finds the variant "al-Jawwad ibn al-Jawwad" in Nawawi, pp. 
192, 337 (cf. also Bukharl II 436; Tirmidhi XIII 189-91). Abu Nu'aim I 114 characterizes Ja'far as 
C-ULJC^JI ^IJJ>CJI c*\>ij^\ JJaJl . . . i\S L***JI (_i~ya-J* 

Verso 13-14* The use of the future tense here establishes the papyrus as a preface or introduction 
to some Shi'ite monograph. Brief monographs were the rule in early Islamic literature, alike with the 
orthodox and the nonorthodox. Later, the Shfah specifically frowned on brevity—perhaps in an effort 
to catch up with the voluminous Sunnite literature—and full accounts won greater favor (cf. Ibn 
Babuyah, Risalat al-itiqdd^ p. 116). For the book title mentioned in line 14, see the discussion below 
on authorship and date. 

Verso 14-ij. These lines reflect the practical utilitarianism as well as the religious objectives of 
Islamic historiography. 

A U T H O R S H I P A N D D A T E 

The script of the papyrus places it as definitely in the third century of the Hijrah as the text assigns 
it to Shi'ite biography, history, and/or propaganda. It should be noted that the script can lay no claim 
to artistry of any sort, that the margins are unusually narrow, and that the verso is written upside 
down in relation to the recto. These features, together with the contents of the piece, indicate a 
musawwadah or rough draft or copy of some author's work. It is entirely possible that the beginning 
and the end of the preface were written on the recto and the verso respectively of the section of the 
papyrus which is broken off at the top. Unfortunately, the text, being largely in the nature of a table 
of contents, is not promising material for significant textual parallels. The few isnad's quoted in the 
text are too meager and indefinite to enable one to suggest a possible author and his sources. How
ever, that the author was a Zaidite is inferred from his emphasis on the Talibiyin and from the fact that 
in addition to Muhammad and 'AH ibn Abi Talib he mentions as specific biographees only Zaid ibn 
'All, from whom the Zaiditestake their name, and 'Abd Allah ibn Mu'awiyah, whose followers formed 
a subgroup within the Zaidite sect. 

The failure of the revolts of Zaid ibn 'All and 'Abd Allah ibn Mu'awiyah (verso 9-10) was followed 
by the establishment and consolidation of the 'Abbasids when 'Iraq became too uncomfortable for the 
'Alids. Nevertheless Shi'ite propaganda became intensified with each decade and spread far and wide 
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in the other provinces of the empire.1 This naturally meant increased Shi'ite literary activity.2 The 
growth of Shi'ite literature received added incentive as a result of the rise of the Isma'iliyah movement 
about the middle of the second century and its progressive growth thereafter until in 297/909 it suc
ceeded in establishing the Fatimids in North Africa where the Shi'ite Idrisids had become established 
more than a century earlier in 172/788. Egyptian Shf ites contributed openly and secretly to the progress 
of these movements, Egypt being a sort of halfway house for fugitive 'Alids and would-be dynasts in 
North Africa. 'Alid biography, history, and propaganda, political and religious, were increasingly 
called into service. The period produced the well known Shf ite historian Nasr ibn Muzahim of Kufah 
(d. 212/827).3 Papyrus PERF No. 775, dealing with 'Alid revolutions, is the only known extant 'Alid 
document dating from the first half of the second century of Islam.4 However, Abu al-Faraj al-Isfahani, 
writing in 313/925, regrets the lack of information on the later 'Alids and their activities in contrast to 
the wealth of materials available in and from the earlier period.5 This was perhaps due in part to the 
widespread disturbances during the reign of Muqtadir. It is nevertheless to this period that the present 
papyrus belongs. 

The starting point in the search for an author is the reference to Ibn 'Abd al-Wahhab (recto 5 and 10), 
on whom the author of the piece draws freely for his materials on 'All. The biobibliographical materials 
available, Sunnite or Shi'ite, list no traditionist or author generally and specifically known as Ibn 'Abd 
al-Wahhab, though they do mention many an 'Abd al-Wahhab. The most important of these is the 
Basran traditionist 'Abd al-Wahhab ibn Majld al-Thaqafi (108-94/726-809).6 Again, the sources name 
quite a few traditionists whose fathers bore the name 'Abd al-Wahhab, including Muhammad ibn 
'Abd al-Wahhab, the oldest son of the above-mentioned traditionist (see references cited in n. 6). 
Others of interest at this point are 'Abd Allah ibn 'Abd al-Wahhab (a younger contemporary of 
Hammad ibn Zaid, who died in 179/795), who is quoted by Bukhari in connection with the family of 
Muhammad.7 There is also an Ahmad ibn 'Abd al-Wahhab, who is quoted by Abu Nu'aim in con
nection with 'AH and his descendants.8 The activities of most of these fall in the second half of the 
second century, with the possibility that those of Muhammad ibn 'Abd al-Wahhab (no death date 
available) may have continued into the early third century, since his father died as late as 194/809. 

We can go no further in the matter of identification so far as the predominantly Sunnite sources are 
concerned. It is the Shi'ite Abu al-Faraj al-Isfahani who provides the best clue as to the most probable 
author of the papyrus and his earlier sources. Among the isnady$ for materials on the early 'Alids in 
Abu al-Faraj's Maqdtil al-Tdlibiyin are the following: Ahmad ibn Muhammad ibn Sa'id al-Hamdani 
informed me on the direct authority of Yahya ibn al-Hasan on the direct authority of Bakr ibn 'Abd 
al-Wahhab on the direct authority (1) of 'Isa ibn 'Abd Allah and (2) of (Ismail) ibn Abi Uwais.9 This 
Bakr ibn 'Abd al-Wahhab, a link in thoroughly Shi'ite isnad's, is obviously the Ibn 'Abd al-Wahhab 

1 Cf. Ya'qQbi II 395 f.; Ibn al-Athir V 284; Gold- 18-20, 23. Tabarl's Index lists 7, and that of Aghdni 
ziher in ZDMG I 111-13; Sultan, iStude sur Nahj al- lists 5. 
bal&gha, pp. 11 f., 133. ? Bukhari II 437; Ibn Sa'd VII 2, p. 57. There is also 

2 Early Shi'ite literary activity, like that of the a second traditionist named Muhammad ibn 'Abd al-
Sunnites, revolved around Tradition and jurisprudence. Wahhab, who is, however, better known as Abu Ahmad 
One of the earliest productive leaders in these fields al-Farra al-*Abdi al-Nisaburi (d. 272/885 or 886, aged 
was Zaid ibn 'All of the present document, whose 95 years) and who does not seem to be particularly asso-
Majmu" al-fiqh or Corpus Juris has come down to us ciated with 'Alid history (see Dhahabi II 158 f.). 
in a 4th-/ioth-century recension. For the controversy on 8 E.g. Abu Nu'aim III 136, 143, 174. More than 
this Zaid ibn 'All and his works see GAL S I 313 f. and one Ahmad seems to be involved in these references, 
references there cited, esp. those to Strothmann and including an Ahmad ibn Muhammad ibn 'Abd al-
Grifnni. Wahhab, a fact which suggests the possibility of a 

3 Cf. GAL S I 213 f. family isndd tracing back to the above-mentioned 'Abd 
4 For other revolutionary, but not necessarily 'Alid, al-Wahhab ibn Majld al-Thaqafi. 

documents from Egypt see PERF Nos. 788 and 789, 9 Maqdtil al-Tdlibiyin (Cairo, 1949), pp. 10 and 85 
both dating from 253/867. respectively; see also p. 114, where it is possible that 

s Maqdtil al-Tdlibiyin (Cairo, 1949) pp. 4 f., 721. Isma'il ibn Abi Idris is a scribal or printer's error for 
6 Cf. Madrif, p. 257; Tabari I 89; AghdntXVll 13, Isma'il ibn Abi Uwais. 
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of the papyrus text. Nevertheless he seems to be the one link in these isndd's that is consistently ignored 
by the biographers (see p. 103). His dates therefore must be inferred from those of his contemporaries 
who transmitted traditions either to or from him. Of the former, clsa ibn *Abd Allah is a well known 
fAlid, who is credited with an unnamed book but for whom no death date seems available.1 But the still 
better known contemporary author and fellow transmitter to Bakr ibn fAbd al-Wahhab, Isma'il ibn 
Abi Uwais, died in 226/840-41,2 a fact which definitely places Bakr in the early third century. This 
dating is confirmed by Abu al-Faraj and Nadim each in a single and incidental reference to Bakr ibn 
fAbd al-Wahhab as a link in an isnad where he transmits traditions on the direct authority of Waqidi 
(d. 207/822).3 

Again, the Yahya ibn al-Hasan and the Ahmad ibn Muhammad ibn Sa'Id of Abu al-Faraj's isnad''& 
quoted above are the only traditionists and authors who are in any way linked with Bakr ibn 'Abd 
al-Wahhab so far as the available sources are concerned. Yahya was an fAlid and is credited with two 
books, one on the Mosque of the Prophet and the other on fAlid genealogies.4 Whether or not the Yahya 
of recto 17 of our papyrus (see p. 104) is the Yahya ibn al-Hasan under discussion is hard to say, though 
such a possibility must be considered because of the fact that the isnad of recto 17 is mu'an'an, that 
is, one in which some links may be missing. 

Abu al-Faraj's immediate source, the Kufan Ahmad ibn Muhammad ibn Sa'id al-Hamdani, known 
also as Ibn 'Uqdah (249-332/863-943), was the most famous Zaidite traditionist and author of his day,5 

The long list of books credited to him includes such titles as The Book of Those Who Transmitted Tra
ditions on the Authority of'Ally The Book of Those Who Transmitted Traditions on the Authority ofZaid 
ibn 'All, and The Book of the Remembrance of the Prophet (Kitab dhikr al-Nabi). The last is in all 
probability the work mentioned in verso 14 of the papyrus as Dhikr al-RasilL The list includes several 
other monographs devoted to individual 'Alids and other descendants of Abu Talib but no works 
devoted to them collectively.6 This again is in agreement with the papyrus text, which indicates that 
a brief collective treatment of the family of the Prophet was appended to the author's Book of the 
Remembrance of the Prophet (or Messenger). All in all, therefore, there can be little doubt that the present 
papyrus text stems from this last work and is some Egyptian's rough copy of the same. For though its 
Kufan author was never in Egypt, he and his works were widely known and some of his materials were 
carried by scholars to Egypt.7 

1 TusT, p. 249, No. 546; Mizan II 312 f., No. 2491. 
2 TusT, p. 368, No. 805; Dhahabi I 369 f.; Mizan I 

103 f., No. 834. 
3 Maqdtil aUTdlibiyin (Cairo, 1949) p. 280; Fihrist, 

p. 25. 
4 Abu al-Faraj al-Isfahanl, Maqdtil al-Talibiyln 

(Cairo, 1949) p. 7; TusT, p. 360, No. 782. No dates 
are given. 

5 Maqdtil al-Talibiyln (Cairo, 1949) p. 7 and passim 
throughout the work; Khatlb V 14-23; Dhahabi III 
55^57; Mizan I 64 f.; TusT, pp. 42-44. GAL and GAL 
S have no entry on him. Goldziher, Studien II 230, n. 5, 
has mistaken the date of Ibn 'Uqdah's birth for that of 
his death. 

6 TusT, p. 43. 
7 Khatlb V 21. 
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ACCOUNT OF A BATTLE IN THE REIGN OF MUQTADIR 

PROBABLY F R O M T H E SILAH OF F A R A G H A N i 

Oriental Institute No. 17640. First half of fourth/tenth century. 
Fine medium brown papyrus, 19 X 18.5 cm., broken at right and bottom. There is no way of estimat

ing the full size of the page or the number of lines to the page, though it is not likely that the page was 
more than a fourth larger than the fragment, with some 20 or 21 lines to the page. The narrow margin 
at the top is intact, but the outer margin is broken, with some of it cut away. The papyrus, particularly 
the verso, is much damaged by peeling and by numerous breaks, large and small. 

Script.—Medium-sized carefully written book hand (see p. 4). The letters sad and ^a/are generally 
angular. Diacritical points are remarkably rare for a fourth-century document. They are used in only 
three instances—for the ba of saVun in verso 7 and for the fa of ft in recto 11 and 14, where they are 
least needed. The poetry of the piece, on the other hand, is entirely without some needed dots and 
vowels. The small circle with the dot inside is used for interverse and verse punctuation. 

T E X T 

RECTO 

O ^UJb &L ^ J*JI Ji &\>u* LUJI ^ I ^ W J I J J cfA [ 

J^\J O ^ A ol->JI J^J ^%J\ j i i r j ^ l .HI Jl [ 

aJU* CUJ ^5"*.i rtJ <0l& tlJJS <JJJ **.*« U.U O ^ L - ^ l T ^ H - * 

c~JI SJJIJ r̂» r / i - pP* O cJU *̂*' j»l I4J cJtT ^ ^ J-^l JjA> U£&\ [ 

(j^-^b c?Vĵ » t3$l)L« O <£±j^ jJ v ^ «-^-l J 1* l>[ 

fc^Jli cUu^JI l i l JU* O (J^l* *^ol U ( j L ^ x [ 

^ki l ^ ^ \j)J* Aj[bt]*>V JUi O JS>[^ 

J J I ^ [ J ] JUi p ^ - ^ J ' t ^ l (** r*^^ ^ - ^ ^ ^U^>[V J IS ^ ^»Vl J 

J >̂CAJ !Ai c~JI [ J 13 <o]j J *-**•** ** ( r ^ . & ^ [ J ^ l tlr0 ^-HJ. 

^ OK" ^ ' [ j 6 ^ Jl2i ! ] I A J L ^ * [ J I ] dLU [L]Ax^ ^ [ £ i ^ L - J I J t f 

t-^W? t£->L>[j] <<̂  j L ^ t 0^0* VLr^"' [<-*^. * ^ ^ U \ 

J jU^aJI ^ :>Uj c5^UJI 6lj[-bJI j L ^ J I 

3 

4 

•5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

J3 

*5 

16 
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VERSO 

[rt4]JI ! j ^ ] ^ l j-UJI A * * * [ J ] j l jJuJI f j ^ * 6 U ^ I A^ ^ * ^ 

C [UJJ ! ojUo UJU A1.U5JI u L ^ J I J I j U 6l j a iJI 61 ^ 

[61;.'>^*'l t—.".J&ij 6j-*"^*l9 [A**[*j£. A-^L*VMJI ,\-JJ 6)U L-ill 4£* 

[jjUe^V J l i ^ ] j J I C-̂ *U> (JJji> 61 rtJ *AjU^I C ^ t i [ j ] 

[ ] d&J Jb^JI ^ JJUU [2U]JJUI c ~ J J i J l i 

[ 6 ^ i (j^l]-yaj 610 &->U> j l j i ly^U 6£ j 

[ <JlsJ]l J ^ U l*T [dLU 61S0] J^a) 6l~=U VjJ 

[ j j j j L JUi ^Jftfi- C*-»*A[A L]5*" «JU*XA>I J^^EJ *J 61 [d!A3* J13 ^j^fi 

[CJUE^I ^ dii^]aLl dUJj (JI u^xf" l i l j l ^ j a*j ^Lc <Jbo 

[ ] L H Cr* * 4 ^ ' 

[ Li?]l>JI 

i 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

o 

i 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

T R A N S L A T I O N 

It would be futile to attempt a line-by-line translation of the fragmentary poetry of recto 1-9. Fortu
nately the piece can be placed in its proper historical setting. It is therefore possible to give a fairly 
complete though perforce largely conjectural reconstruction and translation of the greater part of the 
lost text of the remaining lines. 

RECTO 

1-5 Hilal ibn al-eAjuz and a second man (name lost) in the rebel camp taunt Yalbuq (commander of 
the caliph's forces) with verses expressing their eagerness to meet and fell him with their 
piercing arrows and extol their own heroic qualities as cavalry lancers. 

5-9 On hearing this, Yalbuq is greatly disturbed but responds in turn with several verses. The first 
couplet (in qasidah style) recalls the house of the beloved, while the remaining verses impute 
cowardly flight to the enemy, defy him in action, and confidently predict and anticipate victory 
in battle with the help of God. 

9 He (Yalbuq) said to his companions, "Leave me alone so that I can give thought 
10 [to the matter." Later he said to his] companions, "You are in no (immediate) danger (of battle)." 

Then he turned to one of them and said, "You shall return to him (the enemy) 
11 [and turn him away from giving battle."] So he (the courier) followed close on his (the rebel's) 

heels and proceeded to dis[suade him, saying,] "Stand firm and do not commit the immoral 
act of 
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12 [fighting against the Muslims, and] your present disobe[dience will be for]given you." [But he 
(the rebel) said—a]nd he was a fool— 

13 ["Your master fears] the war! (As for me) I follow my father in his rebellion." And he summoned 
the master 

14 [of the horse . . . . And] the courier [returned from the en]emy (camp). The commander of the 
cavalry on 

15 [the right wing was So-and-So, and he of the cavalry on the left wing was So-and-So. And] the 
cavalry [was . . . 

16 . . .] all of them. 
17 (Some 4 or 5 lines of text are lost.) 

VERSO 

1 And he (Yalbuq or one of his men) said to them, "It would indeed be a disgrace for us should 
Yahya fall." He then held back the hurler of satire at them (the enemy). 

2 Then each (of the caliphal army commanders) equipped his men with drums, flags, and banners, 
and they marched to the place of 

3 their encampment, (each unit) 10,060 strong. They encamped outside the city. Then [he (Yalbuq) 
called the (chief) army scout and] 

4 asked him about his situation. And he (the scout) gave (first) his report (of their own army) and 
then he gave him news of the rebels, describing their a]rm[y and] 

5 its condition. When news of the enemy's approach and of their numbers reached the rebels, they 
hastened] toward [them]. 

6 Then the chargers (of the caliphal army) rushed against the advancing enemy, and the two (forces) 
clashed in a charge of the [lance]rs. 

7 There were (of the enemy) 100,000 fighters and of the Muslims 75(000). And [the rebels fl]ed 
8 [and] their allies fled (too). Then Tuwaiq, the commander of the rebel inciters (to battle) said to 

his men, "Go (your way; as for me,) 
9 I hope to make my way to the city under cover of night. And he [. . . (was either captured or gave 

himself up)]. 
10 And he was a poet, eloquent and sincere. And he used to be friendly with [. . , (Mu'nis or/and 

Yalbuq? See pp. 113-14 below)]. 
11 And he (Mu'nis or Yalbuq?) was under oath to return a favor he owed him (Tuwaiq). Then he 

(Tuwaiq) was brought before Yalbuq, and he greeted him. Now Hilal (a fellow officer of 
Yalbuq's) repelled him, saying, 

12 "Had it not been out of (our) consideration for the troops you (too) would certainly have suffered 
as calamitous an experience as he (the rebel of recto 11-13 or his father) did in th[e battle . . . . 
(You will certainly be imprisoned or put to death)] 

13 if you do not give us a written agreement (of co-operation). But if you do give us a written agree
ment [you will] go [free. But Tuwaiq refused] 

14 and remained firm (in his refusal). Then H[ilal] said, " If you will not give me the information 
(sought) I will demolish it (the enemy's fort or arsenal ?) anyway, as I have demolished othfers." 
Then Tuwaiq said,] 

15 "Excuse me (for the present. However,) should you, after a day, give me a written guarantee of 
that (promised freedom), then I sh[all inform you of the source of supply] 

16 of the swords from the people [of . . . (and of the source of supply of such-and-such arms from)] 
17 the (other) groups of peofple . . . ]. 

Comments.—Recto 1-9. ^^Jj could also be read <JJJ , and it is indeed so found in some of the sources. 
Unfortunately, our papyrus, being unpointed, throws no light on these variants. 
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It is not unusual in Muslim warfare for a war of words to precede the actual clash of arms. The verses 
so employed are sometimes extempore and sometimes quotations from a rich lore of war poetry. Hilal 
ibn al-'Ajuz remains unidentified as either poet or soldier. The only clue that has turned up which may 
point to his family connections is found in Khatib IV 401, which lists a contemporary Ahmad ibn 
Muhammad ibn Abi al-fAjuz (d. 311/923). Hilars companion, unnamed here, might well be the poet, 
"eloquent and sincere/* of verso 10. Both men are, as is Yalbuq himself, primarily soldiers, despite the 
poetic ability of all three of them as expressed,in these obviously extempore verses, with the exception 
perhaps of Yalbuq's first couplet (recto 5 f.). The record of this verbal war was undoubtedly part 
of an original eyewitness account of the battle made by the local or party campaign historians (see 

P* I I 5 ) * 
Recto 11-12. Unpointed poetry frequently leads to the misreading of the original text. These in

complete verses are particularly vulnerable. The readings here given seem to be the most likely con
sidering both the rhyme and the spirit of the verses. Alternative readings for the word read as c*J1 
in the sense "stand firm (and hold back from evil-doing)" could be c~J I, " y o u have come (thus far in 
rebellion)," or even C~JI , "you have disdained." The space available for the missing name in line 12 
would accommodate no more than three or four letters. The bearer of this name is obviously the son 
of the chief leader of the rebels. 

Verso 1. An alternative reading for the word read as J d , "death," is JJf, "to approach" or 
"advance." If it is Yahya's "death" that would be a disgrace, then he would have to be a man of con
siderable importance in Yalbuq's camp. On the other hand, if it is his "advance," either in command 
of an enemy unit or in personal challenge, then the statement would imply an insult offered by the 
enemy and Yahya would have to be a man of no great consequence in the enemy camp. Such refined 
insults were sometimes offered the enemy in pre-battle personal combat, mubarazah. Instances are 
known where an enemy refused to accept a challenge on the grounds that the challenger was not his 
equal in rank or dignity. The reading "death" is preferred here because there is strong reason to 
believe that the Yahya involved is none other than Yahya ibn f Abd Allah al-Tabari, Yalbuq's powerful 
secretary and full partner in his intrigues (see p. 114). The speaker in this line, therefore, is probably 
either Yalbuq or some high official in his camp. 

Verso 2. For the effective use of small drums and the spectacular display of flags and banners during 
a march, see Alfred von Kremer, Culturgeschichte des Orients unter den Chalifen I (Wien, 1875) 224> 
228 ( = Salahuddin Khuda Bukhsh, The Orient under the Caliphs [Calcutta, 1920] pp. 329, 334). 

Verso 3. The identification of the city and the site of the battle depend on the date of the major 
campaign in which the engagement took place, which will be discussed below. The odd figure 10,060 
reflects the organization of the army corps of the time, though this organization is not specifically so 
designated in the sources at hand for this particular period, that is, the early fourth century. The army 
organization would seem to have been basically that of the time of Musta'in (248-51/862-66; see Ibn 
Khaldun, Tcirlkh [Cairo, 1867] III 299), which in its turn differed in but one point from that of the 
time of Ma'mun (193-98/809-13; see Mas'udi VI 452 f.). The latter had units of 10, 100, 1000, and 
10,000, the last figure constituting an army corps commanded by an amir or full-fledged general. In 
Ibn Khaldun's account the three lower units are 10, 50, and 100. It will be noticed that the figure 10,060 
of the papyrus can best be explained if one assumes the presence of two extra units of 10 and 50— 
perhaps representing the noncombatant personnel mentioned by both Ibn Khaldun and Mas*udi—• 
attached to a regular army corps of 10,000. An exhaustive study of Arab army organization still remains 
to be written. For a brief reference to the theme under the 'Abbasids see Hitti, History of the Arabs 
(5th ed.) pp. 326-29. Mas'udi is credited with a work entitled Nazni al-jawahir ft tadblr al-mamalik 
wa-al-asaktr (see Trifibih, p. vi), which no doubt contained information on army organization in early 
Islam. His interest in the subject is reflected in Tanblh, pp. 279-81, where he names and describes the 
various army units. For a fourteenth-century Arab treatment of the various phases of horsemanship 
and warfare, see Ibn Hudhail, Tuhfat al-anfus {UOrnement des dmes) ed. and trans. Louis Mercier 
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(Paris, 1936 and 1939). For a rich bibliography on these themes see Ibn Hudhail, Hilyat al-fursan {La 
parure des cavaliers) ed. and trans. Mercier, II (Paris, 1924) 423-59. 

Verso 7. Note the use of ajU, "brisk," "agile," "strong," to cover the personnel and the mounts 
of the army; cf. Lane, art. &J, for the application of the term to ghulman, "young men" or "young 
slaves." These, it should be noted, constituted the backbone of the army units. The term is equally 
applicable to such mounts as hackneys, mules, and asses; but there seems to be a long-standing contro
versy as to its applicability to Arabian horses. 

The use of the word muslimln to indicate the caliphal army points, in the present setting, to the 
heretical Qaramatians as the opposing force, though any rebel, regardless of his sect affiliation, could 
be considered to have forfeited his status as a true Muslim. 

The discrepancy in size between the rebel and the caliphal army, 100,000 and 75,000 respectively, is 
not unusual in the reign of Muqtadir, when large Qaramatian armies and other rebel groups overran 
the empire. In the present instance there were "allies" to swell the numbers in the rebel camp. For 
other battle statistics of the reign see e.g. Eclipse I 233; Ibn al-Athir VIII 117; Ibn Taghribirdi II229 f. 

Verso 8. Tuwaiq, who is described as a poet in line 10, may be the unnamed poet of recto 1. 
Verso 9. The Arabs, as a rule, avoided night fighting. 
Verso TO. For poetically inclined warriors see Comments on recto 1-9. 
Verso 11. Hilal's tendency to arrogance is borne out by some of the sources; see e.g. Kindi, Kitdb al-

wulah wa-kitab al-qudah, ed. Rhuvon Guest (" 'E. J. W. Gibb Memorial* Series" XIX [Leyden and 
London, 1912]) pp. 528, 537. 

Verso 27. This one word could also be reconstructed as [<Jji]ljJaJI, "watchmen," or as [^JljiaJI, 
"vaults" (for storing arms?), or as [^Jlj isJI , "rebels." 

H I S T O R I C A L B A C K G R O U N D 

The historical setting of the papyrus text is the turbulent reign of Muqtadir (295-320/908-32) with 
its vicious court intrigues, Turkish military control, large-scale Qaramatian wars, and vassal dynastic 
rebellions in one or more of the provinces of the still vastf Abbasid Empire. Of the many generals who 
fought the caliph's battles none was more able or ambitious than Mu'nis al-Khadim, who used his 
military power to support his moves in the dangerous game of kingmaker and who was generally as 
successful in his intrigues as he was in his campaigns.1 It was he who foiled the first attempts of the 
Fatimids to conquer Egypt and he who, despite initial defeat and capture, eventually subdued Ibn Abl 
al-Saj, the rebel governor of Armenia and Azerbaijan, and brought him as a prisoner to Baghdad 
(307/919-20). He matched military wits and strength with the dread leader of the Qaramatians, Abu 
Tahir al-Jannabi, at whose hands he suffered one of his rare defeats (315/927-28). Finally, he tamed 
the Hamdanids of Mausil to do his bidding in his last rebellion against Muqtadir, which ended in that 
caliph's death in the aftermath of battle (320/932). Shortly thereafter, he and his chief supporters over
reached themselves in the role of kingmaker. A plot to depose or dispose of Qahir, whom they had 
helped to raise to the throne, boomeranged and ended in their own cold-blooded murder. Among the 
heads that fell were those of 'All and his father, Yalbuq, and finally that of Mu'nis himself.2 

Though Mu'nis is not mentioned in the papyrus text (his name may have appeared in the lost 
sections, perhaps in verso 10), the mention of his chamberlain Yalbuq and his retainer Hilal, together 
with the large number of troops involved, even with allowance for some exaggeration, leaves little room 
to doubt that the fragment on hand is from a record of one of Mu'nis* major campaigns. While at 

1 For a full account of the disastrous reign and of Goeje (Lugduni Batavorum, 1897); Eclipse; Ibn al-
the chief personalities involved at court and on the Athir. For brief accounts of the reign of Muqtadir see 
battlefield, see Harold Bowen, The Life and Times of Mas'udl VIII 247-86; Tanbih> pp. 376-89; Hamzah 
fAli ibn ffsa, 'the Good Vizier9 (Cambridge, 1928). al-Isfahani, Tarikh sini muluk al-ard wa-al-anbiya 

2 See under the years mentioned above in Tabarl; (Annalium) ed. J. M. E. Gottwaldt, I (Lipsiae, 1844) 
'Arlb ibn Sa'd, Silat ta'rlkh al-Tabarit ed. M. J. de 201-16. 
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military headquarters, Mu'nis sometimes dispatched Yalbuq with a detachment of men on some pre
liminary engagement. But while on the march or in battle formation, it was Mu'nis himself who led 
the center, while Yalbuq commanded the right wing, with his son 'All, among others, in subordinate 
command. It was in such a formation that father and son helped Mu'nis in the final defeat of Muqtadir.1 

Hilal, too, was quite prominent in both the military and the political events of the reign. He was sent 
against Ibn Abl al-Saj, who defeated him and took him captive to his provincial capital of Ardabil. Later 
he was appointed governor of Egypt (309-11/921-23). Still later he was an active participant in Mu'nis* 
intrigues of 320-21.2 Finally, Yahya, the secretary of Yalbuq, was no ordinary clerk. He was in Yalbuq's 
confidence and at times felt secure or powerful enough to undertake some intrigues of his own.3 

Without a clue in the papyrus itself as to either date or place, it is impossible to identify with cer
tainty the specific battle involved. However, it is possible, by a process of elimination, to determine the 
major campaign in which the particular engagement was fought. Mu'nis' Egyptian campaigns are 
excluded, since neither Yalbuq nor Hilal is associated with them. The battle of 315 against the Qara-
matians ended in defeat for Mu'nis, while the papyrus text definitely points to a victory. Still to 
consider are the two remaining major wars of Mu'nis—that of 304-7 against Ibn Abi al-Saj and that 
of 319-20 against the caliph himself. Clues within and without the papyrus point to the former as the 
campaign of the present text. For it is not likely that Yalbuq would have been bargaining with a 
captive visitor had Mu'nis' army been defeated. HilaTs youthful haughtiness and aggressiveness could 
reflect his resentment at his recent captivity (305/917-18) at the hands of Ibn Abi al-Saj, who had 
nevertheless given the captive Mu'nis an opportunity to escape. Mu'nis fully appreciated the favor, 
which he later returned in full measure. Whether or not Yalbuq was involved in this episode is hard 
to say. Nevertheless, as Mu'nis' chamberlain he must have known all there was to know in connection 
with the incident. It is highly probable that Tuwaiq, the fugitive from the rebel camp, was someone 
who not only knew of the incident but had had a hand in it, with the connivance, of course, of Ibn Abi 
al-Saj. If he had aided in Mu'nis' escape he would confidently expect some favor in return at the 
hands of Mu'nis and/or Yalbuq. This would seem to be the situation actually involved in verso 10-11, 
where the lost name in line 10 could well be that of Yalbuq or perhaps even that of Mu'nis, both of 
whom were active in the campaign of 304-7. At any rate, Tuwaiq's expectations proved too optimistic, 
for he found himself captive. Perhaps he had expected to be brought before Mu'nis but found himself 
instead before Yalbuq, who seemingly did not consider himself under any sworn obligation to 
Tuwaiq. The latter therefore, despite his initial refusal to give out any information, decides in the 
end to co-operate with the victors in return for his freedom. 

In the setting of this campaign, the unnamed city of recto 3 would have to be Ardabil, the then 
flourishing capital of the province of Azerbaijan, on the outskirts of which more than one engagement 
was fought in this war of 304-7/916-20, which ended with the capture and imprisonment of Ibn Abi 
al-Saj. It was then that Mu'nis returned the personal favor he owed Ibn Abi al-Saj. He eased his 
captive's imprisonment at first and eventually brought about a reconciliation between this former rebel 
and the Caliph Muqtadir.4 After his release and restoration to office Ibn Abi al-Saj marched with 
Mu'nis against the Qaramatian leader Abu Tahir al-Jannabi, who defeated Mu'nis and captured and 
executed Ibn Abi al-Saj in 315/927-28.5 The fate of Mu'nis and his subordinate generals has already 
been indicated. 

1 See fArib, Silat tdrikh al-Tabari, pp. 177 f., also 
pp. 147, 158, 163, 171 for other instances of field 
command under Mu'nis; Eclipse I 178, 254; Mas'udi 
VIII 286; Ibn al-Athir VIII 126 f., 178 f. See Tanbih, 
p. 383, for another instance of Yalbuq's action on the 
field of battle. 

2 See Eclipse I 47, 126; Kind!, Kitdb al-wuldh, pp. 
278 f., 528, 532; Ibn al-Athir VIII 73-76; Ibn Taghri-
birdi II 211-17; Ahmad ibn 'AH al-Maqrizi, Kitdb al-

mawd'iz wa-al-Vtibdr (Bulaq, 1270) I 329. From the 
Kind! references it appears that Hilal was an arrogant 
and impetuous young man, as is also illustrated in 
verso 11-14 of our text. 

3 See Eclipse I 218, 242, 256 f. 
4 Cf. fArib, Silat ta'rzkh al-Tabari, pp. 70-72, 77 f.; 

Eclipse I 47-50, 82 f. 
5 Cf. fArib, op. cit. pp. 132 f.; Eclipse I 174 f. 
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A U T H O R S H I P A N D D A T E 

Fourth-century papyrus documents consisting of official and private letters dealing primarily with 
Egyptian affairs are well represented in any fair-sized collection of Arabic papyri.1 Third-century 
papyrus books are represented by extant manuscripts.2 But fourth-century literary papyri, historical or 
otherwise, dealing with either Egyptian or non-Egyptian affairs have been, to the writer's best know
ledge, unknown.3 Though it is possible that our Document 7 dates from the early fourth century, the 
fragment under discussion is the first definitely identifiable representative of this group to come to 
light. This gives it added interest and spurs on inquiry into the possibilities of its authorship and date. 

The first possibility to suggest itself is that the papyrus is from an eyewitness account of the cam
paigns of Mu'nis and his subordinate generals Yalbuq and Hilal. We know of one such "historian," 
Ahmad ibn Za'faran, whose father, Za'faran, was another powerful retainer in Mu'nis' camp.4 Such 
eyewitness accounts, be they "official" or not, could not fail to be of interest to the campaign leaders. 
It will be recalled that Hilal was appointed governor of Egypt less than two years after the campaign of 
304-7. What could be more natural than that he, while in Egypt, should have had an account of that 
campaign put in final shape for his use ? Such an account at that time and place would naturally be on 
papyrus, which was still holding its own in Egypt despite the encroachment of paper into this home 
province of papyrus. 

A second possibility of authorship points in the direction of Ibn 'Abdus al-Jahshiyari (d. 331/942), 
the author of the Kitab al-wuzara wa-al kuttab and himself a prominent secretary at the time. He is 
credited with the authorship of a voluminous history of "thousands of pages" of the reign of Muqtadir, 
some parts of which were already in the hands of his younger contemporary Mas'udi,5 who wrote in 
the years before and after Ibn 'AbduV death. This lengthy work, now believed lost, must have taken 
some years to compose, and the original was no doubt written on paper, which was by the early fourth 
century almost the exclusive writing material of Traq. Our papyrus fragment, nevertheless, could well 
be from a copy or an abridgement of an extract of Ibn 'Abdus' work made in Egypt, again perhaps for 
Hilal, or for some other imperial official stationed in Egypt not much later than Hilal's governorship. 

But again, according to Mas'udi, Ibn 'Abdus had several contemporaries who also compiled records 
of the reigns of Muqtadir and other caliphs. There is no reason why some of these could not have been 
at work at times in Egypt and at other times in 'Iraq, This was indeed the case with Mas'udi himself, 
who spent the last years of his life in Egypt (336-45/947-56) and who informs us that in addition to his 
brief account of Muqtadir's reign in his Muruj he had already written at length of the wars and battles 
of Muqtadir's reign, of the histories of Ibn Abi al-Saj and Mu'nis and Sulaiman ibn al-Hasan al-
Jannabi ( = Abu Tahir al-Jannabi, leader of the Qaramatians) in his Akhbar al-zaman and at lesser 
length in his Kitab al-awsaL6 There is, therefore, a possibility that if the complete manuscripts of these 
works, particularly the Akhbar al-zaman, are ever brought to light our fragment may yet prove to be 
from the pen of this famous and prolific author.7 

There still remains another, perhaps the most likely, possibility of authorship. The many clues here 
ferreted out converge on Abu Muhammad 'Abd Allah ibn Ahmad al-Faragham (282-362/895-973), 
a source of much valuable information on the life and works of his own great teacher, the traditionist 

1 Cf. KPA, pp. 23 f. and references there cited. 
PERF Nos. 100 and 886-907 come from the reign of 
Muqtadir. 

2 Cf." the present writer's "A ninth-century fragment 
of the 'Thousand Nights,'•" JfNES VIII 148 f. 

3 Extant 4th-century manuscripts on paper are not 
very numerous. 

4 fArib, Silat tdrikh al-Taban, pp. 168-70; father 
and son participated in the 319-20 campaign, and 
Ahmad's account was drawn on by his contemporaries. 
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5 See Mas'udi VIII 249. 
6 Mas'udi VIII 275; Mas'udi also gives a brief 

account of the reign of Muqtadir in Tanbih, pp. 376-89, 
written in 345/956, the last year of the author's life. 

7 For the known manuscript sections of the Akhbar 
al-zaman) see GAL S I 210; it is to be hoped that the 
lost Constantinople manuscript of 20 volumes, to which 
Brockelmann refers in his note, will soon be redis
covered. An outline of the contents of the Akhbar al-
zaman is given in Mas'udi I 2-4. 
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and historian Tabarl (d. 310/923).1 Biographical notices on Faraghani himself are few and much too 
brief. Khatib gives him but three lines, from which, however, it is learned that he settled in Egypt.2 

Ibn 'Asakir in a seven-line notice gives his birth date as 282 (not 182, as in the printed text!) and 
describes him as "the commanding general of the army and the friend of Abu Ja'far al-Tabari."3 He 
was, then, not only an aspiring traditionist and historian in Tabarf s circle but a man of action who later 
rose to the high destiny of a full-fledged general of the army. He must, therefore, have had a keen 
interest in contemporary military campaigns. Though both of the above-cited biographical notices 
mention his migration to Egypt, neither dates the event. However, the date can be judged from other, 
incidental references which indicate that the migration most probably took place between 310 and 320, 
that is, soon after the death of either Tabarl or Muqtadir. Faraghani lived in Egypt until his death 
in 362/972. 

It has long been known that Faraghani wrote a continuation of Tabari's history.4 The title of this 
work, now believed lost, is early quoted as Mudhaiyal but appears in later references as Silah* f Arib 
(fl. 366/976) in his own Silah or continuation of Tabarl, covering the years 303-20, that is, the very 
period that is involved here, draws freely on Faraghani, to whom he readily acknowledges priority and 
indebtedness.6 'Arib further informs us that Faraghani himself received much of his direct information 
of the campaign of 319-20, which ended in Muqtadir's death, from none other than the above-
mentioned retainer of Mu'nis, the eyewitness reporter Ahmad ibn ZaTaran.7 This can only mean that 
Faraghani himself was still in Traq at the time of the campaign unless it can be proved that Ahmad, 
his immediate source, migrated to Egypt soon after the death of his patron Mu'nis, a point on which 
the sources at hand are silent. Faraghanf s work must have been known to other contemporaries 
besides 'Arib. It survived for several centuries, as its use by the several later sources mentioned 
herein testifies. Again, as Faraghani lived the rest of his life in Egypt, and died in 362/972 at the age 
of seventy-eight, his writing activity in Egypt took place in that crucial fourth-century period in the 
history of papyrus as writing material. For, though papyrus was still in Egyptian use in the second 
quarter of the century, it all but completely yielded to paper in the second half of that same century. 
This, then, is the approximate end limit for the date of our fragment. 

Turning once again to the fragment itself, we have first a medium fair papyrus in a carefully written 
book hand. The copy is by a scholar and for scholars, as the all but complete lack of dots and vowels 
indicates. It records at some length vivid yet sober and pertinent historical data of an engagement in 
a major campaign. It therefore does justice at one and the same time to the model set down by the great 
Tabarl himself and to the keen interest of a general in contemporary military affairs. 

The two sets of facts, the external and the internal evidence of literary sources and of the papyrus 
respectively, lead one to suggest that the papyrus most probably represents a folio from either the 
original or a very early copy of Faraghanfs Silah or continuation of Tabari's history. It must be left 
to new discoveries and future scholars to prove or disprove conclusively any or all of these several sug
gestions relative to the authorship of the fragment. 

1 Irshdd VI 426 f.; Ibn al-Athir VIII 99; Subki, 
Tabaqdt al-Shafiiyah al-kubra II (Cairo, 1324) 136 f. 
For Faraghanf s dates see Tabarl, Vol. Introductio . . . 
(1901) p. xx, and Rhuvon Guest, "Relations between 
Persia and Egypt under Islam/' in A Volume of Oriental 
Studies Presented to Edward G. Browne, ed. T . W. 
Arnold and Reynold A. Nicholson (Cambridge, 1922) 
P- 173 

3 Khatib IX 389. 

3 Ibn 'Asakir VII 277. 
4 See GAL S I 217; Tabarl, Vol. Introductio, p. xx. 
5 See 'Arib, Silat tdrikh al-Tabari, p. 156, for the 

first; Irshdd VI 426 and Subki, Tabaqdt II 136, for the 
latter. 

6 rArib, op, ciU pp. 156, 170, 180, 183. 
7 Ibid. p . 170, where it is stated also that most of the 

accounts of the campaign current in 'Arib's day trace 
back to this eyewitness source. 
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'Abd al-Rahman ibn Abzi, 85, 90 
'Abd al-Rahman ibn 'Awf, 81, 83, 84, 86, 96, 97 
'Abd al-Rahman ibn Zaid, 51, 54 
'Abd al-Rahman ibn Ziyad, 54 
'Abd al-Razzaq ibn Hammam, 75, 76 
'Abd al-$amad ibn Ma'qil, 49 
'Abd al-Wahhab, 107 
'Abd al-Wahhab ibn Majid al-Thaqaff, 107 
'Abduh, Muhammad, 28, 103 
Abel, 42 
Abraham, 16 
Abu 'Abd Allah al-Wasiti, 24 
Abu Ahmad al-Farra', 107 
Abu 'All Hamid al-Harawi, 89 
Abu al-'Amaithal, 25 
Abii Bakr, 90, 104 
Abu Bara* 'Amir ibn Malik ibn Ja'far, 68-70, 72 
Abu al-Faraj al-Isfahani, xiii, 105, 107 
Abu Hanlfah, 18, 92 
Abu Hasan al-Ziyadi, 24 
Abu Hatim al-Sijistam, 10, 47 
Abu Hurairah, 18, 28 
Abu Ishaq al-Sabi'i, 82, 84, 86, 90 
Abu Ja'far al-Mansur, see Mansur 
Abu Ja'far al-Taban, see Tabari 
Abu Ja'far al-Warraq, 91 
Abu Jahl ibn Hisham ibn al-Mughirah, 63 

Abu L u l u a h , 81, 83, 97 
Abu Ma'shar, 75, 84 
Abu Mikhnaf, 8, 86, 90 
Abu Muhammad, 12; see also Ibn Hisham 
Abu Musa al-Ash'ari, 28 
Abu Nasr, Muhammad ibn *Abd Allah, 11 
Abu Nu'aim al-Isfahani, xiii, 49, 103, 106 
Abu Qasim (Muhammad), 70 
Abu Qilabah, 23 
Abii §alih, 45-47, 52 
Abu §alih Dhakwan, 46 
Abu Shaikh ibn Thabit ibn al-Mundhir, 69 
Aba Sufyan, 68, 71, 78 
Abu Tahir al-Jannabi, 113-15 
Abu Talib, 104-6 
Abu 'Ubaid al-Qasim ibn Sallam, 48 
Abu Yusuf, 92, 93 
Abu al-Zinad, 53 
Abyssinia, 85 
Adam, 1, 7, 13, 34, 35, 40-48, 51, 54, 5&, 9° 
Adam's Peak, 41, 42, 47, 50 
Aden, 42 
Africa, North, 22, 27, 29, 54> I 0 7 
ahl al-ilm, 8; see also Hltn 
ahl al-kitaby see 'people of the Book' 
ahl al-mffah, 28 
Ahlwardt, Wilhelm, 16 
Ahmad Amin, 23, 27, 28 
Ahmad al-Barql, 63, 64 
Ahmad ibn 'Abd al-Wahhab, 107 
Ahmad ibn Abi Khalid al-Ahwal, 3 
Ahmad ibn 'AH ibn 'Abd Allah ibn 'Abbas, 104 
Ahmad ibn Hammad al-DQlabl, 94, 98 
Ahmad ibn Muhammad Abi al-'Ajuz, 112 
Ahmad ibn Muhammad ibn Sa'id al-Hamdani, 107-8; 

see also Ibn 'Uqdah 
Ahmad ibn Za'faran, 115-16 
Ahmad Zaki, 42 
'Aishah, 28, 105 
akhbar, 4, 7, 18-20, 44; — and history, 4, 7~9, i4> l8> 

19; akhbari ('historian'), 9, 11, 12, 47 
Akhbar 'Ubaid, xiii, 9-16, 19, 26; see also 'Ubaid ibn 

Sharyah 
Akhbar al-zamdny 42, 115 
Akhtal, 73 
'Alawiyah, 105 
Alexander the Great, 18, 54; Romance of —, 50'55 
'All, Jawad, 7, 17, 24, 28 
'All ibn 'Abd Allah ibn 'Abbas, 104 
'AH ibn 'Abd Allah ibn al-Madim, 53, 92 
'All ibn Abi Talib, 2, 7, 13, 82, 84, 85, 97, 100-107 
'AH ibn Muhammad al-Mada*ini, 75 
'AH ibn Muhammad ibn Mas'ud al-Khuza'i, 29 
'AH ibn Rabban al-Tabari, 24 
'All ibn Yalbuq, 113-14 
'Alids, 20, 86, 100-108 
Amedroz, H. F., xiii 
'Amill, Muhsin al-Amln al-IJusaini al-, xiii 
Amin, Ahmad, 23, 27, 28 
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'Amir ibn Jurham al-Ansan, 12 
'Amir ibn Malik, see Abu Bara* 
'Amir ibn al-Tufail, 68,69, 72, 73 
'Amir al-Sha'bl, see Sha'bl 
'Ammar ibn Muhammad ibn Mukhlad, 89 
'Amr ibn al-'As, 5, 10, 50, 82, 83, 85, 86 
'Amr ibn Maimun al-Awdi, 25, 82-86, 90, 98 
'Amr ibn Umayyah al-Damri, 73 
'ananah, 16, 108 
Anas ibn Malik, 28, 48, 51, 72 
Anas ibn Mu'adh ibn Anas, 69, 72 
Anas ibn Mu'awiyah, 72 
Anistas Marl al-Karmali, 10, 11 
ansdb, 14, 19 
Ansab, xiii, 64, 83, 85, 86 
ansatt 69, 71, 72, 78 
'Aqabah, Meeting of, 25, 61-64 
Arab culture, vii, 14, 15, 18, 26-31; pre-'Abbasid —, 

19-22, 26-30; pre-Islamic —, 26-28, 31, 32 
Arabia, 27, 28, 31, 56 
Arabian Nights, vii, 25, 56, 92 
Arabians, South, 9-11, 13 
Arabic papyri: collections of, vii, 31, 56; poetry in, 18, 

30; see also ftadith , 
Arberry, Arthur John, 55 
W » 93, 94, 99 
Ardabil, 114 
'Arib ibn Sa'd al-Qurtubi, 113, 116 
Armenia, 113 
army organization, 112-13 
Arnold, Sir Thomas, 116 
Asad ibn Musa al-Umawi, 12, 16 
Ash'ari, 'All ibn Isma'il al-, 105 
Asia, Central, 27 
asl, 95 
Asma'i 'Abd al-Malik ibn Quraib al-, 17, 23 
Atiya, Aziz Suryal, 49 
'Atiyah ibn 'Abd 'Amr, 72 
'Awanah ibn al-Hakam, 86 
Aws, 28, 30, 74 
'Awwad, Gurgis, 23 
Awza'i, 'Abd al-Rahman ibn Muhammad al-, 23 
ayyam al~jahillyah> 26 
Ayyub al-Sikhtiyani, 23 
Azerbaijan, 55, 113-14 

Badr, 65, 70, 71, 75, 7^; Battle of—, 18, 28, 59, 70, 82, 
86, 96 

Baghawi, Husain ibn Mas'ud al-, 6, 43 
Baghdad, 46, 89, 91, 103, 113 
bai aUilrriy 24; see also 'Urn and book trade 
Baidawi, 'Abd Allah ibn 'Umar al-, 42 
Bakka'l, Ziyad ibn 'Abd Allah al-, 89, 94 
Bakr ibn 'Abd al-Wahhab, 107-8 
Baladhuri, Ahmad ibn Yahya al-, xiii, 28 
Banu Abi Mu'ait, 82 
Banu 'Adi, 68 
Banu 'Amir, 70 
Banu 'Amr ibn 'Awf, 69 
Banu 'Amr ibn Mabdhul, 69 
Banu 'Amr ibn Malik ibn Ishaq, 69 
Banu Damrah, 68 
Banu Dinar ibn al-Najjar, 69 
Banu Kilab, 69 

Banu al-Nadir, 60, 65, 69, 70, 73, 74> 7& 
Banu al-Najjar, 69 
Banu Qainuqa', 59, 60 
Banu Razlq, 72 
Banu Sa'idah, 68, 69 
Banu Sulaim, 68, 69 
Banu Zuraiq, 69, 72 
Barbier de Meynard, Charles, xiv, 21 
Baring-Gould, Sabine, 41 
Barmakids, 91 
Barqah, 63 
Barqi, 9-11, 15, 16, 63, 98; 'Abd al-Rahlm al-—, 63, 

64, 98; Ahmad al , 63, 64; Muhammad al , 
16, 63, 64 

basmalah, 2, 16, 92 
Basrah, 17, 18, 81, 107 
Battle of Badr, see Badr 
Battle of Harrah, 17 
Battle of Khaibar, 77, 105 
Battle of Siffln, 105 
Battle of the Trench, 71, 72 
Battle of Uhud, see Uhud 
Baudh (Budh, Naudh), 41, 42, 48 
Baumstark, Anton, 50 
Becker, Carl Heinrich, 22 
Bell, Richard, xiii 
Berlin, n 
Bezold, Carl, 47 
Bi'r Ma unah, 5, 65, 68-70, 72, 73, 76-78 
Biruni, 27 
Bishr ibn Marwan, 17, 19 
Bjorkman, Walther, 29 
Blachere, Regis, 1, 21 
book(s): format of, 2; trade, 24, 54 J s e e a l s o warrdq 
'books of Allah', 54 
Bowen, Harold, 113 
Breasted, James Henry, vii 
British Museum, vii, 11 
Brockelmann, Carl, xiii, 21, 25 
Budge, Sir E. A. Wallis, 48 
Budh, see Baudh 
Buhl, Frants, 64 
Bukhara, 46 
Bukharl, Muhammad ibn Isma'il al-, xiii, 8, 10, 53, 77, 

98, 107 
Burak, 62 

Caetani, Prince Leone, xiii, 77, 83, 86 
Cain, 42 
Cairo, vii 
Caspari, Carl Paul, 52 
Cave of Treasure, 47, 48, 50, 51 
Ceylon, 42, 48 
Cheikho, Louis, 21 
Christian Arab literature, 2, 27, 30, 31, 46-51, 54~5o 
Christians, 20, 27, 41, 42, 44, 4°, 47, 54, 55, 59', see also 

'people of the Book* 
Companions of Muhammad, 2, 8, 20, 26, 28, 29, 45, 48, 

70, 71, 85, 104 
Courteille, Pavet de, xiv 

daftar, 21-24, 29, 48 
Daghfal, 10, 14 
Dahhak ibn 'Abd 'Amr, 77 
Dahhak ibn Muzahim, 52 
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Dahlan, Ahmad ibn Zaini al-, 71 
Ipajanan, 68, 71 
Damascus, 49 
Damn, Makhshi ibn 'Umar al-, 68, 71, 72, 78 
Darimi, 'Abd Allah ibn 'Abd al-Rahman al-, 36 
David-Weill, Jean, 2, 22 
Dedering, Sven, 36 
Dhahabi, Muhammad ibn Ahmad al-, xiii, xiv 
dhakara, 13, 16, 21, 22, 53 
Dhu al-Jinahain, see Ja'far ibn Abi Talib 
Dhu al-Qarnain, 53, 54; see also Alexander the Great 
diacritical marks, 1, 32, 38, 57, 61, 65, 100, 109 
diwdn, 10, 21 , 52 

Egypt, 16, 18, 23, 27, 28, 31, 37, 51, 59, 90^92, 95, 98, 
107-8, 113, 115-16; Egyptian sources, 87, 91 

Eisenberg, Isaac, 41, 59 
Ethiopic texts, 41 
Eve, 1, 7, 38-48, 54, 56 

Fadl ibn Sahl Dhu al-Riyasatain, 4 
Fadl ibn Yahya, 91 
Faraghani, 'Abd Allah ibn Ahmad al-, 1, 109, 115-16 
Farisi, 'Umarah ibn Wathimah al-, 37 
Farra', Yahya ibn Ziyad al-, 22 
Fatimah, 104 
Fatimids, 107, 113 
Finkel, Joshua, 24 
fiqk, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 45 
fire, 35, 41 
Fischer, August, 17, 87 
Fleischer, Heinrich Leberecht, 42 
Fliigel, Gustav, xiii, 46 
formula of blessing, 2, 42, 44, 63, 74, 76, 92, 104 
Friedlaender, Israel, 46, 50-54, 56, 106 
Fiick, Johann, 6, 7, 26, 87, 92 
Fugitives, Meccan, 71, 72 
Furqan, Day of al-, 82; see also Battle of Badr 
Fyzee, Asaf A. A*, 105 

Gabriel, 44 
Garshuni text, 47 
ghdr al-kanz, $rj; see also Cave of Treasure 
Ghazall, Abu Hamid al-, 34, 42 
Gibb, Sir Hamilton, 6, 17 
Gibson, Margaret Dunjop, 41, 46-49 
Goeje, Michael Jan de, xiii, xiv, 12, 17, 20, 28, 29, 

72, 113 
Gotze, Albrecht, 46, 48 
Gog and Magog, 55 
Goiten, S. D. F., xiii 
Goldziher, Ignaz, xiii, 7, 10, 26, 92, 93, 108 
Gottwaldt, Joseph M. E., 113 
Graf, Georg, 47, 48 
Greek texts, 27, 30, 41, 47, 49, 53, 56 
Griffini, Eugenio, 107 
Grohmann, Adolf, 2, 3, 5, 61 
Guest, Rhuvon, 113, 116 
Guidi, Ignazio, xiii 
Guillaume, Alfred, 9, 16 

hadith, 14, 16-18, 24, 28; — and history, 6-9, 18, 19, 
21, 98, 99; — and 'ilm, 8, 22; — and khabar, 4, 7, 
19, 20; — al-Nabiy 7, 28; — papyri, vii, 22, 23, 30, 

E X 119 

56, 98, 99; — al-sahabah, 7; writing of —, 7-9, 17, 
18, 21-24; see also Tradition 

tlafsah, 28 
Haidarabad, 11, 13 
Flajjaj ibn Yusuf, 15-18, 22, 29, 44 
tlajji Khalifah, Mustafa ibn fAbd 'Allah, xiii 
Hakam ibn Sa'd, 69 
Hakam ibn 'Utaibah, 23 
Hakim al-Nisabun, 85 
HalabI, Nur al-Din al-, 71, 77 
Hallaj, Husain ibn Mansur al-, 17 
Hamdani, Hasan ibn Ahmad al-, 10 
Hamdanids, 113 
Hammad al-Rawiyah, 18 
Plammad ibn Zaid, 107 
tlamzah al-Isfahani, 45, 113 
tlaram ibn Milhan al-Ansan, 68, 69, 72 
Harding, Gerald Lankester, 27 
Harith ibn al-Simmah, 69 
Harrah, 68; Battle of—, 17 
Harran, inscription of, 30 
Harun al-Rashld, 19, 92 
Hasan al-Basri, 16, 17, 23, 25, 36, 5^54 
Hasan ibn Muhammad, 89 
Hasan al-Sandubi, 7 
Haschmi, Mohammed Jahia, 27 
Hashimites, 19 f. 
Hassan ibn Thabit, 5, 69, 71, 72 
Hauser, Elizabeth B., vii 
Hebrew, 28 
Heidelberg papyrus collection, vii, 2, 4, 22, 26 
Helpers of Medinah, see amar 
Hijaz, 6, 25,^45, 91 
Hilal ibn al-*Ajuz, 110-15 
Himyarite texts, 30; Himyarkes, 11, 51 
Hirah, 89 
Hisham ibn 'Abd al-Malik, 17-91, 24, 25, 55 
Hisham ibn 'Urwah ibn al-Zubair, 17, 25, 78 
Hitti, Philip Khuri, 27, 50, 112 
Horovitz, Joseph, 6, 15, 17, 26, 43 
Houtsma, Martijn Theodor, xiv, 46 
Huart, Clement, xiv 
Hud, 13, 16 
Hudaibiyah, 82, 85, 86 
Pludaid, 42 
Humaid al-Tawil, 22, 23 
Husain ibn Hasan al-'Awfl, 92, 93 
yusais, 42 
Husri, Ibrahim ibn 'All al-, 4 

Iblls, see Satan 
Ibn'Abbas, 11, 14,23,28,29,41,45-47, 5*, 5^; 102-3; 

Tafsir of —, 41, 47 
Ibn 'Abd al-Barr, 28 
Ibn 'Abd Rabbihi, xiii 
Ibn 'Abd al-Wahhab, 101-3, 107-8 
Ibn 'Abdus al-Jahshiyari, 115 
Ibn Abi Da*ud, 21, 22 
Ibn Abi al-Hadid, 103 
Ibn Abi al-Saj, 113-15 
Ibn al-'Ala, 23 
Ibn 'Asakir, 'All ibn al-Hasan, xiii, 36, 47, 73 
Ibn al-Athir, 'Izz al-Din, xiii, 23, 48, 98 
Ibn Babuyan, 54, 105 
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Ibn al-Barqi, 63; see also Barqi 
Ibn al-Faqih al-Hamadhani, 17 
Ibn Farhun, Ibrahim ibn 'All, 16 
Ibn Hadld, 28 
Ibn Hajar al-'Asqalani, xiii, 12, 46 
Ibn Hanbal, Ahmad, xiii, 18, 43, 92, 96, 98 
Ibn Hazm, 105 
Ibn Hisham, 'Abd al-Malik, xiv, 7, 8, 16, 37, 70, 91, 

98; — and Akhbdr *TJbaid, 11 -15 ; — and the Tijdn> 
12, 13, 36, 51; — and the Sirah, 1, 7, 8, 12, 25, 6 1 -
64, 70, 76, 78, 88-91, 94, 98 

Ibn Hudhail, 112 
Ibn Ishaq, Muhammad, 5, 6, 8-10, 19, 20, 24-26, 37, 

43, 45, 49, 50, 52, 54, 55; — and Akhbdr 'Ubaid, 11-
16; — and historical method, 9, 13, 15, 19, 25, 26, 
44, 53, 78, 79, 97; — and the Maghdzl, 70-76, 78, 
79, 87-91, 93, 94, 98; — and the Mubtadd\ 37, 47, 
87-90, 94, 98; — and the Romance of Alexander, 47, 
Si, 52, 55; — and the Slrah, 8^15, 74, 75, 78, 87-91, 
94; see also Tarikh al-khulafa 

Ibn al-Jall, 62 
Ibn al-Jauzi, 41, 83 
Ibn Khaldun, 6, 7, 20, 27-29, 77, 112 
Ibn Lahi'ah, 'Abd Allah, 22 
Ibn Manzur, 48 
Ibn Miskawaih, 7, 86 
Ibn Mu'awiyah, see Ja'far 'Abd Allah ibn Mu'awiyah 
Ibn al-MuqarTa', 17, 18, 29, 50, 55, 56 
Ibn Muqlah, 3-5, 25 
Ibn al-Qirrlyah, 17 
Ibn Qutaibah, 'Abd Allah ibn Muslim, xiv, 10, 14, 36, 

72,77 
Ibn Rustah, 29 
Ibn Sa'd, Muhammad, xiii, 8, 18, 26, 28, 44-47, 62, 

70, 76, 98 
Ibn $a'id al-Qurtubi, 21, 27 
Ibn Taghrlbirdi, Abu al-Mahasin Yusuf, xiii, 46 
Ibn Tahir al-Baghdadi, 105 
Ibn 'Uqdah, 1, 5, 100, 108 
Ibn Wahb, 'Abd Allah, 2, 22 
*ibrah, 6, 7, 43 
Ibrahim ibn Sa'd, 89, 91 
Idrisids, 107 
'Ikrimah, 28 
Him, 8, 10, 19, 25; — al-akhbdr, 37; — and Itadith, 8, 

19, 22; sale of—, 24 
imla \ 22 
'Imran ibn Hattan, 20 
India, 27, 42, 48 
interpolations, 16, 25, 63, 64 
'Iraq, 6, 22, 25, 27, 55, 89-92, 95, 98, 106, 115-16; 

'Iraqi sources, 83, 87, 90, 98 
'Isa ibn 'Abd Allah, 107-8 
Ishaq ibn Bishr, 37, 46, 51, 52 
Ishaq ibn Bishr al-Kahili, 46 
Ishaq ibn Hammad, 92 
Islamic historiography, 1, 5-9, 63, 74-79, 87-91; — 

and biography, 8, 14; — and hadith, 6-9, 18, 21, 98, 
99; — and Mu'awiyah, 9-17; — and poetry, 14, 15, 
17, 18, 68, 69, 71-73, 110-12; — and the Umayyads, 
16-19; — and Umayyad culture, 19-21, 26-31, $5, 
56; — and written transmission, 9-11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 
44-56, 88, 90-99 

Isma'il ibn 'Abd al-Rahman ( = Suddi?), 51 

Isma'il ibn Abi Idrls, 107 
Isma'il ibn Abi Uwais, 107-8 
Isma'iliyah, 107 
isndd, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 44, 45, 47, 51, 104, 107-8 
Israel, 31 
Israfil, 44 
'Izra'il, 44 

Jacobsen, Thorkild, vii 
Jaddah, 42 
Ja'far ibn Abi Talib, 104, 106 
Ja'far ibn Sulaiman, 17 
Jahiz, 'Amr ibn Bahr al-, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 19-22, 

24, 27, 29, 84 
Jahm ibn §afwan, 19 
Jahmiyah, 19 
jama at 21, 22 
Jannabi, see Abu T^ahir al-Jannabi 
Jannad, 18 
Jazlrah, $5, 89 
JefTery, Arthur, 21 
Jesus, 44, 49 
Jews, 1, 20, 27, 28, 30, 41, 42, 47, 48, 54, 57~59, 70, 73, 

103-4; see also 'people of the Book* 
Jinahiyah, 106 
John, Bishop of Seville, 50 
Jong, P. de, 28 
Jordan, 31 
Joseph, 44 
Jubair, 52 
Juwaibar ibn Sa'id, 52 
Juwairiyah ibn Qudamah, 83, 90 
Juynboll, T . W. J., xiii 

Ka'ab al-Akhbar, 8, 59 
Ka'b ibn Zaid, 69, 72 
Kalbi, Hisham ibn Muhammad al-, 25, 42, 44-48, 50, 

52 
Kalbi, Muhammad ibn al-Sa'ib al-, io, 25, 45, 46, 48, 

49, 5i , 52, 54, 55; Tafsir of —, 45, 47, 51-54 
Kalllah wa-Dimnah, 23, 24, 55 
Karabacek, Joseph, 36, 92 
Karmali, Anistas Mari al-, 10, 11 
Kattani, Muhammad 'Abd al-IJayy al-, 29 
khabar, see akhbdr and Jiadith 
Khadijah, 43 
Khadir, 54 
Khaibar, 77, 104; Battle of—, 105 
Khalid ibn al-Haiyaj, 18 
Khalid ibn Ma'ran, 22 
Khalid ibn Yazid, 19-21, 24, 27, 29 
Kharijites, 7, 20, 29 
Khatib al-Baghdadi, al-, xiii, 22, 89, 91, 94, 95, 116 
Khazraj, 28, 30, 74 
Khuda Bukhsh, Salahuddin, 112 
Khurasan, 12, 91 
Khuza'i, Ma'bad al-, 68, 71 
Kindi, Muhammad ibn Yusuf al-, 91, 113 
Kisa'i, 37 
kitdb, 23; see also book(s) 
Kitab hadith Adam wa-wuldihi, 48 
Kraeling, Carl H., vii 
Krehl, Ludolf, xiii 
Kremer, Alfred von, xiv, 112 

INI 

oi.uchicago.edu



IND] 

Krenkow, Fritz, 11-13, 15, 16, 25, 51 
Kufah, 17, 19, 23, 45, 82, 85, 107; Kufan sources, 83, 

86, 90, 97, 108 
Kufic script, 4, 49 
Kuraib, 23 
Kurd 'All, Muhammad, 29 

Lammens, Henri, 50, 85 
Lane, Edward W., xiv 
Leach, Maria, 42 
Levin, Bernhard, 49 
libraries, 20, 23, 24, 29 
Lichtenstadter, Use, 14 
Littmann, Enno, 27 
Lofgren, Oscar, 10, 11, 13 
Lowinger, Samuel, 53 
London, vii 
Luqman, 48 

Ma'bad al-Khuza'l, 68, 71 
Mackensen, Ruth Stellhorn, 11, 12, 20 
Mada'ini, 'AH ibn Muhammad al-, 75 
maghdzi, 15, 17, 18, 65-76, 87, 88 
Magians, 20, 54 
Mahdi, 36, 89, 90, 92 
Mahdi, Muhsin, 7 
majdlly 47, 48 
Makhshi ibn 'Umar al-Damrl, 68, 71, 72, 78 
Makhul, 10, 12 
Makhzumites, 85, 86 
Malan, Solomon Caesar, 41, 48 
Malawi, Muhammad ibn Ahmad al-, 36, 43, 105 
Malik ibn Anas, 25, 103 
Malik ibn Dinar, 24, 49 
Malik ibn Thabit, 77 
Ma'mar ibn Rashid, 1, 65, 75, 76, 87 
Ma'miin, 4, 21, 112 
Manchester, vii 
Mansur, 21, 23, 55, 56, 88, 89, 92, 94, *°3 
Maqdisi, al-Mutahhar ibn Tahir al-, xiv, 9,13,37,45,88 
Maqrizi, Ahmad ibn 'All al-, 114 
Margoliouth, D. S., xiii 
Marwan II, 29 
masfiaf, 48 
Masirjiwaih, 27 
Maslamah ibn *Abd al-Malik, 18, 19, 55 
Massignon, Louis, 17 
Mas'ud ibn Sa'd, 77 
Mas'udi, 'AH ibn al-Husain al-, xiv, 9, 10, 13, 15, 21, 

37, 42, 45, Si, 88, 112, u s 
Matthes, B. F., xiii 
matn, 9 
Mausil, 113 
mawali, 28 
Mawardi, 88 
Mawlawy 'Abd al-Haqq, xiv 
Mecca, 17, 28, 68, 71, 82, 103; Victory of —, 82, 85 
Medina, 17, 24, 25, 30, 43, 53, 68-71, 73, 78, 81, 87-

90; Medinan sources, 87, 90 
Melamede, Gertrude, 2, 64 
Menendez Pidal, Ramon, 50 
Mercier, Louis, 112-13 
Meynard, Charles Barbier de, xiv 
Mez, Adam, 92 
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Michael (angel), 44 
Milan, University of, vii, 2, 3, 26 
Mingana, Alphonse, 24, 47 
miniature letter forms, 1, 61, 65 
Miqdad ibn al-Aswad, 82, 85, 86, 96 
Misr, 63 
Monneret de Villard, Ugo, 47 
Moses, 43 
Mu'adh ibn Ma'is, 69 
Mu'awiyah ibn Abi Sufyan, 5, 9~i7> IQ> 23. 24, 27, 28, 

56, 82, 85, 86, 97, 103, 105 
Mu'awwidh ibn al-Harith, 63 
mubaiyadahy 74 
mubdrazahy 112 
Mubtada', 91; — of Ibn Ishaq, see Ibn Ishaq; — of 

Ishaq ibn Bishr, 46, 52; —of Wahb ibn Munabbih, 
26; 45, 87, 88 

Mufaddal al-Dabbl, 89 
Mughlrah ibn Shu'bah, 81, 83, 86 
Muhallab ibn Abi Sufrah, 24 
Muhammad (Prophet), 1, 4-7, 11, 13-17, 20, 23, 25-
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